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June 12, 2018 

via Email, U.S. Mail, and Certified Mail 

Re: Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. - Noncompliance with Sections 350.113, 367.081, 367.111, 
367.145, and 367.156, Florida Statutes, Rules 25-22.032, 25-30.110, 25-30.120, 25-
30.125, 25-30.130, 25-30.135, 25-30.145, 25-30.261, 25-30.265, 25-30.267, 25-30.311, 
25-30.320, 25-30.330, 25-30.335, and 25-30.355, Florida Administrative Code, and 
Order PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, and possible implementation of show cause 
proceedings against Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C., pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida 
Statutes. 

Dear Sirs: 

Section 367.011, Florida Statutes (F.S.), provides that under Chapter 367, F.S., the 
Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) shall have exclusive jurisdiction over each 
water and wastewater utility with respect to its authority, service, and rates. In June 2017, the 
Commission's Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis published its Management Audit of 
Alturas Utilities, L.L.C. and Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. (Management Audit). 1 A review of the 
Management Audit, Commission records, and information received by Commission staff 
indicates that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. (Sunrise or Utility) may be in noncompliance with several 

1 See Attachment A - Management Audit of Alturas Utilities, L.L.C. and Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. 
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Commission-related statutes and rules, along with Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU.2 If a 
utility fails to comply with Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, Section 367.161, F.S., 
authorizes the Commission to take enforcement action, including the collection of penalties or 
revocation of a utility's certificate of authorization. Section 367.161, F.S., provides: 

(1) If any utility, by any authorized officer, agent, or employee, 
knowingly refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, any 
provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or order of the 
commission, such utility shall incur a penalty for each such offense 
of not more than $5,000, to be fixed, imposed, and collected by the 
commission. However, any penalty assessed by the commission for a 
violation of s. 367.111(2) shall be reduced by any penalty assessed 
by any other state agency for the same violation. Each day that such 
refusal or violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each 
penalty shall be a lien upon the real and personal property of the 
utility, enforceable by the commission as statutory liens under 
chapter 85. The proceeds from the enforcement of any such lien shall 
be deposited into the General Revenue Fund. 

(2) The commission has the power to impose upon any entity that is 
subject to its jurisdiction under this chapter and that is found to have 
refused to comply with, or to have willfully violated, any lawful rule 
or order of the commission or any provision of this chapter a penalty 
for each offense of not more than $5,000, which penalty shall be 
fixed, imposed, and collected by the commission; or the commission 
may, for any such violation, amend, suspend, or revoke any 
certificate of authorization issued by it. Each day that such refusal or 
violation continues constitutes a separate offense. Each penalty shall 
be a lien upon the real and personal property of the entity, 
enforceable by the commission as a statutory lien under chapter 85. 
The collected penalties shall be deposited into the General Revenue 
Fund unallocated. 

This Notice of Noncompliance addresses Sunrise's apparent violations of: (I) Section 
367.111 (2), F.S., for failure to provide safe, efficient, and sufficient service; (2) Section 367.081, 
F.S., for charging unauthorized rates; (3) Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, for failure to 
complete Commission-ordered corrective actions; (4) Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and 
Rule 25-30.120 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), for failure to submit Regulatory 
Assessment Fees; (5) Rule 25-30.110, F .A. C., for failure to submit its Annual Report; (6) Section 
367.156(1), F.S., for failure to provide Commission staffwith access to the Utility's records; (7) 
Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C., for failure to properly handle customer deposits; (8) Rule 25-30.320, 
F.A.C., for improperly refusing or discontinuing service to customers; (9) Rules 25-22.032, 25-
30.130, and 25-30.355, F.A.C., for failure to properly handle customer complaints; (10) Rule 25-

2 See Attachment 8- Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, issued March 28, 2016, in Docket No. 20140220-WU, In 
re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Sunrise Utilities, L.L. C. 
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30.335, F.A.C., for improper customer billing practices; (11) Rules 25-30.261, 25-30.265, and 
25-30.267, F.A.C., for failure to properly read, inspect, and test its meters and failure to maintain 
its records of meter tests; (12) Rule 25-30.330, F.A.C., for failure to provide information to 
customers; and (13) Rule 25-30.125, F.A.C., for failure to maintain system maps and records. 

In compliance with Section 120.695(2)(a), F.S., Sunrise's apparent noncompliance with 
the Commission's statutes, rules, and Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU is outlined below: 

1. Safe, Efficient, and Sufficient Service 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Section 367.111(2), F.S., each water and wastewater utility subject to the 
Commission's jurisdiction shall provide each person reasonably entitled thereto such safe, 
efficient, and sufficient service as is prescribed by Part VI of Chapter 403 , F.S., known as the 
Florida Safe Drinking Water Act, or rules adopted pursuant thereto. Section 367.111(2), F.S., 
further provides that such service shall not be less safe, less efficient, or less sufficient than is 
consistent with the approved engineering design of the system and the reasonable and proper 
operation of the utility in the public interest. 

Factual Allegations 

On or about January 14, 2016, Sunrise entered into a Consent Order (2016 Consent 
Order) with the Florida Department of Health in Polk County \Health Department) for overdue 
maintenance of one of Sunrise's hydro pneumatic holding tanks. 

The Health Department issued a Notice of Violation and Orders for Corrective Action on 
or about October 18, 2016, for violations of Chapter 62, F.A.C.4 

On or about March 29, 2017, Sunrise entered into a Consent Order (2017 Consent Order) 
with the Health Department, requiring Sunrise to perform a specific, immediate reconfiguration 
of its water treatment plant and to replace both of its hydro pneumatic tanks with a single 5,000'­
gallon hydro pneumatic tank by September 30, 2017.5 The 2017 Consent Order further 
conveyed that the breakdown and unauthorized repair of one of Sunrise's hydro pneumatic tanks 
means that Sunrise's Community Public Water System (PWS) no longer meets the standards of 
Rules 62-555.330(3) and 62-555.330(4), F.A.C., which implement the Florida Safe Drinking 
Water Act.6 

On March 23, 2018, the Health Department filed a Petition for Enforcement of Agency 
Action (Petition) in the Circuit Court of the Tenth Judicial Circuit in Polk County.7 In its 

3 See Attachment A & Attachment C -Health Department's Petition for Enforcement of Agency Action and Verified 
Complaint for Injunctive Relief. 
4 See Attachment C. 
5 See Attachment C. 
6 See Attachment C. 
7 See Attachment C. 



Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. 
Notice ofNoncompliance 
June 12; 2018 
Page4 

Petition, the Health Department stated that on June 6, 2017, it issued Sunrise a permit for 
replacement of the two drinking water tanks and other structural and capital improvements; 
however, Sunrise has failed to complete any further steps towards compliance with the 2017 
Consent Order and continues to willfulll operate its Community Water System in violation of 
Florida law and the 2017 Consent Order. The Health Department further averred that: 

[Sunrise] continues to jeopardize the public health of its [ c ]ustomers by 
failing to upgrade its facility in accordance with the [20 17] Consent Order 
and maintain it according to [Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection] [r]ules and standards. [Sunrise's] failure to replace the 
drinking water tanks, or to otherwise bring the PWS into compliance, has 
put at significant and urgent risk the continuous and uninterrupted delivery 
of safe drinking water to its [ c ]ustomers. 9 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Section 
367.111(2), F.S., because the Utility may not be providing each person reasonably entitled 
thereto such safe, efficient, and sufficient service as is prescribed by the Florida Safe Drinking 
Water Act. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Section 367.111(2), F.S., Sunrise must 
immediately satisfy the requirements of the 2017 Consent Order. If Sunrise does not satisfy the 
requirements of the 2017 Consent Order by July 12, 2018, Commission staff will open an 
enforcement docket to initiate a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

2. Charging Unauthorized Rates 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Section 367.081, F.S., a utility may only charge rates and charges that have 
been approved by the Commission. Furthermore, Rule 25-30.135(2), F.A.C., imparts that no 
utility may modify or revise its schedule of rates and charges until the utility files and receives 
approval from the Commission for any such modification or revision. 

8 See Attachment C. 
9 See Attachment C. 
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Factual Allegations 

Based on information received by Commission staff, it appears that Sunrise may be 
charging its customers a rate or charge that has not been approved by the Commission. 
Additionally, it appears that Sunrise may have modified or revised its schedule of rates and 
charges without first obtaining the approval of the Commission. 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Section 
367.081, F.S., and Rule 25-30.135(2), F.A.C., because the Utility may be charging unapproved 
rates and/or charges and may have modified and/or revised its schedule of rates and charges 
without Commission approval. 

Corrective Action 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Section 367.081, F.S., and Rule 25-
30.135(2), F.A.C., Sunrise must immediately cease charging its customers any rates or charges 
that have not been approved by the Commission and must immediately rescind any unauthorized 
modifications or revisions made to its schedule of rates and charges. Additionally, Sunrise must 
immediately provide Commission staff with its customers' bills and payment history for the 
present billing period and for the past twelve months' billing periods, along with the Utility's 
billing register for the past year, so th!it staff may fully assess Sunrise's compliance with the 
statute and rule. If Sunrise does not perform the aforementioned actions and/or does not submit 
the requested documents by July 12, 2018, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to 
initiate a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161 , F.S. 

3. Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Section 367.011(2), F.S., the Commission has exclusive jurisdiction over 
each water and wastewater utility with respect to its authority, service, and rates. Pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.$., if any utility knowingly refuses to comply with, or willfully violates, an 
order of the Commission, such utility shall incur a penalty for each such offense of not more than 
$5,000, to be fixed, imposed, and collected by the Commission. 

Factual Allegations 

By Order No .. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, issued on March 28, 2016, the Commission 
ordered Sunrise to complete the following corrective actions: 
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1. File six monthly status reports, beginning April 15, 2016, to provide the status 
of its progress in meeting the requirements of the Polk County Health 
Department Consent Order. 

2. File written documentation by December 31, 2016, showing that Sunrise owns 
or has the right to continued long-term use of the land upon which its treatment 
faciliti~s are located. File six monthly status reports, beginning April 15, 2016, 
to provide the status of its progress to correct the land ownership issue. 

3. File documentation by December 31, 2016, showing that pro forma 
trihalomethane and haloacetic acid tests have been completed, including a copy 
of the test results and final invoices. 

4. File six monthly status reports, beginning April 15, 2016, to provide the status 
of its contractual service providers, including the name and position of each 
contractual service provider currently providing services for the Utility. 

5. Continue working on complying with Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C. Complete 
customer deposit refunds within three months of the issuance of the Order 
becoming final. Reconcile its customer deposit accounts and records within a 
reasonable time. Provide monthly reports, beginning April 15, 2016, until it 
has satisfactorily refunded the appropriate . amount of customer deposits and 
applied the appropriate interest on customer deposits. 

6. Notify the Commission in writing, within 90 days of the effective date of the 
final order, that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary 
accounts, as shown on Schedule No.5, have been made to the Utility's books 
and records. :o 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that Sunrise 
apparently failed to: (1) provide documentation showing that pro forma trihalomethane and 
haloacetic acid tests have been completed, thereby preventing Commission staff from verifying 
actual testing expenses; (2) provide the status of its contractual service providers, including the 
name and position of each contractual service provider currently providing services for the 
Utility, in six monthly status reports, beginning April 15, 2016; and (3) reconcile its customer 
deposit accounts and records and provide monthly reports, beginning April 15, 2016, until it 
satisfactorily refunded the appropriate amount of customer deposits and applied the appropriate 
interest on customer deposits.~: Additionally, although Sunrise provided a written statement 
confirming that adjustments for all applicable NARUC T.:SOA primary accounts had been made 
to the Utility's books and records, Commission staffs review of the Utility's 2016 Annual 
Report indicates that Sunrise failed to properly adjust its books and records to reflect the 
Commission-approved balances. !2 

'
0 See Attachment B. 

1 
! See Attachment A. 

12 See Attachment A. 
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Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Order 
No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, because the Utility has not completed one or more corrective 
actions required by the Order. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, Sunrise 
must immediately: (1) provide Commission staff with documentation showing that pro forma 
trihalomethane and haloacetic acid tests have been completed, including a copy of the test results 
and final invoices; (2) provide Commission staff with the status of the Utility's contractual 
service providers, including the name and position of each contractual service provider currently 
providing services for the Utility; (3) reconcile its customer deposit accounts and records and 
provide Commission staff with documentation exhibiting that such reconciliation has occurred; 
and (4) adjust the Utility's books and records to reflect the Commission-approved balances 
pursuant to Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU and provide Commission staff with 
documentation exhibiting that such adjustments have been made. If Sunrise does not complete 
the aforementioned activities and/or does not provide Commission staff with the aforementioned 
information by July 12, 2018, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to initiate a 
show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

4. Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., each 
regulated company under the jurisdiction of the Commission shall pay to the Commission a 
Regulatory Assessment Fee (RAF) based upon the gross operating revenues for the prior year 
operating period. Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., requires that utilities pay a RAF of 4.5 percent of its 
gross revenues derived from·intrastate business, or a minimum of $25.00 if there are no revenues 
or if revenues are insufficient to generate above the $25.00 minimum. Section 350.113(4), F.S., 
provides for a penalty of 5 percent for the first 30 days, and an additional penalty of "5 percent 
for each additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the time in which the failure continues, not 
to exceed a total penalty of 25 percent," and states that "[t]he commission shall collect the fee 
and penalty, plus interest and all costs of collection, from the regulated company." Further, 
Section 367.145(l)(b), F.S., and Rule 25-30.120(7)(b), F.A.C., state that, in addition to the 
penalties and interest otherwise provided, the Commission may impose a penalty upon a utility 
for failure to pay RAFs in a timely manner in accordance with Section 367.161, F.S. 
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Factual Allegations 

In November 2014, Sunrise negotiated a payment plan with Commission staff to resolve 
delinquent RAPs for the years 2009, 2012, and 2013.1 Sunrise agreed to submit monthly 
payments of $250 to the Commission beginning November 2014 and continuing until the 
balance of outstanding RAFs are paid in full, including penalties and interest. 14 Sunrise also 
agreed to remit its 2014 RAF by March 31, 2015.15 Furthermore, Sunrise agreed that failure by 
Sunrise to submit two consecutive payments timely shall be considered a breach of the payment 
plan that results in the automatic acceleration of the balance of any unpaid RAPs, penalties, and 
interest for the years 2009, 2012, and 2013, making them immediately due. :6 

Commission records indicate that Sunrise owes statutory penalties and interest for the 
years 2009, 2012, and 2013. 

Commission records further indicate that Sunrise failed to submit its RAPs for the years 
2015, 20,16, and 2017. 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise defaulted on its payment plan and may be 
operating in violation of Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., as the 
Utility is not submitting its monthly payments as agreed to pursuant to the 2014 payment plan. 
Additionally, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Sections 350.113 and 
367.145, F .S., and Rule 25-30.120, F .A.C., as the Utility failed to submit its RAFs for 2015, 
2016, and 2017. 

Because it appears that Sunrise defaulted on its payment plan, the balance of any unpaid 
RAPs, penalties, and interest for the years 2009, 2012, and 2013 are now immediately due. 
Furthermore, because Sunrise failed to submit its 2015, 2016, and 2017 RAFs, statutory penalties 
and interest are also immediately due. As of June 12, 2018, the total amount Sunrise owes, plus 
associated penalties and interest, is $20,543.93. A breakdown of the amount is shown in the table 
enclosed with this letter, labeled as Attachment E. 17 Commission staff notes that penalties and 
interest will continue accruing until Sunrise provides payment in full. Therefore, the total 
amount Sunrise owes may become greater than $20,543.93. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Sections 350.113 and 367.145, F.S., and 
Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., Sunrise must immediately submit payment in full for the RAPs, 
penalties, and interest for the years 2009, 2012, 2013, 2015, 2016, and 2017. As of June 12, 
2018, the total amount Sunrise owes is $20,543.93. However, Sunrise should contact Margo 
DuVal at 850-413-6076 or rnduval@psc.state.fl.us to obtain an updated balance prior to 

13 See Attachment A & Attachment D- 2014 Payment Plan. 
14 See Attachment D. 
15 See Attachment D. 
16 See Attachment D. 
17 See Attachment E- RAF Payment History & Balance Table. 
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submitting its payment. If payment is not received in full by July 12, 2018, Commission staff 
will open an enforcement docket to initiate a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

5. Annual Reports 

Applicable Law 

Section 367.121(l)(c) and (i), F.S., authorizes the Commission to require utilities subject 
to its jurisdiction to file such regular financial reports it deems necessary. Rule 25-30.110(3), 
F.A.C., provides that each utility under the jurisdiction of the Commission shall file an Annual 
Report on or before March 31st, for the preceding year ending December 31st. Rule 25-
30.110(3)(c), F.A.C., provides that a utility's request for an extension of time must be submitted 
no later than March 31st. The standard penalty for delinquent Annual Reports is $3 per day for a 
Class C utility, pursuant to Rule 25-30.11 0(7), F .A. C. 

Factual Allegations 

A review of Commission records indicates that, as of June 12, 2018, Sunrise has not 
submitted its 2017 Annual Report. Additionally, as of June 12, 2018, Sunrise has not submitted 
a request for an extension of time to submit its 2017 Annual Report. Sunrise has a history of 
failing to timely submit its Annual Reports to the Commission; however, in previous years, the 
Utility eventually brought itself into compliance by submitting its Annual Reports and the 
appropriate late fees prior to its failure to submit its 2017 Annual Report. 18 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation ofRule 25-
30.110(3), F.A.C., as the Utility failed to submit its 2017 Annual Report and failed to timely 
request an extension of time to submit its 2017 Annual Report. 

Because Sunrise failed to timely submit its 2017 Annual Report, penalties are also due. 
As of June 12, 2018, the total amount Sunrise currently owes for failing to timely submit its 2017 
Annual Report is $219.00. A breakdown of the amount is shown in the table in below. 

YEAR DATE DUE I DATE DAY.SLATE PENALT~ 
' i Sl.JBMITTED ($3 per day) 

2017 03/31/2018 ! NIA 73 $219.00 

18 See Attachment A. 
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Commission staff notes that penalties will continue accruing until Sunrise provides payment in 
full. Therefore, the total amount Sunrise owes may become greater than $219.00. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., Sunrise must 
immediately submit its 2017 Annual Report, along with penalties. As of June 12, 2018, the total 
amount Sunrise currently owes for failing to timely submit its 2017 Annual Report is $219.00. 
However, Sunrise should contact Margo DuVal at 850-413-6076 or mduval@psc.state.fl.us 
to obtain an updated balance prior to submitting its payment. If payment is not received in 
full by July 12, 2018, Commission staffwill open ari enforcement docket to initiate a show cause 
proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

6. Access to Records 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Section 367.156(1), F.S., the Commission shall continue to have reasonable 
access to all utility records regarding transactions or cost allocations among the utility and such 
records necessary to ensure that a utility's ratepayers do not subsidize nonutility activities. Rule 
25-30.145, F.A.C., addresses the reasonable access to utility records for the purposes of 
management and financial audits. Specifically, Rule 25-30.145(2), F.A.C., states that reasonable 
access means that a utility's responses to audit requests for access to records shall be fully 
provided within the time frame established by the auditor. 

Factual Allegations 

Commission staff initiated its management audit of Sunrise in November 2016, and 
published its opinion and findings in June 2017.: 9 During the course of the audit, Commission 
staff auditors requested access to various Sunrise records, includin~ supporting documentation 
for meters replaced, copies of meter reading logs, and customer bills. 0 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that Sunrise's 
management failed to provide the requested records to Commission stafe1 

19 See Attachment A. 
20 See Attachment A. 
21 See Attachment A. 
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Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Section 
367.156(1), F.S., because the Utility may be preventing the Commission from having reasonable 
access to all Utility records necessary to ensure that the Utility's ratepayers are not subsidizing 
nonutility activities. It further appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Rule 25-
30.145(2), F.A.C., because the Utility failed to provide responses to audit requests for access to 
records within the time frame established by the auditor. 

Corrective Action Required . 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Section 367.156(1), F.S., and Rule 25-
30.145(2), F.A.C., Sunrise must immediately provide Commission staff with access to its 
documentation for meters replaced, copies of meter reading logs, and customer bills. If Sunrise 
does not provide Commission staff with access to its documentation for meters replaced, copies 
of meter reading logs, and customer bills by July 12, 2018, Commission staff will open an 
enforcement docket to initiate a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
cont.inues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

7. Customer Deposits 

Applicable Law 

Rule 25-30.311, F .A. C., contains the criteria for collecting, administering, and refunding 
customer deposits. Rule 25-30.311(3), F.A.C., requires that a utility that holds customer deposits 
shall keep records to show the name of each customer making the deposit, the premises occupied 
by the customer when the deposit was made, the date and amount of deposit, and a record of 
each transaction concerning such deposit. Rule 25-30.311(4), F.A.C., requires that each water 
and wastewater utility that requires deposits to be made by its customers shall pay a minimum 
interest on such deposits of 2 percent per annum. Furthermore, Rule 25-30.311(5), F.A.C., 
requires that the utility shall refund the residential customer's deposits after a customer has 
established a satisfactory payment record and has had continuous service for a period of 23 
months. 

Factual Allegations 

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, the Commission noted that Sunrise failed 
to properly record the amount of each deposit, failed to pay the appropriate amount of interest on 
customer deposits, ·and failed to refund residential customer deposits after 23 months, in 
violation of Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C.22 The Commission further found that Sunrise was moving 

22 See Attachment B. 
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forward to make corrective actions to resolve the issues regarding the customer deposits.23 

Therefore, the Commission stated that enforcement action against Sunrise was not warranted at 
that time.24 However, Sunrise was put on notice that if the Utility did not resolve the customer 
deposit errors within a reasonable time and/or its deposit records were found to be out of 
compliance with Commission regulations in the future, Sunrise may be subject to a show cause 
proceeding. 25 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that Sunrise failed 
to comply with Commission audit staffs request to provide customerdeposit records.26 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may still be operating in violation of Rule 
25-30.311, F.A.C., because the Utility may still be failing to properly record the amount of each 
deposit, failing to pay the appropriate amount of interest on customer deposits, and failing to 
refund residential customer deposits after 23 months. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C., Sunrise must 
immediately provide Commission staff with: (1) a copy of Sunrise's Current Customer Deposit 
Report that shows all customer deposits that are currently being held by the Utility; (2) a copy of 
all Transaction Reports that show interest payments made to customers from August 2015 
through May 2018; (3) a copy of customer billing documentation that demonstrates that each 
customer whose deposit is currently being held and has been held in excess of 23 months met 
one or more of the conditions outlined in Rule 25-30.311(5), F.A.C.; and (4) a copy of the 
calculations and billing documentation that were used to calculate any additional deposits that 
were charged from November 2016 through May 2018 pursuant to Rule 25-30.311(7), F.A.C. If 
Sunrise does not submit its customer deposit records and all other requested documents by July 
12,2018, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to initiate a show cause proceeding 
against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

23 See Attachment B. 
24 See Attachment B. 
25 See Attachment B. 
26 See Attachment A. 
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8. Refusal or Discontinuance of Service 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.320, F.A.C., a utility has the right to refuse or discontinue a 
customer's service under several specified conditions. Rule 25-30.320(2)(g), F.A.C., provides 
that a utility must provide at least 5 working days' written notice, apart from any bill for service, 
before it refuses or discontinues service to a customer for nonpayment of bills. 

Factual Allegations 

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, the Commission stated that, based on its 
review, Sunrise appeared to be in violation of Rule 25-30.320, F.A.C.27 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that the 
Commission has received one or more complaints regarding allegations of wrongful 
disconnections of service?8 The Management Audit further reflects that it appears that customers 
may be disconnected in error as a result of errors in meter reading, customer billing, notices of 
disconnection, and customer payment processing operations?9 

A review of customer complaints received by the Commission after March 31, 2017 
through June 12, 2018, indicates that Sunrise may be continuing its apparent practice of 
improperly refusing or discontinuing service to customers. In particular, it appears that Sunrise 
may have provided less than 5 days' written notice of refusal or discontinuance of service for 
nonpayment of a bill ~d may have refused or discontinued service for reasons other than those 
permitted by the Commission's rules. 30 Although it appears that the affected customers' service 
has been restored, Sunrise has exhibited a pattern of apparent noncompliance with the provisions 
ofRule 25-30.320, F.A.C.31 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Rule 25-
30.320, F.A.C., because the Utility may still be improperly refusing or discontinuing service to 
its customers. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Rule 25-30.320, F .A. C., Sunrise must 
immediately cease its apparent practice of improperly refusing or discontinuing service to its 
customers, if it has not already done so. Accordingly, Sunrise must provide Commission staff 
with a written statement confirming that the Utility has ceased its apparent practice of improperly 
refusing or discontinuing service to its customers. Furthermore, Sunrise must provide 

27 See Attachment B. 
28 See Attachment A. 
29 See Attachment A. 
30 See Attachment F- Customer Complaints. 
31 See Attachment F. 
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Commission staff with: (1) a copy of all disconnection notices that were sent to Sunrise's 
customers from June 2017 through May 2018; (2) a copy of each delinquent customer bill that 
resulted in a disconnection notice being sent that shows the date the bill was issued and the date 
the payment was due; (3) a copy of Sunrise's bill payment records that indicate the date each 
delinquent bill was paid; and (4) a copy of each customer's subsequent bill or Sunrise's billing 
records that show all miscellaneous service charges that were charged to those customers due to 
the delinquent bills and disconnections. If Sunrise does not cease its apparent practice of 
improperly refusing or discontinuing service to its customers and/or does not provide the 
requested documents to Commission staff by July 12, 2018, Commission staff will open an 
enforcement docket to initiate a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as· a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

9. Customer Complaints 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.130(1), F.A.C., each water and wastewater utility shall maintain a 
record of each signed, written complaint received from any of that utility's customers. Rule 25-
30.130(2), F.A.C., requires that the record include the name and address of the complainant, the 
nature of the complaint, the date received, the result of the investigation, the disposition of the 
complaint, and the date of the disposition ofthe complaint. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.355(1), F.A.C., water and wastewater utilities shall make a full 
and prompt acknowledgement and investigation of all customer complaints and shall respond 
fully and promptly to all customer requests. Rule 25-30.355(3), F.A.C., requires that water and 
wastewater utilities must reply to inquiries by the Commission's staff within 15 days from the 
date of the inquiry and shall be in writing, if requested. 

Rule 25-22.032(6)(b), F.A.C., states that a utility must respond to a customer complaint 
received by the Commission by contacting the customer within 15 working days after receiving 
the complaint from Commission staff and providing a written response to the complaint to 
Commission staff within 15 working days after receiving the complaint from Commission staff. 
Further, Rule 25-22.032(6)(c), F.A.C., provides that a utility's response to Commission staff 
shall include an explanation of the likely cause of the problem, an explanation of all actions 
taken to resolve the complaint, an explanation ofthe utility's resolution or proposed resolution of 
the complaint, answers to any specific questions raised by Commission staff, and any letters or 
emails sent to the customer that contain the utility's proposed resolution or statement of position 
on the complaint. 
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Factual Allegations 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that Sunrise failed 
to comply with Commission audit staffs request to provide a written description of the current 
processes for handling, responding to, and documenting resolution of customer calls or letters 
regarding issues and complaints received directly by the Utility.32 Additionally, a review of the 
Management Audit and Commission records indicates that, from 2011 through March 31, 2017, 
Sunrise apparently failed to respond to 23 customer complaints within the required 15 working 
days after receiving the complaint from Commission staff.33 Furthermore, the Management 
Audit indicates that Sunrise's responses to customer complaints often appear to lack 
thoroughness, contain argumentative statements, and fail to provide available documentation.34 

A review of customer complaints received by the Commission after March 31, 2017 
through June 12, 2018, indicates that Sunrise apparently failed to respond to Commission staff 
regarding 1 or more customer complaints within the required 15 working days, and may have 
failed to contact customers within 15 working days after receiving the complaint from 
Commission staff on 1 or more complaints.35 Moreover, Sunrise's responses appear to often lack 
thoroughness, contain argumentative statements, and fail to provide documentation. 36 

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, the Commission noted that a show cause 
proceeding may be initiated against the Utility should Sunrise continue to show a pattern of non­
responsiveness to the Commission's inquiries.37 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Rule 25-
30.130, F.A.C., because the Utility may not be maintaining a record of complaints in compliance 
with the Commission's rules. Moreover, although it appears that the Utility has provided 
responses to customer complaints and related Commission staff inquiries, Sunrise has exhibited a 
pattern of apparent noncompliance with the provisions of Rules 25-30.3S5 and 25-22.032, 
F .A. C., as it often provides responses that appear to be untimely, incomplete, argumentative, and 
lacking available documentation. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., Sunrise must 
immediately begin maintaining a record of complaints that conforms with the rule. In order to 
bring itself into compliance with Rules 25-30.355 and 25-22.032, F.A.C., Sunrise must begin 
providing customers and Commission staff with timely complaint responses that are thorough 
and contain the appropriate documentation. Additionally, Sunrise must provide Commission 
staff with a written description of its current processes for handling, responding to, and 
documenting resolution of customer calls or letters regarding issues and complaints received 

32 See Attachment A. 
33 See Attachment A. 
34 See Attachment A. 
35 See Attachment F. 
36 See Attachment F. 
37 See Attachment B. 
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directly by the Utility. Sunrise must also provide Commission staff with a copy of its records of 
all customer complaints received directly by the Utility from June 2017 through May 2018, 
including documentation showing the Utility's responses to those customers and actions taken to 
resolve the complaints. If Sunrise does not begin maintaining an appropriate record of 
complaints, does not begin providing customers and Commission staff· with appropriate 
responses to customer complaints, and/or does not provide the requested information to 
Commission staff by July 12, 2018, Commission staffwill open an enforcement docket to initiate 
a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

10. Customer Billing 

Applicable Law 

Rule 25-30.335, F.A.C., outlines the appropriate methods by which a water or wastewater 
utility should conduct its customer billing practices. Rule 25-30.335(1), F.A.C., provides that a 
water or wastewater utility shall render customer bills at regular intervals and that each bill shall 
indicate the billing period covered, the applicable rate schedule, the beginning and ending meter 
reading, the amount of the bill, the delinquent date or the date after which the bill becomes past 
due, and any authorized late payment charge. Rule 25-30.335(2)(a), F .A. C., requires a utility to 
prominently show the word "Estimated" on the face of an estimated bill statement. Further, Rule 
25-30.335(4), F.A.C., states that a utility may not consider a customer delinquent in paying his or 
her bill until the 21st day after the utility has mailed or presented the bill for payment. 

Factual Allegations 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that Sunrise failed 
to comply with Commission audit staffs request to review a broad sample of customer bills to 
fully assess adherence with Rule 25-30.335, F.A.C.38 Additionally, the Management Audit 
indicates that Sunrise may fail to provide required information on its customer bills and fails to 
inform customers if their bill is estimated.39 

A review of customer complaints received after March 31, 2017 through June 12, 2018, 
indicates that Sunrise's customer billing practices may still be out of compliance with Rule 25-
30.335, F.A.C., as it appears that Sunrise may have provided at least one delinquency notice 
prior to the 21st day after the Utility mailed or presented the bill for payment.40 

38 See Attachment A. 
39 See Attachment A. 
40 See Attachment F. 
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Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise ~ay be operating in violation of Rule 25-
30.335, F.A.C., because the Utility may not be providing required information on its customer 
bills, may not be informing custotners if their bill is estimated, and may be issuing improper 
delinquency notices. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into . compliance with Rule 25-30.335, F .A. C., Sunrise must 
immediately begin including the required information on its customer bills, must immediately 
begin informing customers if their bill is estimated, and must immediately cease issuing 
improper delinquency notices. Sunrise must also submit the following documentation to 
Commission staff so that staff may fully assess Sunrise's compliance with the rule: (I) a copy of 
all customer bills that were estimated from June 2017 through May 2018; (2) a copy of any 
additional documentation that was provided to those customers to inform each of them that their 
bill was estimated; and (3) documentation stating the reason why each of those bills was 
estimated and a d~scription of any actions taken by the Utility to resolve the issue(s) that made it 
necessary to estimate each of those bills. If Sunrise does not perform the aforementioned actions 
and/or does not submit the requested documents by July 12,2018, Commission staffwill open an 
enforcement docket to initiate a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

11. Meters 

Applicable Law 

Rule 25-30.261(1), F.A.C., states that water and wastewater utilities must read their 
service meters at regular intervals and, insofar . as practicable within regularly scheduled work 
days, on the corresponding day of each meter reading period .. Further, Rule 25-30.261(2), 
F .A.C., imparts that water and wastewater utilities must read the register of each meter in the 
same units that the utility uses for billing purposes, except that a water meter may register in 
gallons or in cubic feet. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.265, F.A.C., each utility shall inspect and test a representative 
sample of its meters in service at least once every _1 0 years for 5/8" size meters. Additionally, 
Rule 25-30.267, F.A.C., requires that each utility is responsible for the preservation of the 
original records of all meter tests. 

Factual Allegations 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that Sunrise failed 
to comply with Commission audit staffs request to review copies of its meter reading logs for 
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the three most recent billing cycles as ofthe audit.41 Furthermore, Commission stafrs review of 
information gathered through the audit process, along with information provided in customer 
complaints, reflects that the Utility may not be performing its meter readings in compliance with 
Commission rules.42 Similarly, a review of the Management Audit indicates that Sunrise's 
responses to staffs data requests indicate that the Utility may not be inspecting and testing its 
meters or keeping records of such tests in compliance with Commission rules.43 

A review of customer complaints received after March 31, 2017 through June 12, 2018, 
indicates that Sunrise may not be reading its meters at regular intervals and may not be properly 
inspecting and testing its meters in service.44 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Rules 25-
30.261 , 25-30.265, and -25-30.267, F.A.C., because the Utility may not be reading its meters at 
regular intervals, may not be reading its meters in the appropriate units, may not be properly 
inspecting and testing its meters in service, and may not be appropriately preserving its original 
records of all meter tests. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Rule 25-30.261, F.A.C., Sunrise must 
immediately begin reading its meters at regular intervals and in the appropriate units. Sunrise 
must also provide Commission staff with copies of its meter reading logs for the three most 
recent billing cycles so that staff may fully assess Sunrise's compliance with the rule. In order to 
bring itself into compliance with Rules 25-30.265, and 25-30.267, F.A.C., Sunrise must 
immediately begin properly inspecting and testing its meters in service and properly preserving 
its records of all meter tests. Sunrise must also provide Commission staff with a written 
description of its efforts to begin properly inspecting and testing its meters in service and 
properly preserving its records of all meter tests. Additionally, Sunrise must provide 
Commission staff with a copy of its meter records from June 2017 through May 2018 that 
document all meter inspections, meter tests, meter repairs, and meter replacements that were 
performed during that time. If Sunrise does not perform the aforementioned actions and/or does 
not submit the requested documents by July 12, 2018, Commission staff will open an 
enforcement docket to initiate a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

41 See Attachment A. 
42 See Attachment A. 
43 See Attachment A. 
44 See Attachment F. 
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12. Information to Customers 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.330, F .A. C., each water and wastewater utility shall provide its 
customers, on at least an annual basis, with telephone numbers for regular and after hours. 

Factual Allegations 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that Sunrise does 
not appear to maintain a dedicated telephone line for regular hours.45 

A review of customer complaints received after March 31, 2017 through June 12, 2018, 
indicates that Sunrise still does not appear to provide its customers with a tel~hone number for 
c~stomers to reach the Utility's representatives during regular business hours.4 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Rule 25-
30.330, F.A.C., because the Utility may not be providing its customers with a telephone number 
for regular hours. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Rule 25-30.330, F .A. C., Sunrise must 
immediately obtain and maintain a telephone number for regular hours and provide the number 
to the Utility's customers and Commission staff. If Sunrise does not obtain and maintain a 
telephone number for regular hours and/or does not provide the number to the Utility's 
customers and Commission staff by July ·12, 2018, Commission staff will open an enforcement 
docket to initiate a show cause proceeding against Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 
Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 
continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, F.S. 

13. System Maps and Records 

Applicable Law 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.125, F.A.C., a utility shall maintain suitable maps, drawings, 
and/or records of its system and facilities at its principal office within the State of Florida. 
Additionally, the maps, drawings, and/or records must show size, location, character, date of 
installation and installed cost of major items of plant and extension of facilities. 

4s See Attachment A. 
46 See Attachment F 
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Factual Allegations 

A review of the Management Audit and Commission records indicates that during the 
processing of its recent staff-assisted rate case, Sunrise informed Commission staff that it did not 

possess system maps.47 The Management Audit reflects that staff provided Sunrise with an 

outdated system map and requested that the Utility update it; however, Sunrise apparently 

returned the outdated map without making any corrections or updates. 48 

Based on the foregoing, it appears that Sunrise may be operating in violation of Rule 25-

30.125, F.A.C., because Sunrise may not be maintaining suitable water system maps, drawings, 

and/or records. 

Corrective Action Required 

In order to bring itself into compliance with Rule 25-30.125, F.A.C., Sunrise must 

immediately provide Commission staff with updated maps, drawings, and/or records of Sunrise's 
water system, and provide a statement that the updated maps, drawings, and/or records are being 

maintained at the Utility's principal office within the State of Florida. If Sunrise does not 

provide Commission staff with the aforementioned document(s) and statement by July 12, 2018, 
Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to initiate a show cause proceeding against 

Sunrise. 

Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, and/or orders, the 

Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day the violation 

continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, or the 
Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate of authorization, pursuant to 

Section 367.161, F.S. 

47 See Attachment A. 
48 See Attachment A. 
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To summarize, as of June 12, 2018, the total amount Sunrise owes for past due RAFs, 
plus penalties and interest, for the years 2009, 2012, 2013, 2015, 2016, and 2017, is $20,543.93. 
Furthermore, as of June 12, 2018, the total amount Sunrise owes for failing to submit its 20 17 
Annual Report is $219.00. However, Sunrise should contact Margo DuVal at 850-413-6076 
or mduval@psc.state.fl.us to obtain updated balances prior to submitting its payments. 
Payment in full, along with the requested documents and written responses, must be received by 
the Commission by July 12, 2018. Please also provide any mitigating information or 
circumstances related to Sunrise's apparent violations of the aforementioned Commission 
statutes, rules, and Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU. 

If full payment and the requested documents and written responses are not received by 
July 12, 2018, Commission staff will open an enforcement docket to initiate a show cause 
proceeding against Sunrise. Should Sunrise be found in violation of Commission statutes, rules, 
and/or orders, the Commission may impose fines of up to $5,000 per violation, for each day each 
violation continues, levied as a statutory lien upon the real and personal property of the Utility, 
or the Commission may amend, suspend, or revoke Sunrise's certificate, pursuant. to Section 
367.161, F.S. If necessary, the Commission may also seek injunctive or other appropriate relief 
in circuit court to compel Sunrise's compliance, pursuant to 367.121, F.S. 

Should you have questions regarding the matters discussed herein, you may contact me at 
850-413-6076 or mduval@psc.state.fl.us. 

MAD 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

Is/ Margo A. DuVal 

Margo A DuVal 
Senior Attorney 

cc: Office of Public Counsel (J.R. Kelly/Erik Sayler) 
Office of Commission Clerk (20 140220) 
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l .O Executive Sun1mary 

Alturas Utilities, L.L.C. (Alturas) and Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. (Sunrise) are Class C utilities 
serving water customers in Polk County, Florida. Both utilities have been operating under the 
Florida Public Service Commission' s (FPSC or Commission) jurisdiction since 1997, when Polk 
County relinquished jurisdiction to the Commission subjecting water utilit ies to the rules and 
regulations of Chapter 25-30, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). In addition, the utilities 
must provide water services that meet the Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
(DEP) primary and secondary drinking water quality standards. ! The Commission approved the 
transfer of the two utilities to the present ownership in 2005. 

Alturas' current water treatment plant was placed into service in 1952 and serves approximately 
55 residential customers and 10 general service customers in Alturas, Florida. The utility's water 
supply is obtained from one well and treated with liquid chlorine prior to entering a hydro 
pneumatic storage tank. The treated water is then pumped from the tank into the water 
distribution system. In 2016, the utility' s total operating revenues were $29,420 and total 
operating expenses were $38,762, resulting in a net operating loss of$9,342.2 

Sunrise's current water treatment plant was placed into service over 40 years ago and serves 
approximately 246 residential customers in Auburndale, Florida. Sunrise's water supply 
originates from two wells that pump treated water into two hydro pneumatic storage tanks for 
distribution. Sunrise's 2016 total operating revenues were $68,420 and total operating expenses 
were $88,402, resulting in a net loss of $19,982.3 

Under a 2014 installment plan negotiated with staff for the payment of delinquent Regulatory 
Assessment Fees, both utilities filed for Staff Assisted Rate Cases (SARCs). Rates resulting from 
the ·utilities' SARCs were approved in March 20164

• In the utilities' SARCs, Commission 
technical staff, Office of Public Counsel (OPC) and customers raised numerous issues regarding 
the utilities ' operations. Concerns included Polk County Health Department (PCHD) violations, 
insufficient documentation to support certain expenses and pro forma projects, improper 
handling of customer deposits and refunds, incomplete support regarding meter replacements, 
incomplete retention of billing and accounting records, inadequate customer service, and failure 
to timely respond to Commission staff inquiries concerning customer complaints. 

In response to these concerns, Commission Orders issued March 28 and 29, 2016, put Alturas 
and Sunrise on notice that a show cause proceeding may be forthcoming if the following 
conditions continue to occur: 

1Primary standards protect public health while secondary standards regulate contaminants that may impact the 
quality of the water (e.g., taste, odor, color). 

2Source: Alturas Utilities, L.L.C., 2016 Annual Report filed with the Commission. 
3Source: Sunrise Utilities L.L.C., 2016 Annual Report filed with the Commission. 
•order No. PSC-16-01 28-PAA-WU issued March 28, 2016, Docket No. ·140219-WU (Alturas) and Order No. 

PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU issued March 29, 2016, Docket No. 140220-WU (Sunrise). 
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+ the utilities' books and records are found in the future to be out of compliance 
with Commission's rules, 
the utilities . continue to show a pattern of non-responsiveness to the 
Commission, or 

+ the utilities' customers continue to raise valid complaints about payment 
collection practices. 

To address the above concerns, the Commission kept the utilities' SARC dockets (140219-WU 
and 140220-WU) open to allow the utilities to complete and document the following eight 
corrective actions:5 

+ Alturas and Sunrise shall reconcile · customer deposit records and file monthly 
reports with the Commission, beginning April 15, 2016, until it has 
satisfactorily refunded appropriate customer deposits and interest payments. 

• Alturas and Sunrise shall file documentation by December 31,2016, showing 
. that the pro forma triaholomethane (TTHM) and haloacetic acid (HAAS) tests 
have been completed. 

t Alturas and Sunrise shall file six monthly status reports with the Commission, 
beginning April15, 2016, to provide the name and position of each contractor 
providing service to the utility. 

t; Alturas and Sunrise shall provide proof that adjustments for all applicable 
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissions (NARUC) Uniform 
System of Accounts (USOA) primary accounts have been made. 

+ Alturas shall file six monthly status reports to provide the status of its progress 
to repair or replace its master flow meter. 

• Alturas and Sunrise shaH file written documentation showing that a land 
ownership issue involving the Alturas warranty deeds has been corrected to 
ensure that Sunrise has long-term continued use of the land upon which its 
facilities are located. 

• Alturas shall refund its customers the amount of rate case expenses it over­
collected in its 2009 rate case and provide monthly reports on the status of the 
refunds. 

+ Sunrise shall file six monthly reports, beginning April 16, 2016, to provide the 
status of compliance with a PCHD ·Consent Order regarding the failure to 
perform recommended plant maintenance. 

After the Commission approved new rates for the utilities in March 2016, Commission technical 
staff encountered difficulties obtaining documentation of the corrective actions to assess 
compliance with the orders. In light of these problems, the Commission's technical and legal 
staff requested that the Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis conduct a management 
audit of both utilities. The management audit was initiated in November 2016. 
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This management audit assessed Alturas' and Sunrise's current operations during the period 
November 2016 through May 2017. Commission audit staff· examined data and information 
spanning the period 2011 to date of this report's publication for purposes of trending and 
perspective. 

As authorized by Section 350.117 (2) and (3), F .S., management audits are conducted by 
Commission audit staff to assess utility performance and the adequacy of operations and 
controls. The statute states: 

· (2) The Commission may perform management and operation audits of any 
regulated company. The Commission may consider the results of such audits in 
establishing rates; however, the company shall not be denied due process as a 
result of the use of any such management or operation audit. 

(3) As used in this section, "management and operation audit" means an appraisal 
of management performance, including a testing of adherence to governing policy 
and profit capability; adequacy of operating controls and operating procedures; 
and relations with employees, customers, the trade, and the public generally. 

Chapter 367, F.S., specifically provides the Commission with jurisdiction over water and 
wastewater systems with respect to its authority, service, and rates. Commission audit staff's 
access to records is laid out in Section 367.156 (1), F.S. which states: 

(1) The Commission shall continue to have reasonable access to all utility records 
of affiliated companies, including its parent company, regarding transactions or 
cost allocations among the utility and such affiliated companies, and such records 
necessary to ensure that a utility's ratepayers do not subsidize nonutility activities. 

The audit's scope included evaluations of management practices and procedures, compliance 
with Chapter 25-30 of the F.A.C. , and compliance with specific corrective actions required by 
Commission Order Nos. PSC-16-0128-PAA-WU and PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU. 

Chapter 25-30, F.A.C., defines the Commission Rules that govern water and wastewater utilities. 
Commission audit staff focused on key management issues including owner involvement and 
accountability, adequacy of contractor performance, effective relations with customers and 
regulators, and compliance with the following Commission rules: 

• 25-30.145 Audit Access to.Records 
+ 25-30.130 Record of Complaints 
+ 25-30.330 Information to Customers 
+ 25-22.032 Customer Complaints 
+ 25-30.311 Customer Deposits 
• 25-30.265 Periodic Meter Tests 
+ 25-30.267 Record of Meter Tests 
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• 25-30.261 Meter Readings 

• 25-30.125 System Maps and Records 
9 25-30.335 Customer Billing 
.. 25-30.320 Refusal or Discontinuance of Service 

+ 25-30.360 Refund-Rate Case Expenses 
+ 25-30.120 Regulatory Assessment Fees 

• 25-30.110 Records and Reports; Annual Reports 

• 25-30.433 Determination of Quality of Service 

During the course of this audit, Commission audit staff attempted to obtain information 
regarding both utilities' current business operations through document requests and on-site 

interviews with company personnel. However, after granting one telephone interview and 
replying to one data request, the utilities' primary owner, Mr. Leslie Szabo, refused to further 

cooperate in the audit process. The owner denied Commission audit staff access to the utilities' 
current books, records, and personnel in violation of Section 367.156 (1), F.S., Public Utility 

Records and Rule 25-30.145, F.A.C., Audit Access to Records. Normally, Commission audit staff 

gathers information directly from current management, employees, and owner. Mr. Szabo 
worked to restrict Commission audit staffs efforts to contact such personnel. Despite these 

efforts, Commission audit staff eventually contacted the current field technician and plant 

operator and former employees to gather information. Commission audit staff also relied on 
documentation filed in the utilities' SARC dockets (140219-WU Alturas) and (140220-WU 

Sunrise) to assess the companies' operations. Specific information reviewed by Commission 

audit staff included: 

+ Meter reading logs 
• Customer bills 
+ Payment register of accounts receivable 
t Customer complaints 
• Annual Reports filed with the FPSC 
+ DEP Survey Reports 

Despite management's lack of cooperation, the information gathered from former employees and 

contractors provided sufficient detail and documentation to allow Commission audit staff to 
perform a thorough analysis of the companies' operations. This information allowed 

Commission audit staff to reach documented, reliable findings and recommendations. 

Commission audit staff's primary standard of review for internal controls is the Institute of 

Internal Auditors' Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing and the Internal 

Control - Integrated Framework developed by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations 

(COSO) of the Treadway Commission. Internal controls assessments focus on the COSO 
framework's five key elements of internal control: control environment, risk assessment, control 

activities, information and communication, and monitoring. Staffs audit work is performed in 

compliance with the Institute of Internal Auditors Performance Standards 2000 through 2500. 
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In assessing the utilities' current management and operational processes, Commission audit staff 

relied in part upon a National Regulatory Research Institute (NRRI) study regarding small water 

utility management. 6 This study states that effective management of small water companies 

requires the following: 

+ Compliance with regulatory requirements 

+ Attracting and retaining quality personnel 

+ Providing effective employee training and education 

+ Providing excellent customer service 
+ Displaying good public relations 
f> Employing a strategic business plan 

The NRRI study identifies the attributes and practices of successful smail systems. By definition, 

small water utilities have few customers over which to spread fixed costs. Challenges facing 

small utilities typically include deteriorating infrastructure, maintaining an awareness of 

regulatory requirements, providing adequate customer service, management training, 

implementing proper accounting practices, and general lack of financial resources. 

The NRRI study notes that small systems are more likely to succeed when management 

maintains proper focus on company operations, especially when providing water is the owner's 

primary or only business focus. Significantly, the NRRI study notes that where the water system 

is not the owner's top priority, there is risk that problems will go unnoticed and necessary 

maintenance will be deferred. Most successful small systems have an owner with a passion for 

the business, one who recognizes and values the utility's public interest obligation. 

In assessing the overall viability and management of the utilities, Commission audit staff also 

relied upon a 1992 NRRI study regarding viability assessment methods for small water 

companies. 7 This study addresses the evaluation of financial, operational, and management 

viability for small water utilities facing resource constraints and performance challenges. 

Commission audit staff noted numerous deficiencies regarding the operations and quality of 

service for Sunrise and Alturas. Audit staff presents the following overall opinion, recommended 

action, and findings regarding both utilities: 

Overall Opinion 
Commission audit staff believes that Sunrise and Alturas owners/managers no longer 

exhibit the necessary technical, operational, and financial viability to successfully provide 

water service in a safe, reliable, and affordable manner. 

6The National Regulatory Research Institute, "Small Water Systems: Challenges and Recommendations" February 

7, 2008. 
7The National Regulatory Research Institute, "Viability Policies and Assessment Methods for Small Water Utilities" 

June 1992. 
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Recommended Action 
Based on its findings, Commission audit staff believes the Commission should consider 
bringing formal enforcement action against the utilities as a result of the following findings. 

Findingl: Sunrise and Alturas provide an unsatisfactory level of service to their 
customers. 

Finding 2: Sunrise and Alturas are operated with inadequate resources, expertise, and 
practices to provide necessary plant repairs and preventive maintenance. 

Finding 3: Sunrise and Alturas are operated with inadequate resources, practices, and 
efforts to provide customer satisfaction and customer complaint resolution. 

Finding 4: Sunrise and Alturas are generally operated without managerial, financial or 
operational planning. 

Finding 5: Sunrise and Alturas ownership does not provide a work environment that 
promotes hiring, development, and retention of qualified personnel. 

Finding 6: Sunrise and Alturas have displayed a pattern of contempt and disregard for 
the statutorily defined authority and jurisdiction of this Commission. 

Finding 7: Sunrise and Alturas submitted falsified information in support of rate 
increase requests in Docket Nos. 140119-WU and 140220-WU. 

Finding 8: Operational deficiencies at Sunrise and Alturas resulted in apparent 
violations of the following Commission rules: 

Rule 25-30.145 Audit Access to Records 
Rule 25-30.130 Record of Complaints 
Rule 25-30.330 Information to Customers 
Rule 25-22.032 Customer Complaints 
Rule 25-30.311 Customer Deposits 
Rule 25-30.265 Periodic Meter Tests 
Rule 25-30.267 Record of Meter Tests 
Rule 25-30.261 Meter Readings 
Rule 25-30.125 System Maps and Records 
Rule 25-30.335 Customer Billing 
Rule 25-30.320 Refusal or Discontinuance of Service 
Rule 25-30.360 Refund-Rate Case Expenses 
Rule 25-30.120 Regulatory Assessment Fees 
Rule 25-30.110 Records and Reports; Annual Reports 
Rule 25-30.433 Determination of Quality of Service 

Finding 9: Sunrise and Alturas have failed to fully comply with seven of the eight 
specified corrective actions required in Order Nos. PSC-16-0128-PAA-WU 
and PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU. 
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2.0 Background and Perspective 

2. 1.1 Owner~h~o and l"<oias or Ownsrs 
Since Commission ~pproval of the sale and transfer of certificates for both utilities in 20058

, the 

percentages of ownership and roles of the two owners appear to have changed. Neither utility has 

filed a transfer of majority control since being granted certificates. The ownership arrangements 

from 2005 to present remain unclear. 

In the application for sale and transfer of certificate filed with the Commission in 2004, the 

buyer's signatory is listed as Mr. Stuart Sheldon. Between 2004 and 2016, Mr. Sheldon is 

identified as the President of both utilities and has been listed each year as Registered Agent for 

both utilities with the Florida Department of State. 

In the Alturas and Sunrise annual reports for 2007 and 2008, and the Alturas 2009 SARC 

application,9 Mr. Sheldon is listed as the sole owner of the utilities (100 percent ownership). 

However, in both Alturas' and Sunrise's 2014 SARC applications, Mr. Sheldon' s ownership in 

each utility is reduced to two percent, while Mr. Leslie Szabo is identified as owning 98 percent 

of each utility. Most recently, in the Alturas _and Sunrise annual reports for 2016, Mr. Szabo is 

identified as owning 95 percent of each utility. Commission audit staff notes that in a letter filed 

in Sunrise's 2011 rate case foroceeding, Mr. Szabo identifies himself, rather than Mr. Sheldon, as 

the owner of the utilities. 0 In a March 2017 Consent Order with the PCHD, Mr. Sheldon 

identifies himself as Sunrise's "Managing Partner."11 
· · 

Mr. Szabo identified Mr. Sheldon as President of both utilities, but stated Mr. Sheldon is "not 

involved with the daily operations, or makes any decisions related to the administration part or 

running the business either." [sic] 

Mr. Sheldon signed a December 20, 2016 affidavit to recuse himself from a proceeding with the 

PCHD regarding Sunrise's failure to remedy violations. In the affidavit, Mr. Sheldon claims to 

have no involvement in both utilities' operations and further states, "Mr. Szabo is not only the 

principal shareholder [for Alturas and Sunrise], but also in char~e of running ofthe business and 

has an in-depth knowledge of the details of the daily operation." 2 

In response to Commission audit staffs efforts to contact Mr. Sheldon, Mr. Szabo replied, 

"Stuart Sheldon would not be able to provide any answers the PSC might have as not being 

current of [sic] the daily events of the business,-therefore does not wish to be contacted by 

phone." Despite Mr. Szabo's concerns, Commission audit staff called Mr. Sheldon and informed 

him that his participation was required under the Commission's statutory authority to conduct 

10rders No. PSC-05-0309-PAA-WU and No. PSC-05-0308-PAA-WU issued March 21,2005, Docket Nos. 040160-

WU (Alturas) and 040159-WU (Sunrise), respectively. 
9Docket No. 090477-WU. 
1'Document No. 05315, filed July 29, 2011, Docket No. 110238-WU. 
11DEP Case No. 13-1398, DOAH Case No. 16-7254. 
12Id. 
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audits. Mr. Sheldon indicated that he would communicate with Mr. Szabo first and call back the 
following workday to answer any questions. Mr. Sheldon never returned Commission audit 
staff's call. Subsequently, Mr. Szabo stated that Mr. Sheldon does not wish to be contacted and, 
"Your insistence of not accepting Mr. Sheldon [sic] answer are nothing else than another 
example of your unjustifiable further intent of disruption to our business." 

Although Commission orders 13 granted Mr. Sheldon a salary in both utilities' 2009, 2011, and 
2014 rate proceedings, it is unclear whether Mr. Sheldon has ever played a management role in 
the utilities' operations. Since being granted certificates in 2005, it also appears that Mr. Sheldon 
has not taken part in any of the utilities' rate case proceedings. It is clear that, despite a lack of 
water utility experience, Mr. Szabo. has managed company operations of both Alturas and 
Sunrise at least since 2013. 

2.1 .2 !·J!c::nag~meret a n d t:m!.Jicya~z 

In 2008, the utilities hired an experienced owner and operator of other water systems in Polk 
County to manage the utilities. He provided stable management during his tenure including the 
resolution of quality of service issues raised by the PCHD. Under the new manager's direction, 
the utilities filed for rate cases in 2009 (Alturas) and 2011 (Sunrise), resulting in rate increases14 

that provided funds for needed improvements such as meter replacement. After implementing 
improved maintenance and operational practices for several years, the manager left over 
differences with Mr. Szabo regarding payment of creditors and lack of necessary decision­
making authority. In a March 4, 2013 Jetter to the Commission Clerk, this manager served notice 
that he was no longer involved in the utilities' operations or· docketed proceedings. 

The utilities' meter reading and repair operations are performed by a field technician. Customers 
seeking help with repairs are to call the contact phone number provided on monthly bills. 
Customers only receive a recorded message instructing customers to leave emergency messages 
only. No separate phone number is provicJed for customers to talk to company management or 
owners. Instead, the recorded message instructs customers to email utility management with any 
inquiries or complaints. 

Customer billing is handled by Mr. Szabo' s wite. She is responsible for mailing bills, posting 
customer payments, and collecting past due accounts. She receives and works to resolve 
customer complaints via email and has no direct contact with customers. Commission audit staff 
notes that ~r. ·Szabo and his wife reside in Canada for the majority of the year. During the 
remaining months, they reside in Hollywood, Florida. 

Mr. Szabo agreed to arrange employee interviews with Commission audit staff. However, he 
later stated that these employees "have absolutely rejected the idea to have any direct contact 
with the PSC." 

After his initial promises to cooperate, ~r. Szabo challenged the Commission's authority and its 
motives .in requiring the management audit, stating: 

130rder Nos. PSC~16-0128-PAA-WU (Alturas) and PSC-12-0533-PAA-WU (Sunrise), issued March 29, 2016 and 
October 9, 2012, in Docket Nos. 140219-WU and 110238-WU, respectively. . 

140rder Nos. PSC-10-0380-PAA-WU (Alturas) and PSC-12-0533-PAA-WU (Sunrise), issued June 15, 2010 and 
October 9, 2012, in Docket Nos. 090477-WU and 110238-WU, respectively. 
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The· entire Management Audit is nothing else than one more a fabricated excuse 

of the PSC continuous attempts of destruction of our business, and without having 
any benefit to our customers,-and rather creating the opposite effects. It is one 

more example that the PSC is overstepping their authorities and it should not be 
allowed to continue. [sic] 

Despite Mr. Szabo's refusal to cooperate, Commission audit staff was able to gather substantial 

information through other sources. Information was obtained from the utilities' current plant 

operator, the former manager frorri 2008-2013, a former office manger/boo~eeper employed 

through October 2016, and a former contractor. These discussions reveal a non-supportive work 

environment, questionable decision-making and operational practices, and repeated non­

compliance with. both Commission regulations and those of other agencies. 

Commission audit staff believes Mr. Szabo's management practices and the frequent turnover of 

employees have significantly contributed to its poor record of performance of both utilities. 

Since 2004, the utilities have 'clearly exhibited an inability to retain qualified personnel. The 

2004 through 2007 annual reports indicate the office manager/bookkeeper position turned over 

three times. Between 2012 and 2016, four different office managers/bookkeepers were 

employed. 

As noted, the utilities originally operated under Polk County jurisdiction until May 1996, when 

Polk County turned over jurisdiction to the FPSC in accordance with Chapter 367, F.S. The 

Commission granted each utility a grandfathered certificate in 1997.15 PCHD issued two Consent 

Orders for Alturas in 2008, three warning letters in 2010, and two warning letters in 2015 

pertaining to the quality ofthe water and operating conditions of the utility 's plant. PCHD issued 

a Consent Order for Sunrise in 2012 requiring the completion of seven repairs that were 

addressed in . two prior warning letters. A separate warning letter was issued in 2015 for not 

properly maintaining chlorine residuals. 

On January 14, 2016, PCHD and DEP entered into a Consent Order for overdue maintenance on 

one of Sunrise's hydro pneumatic holding tanks. The Consent Order provided for progressive 

and cumulative fines for delays in the required maintenance actions. 

In July 2016, the same hydro pneumatic storage tank developed a hole causing a temporary 

disruption in the water supply. The leak and subsequent shut down of the water system 

constituted a health emergency requiring Sunrise to notify customers and the PCHD of the need 

to boil water. The customers and PCHD were never notified of this condition. With Mr. Szabo's 

consent, a repair weld was placed by a welder who was not certified by the National Board of 

Boiler and Pressure Vessel Inspectors. In addition, the repair also was not performed under the 

direction of a professional engineer and was not inspected prior to re'-pressurization. 

tsorder Nos. PSC-97-0513-FOF-WU (Alturas) and PSC-97-Q832-FOF-WU (Sunrise), issued May 5, 1997 and July 11, 1997, in 

Docket Nos. 961109-WU and 961249-WU, respectively. 
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The structural instability of the hydro pneumatic tank created by the uncertified repair, coupled 
with the January 2016 Consent Order required a new inspection and certification. In response to 
these concerns, the PCHD issued a Notice of Violations and Orders for Corrective Action on 
October 18, 2016. The violation notice asserted that Sunrise had not performed the maintenance 
required to keep both hydro pneumatic tanks in operating condition and had neglected to 
properly issue boil water notices. 

On March 29, 2017, a settlement agreement was reached between Sunrise and the PCHD, on 
behalf of DEP, and an associated Consent Order was issued by DEP. Pursuant to the settlement 
and order, Sunrise is required to bypass the improperly-repaired hydro pneumatic tank, install a 
pressure release valve on the remaining tank, and to ultimately replace both tanks by September 
30, 2017. Failure to comply may result in fines and potential civil and criminal penalties of up to 
$5,000 per offense. Sunrise also waived the requested DOAH hearing as part of disposing of the 
contested issues. 

In April 2017, Sunrise and Alturas owners applied for funding under the DEP State Revolving 
Fund Drinking Water Program with the assistance of the Florida Rural Water Association. A 
Revised Facilities Plan was developed which proposes hydro pneumatic tank replacements and 
other treatment plant improvements to resolve DEP's concerns. Upon completion of funding 
agreements, work on the repairs may begin in late 2017. 
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3 .. 0 Compliance with Commission Rules 

This chapter describes the record of compliance by Alturas and Sunrise with Chapter 25-30 
F .A. C., the Commission rules governing water and wastewater utilities. 

Since the issuance of Order Nos. PSC-16-0128-PAA-WU and PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU in March 
2016, it has become increasingly difficult for both Commission staff and customers to obtain 
cooperation from the owners of Alturas and Sunrise. Customer complaint numbers are extremely 
high, particularly in light of the fact that the utilities serve fewer than 350 customers combined. 
Responses to customer complaints are often inadequate, and many customers openly question the 
integrity and honesty of the owners. Commission audit staff believes the utilities' owners either 
lack an understanding of the applicable regulations or are not motivated to make regulatory 
compliance a priority. 

t ' ~ · ~ _ I 

---·- _.. __ 

twe th~ utmties ir. cc mpii:::mce w ith Rule 25-~0 . :1.45, F.A .C., Audit Access t o 
Raci)rds? 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.145, F.A.C., Audit Access to Records, Commission staff is to have 
reasonable access to utility and affiliate records for the purposes of management and financial 
audits. According to the rule, "reasonable access means that company responses to audit requests 
for access to records shall be fully provided within the time frame established by the auditor." 

What is happening? 

Though Mr. Szabo acknowledges that records responsive to all Commission audit staff data 
requests do exist, he has failed to provide them. These requests for records include supporting 
documentation for meters replaced, copies of meter reading logs, and customer bills. 

Commission audit staff made several attempts to obtain this information without success. In an 
email to Mr. Szabo, Commission audit staff emphasized the importance of complying with the 
audit and providing supporting documentation. Audit staff advised Mr. Szabo that: 

Due to the statutory authorization for the Public Service Commission to conduct 
audits and to have access t<;> company records, "opting out" of participation in this 
management audit cannot be permitted. I hope that your withholding company 
records and failing to provide access to information known to employees is not a 
willful effort to thwart the Commission's audit. As I clearly communicated in our 
first meeting, full cooperation from you is necessary to comply with the 
applicable law. 
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In response to Commission audit staffs email, Mr. Szabo stated the following: 

Based upon your assessment and attitude toward Sunrise and Alturas utilities we 
are standing by our answer[ s] previously provided. Anything further would be 
senseless and our customers will not have the benefit from it, and it will only 
jeopardize our business interest. 

Commission audit staff notes that the "answers previously provided" being referenced were 
refusals to provide the requested records. After this response, Mr. Szabo made no further efforts 

to participate in the management audit. 

What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes that the utilities' refusal to ·provide access to requested records 

and to cooperate with the management audit constitute violations of Rule 25-30.145, F.A.C., 
Audit Access to Records. Failure to cooperate with audit requests, whether intentional or not, 

handicaps the Commission's effectiveness and efficiency . 

• 1l.t·e the utmt:es in C:;)mp~iance w;trt Rule 25-.30. j .30, F ... o..c., Record o r 
C~mpic'iin'i:s :u";~d Rule ::!5-30.~30, r-.~ .. c., lnfonYmtl·on t o Cusrtc mers? 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C. , Record of Complaints, "each utility shall maintain a record 
of each signed, written complaint received by the utility from any of that utility's customers." By 

rule, the record is to include the name and address of the complainant, the nature of the 

complaint, the date received, the result of the investigation, the disposition of the complaint, and 

the date ofthe disposition. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.330, F .A.C., Information to Customers, Each utility shall provide 

customers with telephone numbers (regular and after hours) at least annually. 

Commission audit staff believes utilities should work cooperatively with the communities they 
serve. i 6 The company should provide timely, accurate information about service outages, water 

quality issues, watering restrictions and other matters that affect the community. 

What is happening? 
. Commission audit staff requested a description ofthe current processes for handling, responding 
to, and documenting resolution of customer calls or letters regarding issues and complaints 

received directly by the companies. Mr. Szabo disregarded the specific requests made replying 

only that his wife. (the billing assistant) is ' ' looking after our customer service ·department or to 
answer any billing related issues, -to the most satisfaction of our customers." [sic] 

16The National Research Regulatory Institute identified the attributes and practices of successful small systems in a 

February 7, 2008, report titled "Small Water Systems: Challenges and Recommendations." 
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In spite of Mr. Szabo's claim of widespread customer satisfaction, an analysis of complaints 

received by the Commission indicates otherwise. The Commission has received an exceptionally 

high number of complaints, particularly from Sunrise customers who were unable to even 

discuss their billing or service issues with the company. Since 2011, of 51 Sunrise customer 

complaints filed with the Commission, 20 complainants stated they were unable to reach the 

utility by telephone despite multiple attempts. Similarly, of the 12 Alturas complaints received 

over the same period, eight complainants were unsuccessful in their efforts to reach the company 

prior to registering a complaint with the Commission. Audit staff observes that neither company 

operates a website, physical office, or dedicated telephone line, all of which could substantially 

benefit customer communication. 

During the Commission's May 20, 2015 Sunrise Customer Meeting, a resident stated, "we are 

not allowed to contact the owner. 'That's prohibited,' they [the utility] said. We were never 

allowed from day one when I moved in there." Another customer stated, "We have no after­

hours contact number. Return calls take days in some cases. Management is rude and dishonest." 

Through repeated attempts, Commission audit staff verified that calling the telephone number 

provided on the monthly bill merely reaches a voicemail recording stating that the number was 

for emergency messages only. The recording further instructs customers to email utility 

management with inquiries or complaints. Therefore, routine matters cannot be discussed with 

company management by telephone. 

What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities' management fails to maintain accurate records of 

customer complaints and fails to provide an adequate communications channel for customers to 

pursue inquiries and complaints. Management has refused to demonstrate implementation of any 

formal process for recording and maintaining complaints it does receive. Responses to customer 

complaints received by the Commission indicate a lack of organized record-keeping for 
. . 

complaints. Audit staff believes the utilities are in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.130, F.A.C., 

Customer Complaints and Rule 25-30.330, F.A.C., Information to Customers. 

A re the lit:Utie~ in :::~ mplii!nCe w ah Rule 25-l:?..OS::!:, 1:.1\ .C., C~stome: 

Ccrn!)lah·rts1 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25-22.032, F .A. C., Customer Complaints regarding .investigation of complaints, 

"a utility shall make a full and prompt acknowledgement and investigation of all customer 

complaints and shall respond fully and promptly to all customer requests." The rule also requires 

the utility to file a written response to the customer's complaint within 15 working days after the 

Commission staff sends the complaint to the company. 

-------------------~.-~------~--------------



What is happening? 
Regarding complaints, Mr. Szabo vaguely states that "we are only recetvmg a very few 

complaints, and they are always solved.· and explained to the satisfaction of our customers." In 
. . 

fact, Mr. Szabo stated to Commission audit staff that he has a customer satisfaction rate over 

95%, though no basis for the statement was provided. 

Despite Mr. Szabo's assertion that complaints are resolved to the customers' satisfaction, the 

Commission received an extremely high number of customer complaints from 2011 through 

March 31 , 20 I 7. Appendices A and B show the volume and status of complaints received and 

recorded via the Commission's Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) from 2011 through 

March 31, 2017, for Sunrise and Alturas, respectively. For Sunrise, the Commission received 51 

complaints oyer the period. Of the 51 , Sunrise failed to respond within the required 15 worki.ng 

days to 23 complaints ( 45 percent). The Commission received 12 Alturas. complaints over the 

2011 to March 31, 2017 period. Alturas failed to timely respond to four complaints (33 percent) 

within the required 15 working days. 

Audit staffs analysis of customer complaints handled by the Commission's Division of 

Consumer Assistance and Outreach indicates an extremely high percentage of Sunrise and 

Alturas customer complaints are found to involve an apparent rule violation. As shown in 

Exhibit 1, Commission audit staffs analysis of customer complaints filed with the Commission 

indicate that Sunrise and Alturas rank third and fourth in the number of violations among Class C 

water utilities. The violations are calculated based on 100 customers for accurate comparison. 

Four Points 11 10 241 

Alturas 5 1 65 1.5385 

1 323 0.3096 

0 262 0 .0000 

Orangewood 1 0 234 0 .0000 

EXHIBIT 1 Source: FPSC Consumer Activity Tracking System 

Rule 25-22.032 (6)(c), F.A.C., Customer Complaints requires the utilities to answer specific 

questions raised by Commission staff and provide to the Commission any letters or emails sent 

to the customer that contain the company's proposed resolution of the complaint or statement of 

position in addressing ot resolving the complaint. 1\ot only are the utilities failing to respond 
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timely to customer complaints; but the utilities' responses are often argumentative and lacking 
documentation. 

Unfortunately, Mr. Szabo has actively worked to discoura~e customers from contacting the 
Commission. On July 29, 2016 he sent all customers a letter·7 detailinghis dissatisfaction with 
the Commission's 2016 rate increase decision and in large part asked the customers to stop 
complaining about service issues: 

We are expected to do the impossible to provide our customers with a trouble free 
operation but without any help from the PSC part to help us to have additional 
funding. 

We have complied with their regulatory rules and provided the documentations in 
great details item by item to establish the absolutely necessary funding to have to 
maintain a trouble free operation. 

Not having any knowledge of the facts you [the customer] can create further 
difficulties just being impatient. The virtue in such situation would be patience. 
The calmer we stay during a storm the better we come out. 

Any unnecessary telephone call or written complaint to the offices of the 
·authorities regulating water services will push your wagon to the Mega 
Corporation direction. 

Calling the Health Department for not receiving the boiled water notice you are 
admitting to be aware of the situation and is nothing else than a spitefully act. 

Beside the 20 complaints through PSC we had several emails and some of them 
were very insufficient to deserve an answer. Let us do our job ,without 
interruption. 

In short, - think first before you shoot.. It is our mutual interest to work together 
instead against each other. 

During the process writing this letter we have received calls from the PSC to have 
our reply before August 4 to the complaints received from some of you. They are 
time consuming and will create additional and costly administrative work. I hope 
you will extend toward us the courtesy to withdraw them; - we took the time to 
inform you off all the pre-existing facts. [sic] 

Mr. Szabo has repeatedly expressed anger towards customers and distrust of 
claims they have made in complaints to the Commission. Mr. Szabo's attitude 
towards customers is evidenced in an email regarding a complaint instructing his 
employee to, "use every loop and hoop to make this woman jump through before 

17Document No. 08324-16 filed October, 18,2016, Docket No. 140220-WU . 

. ----------------·o-.------·- --·- ·------------
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she gets water and create a real Blizzard for her. It is payback time to the woman 
and to the PSC." [sic] 

What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Given the extremely high number of complaints received, the poor record providing a timely and 

thorough response to those complaints, and owner's attempts to dissuade customers from voicing 
concerns or complaints, Commission audit staff believes the utilities ' process for handling and 

responding to customer complaints is severely inadequate and in apparent violation of Rule 25-

22.032, F.A.C., Customer Complaints. 

P.r e the utmties in compliance w ith Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C., Custom er 
Dep~sits? 

What is the standard? 
Rule 25-30.311 , F.A.C., Customer Deposits prescribes in detail how deposits are to be collected, 

deposit records are to be kept, and deposit refunds are to be granted. 

What is happening? 
Mr. Szabo's lack of cooperation in the audit process included failure to provide customer deposit 

records. In response to a Commission audit staff data request, Mr. Szabo discusses the activities 
of a supposedly deceitful office manager/bookkeeper who was "revengeful" and "unlawfully has 

deleted our software program without any prior warning to us,-knowingly that we are in parallel 
line with her computer and we will lose our data' s from our end, creating an immeasurable 

problem for Sunrise and Alturas Utilities/' [sic] Yet, in the same letter, Mr. Szabo contradicts 
himself, stating "We are using the same software program within the last many years and the 

bills are generated . .. with our current rate base already programmed in. The software program 
does not allow making any changes regardless who is using it." 

According to Mr. Szabo, the . former office manager/bookkeeper was tetminated for cause. 

Commission audit staff contacted the former office manager/bookkeeper who provided a 
different account. She informed Commission audit staff that she was ordered to adjust customer 

deposits for a specified group of accounts . She refused ·to comply, believing the adjustments 

were inappropriate and unnecessary. 

The utilities' deficient process regarding customer deposit records is also documented in the 

Commission's March 2016 Orders approving Alturas' and Sunrise's increase in rates. In both 
Orders, the Commission found the utilities were not in compliance with Rule 25-30.311 , F.A.C., 

Customer Deposits. During the SARC proceedings, Mr. Szabo initially reported to the 
Commission's financial audit staff that the utilities held no customer deposits. However, Mr. 

Szabo subsequently provided records showing that Sunrise and Alturas were holding in excess of 

$6,100 and $1,100 in customer deposits, respectively. The Orders noted the utilities' failure to 
properly record the amount of each deposit, failure to pay the appropriate interest on customer 

deposits, and failure to refund deposits to residential customers after 23 months of satisfactory 

payment. Mr. Szabo made statements that these issues were resolved without providing support. 
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As of July 31, 2015, Commission technical staff estimated approximately $3,900 in customer 

deposits were . due to be refunded to Sunrise customers and approximately $840 in customer 

deposits were due to be refunded to Alturas customers. The Commission put both utilities on 

notice that if the customer deposit errors are not resolved in a reasonable time, and/or the 
utilities' deposit records are found to be out of compliance with Commission regulations in the 

future, both ·utilities may be subject to a show cause proceeding by the Commission. 

Additionally, the Commission ordered both utilities to reconcile customer deposit accounts, and 
provide monthly reports beginning April 15, 2016, until the utilities had satisfactorily refunded 
deposits and interest. This issue is discussed further in Chapter 4. 

What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Commissio·n audit staff believes Sunrise and Alturas have not demonstrated compliance with 
Rule 25-30.311, F .A.C., Customer Deposits. Commission audit staff was provided no evidence 

of annual interest payments to customers. The utilities have also failed to comply with portions 

of Orders No. PSC-16-0128-PAA-Wu and PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, in Docket Nos. 140219-

WU (Alturas) and 140220-WU (Sunrise), which required specific actions regarding deposits. 

Ara the ui:HU:~~s in compliance with Ru!~s 2:.i-30.265, F.::~.c., Periodic t-1et er 
;est s and ~5-3C:.2G7, F.A.C., Record of Metsr Tests? 

What is the standard? 
Rule 25-30.265, F.A.C., Periodic Meter Tests, requires .. each utility shaH inspect and test a 

representative sample of its meters in service at least once over I 0 years for 5/8" size meters", 

and in accordance with Rule 25-30.267, F.A.C., Record of Meter Tests, "each utility shall 
preserve the original records of all meter tests ... until the meter is retired by a later test." 

What is happening? 
Commission audit staff requested that the utilities describe their processes for meter testing and 

replacement and to provide all supporting documentation for meters replaced since January 

2016. In response, Mr. Szabo simply stated: 

If we find any irregularly of the customers normal monthly water usages or the 
customer calls to check their meter and we find their request reasonable (not only 
to make a delayed payment) we will send our field technician to perform the so 
called 1 0 gallon bucket test. [sic] 

Mr. s ·zabo stated that the utilities' new meter reader found four meters "not working properly or 

not working at all," and "after the next meter reading we will have more information related to 
this subject and any meter need to be changed will be looked after at the same time without 

causing any unnecessary water interruption services for our customers." [sic] 
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Commission audit staff notes that in 2012, the Commission approved a meter replacement 

program that would allow Sunrise to replace 23 meters per year over 10 years. 18 The meter 
replacement program operated under the direction of the utility's prior manager who left in 2013. 

Apparently, after the manager's departure, Mr. Szabo failed to keep the effort active. 

In · the most recent rate case order, the Commission determined that Sunrise had only 

accomplished about one year's worth of meter replacements and ordered an acceleration of the 

program. Sunrise does not have a meter testing program in place to identify meters in need of 
replacement. In its 2016 rate case order, 19 the Commission expressed doubt about the company's 

willingness to properly maintain an escrow account and perform the replacements. Sunrise 

ultimately agreed to discontinue the replacement program. 

What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes Sunrise and Alturas have not demonstrated compliance with 

Rules 25-30.265, F.A.C., Periodic Meter Tests and 25-30.267, F.A.C., Record of Meter Tests. 

Based on the responses to its data requests, audit staff believes the utilities do not have a process 

in place to regularly test meters nor a means of tracking test results. From the review of meter 

logs it was not clear that necessary efforts are made during meter reading to label and follow up 
on non-functioning meters . 

• o.r~ the utmties in compjiance w ith Rule ::.~-30.251 ( 1), F.A.C., Mete t· 
Readings? 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.261(1), F.A.C., Meter Readings, "the utility shall read its service meters 

at regular intervals and, insofar as practicable within regularly scheduled work days on the 
corresponding day of each meter reading period. 11 Additionally, the utility "shall read the register 

of each meter in the same units that the utility uses for billing purposes. 11 

What is happening? 
According to Mr. Szabo, the meter r~ading operations for both utilities are currently being 

performed by a resident of the Sunrise community. Commission audit staff requested copies of 
the meter reading logs for the three most recent billing cycles for both utilities. However, Mr. 

Szabo refused to provide any completed meter reading logs. In response to the request, Mr. 

Szabo stated: 

We are making our decision based on the facts there weren't any unusual or any 
additional dispute compared to our last 6 months billing with any of our 
customers. [,sic] ·· · · 

18 Order No. PSC-12-0533-PAA-WU, issued October 9, 2012, in Docket No. 110238-WU. 
19 Order No. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU, issued March 28, 2016, in Docket No. 140220-WU. 
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Despite Mr. Szabo's unwillingness to cooperate, the former office manager/bookkeeper provided 

monthly meter reading logs from June through September 2016 for Sunrise, and July through 

September 2016 for Alturas. The logs display pre-printed account riumbers, customer names, 

service addresses, meter identification numbers, and the prior month's reading. The current 
month readings are handwritten on the pre-printed log. Upon examining the logs and the 

corresponding billing worksheets, Commission audit staff found the following discrepancies: 

Sunrise: June 201 6 - September 2016 
+ The meter readings for 152 lots did not match the readings displayed on the customer 

bill. 
+ For 26 lots, the meter readings on the logs were marked as estimated, but the 

corresponding customer bills ·were not marked as estimated as required per Rule 25-
30.335(2)(a) F .A.C., Customer Billing. 

Alturas: July 2016- September 2016 
~ The meter readings for five lots did not match the readings displayed on the customer 

bill. 
+ For three lots, the meter reading on the logs were marked as estimated, but the 

corresponding customer bills were not marked as estimated. 

Though not specifically addressed in Rule 25-30.261(1), F.A.C., Meter Readings, Commission 
audit staff believes the rule implicitly assumes a reasonable degree of due care and diligence be 
used in meter reading. Accuracy is the obvious expectation, though some errors inevitably will 

occur. An examination of the utilities' customer complaints pertaining to meters and meter 

readings indicate to Commission audit staff that meter reading operations are problematic. Below 

are examples of complaints to the Commission regarding the utilities' meter reading operations. 

• A Sunrise complainant believes his meter is not being read properly and states that his 
bill is the same amount each month regardless of his usage. Complainant monitors his 
meter and believes his bill is not being calculated properly. In response to the 
complaint, Mr. Szabo stated that this customer is "being irresponsible with unfunded 
accusations is taking away my time from the valued an appreciated customers who 
pay their bills in time with responsibility.''[sic] Furthermore, Mr. Szabo sent the 
complainant a final notice threatening to disconnect his service which is an apparent 
violation of Commission Rule 25-22.032(3), F.A.C., Customer Complaints, 
prohibiting discontinuation of service because of any unpaid disputed amount until 
the complaint is closed. (CATS 1232339W) 

+ A Sunrise complainant was told by a neighbor that teens were trespassing on his 
property. When confronted, the teens apparently stated, "they were helping their 
father with . . . reading the water meters." In response to the complaint, the utility 
acknowledged that a teenager was assisting with meter reading. (CATS 1235681 W) 

+ A Sunrise complainant states in June 2016 that their water meter has not been read 
since August 2015. Complainant states they received "a bill that is not marked as 
estimated, but the reading is totally inaccurate and the most recent bill is not showing 
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estimated. So what that tells me is they are being deceitful and making up numbers." 
The complainant withdrew the complaint after it was resolved over the tetephone with 
the utility. (CATS 12l l 566W) 

What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Commission audit staff could not determine compliance with Rule 25-30.261(1), F.A.C., Meter 
Readings as result of Mr. Szabo's unwillingness to allow Commission audit staff to review 
relevant records and talk with the utilities' meter reader. However, as a result of extensive 
customer complaints, Commission audit staff has serious concerns regarding the accuracy of the 
meter readings performed. 

Are ~~e ut m t ies in tompHance w!th Ru1e 25-30.125, F.:i..C., Syst e m Mil~s 

and R~coi·c.is? 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.125, F.A.C., System Maps and Records, the company shall maintain 
suitable maps on file at its principal office. Also, drawings and/or records of its system and 
facilities must show size, location, character, date of installation and installed costs of major 
items of plant and extension of facilities. 

What is happening? 
During their SARCs, Alturas and Sunrise informed Commission technical staff it did not possess 
system maps. Subsequently, technical staff discovered outdated system maps for Alturas and 
Sunrise that had been submitted to the Commission in a 1996 docketed proceeding.20 After staff 
provided these maps to the utilities requesting they provide updated maps, neither utility made 
changes. Instead the utilities simply returned the identical 1996 outdated maps to Commission 
technical staff. 

What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Commission audit staff concludes no updated comprehensive water system mapping currently 
exists. Commission audit staff believes Alturas and Sunrise have not demonstrated compliance 
with Rule 25-30.125, F.A.C., System Maps and Records. System maps are necessary in 
coordinating meter reading and repairs, tracking meter locations, and executing capital 
improvement projects. A system map would allow the utilities to denote the location of every 
meter and the date of meter installation. Also, when making repairs and installing equipment, the 
utilities would be able to quickly locate the pipes in their system. 

20 System maps were provided in support of Docket No. 961249-WU to provide a grandfather water certificate to 
Sunrise utilities. · 
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tue thE utmties in comi)i icm ce w ith Ru~e 25-30.3~5 F .. J}..C, Customer Billing 

Rule 25-30.335, F.A.C., Customer Billing states, in part: 

(1) A utility shall render bills to customers at regular intervals, and each bill 
shall indicate: the billing period covered; the applicable rate schedule; 
beginning and ending meter reading; the amount of the bill; the delinquent 
date or the date after which the bill becomes past due; and any authorized late 
payment charge. 

(2)(a) If the utility estimates a bill, the bill statement shall prominently show 
the word "Estimated" on the face of the bill. 

(2)(b) In no event shall a utility provide an estimated bill to any one customer 
more than four times in any 12-month period due to circumstances that are 
within the utility's control and service obligations. 

(2)(c) Upon issuance of a second estimated bill in a 6 month period, the utility 
shall provide the customer with an · explicit written explanation for the 
estimation, along with the utility contact information and the Commission toll 
free complaint number. 

(2)( d) The utility shall maintain records, for a mmtmum of two years, 
detailing the number, frequency, and causes of estimated bills, which shall be 
made available upon request to the Commission or to any party to a rate 
proceeding for the utility. 

(4) A utility may not consider a customer delinquent in paying his or her bill 
until the 21st day after the utility has mailed or presented the bill for payment. 

What is happening? 
In response to data requests, Mr. Szabo stated that he was willing to provide the Commission 
with any individual customer billing and payment history for the past five years within a 24-
hour notice, but raised a concern of this information being. confidential. A teleconference with 
audit staff explained the confidentiality process and protection during the audit from public 
record status. Mr. Szabo indicated he would provide the requested information within days. 
However, he eventually declined to provide bills and payment records, saying: 

We are satisfied with their [employees] services looking after the maintenance 
and repairs and also properly handling the area of customer billing and collection. 
This should be good enough to the PSC as we are responsible for their activities. 

We are also providing our customers with efficient and timely billing and 
anything is related to those issues questioned,-are nothing else than the PSC 
continuous efforts of interference of our operation without any reasoning. [sic] 
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As a result of Mr. Szabo's unwillingness to .cooperate, Commission audit statf was unable to 
review a broad sample of customer bills to fully assess adherence with the rule. However, the 
bills provided in support of complaints received by the Commission indicate a high rate of error. 

As indicated in Appendices A and B, well over half of the 63 complaints from Sunrise and 
Alturas customers relate to billing problems. Commission audit staff's review of analys-is 
performed by Commission staff complaint analysts revealed 26 apparent violations of customer 
billing rules. Below are specific examples regarding inaccurate bills and failure to post bill 
payments: 

+ A Sunrise complainant disputes their high bill and notes that no one from the 
utility is available to explain bill fluctuations. The complainant apparently 
has been charged twice for a bill that was already paid. In response to the 
complainant's concerns, the utility responded, ''Next time when the 
Consumer cannot pay it's bill in time or it is unusually high, please turn with 
confidence to the Customer and Billing Department as anybody else did who 
had the same. problem and we helped; we can work out a payment plan, 
without charging monthly late fee without going in a circle without any 
solution. We cannot manipulate the meters- numbers on the meter are 
numbers and we cannot change them- the number flow shows the gallon 
usage regardless what we believe or we want." [sic] The utility contended 
that complainant owed as much as $141.65, yet the utility's meter reader 
informed the complainant the balance was $17.83. (CATS 1236441 W) 

+ A Sunrise complainant states that their bill is not being calculated properly. 
The complainant is billed the same amount each month regardless of usage, 
and a late fee is improperly added to each bill. In response, the utility stated, 
"The company is going out and wasting its time with explaining with him the 
facts", and the customer has a bad habit of not paying on time. The utility 
further stated, "Nobody is cheating him with the meter reading because simply 
you cannot manipulate the meter numbers." (CATS 1232339W) 

• A Sunrise complainant states that even though bill payments are mailed on 
time, the company is not crediting payments in a timely manner. The 
complainant believes utility is deliberately doing this in order to bill late fees 
and reconnection charges. To address the complainant's concerns, the 
Commission's Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreach requested the 
utility provide copies of the customers billing statements for the past six 
months. None were provided. (CATS 1219967W) 

+ A Sunrise complainant observes a history of payments not being properly 
credited and requested the utility to provide a copy of the biii history. In 
response to the complaint, the utility reported that the cause of the problem 
was miscommunication between the utility and an "understanding" that the 
utility had with the complainant. All outstanding bills were adjusted. (CATS 
1215984W) 
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+ A complainant stated Alturas never turn~d the water on after payment was 
made and cashed by the utility. In response, the utility stated, "Our problem is 
that we do not have this address in our customer list." (CATS l207995W) 

Examination of billing statements attached to customer complaints also shows Sunrise's.failure 
to comply with the Commission's customer billing rule and the l,ltility's Commission-approved 
tariff. (CATS 1232339W and CATS 1235086W) As displayed in Exhibit 2, the billing 
statement does not indicate the required applicable rate schedule, delinquent date or date after the 
bill becomes past due, nor any authorized late payment charges (i.e., reconnection fee and late 
amounts). 

Customers rightfully expect their water bills to correctly reflect the actual current charges and 
outstanding balances and be free from computational errors. A variety of issues combine to 
produce a high degree of errors in customer billing: misreading meters, inputting incorrect meter 
readings into the billing system, using incorrect formulas to calculate customer bills, and 
assigning incorrect due dates on bills. The utilities also fail to inform customers if their bill is 
estimated, fail to post or timely post customer payments, fail to review bills, and fail to devote 
adequate resources to customer service and complaint resolution. 

What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes Sunrise ·and Alturas have not attempted to demonstrate 
compliance with Rule 25-30.335, F.A.C., Customer Billing. Commission audit staff believes 
controls and procedures are inadequate to produce. reliable bills, and the inadequacy contributes 
to the poor relationship with customers. If the utility is unable to generate reliable bills, it cannot 
be certain that it is charging just and reasonable rates as required by Section 367.081(1), 
(2)(a)(l), F.S. 
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Sunrise Utilities, LLC 
P.O. 8ox 2608 
Eaton Par1c. PL 33840 
yourwaterutlltyOgtnall.com 
(883) 510.1318 
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$10.01 
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$2U1 

$7$.58 

$104.50 

$111.50 

EXHIBIT 2 Source: FPSC Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS 1232339W) 
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Are the ui:iH'~ies !n ccmpliance w ith Rule 25-30 .320, F.:~.c., Refusal or 
Disconthtuance of S~rvks? 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25·30.320, F.A.C., Refusal or Discontinuance ofService, a utility has the right 
to refuse or discontinue a customer's service under several specified conditions . 

What is happening? 
Upon examination of numerous customer complaints filed with the Commission regarding 
.allegations of wrongful disconnections of service, Commission audit staff believes the utilities 

do not employ adequate internal controls to reasonably assure disconnect processes are effective 

and accurate. Below are a few examples from customer complaints regarding negligent handling 
of service disconnections. 

+ A Sunrise complainant alleges the bill was paid and did not have a past 
balance, yet the company disconnected service without notice. Upon 
investigation, the utility provided Commission staff with a copy of the 
disconnect notice sent to the customer. The disconnect notice, however, is 
dated .November 2, 2016, and states a service disconnection date of October 
30," 2016 .. Staff explained to the utility, as it has for numero~s similarly­
situated complaints, that a utility must provide a customer with a disconnect 
notice at least five working days before service disconnection pursuant to 
Rule 25·30.320(2)(g), F.A.C., Refusal or Discontinuance of Service. 
Commission staff further explained that service was disconnected November 
2 on the date of the notice, yet the customer's payment receipt is dated 
October 30, 2016, as was required on the notice. Commission staff directed 
the utility to restore service immediately and confirm that the customer would 
not be charged a reconnection fee. The utility responded that the service was 
reconnected without charge. (CATS No. 1226926W) 

+ A Sunrise a complainant states that water to her address was cut-off due to an 
unpaid balance owed by the prior tenant. In a related complaint, the landlord 
reported the she was being asked to pay the balance on the prior tenant's 
account. The company also stated that the current tenant was required to 
provide a rental agreement and picture identification. Ru le 25-30.310, F.A.C., 
Initiation of Service, requires a completed service application in accordance 
with the forms prescribed by the utility. Neither this rule nor the utility's 
approved tariff · requires a lease or picture identification. (CATS Nos. 
1235086W and 1235221 W) 

What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes Alturas and Sunrise have not demonstrated compliance with 

Rule 25·30.320, F.A.C., Refusal and Discontinuance of Service since the utilities lack effective 

internal controls and safeguards to collect past due accounts while ensuring fair treatment of 
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customers. Commission audit staff believes customers are disconnected in error as a result of 

errors in meter reading, customer billing, untimely notice of disconnection, and customer 
payment processing operations. 

What is the standard? 
According to Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C., Refunds, refunds must be made within 90 days of the 
Commission's Order, unless otherwise prescribed by the Commission. 

What is happening? 
Per Order No. PSC-16-0128-PA-WU, issued on March 29, 2016, Alturas was required to refund 
its customers the amount of rate case expenses it over-collected in its 2009 SARC and to provide 

monthly reports on the status of the refunds until completed. Though the utility has asserted that 

refunds were made, the utility has provided no documentation of such refunds. 

What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes Alturas is in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C. 
Refunds. 

Are th'! ~.si:Hit~e:; in comptiance w !t h Rl: le 25-3C.120 {3.) ~nd (2)(b), F.A.C., 
Reg 1jluto~~'1 J',ssessmer~t Fe~s? 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.120(1), F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAF), each utility will pay 

a RAF in the amount of 4.5 percent of its gross revenue derived from intrastate business. Section 
(2)(b) requires small utilities with annual revenues of less than $200,000, such as Alturas and 

Sunrise, to file RAF with the Commission on or before March 31 for the preceding year. Section 

(7)(a) permits the Commission to assess a penalty against any utility for failure to pay its RAF. on 
time. 

What is happening? 
In May 2014, Alturas and Sunrise negotiated payment plans with Commission staff to resolve 

delinquent RAFs. Alturas an9 Sunrise !!.greed to submit monthly payments of $85 and $250 
respectively to the Commission beginning November 2014 and continuing until the balance of 
outstanding RAFs are paid in full, including penalties and interest. However, as shown in 

Exhibit 3, as ofmid-April2017, Alturas still owed $2,129.33 in RAFs, including penalties and 

interest. Similarly, Sunrise owes $16,159.72. 
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UtiUty Name 

Alturas 

Sunrise 

Exhibit 3 Source: Commission RAF database. 

What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes Alturas and Sunrise are in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.120, 

F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees. The utilities have failed to pay outstanding RAF balances 

from previous years·and have yet to pay their 2016 RAFs which were due <;m March 31, 2017. 

Are the u·tmUes !n ccm~Hance w ith Ru le 25-30.110( 3), )-::.A .C., Re~o:rds and 
Repcr~s; Annua! R2ports? 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.11 0(3), F .A.C., Records and Reports; Annual Reports, each utility will 

furnish to the Commission annual reports on forms prescribed by the Commission. The 

obligation to file an annual report applies to any utility that has applied for or has been issued a 

certificate. The utility's annual report is to be filed with the Commission on or before March 31 

for the preceding year ending December 31 . The Commission may assess a penalty against any 

utility that fails to file an annual report on time. Per Section (3)(c), ~·a utility may file a written 

reqj.lest for an extension of time with the Division of Economic Regulation no later than March 

31." 

What is the standard? 
Alturas and Sunrise have exhibited a history of disregard for regulatory compliance by filing 

annual reports late and not filing a written request with the Commission for an extension oftime. 

For Alturas and Sunrise, Annual Reports were filed late in 2006, 2008, and 2016. The utility did 

not request an extension for any of the late filings. Commission audit staff notes the utilities' 

2015 Annual Reports were submitted , ~:m time, htit: Commission's t~hnical staff deemed them 
deficient an'd "requested a subsequent filing. . 
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What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Alturas and Sunrise have not demonstrated timely compliance with Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C. 

Records and Reports; Annual Reports. 

P.re the utiii tie~ ~n compUance w~'d~ Rule ~5-30.433( 1 ), F.f.\.C., 
Det~:rr.,inaUon of Quc-Htv cf SeiVic~? 

What is the standard? 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), F.A.C., Determination of Quality of Service, during rate cases, 

the Commission determines the quality of service provided by the company by evaluating three 

separate components of a utility's operations: 1) effectiveness addressing customer satisfaction, 

2) the quality of the utility's product, and 3) the status of operational conditions of the utility's 

plant and facilities. 

In evaluating service quality, the Commission also considers DEP reports, violations, and 

outstanding citations. Pursuant to Rule 62-560.410(1)(a)1 and 62-560.410(11), F.A.C., DEP 

requires public water systems that experience violations, exceedances, situations, or failures that 

may pose an acute risk to human health to issue a notice advising customers to boil water no later 

than24 hours after the system learns ofthe violation, exceedance, situation, or failure. The utility 

is also required to provide its customers with rescission notices once the problem is resolved, to 

explain the corrective action taken, and to confirm that bacteriological test results indicate the 

water is safe to drink. 

What is happening? · 
Pursuant to Order No~. PSC-16-0128-PAA-W.U (Alturas) and PSC-16-0126-PAA-WC (Sunrise), 

the Commission found the. utilities' plant and facilities to be unsatisfactory, efforts to address 

customer service to be unsatisfactory and the utilities' water product to be satisfactory. All of 

the potential violations discussed in this chapter have a direct negative impact on quality of 

service. As noted throughout this report, both utilities are operated with insufficient processes, 

efforts, and expertise necessary to provide reasonable quality of service. 

In the utilities' SARCs, the Commission found the quality of the utilities' product to be 

satisfactory. The Commission's technical staff reviewed the utilities' compliance. with DEP 

primary and secondary drinking water standards, county health department standards, and 

customer complaints. Upon review of customer complaints, Commission audit observed that 

water quality was not a major concern for customers. 

Regarding the condition of the plant and facilities, Sunrise failed to address maintenance and 

repairs recommended by the PCHD during 2016 and 2017. Sunrise had not performed the 

required maintenance and repairs to its hydro pneumatic tanks and other plant components. 

Florida Rural Water Association was engaged and performed a complete assessment of the entire 

treatment plant and recommended nearly $500,000 plant replacement and improvements. Since 
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plant condition continued in a deteriorated state that required intervention by regulators, 

Commission audit staff believes plant and facilities are still unsatisfactory. 

Concerning customer satisfaction during 2016 and 2017, the utilities continued their high volume 
of customer complaints and poor efforts towards complaint resolution. Despite Mr. Szabo's 

assertion that a high percentage of customers are satisfied, his July 29, 2016 letter to all Sunrise 

customers addresses widespread dissatisfaction and what he considers unfounded customer 
complaints: 

We are always aware of all the activities on a daily base of the Utilities. 

Gossiping spreading rumors and using inappropriate language only to get some 
attention isn't helping anybody. We never respond to such provocative act or 
words because it is a waste of time. 

Your continuous water supply was jeopardized and your rights has been denied by 
the Florida Public Service Commission to life on of most important essentials, -
water. (sic) 

Commission audit staff believes these statements inaccurately assert that the utility is aware of 
and attentive to customer needs. It also illustrates Mr. Szabo's perspective that customers and the 

Commission raise invalid·challenges to the management and operation of the utilities. 

What is Commission audit staffs conClusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities have not demonstrated compliance with Rule 25-

30.433(1 ), F .A. C., Determination of Quality of Service. 

The utilities' management provides extremely poor quality of service to their customers and 

operates with insufficient practices, processes, and efforts to provide necessary repairs and 
preventive maintenance. The Commission audit staff believes Alturas and Sunrise provide an 

unsatisfactory level of service to their customers and are operated with inadequate resources, 
practices, and efforts to provide customer satisfaction. 
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4 o0 Compli;Jnce with Commission Orde~rs 

On March 28 and March 29, 2016, the Commission issued Order Nos. PSC-16-0128-PAA-WU 
(Alturas) and PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU (Sunrise) in Docket Nos. 140219-Wu and 140220-WU, 
respectively. The orders approved rate increases and recovery of rate case expenses for both 
Alturas and Sunrise. However, the orders put both utilities on notice that a show cause 
proceeding may be forthcoming if the following conditions continue to occur: 

• the utilities' books and records are found to be out of compliance with 
Commission's regulations and have not been adjusted for all applicable 
NARUC USOA primary accounts, 

• the utilities continue to show a pattern of non-responsiveness to the 
Commission, or 

• the utilities' customers continue to raise valid complaints about payment 
collection practices. 

Both orders were further held open to allow for Alturas and Sunrise to implement corrective 
actions set forth in the orders. Below is a list and discussion of eight required corrective actions 
ordered and Commission audit staff's assessment of compliance. 

What action is ordered? 
Alturas and Sunrise were to reconcile customer deposit records and file monthly reports with the 
Commission, beginning April 15, 2016, until the utilities satisfactorily refunded appropriate 
customer deposits and interest payments. 

What is happening? 
The utilities filed eight monthly reports between April and November 2016. The reports stated 
that interest payments were completed in August 2015, and the customer deposit refunds were 
completed in August of 2016, but did not include any supporting documentation. Prior to 
issuance of the orders, Commission technical staff advised the utilities of the apparent customer 
deposit rule violations and provided detailed instructions to assist the utilities with bringing the 
deposit records into compliance. At that time, the utilities were advised that the August 2015 
interest payments were incorrect. 21 Commission technical staff has reviewed the Alturas and 
Sunrise current customer deposit reports dated December 10, 2016, and October 7, 2016, 
respectively, that were obtained during the management audit, and determined that the utilities 
have failed to make the account corrections and customer deposit refunds outlined in 
Commission technical staff's sixth data request. Further, the utilities have not provided any 
documentation to show that August 2015 interest payments were corrected or that any of the 
addition'a( interest paym'ents identified in Commission technical staff's: sixth data request were 

'd.. . . . . . .. ' . . . .. . •. 
pat . 

21See Commission technical staff' s Sixth Data Request in Document No .. 08035-15 filed on December 28, 2015, in Alturas 
Docket No. 140219-WU; and Document No. 06638·15 fi led on October 16, 2015, in Sunrise Docket No. 140220-WU. 
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What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities have failed to comply with the ordered corrective 

action. 

What action is ordered? 
Alturas and Sunrise were to file documentation by December 31, 2016, showing that the pro 

forma ITHM and HAAS tests have been completed, including the test results and final invoices. 

What is happening? 
As of this report publication, the utilities have not provided the required information. 

Commission technical staff confirmed through the DEP Oculus Web Site that the utilities 

completed the four quarters of TTHM and HAAS testing that was required by the PCHD. 

However, staff has not been able to verify the actual testing expenses. 22 

What is Commission audit staff's conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities have failed to comply with the ordered corrective 

action. 

What action is ordered? 
Alturas and Suridse were to file ·six QlOnthly status reports with the Commission,. beginning April 

15, 2016, to provide the name and p~sition of each contractor providin'g service to the utility. 

What is happening? 
The utilities have continued to experience frequent turnover in contractual service providers. The 

utilities filed eight monthly reports, but provided names and positions only in the first monthly 

report for April 2016. Though the office manager/bookkeeper left employment in October 14, 

2016,23 her replacement was never reported in subsequent monthly reports. The utilities' 

November 15, 2016, monthly report stated that, "There were some changes. made since our last 

report regarding the monthly billing or other contractual service provider for the utility, and it 

will be detailed by November 21 as requested." No additional information has been provided by 

the utilities regarding its contractual service providers. Furthermore, in the April 2016, monthly 

report, the utilities reported that the new office manager had the same qualifications as the 

previous office manager . and would be taking over the same accounting, administrative, and 

billing responsibilities. However, Commission technical staff was informed that neither of the 

office managers ever performed any bookkeeping work for the utilities. 

22 See Document No. 04336-l7filed in Docket Nos. 140219-WU and 140220-WU. 
23 . 

See Document No. 08325-16 filed in Docket Nos. 140219-WU and 140220-WU. 
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What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities have failed to comply with the ordered corrective 

action. 

What action is ordered? 
Alturas and Sunrise were to notify the Commission in writing that adjustments for all applicable 

NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. 

What is happening? 
The utilities provided a written statement confirming that Alturas and Sunrise's books were 

adjusted to reflect the Commission-required adjustments. 24 Based on Commission technical 

staffs review of the utilities' 2016 Annual Reports, the utilities did not properly adjust Alturas 

and Sunrise's books to reflect the Commission-approved balances. 

What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities have failed to comply with the ordered corrective 

action. 

What action is ordered? 
Altura~ was to file six monthly report.s to provide the status of its progre.ss· towards repair or 

replacing the master flow meter. 

What is happening? 
Alturas filed eight monthly reports that indicated that it did not repair or replace the master flow 

meter due to a lack of revenue. However, the reports also suggest that the utility disagrees with 

the need for the repair by stating in part, "The flow meter only shows the incorrect readings but 

in reality there are no leaks at the system . .. " 

What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities have failed to comply with the ordered corrective 

action. 

What action is ordered? 
Alturas and Sunr-ise were to file written documentation showing. that Sunrise owns, or has the 

right to continued long-term use of, the land upon which its treatment faciliti es are located. 

24 See Docwnent No. 07767-16 filed in Docket Nos. 140219-WU and 140220-WU. 
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What is happening? 
On December 9, 2016, the Stephen F. Baker Law Firm provided a Quit Claim Deed to confirm 
th~t the land ownership issue was corrected: 25 

. 

. . 
What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities have complied with the ordered corrective action. 

What action is ordered? 
Alturas was to refund its customers the amount of rate case expenses it over-collected in its 2009 
rate case and to provide monthly reports on the status . of the refunds until it is satisfactorily 
completed all the refunds. 

What is happening? 
Prior to the issuance of the Commission's Order, Alturas indicated that it had issued refunds to 
its customers for the over-collection of 2009 rate case expense, but provided no supporting 
documentation. Subsequently, Alturas indicated in eight monthly reports that, "There are no 
outstanding rate case expenses over collected." As of report publication, Alturas has provided no 
documentation to support that the refunds were issued. 

What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes Alturas has not complied with the ordered corrective action. 

What action is ordered? 
Sunrise was to file six monthly reports, beginning April 15, 2016, to provide the status of 
compliance with a PCHD Consent Order regarding the failure to perform necessary plant 
maintenance. 

What is happening? 
The utilities filed eight monthly reports stating that due to a lack of funds, none of the required 
repairs were completed. However, the reports also indicate Sunrise disagrees with the need for 
the repairs stating, "There are no actual current health hazards, but an attempt of the destruction 
of our business." 

What is Commission audit staffs conclusion? 
Commission audit staff believes the utilities have failed to comply with the ordered corrective 
action. 

25 See Documel}t No. 09442-16 filed in Docket Nos. 140219-WU and 140220-.WU. 
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5~0 Falsified Documents Filed wit h the Commission 

As part of the SARC process, the utilities submitted requests for several pro forma plant 

replacement and construction projects. Between February 2015 and December 2015, 

Commission technical staff requested additional documentation on the pro forma projects via 

data requests issued in Dockets No. 140219~WU and 140220-WU. 

On December 30, 2015, Commission technical staff informed the utilities that several of the 

requested pro forma projects had been removed from staff's recommendation because technical 

staff had not received sufficient documentation from the utilities. The utilities were given the 

opportunity to provide additional documentation no later than January 22, 2016. 

On January 26, 2016, the utilities provided 10 contractor bids from five vendors as support for 

the requested pro forma projects. However, this documentation raised questions and Commission 

technical staff could not verify these bids. Therefore, the pro forma requests were not included in 

staff's recommendation. In performing its management audit, Commission audit staff examined 

the questionable bids Mr. Szabo provided in support of the pro forma requests. 

Each of the five vendors emphatically stated that they did not prepare the bids in question. 

Several of the bids described products or services not offered by that particular vendor. In two 

instances, .-the vendors stated 'their names were misspellec;i.on the bids. One vendor noted that a 

company "d.b.a." name he had never used 'was included on the bids. Another bidder recounted 

that his verbal estimate had been $500, but the suspicious bid was written for $7,800, Finally, 

one vendor stated a bid was apparently fabricated from a bid his company did provide two years 

earlier. He stated the letterhead and terms and conditions language had been altered. Commission 

audit staff also . noted similarities in the wording used on bids that allegedly were provided by 

unrelated vendors. 

Some insight was provided by one of these four vendors as to how these false bids may have 

originated. He explained to Commission audit staff that during January 2016, Mr. Szabo called 

and asked him to identify and contact several vendors to obtain written bids for various work 

projects. The vendor apparently told Mr. Szabo he would not obtain written bids but agreed to 

call a few contractors and make inquiries about their interest in the work. He called several 

potential bidders for the types· of work described. Some provided "ballpark estimates," which he 

orally communicated to Mr. Szabo. He said no written bids were provided from these potential 

bidders. · 

What is Commission audit staffs conclu.fion? 
Commission audit staff believes that the 10. bids from the vendors interviewed were fabricated by 

Alturas and Sunrise. The numerous errors and irregularities in the 10 bids, allegedly from five 

separate vendors, are unlikely to have been . simple errors and coincidences. Based upon the 

belief these documents were falsified and provided in direct support of the pending rate increase 

request, Commission audit staff believes the Commission should consider bringing formal 
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enforcement action against the utilities. Commission audit staff notes that a rate case application 

form PSC/ECR 2-W was signed for both utilities by Mr. Szabo certifying that statements made 

therein were true and correct. Language positioned just below the signature line of that form 

warns ~pplicants : 

Section 837.06, Florida Statutes, provides tbat any person who kno~ingly makes 
a false statement in writing ~ith the intent to ·mislead a public servant in the 
performance of his duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree. 

Commission audit staff notes that the inclusion of falsified or overstated bids would have led to 

inflated customer rates, allowing the utilities' owner to reap improper profits. However, the 
internal controls built into the Commission's SARC process successfully prevented improper 

rates from being set in Dockets No. 140219-WU and 140220-WU. Consequently, no direct 

financial harm to ratepayers occurred and no adjustments to the utilities' present rates are 

needed . 
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6.0 Company Comrnents 

This chapter contains comments provided by Mr. Szabo on behalf of Alturas and Sunrise 

in response to the audit report. These comments are reproduced verbatim: 

If it would be allowed to rename Mr. Vilson Management Audit ... it should be called the Perfect 

Manual for a Which Haunt. 

It contains endless allegations and twisting the facts all the way through, • that makes it very 

difficult to treat his report with respect 

It is a public record the PSC never wanted truly help Sunrise or Alturas customers with a safe 

and continuous water supply,· and as an added excuses has initiated the Management Audit to 

justify their reasoning. 

I am not expecting any leniency for any of my action or any recognition of my hard work • but I 

must demand a fair and balanced conclusion of his findings. 

We cannot allow this report to be used as an additional tool for the PSC to cause any further 

delays of our ongoing process of re building the over 50 year old and deteriorated system of 

Sunrise Utilities ~ and to expose our customers to any further risks of their water source. 
. . ' 

As our conclusion to the Audit, Mr. Vilson failed to present a realistic and an unbiased picture of 

both Companies. 

You have extracted sentences from the PSC records with and interpretation for your own 

purposes. 

Nothing was speared within your report, and many unnecessary and unethical allegations were 

made. 

We must question the truthfulness and the viabilities of your RELIABLE _findings 

You have also misinterpreted the true meaning of the NRRI steady and using your quotation ... 

. " Most successful small system have an owner with a passion for the business, one who 

recognize and values the utility's public interest and obligation. " 

This is who I am, • with my unshakable commitment to our customers. 

You, Mr. Vilson having the access of the hundreds of pages of our re(!ords and witnessing our 

difficulties to able manage with the underfunded operation, · and still provide our customers with 

safe water supply without any incident all true the years.,. have distorted the truth. 
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After severally being explained that Mr. Sheldon has no daily involvement in the affairs of 

Sunrise or Alturas still have kept on insisting to interview him just the same. 

You have also insinuated as an added wrongdoing from Leslie Szabo part having the opportunity 

to avoid the Florida summer heat by going to Canada and living in Florida for the winter months. 

I have always made myself available all through the years regardless being at what location, • 
and looked after the business in the daily bases. 

We have been tormented within the last 3 years of the PSC artificially created and premeditated 

distraction relentlessly questioning of a non-existence Customer Service dissatisfaction,- and the 

Management Audit keeps on continuing the same practice. 

As per your report from 0110 I /20 II up to 02/17/2017 out of the 51 complaint in 2016, 8 were 

originated on 07119/16 - as outage, due to major breakdown at Sunrise site. 

Our SARC was stretched over a 22 months period and not one dollar was approved for additional 
up-keep maintenance, or replacement of the equipment's. 

The PSC protected itself by using all the rules and regulations available to them, but our 
customer's interest were sacrificed. 

Mr. Vilson with his debatable findings related to the so called falsified and overstated bids for 
repair and replacements, praises the PSC for their refusal to help Sunrise customers with their 

life necessity of water,- but safeguarded their water rate. 

Can you imagine America have no water for one day or more? 

The PSC can, - instead of preventing of happening a catastrophe, they kept on artificially 
focusing on the 3 % of our customer base complaints, and allowing all the customers to become 

casualties or collateral damages not having any water supply- and our business being destroyed. 

Page 19- Additionally, Mr. Mr. Szabo has actively worked to discourage customers from 

contacting the Commission. Mr Szabo sent all customers a July 29, 2016 letter detailing his 
dissatisfaction with the Commission rate increase decision and in large part asked the 

customers to stop complaining about service issue: 

There are nine paragraphs extracted of from our original letter to alter reality without any 

acknowledgement the embarrassing actuality caused by the PSC. 

Here is the exact copy of our July 29, 2016 letter to keep the records straight. 

July 29, 2016 

MESSAGE TO OUR CUSTOMERS, 
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We have .realized from the reactions of a few our customers at Sunrise that the time has come to 
bring all our customers up to date of the reality we are both facing. 

We are always aware of all the activities on a daily base of the Utilities. 

If a breakdown occurs we are alerted immediately and looking for the solution at once to solve 
the problem as quickly as possible. 

lt is for our best interest to restore services because you only pay for the usages and with an 
interruption you will use less water. 

Many times we do not have ourselves the answer how long will it take to restore the services but 

we always share the information available to us of the progress of the repair on our outgoing 

messages on the emergency phone line. 

Our customer respond is very much various for the situation 

We are thankful for those who could accept such situation as part of life without taking out their 

frustration on the Company or their representatives. 

Those who feel themselves in a hostile situation during such problems, create the poisonous 

environment only out of their bitterness. 

Not having any knowledge of the facts you. can create further difficulties just being impatient. 

The virtue in such situation would be patience. The calmer we stay during a storm the better we 
come out. 

Gossiping, spreading rumors and using inappropriate language only to get some attention isn't 

helping anybody. We never respond to such provocative act or words because it is a waste of 

time. 

We do share your frustration for the interruption ofthe water services you are experiencing and 

are enraged of the circumstances are forced upon us. 

Your continuous water supply was jeopardized and your rights has been denied by the Florida 

Public Service Commission to life on of most important essentials, - water. 

Having an in depth knowledge of Sunrise and Alturas operating system and to maintain its 

capability to provide the proper services, we have turned to Florida Public Service Commission 

in good faith and made a Stuff Assisted Rate Case Application asking for their help in the mid of 
2014 

Our decision was based on common sense as our previous 2009 rate case history recognized our 

needs and helped us to insure a trouble free operation. 
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Our latest rate case applications were stretched without any valid reason for 22 months. It was 
handled very contrary to the previous one we had, as the entire process took 11 months only1 and 
being fair to our customers or to the Utilities. 

We have never objected or complained to be questioned relentlessly of all phases of the 
operation and our books to be examined. 

It shows that our revenue only covers the operational expenses cut to the bare minimum without 
any reasonable compensation to management and without any safety net for repairs or 
improvements of these aging systems. 

The PSC focused mainly on the administrative issues. The PSC had all the opportunity t.o help 
you and our Company but they have ignored our urgent needs from the underground piping to 
the generator and the condition of the water tanks and to the many other important parts that we 
must look after. 

We have complied with their regulatory rules and provided the documentations in great details 
item by item to establish the absolutely necessary founding to have to maintain a trouble free 
operation. 

Hearing our repeated requests to receive a timely answer, many promises were made from their 
part our case will be judged fairly and help is on the way, gave us false hope. 

We have also been cautioned, if we are not willing to sell to one of the Mega Corporation as 
being suggested, the possibilities if no adequate help will come from their end, - our customer's 
continuous water supply might be in jeopardy. 

We have found this very UDCharacteristic to their mission statement 

The Mega Corporation swallowing up the privately owned small Utility Companies in Florida 
being pressured and are forced to sell. They already have a near monopolistic market of the 
electricity, gas and water services under their jurisdiction. 

If we allowed this to happen, our customer will be faced with a 2 or 3 times higher monthly bill 
than their current rates are. 

Sunrise customers will have no other choice than to allow them to recover their investment with 
interest and also to pay for their much higher administrative expenses that we are having. 

Their legal team will be able to rush through in a short time their rate case application for your 
new rate. 

We were, and still we are the voice to be heard in your behalf to maintain your lowest rate 
privileges and to protect our investments. 
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Since we have purchased the water system in the year of 2004 and compared to the national 

inflation rate established by the Government, our revenue is less today. 

We are allowed to apply for a rate increase every 2 years but we have only exercised this option 
within the last 12 years 2 times only. 

Our expenses grow just like anybody else's but Sunrise Utilities customers are still in a very 

enviable position to have the lowest rate in the entire Polk County. 

The currently approved minimal rate increase was mainly for administrative issues only and not 
one dollar was approved for improvement or . for additional maintenance and none of our 

repetitious written request was acknowledged or answered related to this subj ect. 

Hoping to be heard at the final meeting at our case approval, - I was silenced and humiliated and 
not able to say one word, just allowed to listen in to their conversation. 

It made me realize that all our 22 months hard work and efforts and hopes are buried. 

As our current situation stand no supplier will come forward with help without any re- assurance 
to get paid for their services or supply. 

We are expected to do the impossible to provide our customers with a trouble free operation but 

without any help from the PSC part to help us to have additional founding 

The situation we are forced into, is the direct result of their action will be never admit. 

All information revealed to you in this letter are public records, and verifiable in the Florida 

Public Service Commission website . . 

Their organization finances is based mainly on the variable regulatory contribution and licensing 

fees from the Utility Companies, which is a very important part of our budget. 

If they do not get paid timely we are facing huge penalties and if the founds has to be taken away 

from our operating budget ,,it is not their concern. 

Regarding the reality of the process· of your complains sent to the PSC : we will receive their 

request to have our answer citing all their rules, and explicate your rights 

We will be forced to spend more time and money - as nobody works for us free, and keep 
reminding them we also do have our rights and boundaries we can work within. 

Our advices to you please examine the source of the problem first, and involving the PSC, your 

service will not be back any sooner. 

Any unnecessary telephone call or written complaint to the offices of the authorities regulating 
water services will push your wagon to the Mega Corporation direction. 
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Calling the_ Health Depar,tment for not receiving the boiled water notice you are admitting to be 

aware of the situation and is nothing else than a spitefully act. 

No regulatory ruling will ever protect you if we are not following consciously our commitment 

to never expose our customers to health hazard. 

Please give us the same courtesy as we extend toward you to while looking for the solution to 

your complain. 

It is easy to draw early assumptions without knowing the facts but it takes responsibility to admit 
a mi"stake ·· · ·· · · 

We always know if the complaint is a real or fabricated to somebody's own benefit... 

Beside the 20 complaints through PSC we had several emails and some of them were very 

insufficient to deserve an answer. Let us do our job without interruption. 

We do understand your frustration of the service interruption, can you and imagine ours? 

In short, - think first before you shoot .. It is our mutual interest to work together instead against 

each other. 

We sincerely hope that we came together in this letter, and it is a nice beginning. 

Keeping together will bring progress. Working together will be success. · 

Feel free to send us an e-mail about your concerns, or ask your questions with confidence. 

Sunrise Utilities LLC 

We must resent all your fabricated reasoning to derail our rational reliability to look after our 

customers' needs and to comply and respect our responsibilities to them. 

All the interest on customer deposit was paid and all the deposits were returned to all credit 

worthy accounts. 

Regardless of Mr. Vilson beliefs we always had a financial and operational planning, - otherwise 

the business would not survive due the forced upon circumstance from the PSC refusal to come 

forward with any help. 

All the Triaholomethane and Haloacetic Acid Test were completed in the timely manner as 

ordered by the PCHD. 
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As of date we are 100 % aware of all our meter location and they are read monthly and are tested 
for accuracy - for all parties benefit. 

We have never demanded from our customer to pay any higher amount than their actual gallon 
usages are, but we need to get paid also for our services. 

Realistically the 51 Sunrise complaint (including 8 for outages ) from 05/26/ 2011 up to 02/17/ 
2017 are multiple generated complaints from the same individuals with various and unfounded 
excuses to not to pay their bill on time, - or not at all. 

Many of the complaints are repetitious from 3 to all the way to 15 times from the very same 
people. 

Looking them individually it is less than 3% of our customer base, - and it should not be the most 
major concern to the PSC. 

We have earned our customers trust by an unusually high 90% ratio due to our billing records 
and customer service satisfaction performance all through the years. 

It could not have been accomplished without Maria Mitra qualification and devotion to Sunrise 
and Alturas Utilities. 

We have decided not to submit the 21 pages of M. Mitra detailed explanation of each case 
complaints made by Sunrise or Alturas customers pointing out all the wrongful resolutions ofthe 
PSC made, -to not to stretch this letter any further. 

They clearly shows the PSC never reprimanded the notorious complainers for their repetitious 
and obvious artificially submitted claims, - but rather encouraged them. 

It has caused many additional and unnecessary works to Utility. 

They were answered within the very same day explaining the actuality of the circumstances and 
the truth, and submitting all the accounting records requested by the PSC. 

Always being very cooperative and truthful to the facts - the PSC declared hastily the Utility 
being in Violation. 

They are public records and cannot be altered and will show the reality. 

They are the positive proof of Mr. Vilson inconsiderate assassination of the actual background of 
each case, and his eagerness to damage Sunrise and Alturas reputation in every possible way. 

The following will be good examples how far are you willing to go and altering the facts of a 
customer wicked concern, - and to became a complaint. 

-...---...~~-----------------------------uw-a~.tlliltr.:..i"• 
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A Sunrise complainant was told by a neighbor that teens were trespassing on his property. 

When confront~~ the teens apparently stated, " they were helping their father 

with .... reading the water meters.". In response to the complaint, the utility acknowledged 

that the teenager was assisting with the meter reading. 

CALLER NAME: SANTIAGO ALEXANDRA 

Details: 
I'm not quite sure if this would be categorize as a complaint, more of a concern. Last 

weekend 01/29/17, one of our neighbors let us know that we had kids that were searching 

through our property._ When he went to confront them, they let him know that they were 

helping their father (Robert Owens) with reading the water meters. My concern is whether 

or not this is legal? Can the person who is supposed to be reading our meters enlist the 

assistance of minors (even if its his own kids) to do his job? I actually searched the man 

that is in charge of reading our meters (we are on the same Facebook group page that 

William M Scott made) and at least one of his kids looks under 15 years of age. 

Facebook group page that William M Scott made) and at least one of his kids looks under 

15 years of age. 

Another concern is whether or not the gentleman actually has worker compensation with 

Sunrise Utilities and is his son covered ~s well? How do I or any of my neighbors know that 

we won't be sued .if something happens to either Mr. Owens or his kid on our property?. I 

also saved a picture of a post that Mr. Scott made on Facebook stating that he had acquired 

high visibility vest for Mr. Owens and his son. Among the multiple issues this company has, 

could it be possible that some of the issues of incorrect meter reading be because a teen is 

doing it and might have issues reading the numbers and guessing and causing incorrect 

billing? Along with faulty meters that Sunrise swears there's nothing wrong with? I'd like 

to see this concern addressed. I don't feel comfortable with a minor walk,ing on my 

property doing his fathers work, just because the father can't keep up with his job 

Since MS. SANTIAGO is not making a Complaint but expressing her cn~·cERN about being 

informed from one of her neighbor-. 

"I'm not quite sure if this would be categorize as a complaint, more of a concern" 

NOTE: CASE may be logged in as a complaint or as an information request we consider this 

case as information request. 

Mr. Ethan Nixon, 2561 Edmond Circle has an Account with Sunrise LLC since December 2015. 

Ms. Alex Santiago wasn't present on this occurrences as she informed us, one of her neighbor 
. . . 

was the one who prescribed her the events. 
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This "neighbor" when confronted the "kids" and they identified Mr. Robert Owens as the meter 

reader, should tum immediately and directly with his/her concern or questions to Mr. Robert 
Owen. 

This .situation and occurrences are not evident since Alexandra Santiago wasn't witnessing but 
only describing her concern based on her beliefs. 

We are in the same shoe : we were not present and anything what we believe can be stated 
accordingly. 

I confronted personally Mr. Owens and here is the truth and his version: 

He was reading the meters with his son's help; who was only writing the numbers given from his 

father who was cleaning with his hand the dirt, debris or plant in order to get to the meters. 

He has even show us pictures how inconsiderate are some of the Customers by not making 

available their meter for reading once a Month and this makes impossible for him to read the 

meters by himself. 

For the information Mr. Owens's son is over 16 year old and both can be very proud for choosing 

to help his father because this only shows his character and good will. 

I believe that Ms. Santiago can relate to what it means to be a proud parent or will experience 

and in this lights now understands exactly what happened. 

Mr. Owens and Mr. Scott, both have a full time job and they are only working part time with 

Sunrise as independent contractors. 

M.Mitra 

Management Audit- Debbi Valle 1 

Instead of accepting and re-examining the given circumstances you have decided to categorize 

and to label Leslie Szabo not only as an. uncooperative person but also not being able to handle 

the affairs of Sunrise and Alturas Utilities, ·- based on your assumption and believes, - including 

your findings from Debbie Valle 

1) Please update the information in the company's October 14, 2016 status report to the 

Commission that relate to changes in utility employees or contractors. Please describe the 
reasons for any changes that occurred recently and provide detailed relevant background 

information regarding why any changes were made. · 

Our complete answer. 
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We have replaced Ms. Debbie Valle being in charge for customer billing and collection and 
deposit of customer payments received. 

Ms. Valle did not follow our instruction or were cooperative regarding handling some of 
the written off accounts. Her reasoning of already having a daily full time job, and she only 
have a limited time to spend on our business, - we have acted upon of her repetitious 
suggestions and to the many numerous warning to find somebody else to fill this position. 

It is my responsibility that all active or e_xisting accounts should be billed to protect our 
revenue. 

Ms. Valle become revengeful to our decision and unlawfully has deleted our entire .our 
software program without any prior warning to us,- knowingly that we·are in parallel line 
with her computer and we will lose all our data's from our end, creating an immeasurable 
problem for Sunrise and Alturas Utilities. 

Always acting responsible to our business we have kept on saving on the daily bases all our 
data's in our software program in a separate and secured location. 

Ms. Valle as of date have refused to return our check processing machine ( she has never 
installed by not having the time to start to activate ) claiming she has received it broken 
when we asked for to be returned. 

We have received from Ms. Valle many enraged letters, and threatening us to contact the 
PSC directly, for reason of her own. 

I will not speculate if this Management Audit was the direct result of her action, - but it 
also gives us an opportunity for the PSC to realize there were no irregularly activity were 
committed, and we have nothing to hide. 

Ms. Debbie Valle duties were taken over by Ms. Barbara Crozier who is a resident of 
Sunrise 

We are discuss~ng with her on a daily base all the necessary action to be taken .regarding 
any of the individual customer status. 
Any questions regarding to customer issues or billing should be addressed to M Mitra at 

We also had to hire another person for the meter reading and to replace Mr. Mike Watkins 
being a close Family member of Ms. Valle and not willing to continue to .work for Sunrise 
or Alturas Utilities any longer. 

Meter reading and maintenance was taken over by Mr. William Scott who is very 
knowledgably in all phase of the water utilities operation and maintenance with 20 years of 
experience. 
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Management Audit- Debbi Valle 2 

7 Please describe the process for generating. bills, receipt of payment, and processing of 
payments for both companies. 

We are using the same software program within the last many years and the bills are generated 
based on the customers' gallon usages with our current rate base already programmed in. 

The software program does not allow making any changes regardless who is using it 

The November monthly billing were prepared and mailed to the customer by Barbara Crozier 
being in charge ~t this area. 

The customer payments received is deposited the same way as before. 

Mr. Vilson extract from our original answers and conclusion for Debbie Valle defensej 

Yet in the same letter, Mr. Szabo contradicting himselfstating 

We are using the same software within the same many years and the bills are generated .... 
with our rate base already programmed in. The software program does not allow making 
any changes regardless who is using it. " (sic ) 

The rate bases are public knowledge data and are part of the software program. When the actual 
gallon usages read based on the individual customer water consumption the software creates the 
bill. 

Debbie Valle DELETAD all our customer data's from : their actual names addresses, --meter 
ID number , - latest meter reading position of each of and all of our customer base and THEIR 
ENTIRE BILLING HISTORY ! 

In a simple term, if somebody brakes into your house to take your life possession away or with 
an intent to kill you, and the alarm system prevented from happening, - there is no crime 
committed? 

Management Audit- Debbi Valle 3 

We did not wanted to fuel Debbie Valle anger any further because of her replacement after 
receiving her first very disturbing letter; and our disappointment in her. 

. . . 

Therefot:"e neiether I or M Mitra had any written or verbal communication with Debbie Valle 
since her separation from .. Sunrise and Alturas Utilities as of October 9, 2016. 

Unfortunately I am forced to bring to thePSC attention her last e-mail received February 3, 2017 
- within the many similar and insulting and falsified accusation letters in between. 
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I did not feel the necessity to expose her true feelings and her offensive characterization against 
me and M Mitra, - but after receiving the Management Audit one sided and bias conclusion 
prepared by Mr. Vilson, - gives me no choice than straight out the facts. 

No Subject] 
People 
Debbie Valle < mmvalle58@aol.com> 
To 

. YIJ~.rwat rult!hJ,.IA'9r~1 .~·l'i ..,pm Lszabo@rogers.com 
cc 
sail en 74647 @gmail.com 
February 3, 201? 
T uday at 8:35 .PM 
This message contains; blocked images. 

£1_owlmages 
Lt,;ro~-tNUi!.!!i.'m 

You are such a bitch. It's time to realize that you are the scumbag here~ both you and 
Leslie are nothing more than lying, cheating assholes. I've already filed a complaint 
with the attorney general of Florida for you f&lsifving docyments to help vour rate 
~ You know you faJsified them. the PSC kllO'r.rs you falsified them and now so 
will the attorney general and Bruce Alumbaugh will swear to it ln a court of law. You 
.picked the wrong person to use their name fal~ty. Are you getting it yet? We all hato 

i ~that should tefl you something. By the way - it's a crime to submit false documents 
to a government agency punishable mv jail time. 

You have the gall to call yourself Reverend? Well Reverend- I hope you burn in hell 
for your actions, you damn sure deserve to. Those people out there might not know 
·how to bring vou down but I damn sure do - I'm smarter than the two of you will ever 
think about being so go screw yourselves. Liars and cheaters never win and all of us at 
Sunrise are going to see you get EXACTLY what you deserve. The news media will 
be out soon to do a story on all of this and I'll be right there to give them every bit 
of infonnation that I have and trust me, I still have it ALLIIIJHHUIU!!IUUIIIII Now, 
I'll tell you what you told Sherry Allen, it's time YOU recognize you can't blame anyone 
but yourselves!! Choke on that will ya Reverend!!! 

Debbie Valle 

The only validity w~ are willing to . accept within this. letter that she has called M. Mitra as 
reverend, and she really is. 

She become an ordained Minister in the state of Ohio in the year 1998. 

She was exposed to the many faces of human behavior from joyous occasions from conducting 
marriages, - all the way to burry many of her followers, and comforting the families left behind 
in their deepest sorrow. 

a-..-...lll-c;-~•,.,~~--------.... ------------.._..__...,..~-------
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M Mitra always treated all customer complaint with fairness and compassion as her commitment 
to the people. 

I am certain you have already noticed within her respond to the PSC as she has devoted most of 
her time previously with the Hungarian Community, -.English is not her first language. 

I hope Mr. Vilson will reafize his val,id source of information regarding Debbie Valle willingness 
to help the PSC need to be reconsidered. 

Debbie Valle accusation should be recognized of being revengeful and to be reexamined due to 
their self serving purposes, 

Management Audut ~ Annual Reports 1 

Alturas and Sunrise have exhibited o history of disregard for regulatory compliances by filing 
annual reports late and not filing o written request with the Commission for an extension on 
time. 

The reality is that all the Annual Reports between 2008 and 2016 was mailed and received on 
time. 

The 21 06 Annual Reports was also mailed prior to Mach 31 as per regulation requirements, - but 
was lost in the mail. 

When it was brought to our attention we have submitted immediately electronically the copies of 
the 2016 report for Sunrise and Alturas, - already being completed. 

We did not file a written request as it was not called for,- not being aware it was not received 

Management Audut- Annual Report 2 

We must bring to Mr. Vilson attention a serious error ofthe accounting from his or the PSC part, 

not acknowledging the actual Regulatory Assessment Fees payments made. 

In May 2014, Alturas and Sunrise agreed to payment plans negotiated with Commission staff 
for delinquent RAFs. Alturas and Sunrise agreed to submit monthly payment of$ 85 and 
$ 250 respectively to the Commission beginning November 2014 and continuing until the 
balance of outstanding RAFs are paid in full, including penalties and interest. 

Audit for ALTURAS 

Alturas Audit shows No payment received in the year 2014 
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The actual payment made in 2014 - $ 85.00 each- Aug, Sep~ Oct, Nov, Dec totaling$ 425.00 -
versus no ·payment at all . . 

Alturas Audit shows 01/01/15-12/31/15 $623.48 

Alturas actual payment made in 2015- of$ 85.00 each - Jan, Feb, March, April, June, July, Aug, 
Sept, Oct, Nov, Dec, Totaling$ 935.00- versus$ 623.48 

Alturas Audut shows No payment received in the year 2016 

Alturas actual payment made in 2016 of$ 85.00 each- Jan, Feb, March, April, May, June, July, 
Nov; Totaling$ 680.00:. versus no payment at all. 

Audit for SUNRISE 

Sunrise Audit shows No payment received in the year 2014 

Sunrise actual payment made in 2014 of$ 250.00 each- Nov, Dec, Totaling$ 500.00- versus no 
payment at all. 

Sunrise Audit shows only one payments of$ 250.00 for- 01/01/15-12/31 /15 

Sunrise actual payment made in 2015 of$ 250.00 each -Jan, Feb, March, April, May, July, Sept, 
Oct, Nov, Dec, Totaling$ 2,500.00- versus$ 250.00 

Sunrise Audit shows- 01/01/16- 12/31116- No payment received in the year 2016 

Sunrise actual payment made in 2016 of$ 250.00 each - Feb, March, April, May, Aug, Nov, 
Totaling$ 1,500.00 - versus no payment at all. 

I am certain the PSC will rectify the error occurred for Alturas $ 1,417. 00 and for Sunrise $ 
4.250.00 and we will be credited with the actual payments made. 

I was not aware of the accounting error,- and had the impression that I have angered some ofthe 
PSC officials for the reason of not continuing with our agreed payment arrangement since mid 
2016. 

As per our. records, - we have faithfully complied with the negotiated arrangement until mid 
2016 when the major breakdown occurred at Sunrise. 

We were forced to allocate any available funds to restore and to maintain water services for 
Sunrise customers. 

Not remembering my exact quotation I have stated, - not feeling guilty about that I have chosen 
to provide Sunrise customers with their life essential , - instead of paying the RAP dues as the 
PSC have enough funding to maintain operation, - but we don't. 
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We are in the process to re-build the already deteriorated Sunrise system within the next 8 - 10 
months and hopefully there will not be -any failure in between, - not having any reserved founds 
to rely on. 

As part of our financial or business plan we will continue as of June 25, 2017 with the agreed 
payment plan of$ 85.00 and $ 250.00 in every second month until the system will be rebuild and 
our operation will become worry free. 

Of course after the task accomplished, we will continue make the payment plan on the regular 
monthly bases until all outstanding RAF dues are fully paid. 

My Closing Thoughts: 

I wish your Audit was independent and accurate as it was promised to be within your November 
2014 letter, - but is NOT. 

We were hopeful that the report finally will create a strategic partnership between Sunrise and 
Alturas Utilities and the PSC, - for the true benefit to all their customers. 

It did not happened ... and it is immaterial if the report was written solely on Mr. Vilson personal 
conviction to hurt and to discredit Leslie Szabo in any way possible - or his action were 
influenced by higher authorities within the PSC. 

It was never our intention to disappoint or to anger any Public Officials, having respect to their 
authority and always acted responsible to any of their impartial order or recommendation 

In the late 2014 we have initiated our SARC and the relationship between Leslie Szabo and the 
PSC since than .. not only not remained impartial compared to the previous years, but was routed 
to run on a collision course. 

We have never asked the PSC to share our pain, but never asked either to be forced to defend the 
truth continuously with one hand, and to run the business with the other hand. 

Leslie Szabo 
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7.0 Appendices 

! 7.1 Appendix A sunrise,· UtilitieS - · Psc~com~plafnts 

Receive ResponM X'n 0 
Date I CleMOut Closeout Code/ Apparent ~ 3: .OIIl CATS No. Response Timely (1) Date Rule Violation !! ~~ i iS or Late (0) f 0 
Date ::1 

fii ::1 ::!. l§" 11:1 

! i ., 
1 1010939W 1 07/01/!1 1 0 0 1 D 

2 1012226W 1 08/10/11 1 1 0 1 0 

3 1043298W 0 02/07/12 1 0 0 D 0 

4 1064303W 1 0 D 0 1 I 

D 1 1 D 1 1 

6 0 1 1 1 1 0 

7 D D 0 

. a. 0 ·D 1 D 

g · 1D99980W D . 1 1 D 1 

10 1114D19W .1 DB/21/13 1 1 1 1 D 

1149352W 0 12/08/ 14 0 1 D . 0 

149764W 0 11/14/14 0 1 ·o 0 0 

1159150W 0 01/1.2/15 1 1 0 1 0 

14 
1166411W 1 02/10/15 1 1 1 0 0 

15 1172870W 0 10/01/15 Violation - WB-49: 1 1 1 0 D 
25-22.032(6)(b) 

WB-51: 
25-22.032(6)(e) - Failure to 

to FPSC 
16 1 1 1 1 0 

17 0 1 0 0 0 

1 1 0 1 0 

1 1 0 
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Receive Response ii 
tl 

Date I Closeout Closeout Code/ Apparent f :I: n CATS No. Response Timely {1) Date Rule vtofatlon !! ! or Late {0) ii 
Date :I Q. ! ., 

1111 

20 1189057W 08/13/15 0 11/28/16 Violation - WB-28: 1 1 1 1 0 
08/18/15 25-22.032(6)(c) - Failure to 

0 1 0 1 1 0 

1 1 1 1 1 0 

l193554W 1 1 1 1 0 

24 1193600W 1 11/06/15 0 1 0 0 1 

25 1205644W 0 03/29/16 1 1 0 1 1 

26 12069;35W 1 04/12/16 0 1 0 0 0 

27 1207817W . 1· 06/27/16 Violation - WB-04: 0 0 1 
25-30.261 - Inaccurate Meter 

Reading 
WB-51: 

25-22.032(6)(e) -~ Failure to 
15 

1208087W 1 1 1 0 0 0 

1211481W 0 1 1 0 1 0 

30 1211566W 0 06/08/16 1 0 1 1 

31 1 05/26/ 16 1 0 1 0 

32 1214332W 1 0 1 

33 1214339W 1 0 0 0 

34 1215984W 1 1 0 0 

1 0 0 1 

1 08/24/16 0 0 1 

1 08/24/ 16 0 1 0 0 1 

1 08/24/16 0 1 0 0 1 

1 1 0 0 0 1 
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40 
i 

42 

43 

CATS No. 

1217920W 

1~17998W 

1219107W 

1219967W 

Receive 
· Date I 
Response 

Date 

07/21/16 
!}_8109/1_6 
07/22/16 
08/09/16 

44 1226926W . il/02/16 
: 12/09/16 
i 

45 1182487W I 05/28/15 

47 1232339W i . 01/04/J. 7· 
, I · . :_ .. 01/04/17 ' .. ·! . . . .. ·. 

48 1235086W 02/02/17 
02/02/ 17 

49 1235221W 

50 1235681W 02/08/17 

51 1236441W 02/17/1 7 

Response 
Timely (1) 
or Late (0) 

1 

0 

1 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Closeout 
Date 

08/29/16 

09/30/16 

09/09/16 

i 11/30/1~ 
12/ 14/16 

12/03/15 

04/27/16 

03/31/17 

02/ 28/ 17 

03/ 14/ 17 

03/03/ 17 

. 03/29/ 17 
I 

i 

Closeout Code/ Apparent 
Rule Vlelation · 

GI-15 
Outages 

Violation- WS-28: 
25-22.032(6)(c) - Failure to 
Provide Fullj~ccurate Report 

Violation WS-51: 
25-22.032(6)(e) 

Violation - WS-12: 
25-30.320(5)(6) - Service 
Imorooerlv Disconnected 

Violation-~ WB-.13: 
25-30.320(2)(9) -Improper or 

·No Disconnect Notice · 
WB-48: 

. 25-22.032(3)- Disconnect 
Protection during Compl~int 

Proces·s 
Violation - WB-14: 

25-30.335(1) - Inadequate 
ulf01 IIOLIUII On billS 
Violation -ws..:12: 

25-30.320(5)(6) - Service 
Imorooerlv Disconnected 

Violation - WB-22 : 
25-30.335(1)- Payment not 

Credited 

Apparent Rule VIolations (CATS closeout code): 33 · 

u ., 
0 0 0 0 1 

i 
1 0 0 1 0 1 

0 1 0 0 0 

1 1 1 0 0 

0 0 1 0 0 

0 o I o 0 1 

0 0 0 0 1 

0 0 -0 

0 1 1 0 0 

1 1 0 0 0 

0 0 0 1 0 

1 1 0 1 0 

31 33 14 22 16 

'~---------·---~ ~~a, __________________________________________________ ___ 
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Receive 

il "' Data/ Closeout Closeout Code/ Apparent !. ~ I if CATS No. Response Date Rule Violation - 0 
Data I :;, 

9 ~ :;, ::3. as· ID :I .. ~ 
11:1 

1 l005510W 1 1 0 0 0 

2 1005688W 1 1 0 0 0 

3 1005756W 06/02/11 1 1 0 1 0 

4 1006193W 06/02/11 0 1 0 0 0 

5 1027281W 10/12/11 0 0 1 0 0 

6 1032388W 11/08/11 1 1 1 1 0 

7 1 0 0 

~ .0 0 0 

0 0 0 

10 1207995W 04/21/16 0 1 0 0 

ll 1210193W 05/25/16 1 0 ·o 1 1 

12 ~230140W 01/24/17 1 0 1 0 

Apparent Rule VIolations {CATS closeout code): 4 8 9 3 4 1 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DOCKETNO. 140220-WU In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in 
Polk County by Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. ORDER NO. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU 

______________ __. ISSUED: March 28,2016 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

JULIE I. BROWN, Chairman 
LISA POLAK EDGAR 

ART GRAHAM 
RONALD A. BRISE 
JIMMY PA TRONIS 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER 

APPROVING RATE INCREASE FOR SUNRISE UTILITIES. L.L.C. 
AND 

FINAL ORDER 0"!'1 RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSES. 

TEMPORARY RATES AND ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) that 

the action discussed herein, except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, the 

four year rate reduction, and proof of adjustment of books and records, is preliminary in nature 

and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition 

for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). The 

granting of temporary rates in the event of a protest, the four year rate reduction, and the proof of 

adjustment of books and records are final agency actions and subject to reconsideration and 

appeal as described below under the heading, "NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR 

JUDICIAL REVIEW." 

BACKGROUND 

Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C., (Sunrise or Utility) is a Class C utility providing water service 

to approximately 247 residential water customers in Auburndale, Florida, located in Polk 

County. Sunrise's service territory is located in the Southwest Florida Water Management 

District (SWFWMD) and is subject to a year-round irrigation rule. Sunrise's water treatment 

plant (WTP) was placed into service around 1970. The system was operated by Sunrise Water 

Company, Inc. and was issued a Grandfather certificate in 1997.1 Sunrise Water Company was 

1 Order No. PSC-97-0832-FOF-WU, issued July 11, 1997, in Docket No. 961249-WU, In re: Application for 

grandfather certificate to provide water service in Polk Countv by Sunrise Water Company. Inc. 
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transferred to Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc. in 1992.2 Sunrise acquired a portion ofKeen 

Sales, Rentals and Utilities, Inc.'s service territory in 2005 when it was granted a transfer.3 

According to Sunrise's 2014 Annual Report, total gross revenues were $69,411 and total 

operating expenses were $95.476 resulting in a net loss of$26,065. 

On November 10, 2014, Sunrise filed its application for a staff assisted rate case (SARC), 

in accordance with a payment plan negotiated with our staff for the payment of delinquent 

Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) owed to this Commission by the. Utility. Staff selected the 

test year ending December 31, 2014, for the instant case. Sunrise's last SARC was approved in 

2012.4 

On May 1, 2015, our staff issued a preliminary recommendation (Staff Report), pending 

further review of this matter. On May 20, 2015, a customer meeting was held in Auburndale, 

Florida, to receive customer questions and comments concerning Sunrise's rate case and quality 

of service. On June l 0, 2015, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed comments identifying its 

concerns with information contained in the Staff Report. 5 On December 9, 2015, our staff held a 

noticed, informal meeting with OPC to discuss the status of the Utility's SARC, including issues 

or concerns identified by staff, OPC or other interested party.6 

We have jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes, (F.S.). 

DECISION 

Quality of Service 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), F.A.C., we must determine the overall quality of service 

provided by a utility in water and wastewater rate cases. In determining overall quality of 

service, we must evaluate three separate components of a utility' s operations: (1) the quality of 

the utility's product; (2) the operating conditions of the utility's plant and facilities; and (3) the 

utility's attempt to address customer satisfaction. Rule 25-30.433, F.A.C., further provides that 

we consider sanitary surveys, outstanding citations, violations, and consent orders on file with 

the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the county health department over the 

preceding three-year period. Input from DEP, health department officials, and customer 

comments qr complaints are also considered. Section 367.0812(1)(c), F.S., also requires that we 

2 Order No. Order PSC-00-1388-PAA-WU, issued July 31, 2000, in Docket No. 990731-WU, In re: Application 

for transfer of water facilities from Sunr ise Water Company. Inc., holder of Certificate l'io. 584-W, to Keen Sales. 

Rentals and Utilities. Inc .. holder of Certificate No. 582-W. in Polk County. for cancellation of Certificate No. 584-

.W. and for amendment of Certificate No. 582-W to include additional territory. 
3 Order No. PSC-05-0308-PAA-WU, issued March 20, 2005, in Docket No. 040159-WU, In re: Application for 

transfer of portion of Certificate No. 582-W by Keen Sales. Rentals and Utilities. Inc. to Sunrise Utilities. LLC. in 

Polk County. 
4 Order No. PSC-12-0533-PAA-WU, issued October 9, 2012, in Docket No. 110238- WU, In re: Application for 

staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Sunrise Utilities. LLC. 
5 ~. Document No. 03572-15 filed on June 10,2015, in Docket No. 140220-WU. 
6 See, Document No. 07808-15, filed on December 10, 2015, in Docket ~os. 140219-WU and 140220-WU. 
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consider the extent to which the utility provides water service that meets secondary water quality 

standards as established by the DEP. 

Quality of Utility's Product 

As previously stated, Sunrise provides water service only and is subject to various 

environmental requirements under the jurisdiction of the DEP. Our evaluation of Sunrise's 

product quality consisted of reviewing Sunrise's compliance with .DEP primary and secondary 

drinking water standards, county health department standards, and customer complaints. Primary 

standards protect public health while secondary standards regulate contaminants that may impact 

the taste, odor, and color of drinking water. 

Based on our review of the DEP and Polk County Health Department (PCHD) records, 

Sunrise was in compliance with all primary and secondary standards in 2012 and 2013. In 2014, 

our review identified one compliance issue, wherein the PCHD conducted a sanitary survey of 

the Utility on May 21, 2014, and noted four deficiencies. Sunrise corrected the four deficiencies 

identified by the PCHD within 30 days. Our review of the monthly microbiological laboratory 

reports indicates that Sunrise did not have any other compliance issues during the remainder of 

2014. 

On June 9, 2015, PCHD conducted a sanitary survey of Sunrise and found the 

chlorination insufficient. Follow up inspections by PCHD on July 9, 2015, and July 17, 2015, 

showed that the chlorination issue still had not been resolved. OnJuly 21, 2015, PCHD issued a 

warning notice to both Sunrise and its sister company, Alturas Utilities L.LC. (Alturas), for not 

properly maintaining chlorine residuals. Sunrise's triennial test, for both primary and secondary 

standards, completed on December 15, 2015, indicated that the Utility was in compliance with 

DEP and PCHD standards. Therefore, it appears Sunrise corrected the chlorination issues and is 

now in compliance with DEP and PCH;D primary and secondary standards. 

Our review of complaints filed by customers did not reveal any issues or concerns 

regarding the quality of Sunrise's product. At the customer meeting held by our staff on May 20, 

2015, three customers stated the water quality was bad at times and not suitable for consumption. 

Based on our review, giving consideration to Sunrise's current compliance with DEP and PCHD 

standards, as well as the relatively low number of customer complaints, we find the quality of 

Sunrise's product to be satisfactory. 

Operating Condition of the Utility's Plant and Facilities 

Sunrise's water system provides finished water that is obtained from two wells. The 

water system is served by an 8-inch diameter well, rated 400 gallons per minute (gpm), and a 4-

inch diameter well, rated at 150 gpm. Raw water is injected with liquid chlorine prior to entering 

either a 6,000 gallon or 3,000 gallon hydropneumatic tank. The treated water is then pumped into 

the water distribution system. 
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Our evaluation of Sunrise's facilities included an inspection of the Sunrise plant site 

performed by our staff on May 19,2015, and a review ofthe Utility's compliance with DEP and 

PCHD standards of operation. PCHD records indicate .that .on December 13, 2012, PCHD 

conducted a plant inspection, which concluded that the 6,000 gallon hydropneumatic tank would 

have tcJ be cleaned and .recoated within 36 months of the inspection date (December 2015). On 

January 14, 2016, Sunrise and PCHD, on behalf of DEP, entered into a Consent Order stating 

that the Utility failed to perform the recommended maintenance and that the Utility faced 

escalating financial penalties until the recommended maintenance was completed. In addition, 

Sunrise has not provided this Commission with any documentation to indicate that the Utility 

planned on performing the maintenance recommended by the PCHD despite multiple requests by 

our staff. Based on Sunrise's non-compliance and non-responsiveness to PCHD requirements, 

we find that the operating condition of Sunrise's plant and facilities to be unsatisfactory. In 

addition, we find that Sunrise shall be required to file six monthly status reports in this docket, 

beginning April 15, 2016, to provide the status of its progress in meeting the requirements of the 

PCHD Consent Order. 

The Utility 's Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction 

The final component of the overall quality of service that we must assess is customer 

satisfaction. As part of our evaluation of the Utility's customer satisfaction, our staff held a 

customer meeting on May 20, 2015, to receive customer comments concerning Sunrise's quality 

of service. Approximately 20 customers attended the meeting in which 5 spoke about their 

problems with the service provided by the Utility. The primary concern expressed by the five 

speakers dealt with billing issues. The customers were angered by multiple instances of their 

monthly payments not being credited properly, resulting in late payment fees. In addition, they 

stated Sunrise had a policy of knocking on the customers doors in the evening hours threatening 

to disconnect the service if a cash payment was not made to them immediately. In some 

instances, customers claim that they paid in cash as requested, and then received a double bill the 

following month with neither of their payments credited, although their bank or payment agent 

verified the payment. The customers characterized Sunrise's practice of collecting payments as 

intimidating. In addition, our staff was presented with a petition, with 71 signatures, at the 

customer meeting, stating an objection to the rate increase. The petition, however, lacked 

sufficient information, such as addresses, to quantify how many of the signatories were Sunrise 

customers. 

Our staff also requested the complaint records filed against the Utility, directly with the 

DEP/PCHD from 2011 through 2015. The DEP/PCHD responded that it had not received any 

complaints against the Utility during the specified time frame. The same request was sent to 

Sunrise, which responded that it did not. have any customer complaints outside of the ones 

forwarded by our Office of Consumer Assistance and Outreach for the requested period. The 

review of our complaint records indicated 22 complaints against the Utility were received from 

January 1, 2011, through December 31,2015. Similar to the concerns expressed at the customer 

meeting, many of the complaints reflected dissatisfaction with billing issues. Fourteen of the 

Utility's 22 responses, to our stafrs inquiries, were b<?yond the 15 days required by Rule 25-

22.032, (6)(b) F.A.C. Because the Utility's responses were late, they were recorded as apparent 
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violations of the aforementioned Rule. OPC also raised concerns about the Utility's 

responsiveness to customer and staff inquiries. Table below, summarizes the customer 

complaints in this docket. 

Subject of Complaint I PSC's i 

Records 
Customer 1 

Meeting J I (CATS) 
Billing Related 14 4 

Opposing Rate - 1 
Increase 
Other 2 i 

l -
Quality of Service 6 3 

Total* 22 8 i 

*A complaint may appear twice in this table if it meets multiple categories. 

On October 19, 2015, the Utility notified our staff that its daily customer service and 

repair operations were under new management. Additionally, the Utility has entered a 

contractual arrangement with a bookkeeper in Bartow, Florida, which would allow customers to 

make service requests and bill payments in person from 8:30 am to 5:00pm Monday through 

Friday.7 Although the Utility has demonstrated a willingness to address customer satisfaction, we 

note that complaints regarding billing have been occurring for several years now. 

We find that Sunrise's untimely responses to this Commission's inquiries as well as other 

regulatory agencies, relates to the Utility's attempts to address customer satisfaction. As 

discussed above, Sunrise has not been responsive to the PCHD with respect to necessary 

maintenance of it facilities, and Sunrise has not been timely in its responses to our Office of 

Consumer Assistance and Outreach. Based on the summation of these concerns, as well as the 

customer's complaints regarding the Utility's practice of collecting payments, we find Sunrise's 

attempt to address customer satisfaction to be unsatisfactory. Should Sunrise continue to show a 

pattern of non-responsiveness to this Commission's inquiries or Sunrise customers continue to 

complain about its practice of collecting payments, a show-cause proceeding may be initiated 

against the Utility. 

Quality of Service Summary 

We find that the overall quality of service provided by .. .Sunrise to be unsatisfactory 

because Sunrise has failed to address maintenance and repairs recommended by the PCHD in 

2012. Sunrise shall be required to file six monthly status reports in this docket, beginning April 

15, 2016, to provide the status of its progress in meeting the requirements of the PCHC Consent 

Order. Furthermore, Sunrise has demonstrated a pattern of non-responsiveness to inquiries by 

this Commission, and, as such, the Utility's officers' salaries shall be decreased by 25 percent as 

1 Document 06695-15, filed on October 20, 2015, in DocketNo. 140219-WU. 
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set out more fully below. Finally, should .Sunrise continue to show a pattern of non­

responsiveness to this Commission or Sunrise customers continue to complain about its practice 

of collecting payments, a show-cause proceeding may be initiated against the Utility. 

Used.& Useful ill&U) 

Sunrise's water system is served by an 8-inch diameter well rated at 400 gallons per 

minute (gpm) and a 4-inch diameter well rated at 150 gallons per minute (gpm). The raw water is 

injected with liquid chlorine prior to entering either a 6,000 gallon or 3,000 gallon 

hydropneumatic tanks, and then pumped into the water distribution system. The Utility is 

permitted to withdraw an average of 58,400 gallons per day (gpd) and up to 73,000 gpd peak. 

The treated water is then pumped into the water distribution system. During Sunrise's previous 

SARC, we found both the water treatment plant and distribution system to be 100 percent U&U. 

There have been no major plant additions or growth in the service area in the last five years. 

Therefore, consistent with our prior decision, we find the water treatment plant and distribution 

system to be 100 percent U&U. 

Excessive Unaccounted for Water (EUW) 

Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., describes EUW as unaccounted for water in excess of 10 

percent of the amount produced. When establishing the Rule, we recognized that some uses of 

water are readily measurable and others are not. Unaccounted for water is all water that is 

produced that is not sold, metered, or accounted for in the records of the Utility. The Rule 

provides that to determine whether adjustments to plant and operating expenses, such as 

purchased electrical power and chemicals cost, are necessary, we will consider all relevant 

factors as to the reason for EUW, solutions implemented to correct the problem, or whether a 

proposed solution is economically feasible. The unaccounted for water is calculated by 

subtracting both the gallons used for other purposes, such as flushing, and . the gallons sold to 

customers from the total gallons pumped for the test year. 

Sunrise treated 17,5 60,851 gallons and sold 14,161 ,000 gallons of water during the test 

year. Sunrise did not record any gallons used for other purposes. According to Sunrise, there are 

no fire hydrants in the service area. Therefore, the amount of unaccounted water (17,560,851 -

14,161 ,000) equals 3,399,851 gallons. Ten percent of the gallons produced, (17,560,851 x OJ 0) 

or 1,756,085 gallons, are allowed per Rule; thus, the EUW (3,399,851 - 1,756,085) equals 

1,643,766 gallons. This divided by the total gallons produced (1 ,643,766/17,560,851) equates to 

approximately 9 percent EUW. Therefore, we find that a 9 percent adjustment shall be made to 

Sunrise's operating expenses for chemicals and purchased power due to the EUW. 

Common Cost Allocation 

Sunrise and its sister company, Alturas, receive services from several shared contractual 

service providers. During the test year, Sunrise's allocation of the common costs varied for each 

of the contractual service providers. In its June 10, 2015, letter OPC expressed concern about the 

variability in the Utility' s test year contractual service expense allocations. Our practice is to 
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allocate shared administrative and general expenses based on the number of Equivalent 

Residential Connections (ERCs).8 In addition, we have previously approved this methodology 

for Sunrise and Alturas when the systems were owned by Keen Sales, Rentals, and Utilities, Inc. 

The appropriate allocation percentages are calculated as follows: 

oca xon ercen ages All t' P t 
Number of Percentage of 

Name of System . ERCs Allocation 

Alturas Utilities, L.L.C. 69 22% 

Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. 247 78% 

Total 316 100% 

As shown above, Sunrise represents 78 percent of the ERCs for both utilities. Therefore, 

we find that the shared reasonable and prudent common expenses to be allocated to the Sunrise 

water system shall be 78 percent, and equitably reflects the distribution of costs between the two 

systems. 

Rate Base 

The appropriate components of the Sunrise's rate base include utility plant in service, 

land, contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC), accumulated depreciation, amortization of 

CIAC, and working capital. We last established Sunrise'.s rate base by Order No. PSC-12-0533-

PAA-WU in 2011.9 The test year selected in the instant case ended December 31, 2014. A 

summary of each component ofrate base and the adjustments made are discussed below. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.115, F.A.C., water and wastewater utilities are required to 

maintain their accounts and records in conformity with the 1996 National Association of 

Regulatory Utility Commissioners' Uniform System of Accounts (NARvC USOA). As will be 

discussed further in the Operating Expenses and Proof of Adjustments sections below, Sunrise is 

not currently maintaining its books and records on a monthly basis as prescribed by the NARUC 

USOA. Our audit staff determined that Sunrise's accounting activities are compiled at the end of 

8 Order No. 17043, issued December 31 , 1986, in Docket No. 860325-WS, In re: Request by Southern States 

Utilities. Inc. for approval of test vear ended 12/31/85 for rate increase in Seminole Countv; Order No. PSC-01-

0323-PAA-WU, issued February 5, 2001, in Docket No. 000580-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case 

in Polk County by Keen Sales. Rentals and Utilities. Inc. (Alturas Water Works); Order No. PSC-05-0442-PAA­

WU, issued April 25, 2005, in Docket No. 040254-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate increase in Polk 

County by Keen Sales. Rentals and Utilities. Inc.; Order No. PSC-09-0716-PAA-WU, issued October 28, 2009, in 

Docket No. 090072-WU, In re: Application for staff~assisted rate case in Polk County by Keen Sales, Rentals and 

Utilities. Inc.; Order No. PSC-13-0320-PAA·:WU, issued July 12, 2013, in Docket ~o. 120269-WU, In re: 

Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Pinecrest Utilities. LLC; and Order No. PSC-13-0327-

PAA-SU, issued July 16, 2013, in Docket No. 120270-SU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk 

County by West Lakeland Wastewater. LLC. 
9 Order No. PSC-12-0533-PAA-WU, issued October 9, 2012; in Docket No. 110238-WU, In Re: Application for 

staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Sunrise Utilities, LLC. 
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each calendar year by Sunrise's officers and their Certified Public Accounting (CPA) firm to 

prepare the Utility' s Annual Report and its Federal Tax Return. Consequently, the Utility's 2014 

income statement and balance sheet were not available to our audit staff, and the Utility's 2014 

Annual Report was not compiled before the end of the audit staff's field work. Our audit staff 

used Sunrise's 2009 through 2013 Annual Reports, 2013 Federal Tax ·Ryturn, and other 

supporting documents to compile the Utility' s rate base, capital structure, and net operating 

income for a test year ending December 31, 2014. 

Utility Plant in Service (UP IS) 

As discussed above, no rate base balances were available for 2014. Using the Sunrise's 

2009 through 2013 Annual Reports, our audit staff calculated a test year UPIS balance of 

$124,367. In the Utility's last SARC, with a test year ending September 30, 2011, we approved 

and included $6,755 of pro forma plant additions, without retirements. The projects included 

replacing the following plant items: a fence, a master flow meter, a well cover, isolation valves, 

and piping between the well and tank. On November 23, 2013, Sunrise filed documents that 

supported an act~al cost of $1,733 for the approved projects to replace the fence, master flow 

meter, and well cover that were completed during 2012 and 2013. Sunrise did not complete the 

two projects to replace the isolation valves and tank piping. The uncompleted projects accounted 

for $5,113 of the $6,755 pro forma plant additions approved. Our staff reviewed and approved 

Sunrise's filed documents and administratively closed the docket in that proceeding. 

A review of the Utility's Annual Reports indicates that Sunrise has experienced a net 

operating loss immediately prior to and during each ye~r since the pro forma projects were 

completed. Specifically, the Utility reported net operating losses of $9,544, $7,830, and $4,630 

for 2011,2012, and 2013, respectively. In addition, our audit staff calculated a loss of $5,688 for 

2014. The ongoing level of operating losses indicates that the $5,113 overstatement ofUPIS was 

offset by other costs, and therefore, did not cause Sunrise to exceed its authorized rate of return. 

In addition, due to a billing error, Sunrise did not begin charging the Phase IT rates when initially 

approved, thereby, minimizing the impact of the pro forma overstatement. However, we find it 

appropriate to adjust the rate base prospectively to correctly reflect the pro forma that was 

completed. Our audit staff determined Sunrise's UPIS should be decreased by $13,767 to remove 

the uncompleted pro forma projects, · to remove unsupported plant additions, and to reclassify 

meter replacement costs . that were covered as an expense item under a meter replacement 

program approved in Sunrise's last SARC. Based on our audit staff's review, we have decreased 

UPIS by $13,767 to reflect the correct test year UPIS balance . . 

Our audit staff noted the previously approved pro forma projects did not include any 

plant retirements. The three completed pro forma projects each involve the replacement of 

existing plant, and therefore, should include associated retirements. It is our practice to use 75 

percent of the cost of the replacement as the retirement value when the original cost or original 

in-service date is not known. Accordingly, we have decreased this account by $1,300 ($1,733 x 

.75 = $1,300) to reflect the plant retirements associated with the 2012 and 2013 pro forma· 

projects to replace the fence, master flow meter, and well cover. No plant additions were made 

during the test year, therefore, no averaging adjustment is necessary. 
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Based on the adjustments shown above, our total adjustment to UPIS is a decrease of 

$15,067 ($13,767 + $1,300) and we find a UPIS balance of$109,300. 

Land and Land Rights 

No land balance was available for 2014. In Sunrise's last SARC in 2011, we approved a 

land balance of $553 . . Our audit staff determined that there has been no activity related to land 

since the last case, and therefore, no adjustments are necessary to the previously approved land 

value. Therefore, we increased this account by $553 to reflect the previously approved land 

balance. 

Our audit staff, however, determined that there is an error in the warranty deed that must 

corrected in order for the Sunrise to be in compliance with our regulations. On February I 0, 

2004, Sunrise's former owner, Keen Sales, Rentals and Utilities; Inc., executed a warranty deed 

that transferred the real properties containing the Sunrise and Alturas systems to Sunrise. 

Subsequently, on November 8, 2004, the same former owner executed a corrective warranty 

deed that incorrectly transferred both real properties back to Alturas, rather than only transferring 

the Alturas land. Based on our audit staff's review, the land occupied by the Sunrise water plant 

is still owned by Alturas. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(10), F.A.C., utilities are required to own the land upon which 

the utility treatment facilities are located, or possess the right to the continued use of the land, 

such as a 99-year lease. The Rule specifies that we may consider a written easement or other 

cost-effective alternative. Sunrise' s owner indicated that he had contacted the Utility's legal 

counsel regarding this issue, however, as of the date of this Order, the land ownership issue still 

has not be corrected. Therefore, we find that Sunrise shall be required to provide written 

documentation showing that Sunrise owns the land upon which its treatment facilities are located 

no later than six months after the issuance of an order finalizing this docket. Acceptable forms of 

documentation include a copy of the corrected warranty deeds for both Sunrise and Alturas, an 

executed long-term lease, or a written easement. In addition, Sunrise is put on notice that failure 

to correct its land ownership may result in the initiation of show cause proceedings, including 

penalties and fines . 

Our total adjustment to this account is an increase of $553, and we find a land and land 

rights balance of $553 for rate-setting purposes. 

Non-Used and UsefulPlant 

As previously discussed, Sunrise's water treatment plant and distribution system are 

considered 100 percent U&U. Therefore, we find no U&U adjustment necessary. 
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Contribution in Aid of Construction (CIAC) 

No CIAC balance was available for the 2014 test year. In Sunrise's last SARC in 2011, 

we approved a CIAC balance of $12,393. A review of Sunrise's 2011, 2012, and 2013 Annual 

Reports, indicates that the Utility never adjusted its previous CIAC balance of $5,168 to reflect 

our approved balance. Therefore, we find that this account shall be increased by $7,225 ($12,393 

- $5,168 = $7,225) to reflect our approved balance. Our audit staff determined there has been no 

activity related to CIAC since Sunrise's 2011 SARC, so no additional adjustments are necessary. 

Therefore, we find a CIAC balance of$12,393. 

As will be discussed a in later section of this Order, Sunrise appears to be in violation of 

our rules and regulations regarding customer deposits. Sunrise has been working with our staff to 

correct the apparent violations, however, the final results of those corrections are not yet known. 

In the event Sunrise is unable to issue customer deposit refunds and interest payments to former 

customers, we find that the resulting total of the unclaimed refunds and associated accrued 

interest shall be credited to CIAC in the Utility's next rate proceeding. 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Our audit staff calculated a test year accumulated depreciation balance of $68,952. A 

review of Sunrise's 2011, .2012, and 2013 Annual Reports indicates that Sunrise never adjusted 

its records to reflect the accumulated depreciation balance we approved in its 2011 SARC. 

Further, our audit staff determined the depreciation accruals had been recorded inconsistently 

since 2011. Therefore, we calculated the annual accruals to accumulated depreciation beginning 

with Sunrise's last SARC in 2011 through the end of the test year, using the prescribed rates set 

forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., and find that accumulated depreciatiQn shall be increased by 

$3,131 to reflect the correct test year balance. In addition, we find this account shall be decreased 

by a total of $1,412, to reflect retirement of the replaced fence, master flow meter, and well 

cover discussed. above. Our retirement adjustment includes removal of $1,300 in accumulated 

depreciation for the retired fence, master flow meter, and well cover, as well as removal of $112 

in additional accumulated depreciation that continued to accrue during the years following the 

plant replacements {$1,300 + $112 = $1,412).. Also, we decreased this account by $2,254 to 

reflect an averaging adjustment. Our m~t adjustment to accumulated depreciation is a decrease of 

$535, resulting in an accumulated depreciation balance of $68,417. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

In Sunrise's 2011 SARC, we approved an accumulated amortization ofCIAC balance of 

$10,395, however, Sunrise's records were never adjusted to reflect that balance. We calculated 

CIAC amortization using the amortization rates established by Rule 25-30.140(9)(c), F.A.C., as 

of December 31, 2014, and find that this account shall be increased $6,900 to reflect the 

appropriate test year balance. Our audit staff, however, also noted that Sunrise's CIAC would be 

fully amortized by August 2015. Because the CIAC is now fully amortized, we find it 

appropriate to make a pro forma adjustment to reflect the full amortization of the CIAC in 

August 2015. Therefore, we find this account shall be increased by $325 to reflect the full 
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amortization of CIAC. Due to the recognition of the full amortization of CIAC in this 

proceeding, no averaging adjustment is necessary. Our total adjustment to accumulated 

amortization of CIAC is an increase of $7,225 ($6,900 + $325). Therefore, we find an 

accumulated amortization ofCIAC balance of$12,393. 

Working Capital Allowance 

Working capital is defined as the investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet 

operating expenses of the utility. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., we used the one­

eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula approach for calculating the 

working capital allowance. Applying this formula, we find a working capital allowance of 

$8,337 (based on O&M expense of$66,697/8). 

Rate Base Summary 

Based on the foregoing, we find that the appropriate average test year rate base is 

$49,773. Rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1-A attached hereto. The related adjustments are 

shown. on Schedule No. 1-B attached. Sunrise shall file written documentation in this docket 

showing that Sunrise either owns or has continued long-term use of the land upon which its 

treatment facilities are located by December 31, 2016. Also, in the event Sunrise is unable to 

issue customer deposit refunds and interest.payments to former customers, the resulting total of 

the unclaimed refunds and associated accrued interest shall be credited to CIAC in the Utility' s 

next rate proceeding. Finally, Sunrise shall file six monthly status reports in this docket, 

beginning April 15, 2016, to provide the status of the correction of the landownership issue. 

Return on Eguity and Rate of Return 

No capital structure balance was available for Sunrise for 2014. Based on a review of the 

Sunrise's Annual Reports, our audit staff initially determined the Utility' s capital structure is 

composed entirely of owners ' equity because no debt or customer deposits were disclosed. Our 

audit staff, however, could not determine Sunrise's equity balance from its 2013 Annual Report 

or 2013 Federal Tax Return. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-05-0308-PAA-WU, which approved the 

transfer of Sunrise to the current owner, the purchase price was $90,000 for the system. :o The 

purchase price was paid with cash in several installments. Therefore, we increased common 

equity by $90,000 to reflect the owner' s equity in the system. In addition, Alturas (Sunrise's 

sister company) subsequently provided customer deposit records that indicated Sunrise was 

holding $4,480 in customer deposits during the test year. Accordingly, we increased customer 

deposits by $4,480 to reflect Sunrise's customer deposit balance as of December 31 , 2014. 

10 Order No. PSC-05-0308-PAA-WU, issued March 21 , 2005, in Docket No. 040159-WU, In re: Application for 

transfer of portion of Certificate No. 582-W by Keen Sales. Rentals. and Utilities. Inc. to Sunrise Utilities. L.L.C., in 

Polk County. 
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Sunrise's capital structure has been reconciled with the rate base we determined. The 

appropriate ROE is 8.74 percent based upon our approved leverage formula currently in effect. 11 

Therefore, we find an ROE of 8.74 percent, with a range of 7.74 percent to 9.74 percent, and an 

overall rate of return of 8.13 percent. The ROE and overall rate of return are shown on Schedule 

No. 2, attached hereto. 

Test Year Revenues 

At the time of our staff's audit, Sunrise had not closed its books for calendar year 2014, 

which is the test year in this docket. As a result, our adjustments are to the Utility's estimated test 

year revenues. Sunrise estimated test year revenues of $69,416, excluding any miscellaneous 

revenues. Sunrise recorded five months of miscellaneous revenues during the test year, which 

totaled $1,320. Because no records were provided for the remaining seven months of the test 

year, we estimated that a similar number of miscellaneous service events would occur throughout 

the remaining months and determined that additional miscellaneous revenues of $1 ,320 shall be 

added. Therefore, we find that test year revenues shall be increased by $2,640. 

As discussed below in the Operation and Maintenance Expenses section of this Order, 

Sunrise has taken steps to properly record miscellaneous revenues. During the test year, Sunrise 

had a Phase II rate increase that became effective on July 1, 2014. Our staff has verified that the 

rates were implemented in May 2015. We find that, based on the appropriate test year billing 

determinants and the annualized increased rates, service revenues shall be increased by $2,882 to 

reflect service revenue of $72,298. Therefore, we find that the appropriate test year revenues for 

Sunrise's water system are $74,938 ($72,298 + $2,640). 

Operating Expenses 

As discussed in the Rate Base section above, Sunrise had not yet prepared its accounting 

records for 2014 at the time of our staffs audit. Instead, Sunrise provided our audit staff with an 

Expense Summary schedule of actual and estimated expenses of $84,912, some invoices, and 

some cancelled checks. The Utility's sister company, Alturas, had also filed an application for a 

SARC that was processed concurrently under Docket No. 140219-WU. Our audit staff noted the 

majority of information used to verify Sunrise' s test year expenses involved shared operator 

services between the two Utilities or comingled banking operations due to severe cash flow 

problems. Based on a review of the available information for both Sunrise and Alturas, our audit 

staff initially determined Sunrise's test year operating expenses to be $75,104 for the test year 

ended December 31, 2014. 

Subsequent to the audit, Sunrise has made several changes in its contractual service 

providers. Sunrise also changed some procedures to improve the operation of the Utility and 

address some concerns discussed in our staff's audit report and raised by the Utility's customers. 

In response to several of our staffs data requests, Sunrise also . provided additional 

11 Order No. PSC-15-0259-PAA-WS, issued July 2, 2015, in Docket No. 150006-WS, In re: Water and wastewater 

industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common eguity for water and wastewater utilities 

pursuant to Section 367.081(4)<0. F.S. 
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documentation to support some previously unsupported expenses, some requested pro forma 

expenses, and some new pro forma expenses related to the Utility's efforts to improve its 

operations. Based on both the test year and supplemental information, we made several 

adjustments to Sunrise's operating expenses, as summarized below. In addition, we made several 

adjustments in response to concerns raised by OPC in its June 10, 2015, letter filed in this 

docket, and at a December 9, 2015, noticed informal meeting. 

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense 

Salaries and Wages- Officers (603) 

Sunrise's Expense Summary reflects $12,000 in this account. Sunrise currently has two 

officers: an administration officer and a president. The administration officer is Sunrise's owner 

and serves as the primary officer responsible for overseeing the daily operations of the Utili~. In 

the Sunrise's last SARC, we approved an annual officer's salary of $12,000 for the owner. 2 At 

that time, the owner's duties included interfacing with the Utility's contractual manager on the 

day-to-day operations, reviewing the monthly meter reading reports, reviewing monthly bank 

statements, preparing the annual report, and compiling financial data for the certified public 

accountant (CPA) to prepare the federal income tax return. Currently, the owner works with 

Sunrise's four contractual service providers to oversee the financial and operational functions of 

Sunrise and Alturas. 

As discussed above in the Allocation of Common Costs section of this Order, we found 

that common costs be allocated between Sunrise and Alturas based on ERCs, with 78 percent 

allocated to Sunrise and the remaining 22 percent allocated to Alturas. We find that the 

appropriate allocation of the administration officer/owner's salary to Sunrise is $9,360 ($12,000 

x .78 = $9,360). Accordingly, we have decreased this account by $2.640 to allocate the 

remaining 22 percent of the $12,000 salary to Alturas ($12,000 x .22 = $2,640). 

During the test year, Sunrise also paid $750 to its president who assists the owner with 

utility matters as needed, including annual work related to preparation of the annual report and 

income tax forms. We increased this account by $585 to reflect the appropriate 78 percent 

allocation of the president's salary to Sunrise ($750 x .78 = $585). 

In its June 10, 2015, letter OPC suggested that the administration officer/owner's salary 

should be re-evaluated due to the severe accounting record deficiencies and the owner's lack of 

response to several warning letters from the PCHD. As discussed above in the Quality of Service 

section of this Order, we found that a 25 percent penalty would be applied to the officers' 

salaries for unsatisfactory quality of service. Applying this penalty to the administration 

officer/owner's adjusted salary of $9,360, results in a $2,340 penalty decrease. Applying the 

penalty to the president's salary of $585, results in a $146 decrease. 

12 Order No. PSC-12-0533-PAA-WU, issued on October 9, 2012, in Docket No. 110238-WU, In re: Application 

for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Sunrise Utilities. LLC. 
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Therefore, we have decreased this account by a total of $2,486 to reflect a 25 percent 
reduction in both officers' salaries allocated to Sunrise. The resulting officers' salaries allocated 
to Sunrise following the penalty reduction are $7,020 for the administration officer/owner and 
$439 for the president. As additional information, the total combined salaries for Sunrise and 
Alturas following all of staffs adjustments are $9,000 for the administration officer/owner and 
$563 for the president. In summary, our total adjustment to this account is a decrease of $4,541 
and the salaries and wages- officers' expense is $7,459. 

Purchased Power (615) 

Sunrise' s Expense Summary reflects $2,340 in this account. Sunrise was only able to 
provide nine electric power invoices for the test year. Our audit staff was able to substantiate the 
amounts for two of the three missing invoices using payment information included on 
subsequent invoices. Also, our audit staff estimated the missing December 2014 invoice amount 
by using the average of the billed amounts for January through November 2014. Consequently, 
we have decreased this account by $63 to reflect the correct test year purchased power expense, 
resulting in an adjusted balance of $2,277. The $63 adjustment includes removal of $5 in late 
payment fees that are not recoverable through the Sunrise's rates. 

In addition, as discussed above in the Excessive Unaccounted for Water section of this 
Order, we found an EUW adjustment of 9 percent. Therefore, we have decreased the adjusted 
balance by $205 ($2,277 x .09 = $205) to reflect a 9 percent EUW adjustment. Our total 
adjustment is a decrease of $268. Therefore·, we find a purchased power expense of $2,072. 

Fuel for Power Produ_ction (616) 

Sunrise's Expense Summary does not include this account. Our audit staff determined 
Sunrise paid a total of $219 for propane fuel for its emergency generator at the water plant 
during the test year. Therefore, we increased this account by $219, and find a fuel for power 
production expense of $219 for the test year. 

Chemicals (618) 

Sunrise Expense Summary reflects chemi~als expense of $1,431. Based on our audit 
staff's review, we increased this account by $131 to reflect the appropriate test year chemicals 
expense, resulting in an adjusted chemicals expense of $1,562. As discussed above in· the 
Excessive Unaccounted for Water section of this Order, we found an adjustment of 9 percent 
necessary to account for EUW. Accordingly, we decreased this account by $141 to reflect an 
EUW adjustment of 9 percent ($1,562 x .09 = $141). Our net adjustment is a decrease of $10, 
resulting in a chemicals expense of$1,421. 
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Contractual Services - Overview 

Subsequent to the test year, Sunrise made several changes in its contractual service 
providers that will affect the contractual service expenses going forward. The changes are 
intended to address concerns raised by this Commission and the Utility's customers, and improve 
Sunrise's operations going forward. We believe these changes will be beneficial to both the 
Utility and its customers. Accordingly, we find it appropriate to make some pro forma 
adjustments to reflect those changes. Due to the level of changes made, we find it will be helpful 
to provide an overview of the changes between the test year and current year's contractual 
service providers. We note that Sunrise does not have written contracts for any of the current 
contractual service providers. 

As background information, Sunrise began the test year with four part-time contractual 
service providers; an office manager, management assistant, billing assistant, and plant operator. 
The contractual office manager and plant operator services also included on-call work for 
emergency purposes. The first office manager left abruptly in the middle of the test year, causing 
the management assistant to immediately assume the office manager's duties, in addition to 
continuing the management assistant duties. Due to cash flow shortages, Sunrise did not replace 
the management assistant, and only requested assistance from the billing assistant a few times 
during the test year. Consequently, Sunrise only operated with an office manager and plant 
operator for part of the test year and much of 2015 . It appears that the abrupt management 
changes during the test year and limited staffing may have contributed to many of the billing and 
service issues raised by the Utility's customers. 

In September 2015, the second office manager discontin~ed working for both Sunrise and 
Alturas. The Utilities subsequently hired three additional contractual service providers; an 
accountant, a Utility service technician, and the former billing assistant. Sunrise expanded the 
duties of the new contractual service providers to cover more utility functions than were covered 
by the previous workers. The expanded duties and specific skills of the new contractual service 
providers are expected to improve the Utilities' operations and customer service. 

In order to reduce overhead costs, neither Sunrise nor Alturas established a physical 
office in the service area. Previously, the only option for customers of the Utilities who wanted 
to pay their bill in person was to go to the office manager's house to drop off the payment or 
arrange for the office manager to pick up the payment at their house. The recently hired 
contractual accountant has an office near the service area and has agreed to accept customer 
payments at that location in order to help address this concern; The contractual accountant now 
serves as the , office manager and bookkeeper for the Utilities. The contractual accountant's 
services include: updating and maintaining the Utilities' books and records; preparing and 
issuing monthly bills; preparing the monthly billing detail reports; collecting customer payments 
and deposits; providing a location where customers may mail or drop-off payments; providing a 
utility drop-box where customers may drop off payments during non-business hours; checking 
for payments daily during the work week; transmitting customer payments electronically to the 
bank on a daily basis when received during the work week; reviewing payment records and 
assisting with service disconnections due to non-payment; accepting customer calls regarding 
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billing questions; handling customer complaints regarding billing issues; and assisting with 
preparing the financial information for the Utilities' annual report. The accountant's contractual 
fees will be discussed under the Contractual Services- Professional (631 } section belqw. 

The contractual utility service technician's duties include assisting with general system 
repairs, customer service ·repairs, new customer connections, service disconnections, monthly 
meter reading, mowing, answering the Utilities' emergency cell phone, and being on-call 24 
hours a day, 7 days a week. The utility service technician's meter reading fees will be discussed 
in Contractual Services- Billing (630), and the fees for the remaining duties will be discussed in 
the Contractual Services- Other (636). 

During the test year, Sunrise and Alturas hired a contractual billing assistant to analyze 
the monthly accounts receivable and assist the office manager with collection of past due 
accounts for both Sunrise and Alturas. Due to cash flow shortages, the Utilities only requested 
service from the billing assistant during part of the test year. In September 2015, the Utilities re­
hired the contractual billing assistant with expanded duties. The billing assistant's current duties 
include: answering the Utilities'· main phone number; assisting with customer complaints; 
assisting with reviewing and correcting the Utilities ' customer deposit records; assisting with 
researching customer records as needed; analyzing the monthly accounts receivable; and 
assisting with collection of past due accounts. The billing assistant's fees will be discussed in the 
Contractual Services- Billing (630) section below. 

Contractual Services -Billing (630) 

Sunrise' s Expense Summary reflects $9,802 in this accountfor meter reading provided 
by the former office manager and bill collection services provided by the billing assistant. In 
September 2015, Sunrise hired a contractual utility service technician to begin providing the 
monthly meter reading services. The utility service technician's contractual fee for meter reading 
is $250 per month or $3,000 per year, representing an annual increase of $60 over the test year 
fees of $2,940. We find the ·new meter reading fee is reasonable, and that it is appropriate to 
include a pro forma adjustment to reflect the $60 increase going forward. 

During the test year, Sunrise hired a contractual billing assistant to review the monthly 
accounts receivable and . assist with the collection of past due accounts for both Sunrise and 
Alturas at a monthly fee of $400, for an annual total of $4,800. However, Sunrise only incurred 
$2, l 00 of the contracted $4,800 fees for Sunrise and Alturas combined. Sunrise indicated that it 
had only requested billing assistance from this vendor for part of the test year due to cash flow 
shortages. 

As discussed above, in September 2015, Sunrise re-hired the contractual billing assistant 
and indicated that the previous duties would be expanded to include answering the Utility's main 
phone number, assisting with customer complaints, and assisting with reviewing and correcting 
the Utility's customer deposit records. The new contractual fee is still $400 per month, which 
covers approximately 40 hours of work per month at $10 per hour, for an annual total of$4,800 
for Sunrise and Alturas combined. Sunrise has not fully supported its request for the increase in 
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this expense over the audited test year expense; however, our staff confinned that the billing 
assistant is currently working with the office manager to review delinquent accounts and address 
customer complaints. We find it will be behefidal to both the Utility and its customers to have a 
billing ·assistant available on a regular basis to assist customers with service complaints. We find 
that the hourly rate of S 10 is reasonable, and that. the request for 40 hours of work per month is 
reasonable considering that the work will cover both Alturas and Sunrise . 

.At the December 9, 2015, noticed infonnal meeting, OPC requested that the contractual 
worker expenses be reviewed to avoid any duplication of duties. Based on our review, it does not 
appear that there will be a duplication of duties between the billing assistant and office manager. 
We find that the appropriate allocation of the contractual billing assistant's expense to Sunrise is 
$3,744 ($4,800 x .78 = $3,744). We have decreased this account by $3,118 to remove the 
unsupported expenses in this account and reflect a pro fonna increase in the contractual billing 
services expense. 

Our net adjustment to this account is a decrease of $3,058 ($60 - $3,118 = -$3,058), and 
we find a contractual services- billing expense of$6,744. 

Contractual Services -Professional (631) 

Sunrise's Expense Summary reflects $400 in this account for preparation of the Utility's 
Annual Report and Federal Tax Return by its CPA. We have verified that this amount is 
appropriate for the test year, and that no adjustments are necessary. 

As discussed in the Rate Base section ofthis Order, Rule 25-30.115, F.A.C., requires that 
water and wastewater utilities maintain their accounts and records in confonnity with the 1996 
NARUC USOA. Our audit staff detennined that Sunrise was not maintaining its books and 
records on a monthly basis as required. During the test year, Sunrise did not have any employees 
or contractual service providers specifically hired to work on Sunrise's day-to-day bookkeeping 
operations. Therefore, in the Commission's Staff Report issued May 1, 2015, our staff 
reeommended a P,ro fonna adjustment to include an allowance for contractual bookkeeping 
expense to assist the Utility in meeting the rule requirement going forward. 

Subsequently, in September 2015, Sunrise and Alturas hired a contractual accountant to 
handle the Utilities' bookkeeping, billing, payment collections, billing inquiries, and billing 
complaints. As of the end of January 2016, Sunrise had not yet begun providing any accounting 
records to the accountant to begin maintaining the Utility's books and records. Due to the severe 
accounting deficiencies and Sunrise's difficulty in complying with both our audit and technical 
staffs' requests for accounting supporting documentation during this case, we find it will be 
beneficial to Sunrise and its customers for Sunrise to allow a trained accountant to handle the 
Utility's day-to-day bookkeeping activities. Further, we· find that properly maintained accounting 
records may help Sunrise to better monitor and manage its cash flow . . Therefore, despite 
Sunrise's delay in implementing this process, we find it appropriate to make a pro forma 
adjustment to recognize the contractual bookkeeping expense. going forward. 
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By letter dated January IS, 2016, the -contractual accountant .estimated that the init.ial set­

up fee for Sunrise will be $250, for setting up the Utility's books and bringing forward the 

beginning balances. After the set-up is complete, the monthly fee will be $135 per month, which 

equals $1,620 per year. Because the initial set-up fee is non-recurring in nature, we find it would 

be appropriate to amortize that portion of the bookkeeping expense over a five-year period, 

resulting in an annual expense of $50 ($250 I 5 = $50). Therefore, we have increased this 

account by $1,670 to reflect the pro forma increase for the recurring annual bookkeeping fees of 

$1,620 and the non-recurring fees of $50. 

In addition, Sunrise requested recovery of $4,577 in outstanding legal fees related to 

Sunrise's defense in a 2013 law suit filed by the Utility's former contract operator, Blount 

Utilities, Inc. (Blount), for outstanding payments that occurred prior to the test year. The 

outstanding legal fees were due in full before the end of2015. On July 22,2014, a Judgment was 

issued against Sunrise for $2,926 by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Court in favor of Blount for the 

uncontested outstanding balance owed for contractual services performed by Blount prior to the 

test year. The parties subsequently reached a settlement agreement regarding a payment plan for 

the balance owed, and payments· of $271 per month started on August 2014, which are to 

continue until the balance is extinguished. The outstanding payable balance to Blount was 

approximately $2,440 as ofDecember 31,2014, the end ofthe test year. 

In order to determine if it is appropriate to allow r~covery of utility litigation costs from 

the ratepayers, we generally consider whether the litigation resulted in a benefit to the customers, 

whether the customers gained a benefit that would not have occurred absent the litigation 

process, and the materiality of the litigation costs. For example, if a utility engaged in legal 

action to oppose government required plant improvements that it deemed to be unnecessary and 

won the law suit, the customers would receive the direct benefit of a lower rate base and thus 

lower rates. In the instant case, we do not find the litigation resulted in any direct benefit to the 

customers. The litigation was the result of one of the Utility's former managers not paying the 

plant operator in a timely manner for services rendered. Sunrise was successful in receiving a 

lower interest rate as a result of the litigation. However, since our practice is to disallow recovery 

of late payment fees or interest charges resulting from untimely payments, the reduced interest 

rate is a direct benefit to the stockholders/owners rather than the customers. In addition, the 

interest savings is not sufficient to offset the litigation costs. Consequently, the legal action only 

served to increase the Utility's expenses rather than reduce them to the benefit of the customers. 

Therefore, we do not find it appropriate to require the customers to pay the litigation costs. 

We reviewed Sunrise's last SARC and recent Annual Reports to determine if Sunrise 

incurred any other legal fees in recent years that would be more representative of routine, 

recurring legal services. Based on the information available, it appears that the Utility has not 

incurred any other legal fees in recent years. Also, our staff requested supporting documentation 

for any legal fees incurred by Sunrise to correct the warranty deed error discussed in the Rate 

Base section above. As of the date of this Order, Sunrise has not provided that information. 

Consequently, we will not make an allowance for annual legal fees at this time. 
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Our total adjustment to this account is an increase of $1,670 to include the new 

contractual accountant's bookkeeping services. Therefore, we find a contractual services -
professional expense of$2,070. 

Contractual Services- Testing (635) 

Sunrise's Expense Summary does not include this account. We determined that Sunrise 

incurred $2,340 in testing expense for the test year. Accordingly, we have increased this account 
by $2,340. 

In addition, Sunrise was required by the PCHD on behalf of the DEP to conduct triennial 

water tests by the end of 2015. Sunrise provided invoices from the contract operator totaling 
$4,525 for the triennial tests. Therefore, we have increased this account by $1,508 ($4,525 I 3 = 
$1,508) to include a pro forma adjustment to reflect the three-year amortization of the triennial 

water test costs. 

Finally, Sunrise requested a pro forma increase to cover $3,800 in testing expenses for 
additional trihalomethane (TTHM) and haloacetic acid (HAA5) testing required by the PCHD on 

a quarterly basis beginning in the last quarter of2015 and continuing through the third quarter of 
2016. The first quarter's tests have been completed and it is anticipated that the second quarter's 

test will be completed prior to implementation of any rates approved by this Commission in this 

case. According to the operator's invoices, the cost for the first quarter's tests is $950 and the 
estimated cost for the remaining three quarters is $2,850, for a total of $3,800. Sunrise's operator 

also provided documentation from the PCHD to support that the additional testing is required. 

The additional testing requirement was caused by the Utility exceeding the TTHM limit on one 
test, and therefore, is not part of Sunrise's normally recurring tests. Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., 

requires that non-recurring expenses be amortized over a five-year period unless a shorter or 

longer period of time can be justified. Amortizing the $3,800 testing expense, over a five-year 
period, results in an annual increase of $760 in Sunrise's testing expense. Due to the serious 

nature of this testing requirement, we find the expense warrants inclusion in this rate proceeding. 

In accordance with our practice, our staff calculated a Phase II revenue requirement for 

the pro forma testing that will not be completed until the second and third quarters of2016 and 
determined that the Phase II revenue requirement would be only $438 or 0.56 percent above the 

Phase I revenue requirement. If all of the pro forma testing expense is included in Phase I, rate 

case expense can be reduced by a total of $182 or $46 per year over the four-year amortization 

period due to elimination of the additional customer noticing that would be required uport 
implementation of the Phase II rate increase. Although pro forma plant additions and expenses 

are often addressed using a phased approach, we find it appropriate to include the pro forma 

testing expenses in the initial revenue requirement in this case because of the minimal impact of 
the pro forma testing expense on the initial revenue requirement, as well as the additional benefit 

of reducing rate case expense. 
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Therefore, we have increased this account by Si60 to reflect a pro forma increase to 

cover the additional TTIL\1 and HAAS testing expense. Sunrise shall be required to file 

documentation in this. docket by December 31, 2016, showing that the tests have been 

completed. The documentation shall include a copy of the test results and final invoices. We 

note, however, that we do not find it necessary to hold the docket open until this information is 

filed, s'incethe PCHD is monitoring Sunrise's completion ofthese tests and the test results. 

Our total adjustment to this account is an increase of $4,608, and we find a contractual 

services- testing expense of $4,608. 

Contractual Services- Other (636) 

Sunrise's Expense Summary reflects $29,173 in this account broken down by $10,008 for 

contractual office management; $10,139 for contractual utility operations; and $9,026 for 

supplies, maintenance, and repairs. In September 2015, Sunrise hired a contractual accountant to 

take over the majority of the office management duties. We confirmed that the contractual 

accountant has charged Sunrise and Alturas a combined fee of $1,200 per month beginning 

September 10, 2015, through January 10, 2016. It was initially expected that the $1,200 fee 

would only be charged for the first three months for additional work required to learn the billing 

system, bring the billing records up-to-date, and address unresolved billing inquiries and 

complaints. However, the workload has not yet decreased as expected. Consequently, the $1,200 

per month fee will continue until the office begins to operate more smoothly, and then will 

decrease to $800 per month thereafter. At this time, it is expected that the $1,200 per month fee 

will be needed thro1,.1gh May 2016. In addition to the monthly fee, the contractual accountant will 

also be reimbursed for any additional costs incurred, such as postage and utility office supplies. 

Because the additional $400 per month fee is considered to be temporary and part of the 

initial set-up cost under the new office management arrangement, we find it appropriate to allow 

recovery of those costs as non-recurring expenses over a five-year period. The total non­

recurring expense for Sunrise and Alturas combined is $3,600 ($400 x 9 months = $3,600), 

which translates to an annual expense of $720 when amortized over five years. We determined 

that the appropriate allocation of the non-recurring contractual office management fees to 

Sunrise is $562 ($720 x .. 78 = $562). The remaining $800 per month fee shall be treated as a 

recurring , expense, which equals $9,600 per year. The appropriate allocation of the recurring 

contractual office management expense to Sunrise is $7,488 ($9,600 x .78 = $7,488). Sunrise's 

total contractua~ office management expense allocation, including both the recurring and non­

recurring fees, is $8,050. Therefore, we have decreased this account by $1,958 to reflect the pro 

forma change in contractual office management expense ($8,050- $10,008 = -$1,958). 

In its June 10, 2015, letter, OPC expressed concern about Sunrise's procedures for 

handling cash payments from customers. Specifically, OPC expressed concern about whether or 

not the cash payments are being properly recorded against accounts receivable, whether or not 

the cash collections of miscellaneous service charges are being recorded and included in test year 

revenues, and whether or not the accounts receivable aging reports accurately reflect these 

collections. We have determined that Sunrise includes the type of payment in its billing records 
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when recording monthly bill payments. For example, the records indicate if the payment was 

made by cash, check, money order, or money transfer. In addition, Sunrise's customer deposit 

records indicate if.the initial customer deposits were paid by cash, check, money order, or money 

transfer. 

The area of concern appears to be limited the handling of miscellaneous service charges. 

The Utility's owner acknowledged that he had authorized the contractual office manager and 

office manager assistant to keep any miscellaneous service charges collected as payment for their 

work related to the customer disconnections and reconnections. Because miscellaneous service 

charges are designed to cover the additional costs incurred to provide a specific miscellaneous 

service, it is acceptable for the Utility to use those funds to pay for the contractual work needed 

to accomplish those services. It is incorrect, however, for the Utility to omit the miscellaneous 

service charge assessments and payments from the billing records and revenues. 

In addition, our staff attempted to review Sunrise's billing records to determine whether 

or not the Utility properly assessed the miscellaneous service charges in accordance with 

Commission .rules and the Utility' s approved tariff. Sunrise was not able to provide all of the 

records that are needed to complete this type of review. According to the Utility owner, the 

former office manager deleted 11 months of billing records in error. Therefore, the only records 

available during that time period are the specific reports that were printed prior to the deletion. 

Based on the available records, we find that Sunrise does regularly experience issues with 

delinquent payments. We are unable, however, to determine if the customers were given proper 

disconnection notices and assessed the miscellaneous service charges within the proper 

timeframes prescribed by Commission rules during the test year. 

Based on our review, it appears Sunrise may be in violation of the following rules and 

statute. Rule 25-30.335(7), F~A.C ., requires that utilities shall maintain a record of each 

customer' s account for the most current two years so as to permit reproduction of the customer's 

bills during the time that the utility provided service to that customer: Rule 25-30.320, F.A.C., 

sets forth the guidelines that utilities must follow when refusing or discontinuing service, 

including disconnection for non-payment of bills. Section 367.081, F.S., requires that a utility 

may only charge rates and charges that have been approved by this Commission. 

At this time, we do not find that show cause proceedings should be initiated for Sunrise' s 

apparent violations related to the maintenance of customer records and handling of 

miscellaneous service charges. It appears that Sunrise has taken steps to correct these issues. 

Sunrise indicated that it has discontinued accepting customer payments in the field. As discussed 

previously, customers now have the additional option of paying in person or using a drop box at 

the contractual accountant's office: Based on our review, it appears that Sunrise has taken the 

necessary steps to ensure that future miscellaneous service charges are correctly recorded. Also, 

the separation of duties between the office manager and utility service technician working in the 

field allows for .better oversight of the handling of cash collections. Finally, under Sunrise's 

current procedures, customers are first sent a letter regarding their past due payment, and then 

sent a second notice regarding disconnection only if the bill remains unpaid. Providing a past due 

notice prior to a disconnection notice goes beyond what it required in the Rule and helps to 
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demonstrate Sunrise's willingness to work with customers to resolve payment issues prior to 

disconnecting service. However, Sunrise is put on notice that should it fail to maintain its 

customer records or to properly account for miscellaneous service charges in compliance with 
our regulations in the future, Sunrise may be subject to a show cause proceeding by this 
Commission, including penalties. 

As noted above, Sunrise included $10,139 in this account for contractual . utility 

operations. We found that the appropriate contractual operator's expense for Sunrise is $10,312, 

which includes the plant operator's monthly fees, inspection reports, repairs, and flushing. In its 

June 10, 2015, letter, OPC expressed a concern about possible duplication of mowing expenses 

because the test year included charges for mowing by the office manager and plant operator. As 
discussed above, the new contractual utility service technician will be responsible for mowing 

the plant site going forward. Therefore, we did not include a mowing expense in the $1 0,312 
operator's expense calculation. Although the utility service technician will be assisting with 

repairs in the field going forward, we find there will still be a need for the operator to make . 

utility repairs related to the plant. Consequently, we do not find it necessary to reduce the repair 
portion of the operator's expenses. The operator's monthly fees are allocated between Sunrise 

and Alturas based on ERCs. The inspection report, repair, and flushing expenses are based on 

direct costs for Sunrise. We have increased this account by $173 to reflect the appropriate 
contractual operator's expense ($10,312- $10,139 = $173). 

Sunrise Expense Summary reflected $9,026 for supplies, maintenance, and repairs. The 
Utility's total includes test year repairs of $2,299 based on one invoice for a broken water main 

repair. We find it reasonable to expect that Sunrise may require this level of repairs on an annual 

basis. Therefore, we do not find it necessary to amortize the test year repair as non-recurring. As 
noted above, Sunrise's Expense Summary· also includes expenses related to chemicals, testing, 

and miscellaneous expenses. We reclassified those expenses to the correct -expense accounts. In 
addition, we determined that some expenses were unsupported and should be removed. 
Accordingly, we have decreased this account by $6,727 ($2,299- $9,026 = -$6,727) to reflect the 

appropriate repair expense for the test year. 

In its June 10, 2015, letter regarding the Alturas SARC, OPC noted that the Alturas test 

year expenses included an invoice for $225 for checking meters, but only $56 of that expense 

was for checking meters for Alturas. The remaining $159 was for checking meters for Sunrise. 

OPC proposed that $159 should be removed from the Alturas expenses. We agree that it is 
appropriate to reclassify $15 9 of the meter testing expense to Sunrise. Therefore, we have 

increased this account by $159. 

In September 2015, Sunrise hired a contractual utility service technician to assist with 

general system repairs, customer service repairs, new customer connections, service 
disconnections, monthly meter reading, mowing, answering the Utility's emergency cell phone, 

and being on-call 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. As discussed above under Account 630 -

Contractual Services- Billing, the utility service technician's contractual fee for meter reading is 

$250 per month or $3,000 per year. In addition to the meter reading fees, Sunrise indicated that it 

intends to pay this contractual service worker $250 per week for 25 hours of work at an hourly 
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rate of $10 for the remaining work duties. This results in an annual expense of $13,000 for 

Sunrise and Alturas combined for the remaining field work and on-call duties. In addition, the 

Sunrise has requested a transportation expense allowance for this: contractual service worker, 

which is discussed in more detail below under Account 650 - Transportation Expense. 

Sunrise has not fully supported its request for this level of contractu~! service fees; 

however, we have verified test year expenses for the former office manager and office manager 

assistant related to some of these duties. In addition, Sunrise provided several invoices for work 

performed by a new utility service technician in September and October 2015.· We have also 

confirmed that Sunrise currently has a contractual service worker performing these job duties. 

We find it is beneficial to both Sunrise and its customers to have a contractual utility service 

technician available on a regular basis to assist customers with service issues and to work on 

utility maintenance. Upon review, we find that the hourly rate of $10 is reasonable and 

comparable to fees approved for other utilities~ Also, we find that the request for 25 hours of 

work per week is reasonable considering that the work will cover both the Sunrise and Alturas 

service territories. Consequently, we have increased this account by $10,140 to reflect Sunrise's 

allocation ofthis expense ($L3,000 x .78 = $10,140). 

In Sunrise's last SARC in 2011, we approved a pro forma project related to the inspection 

and cleaning of the Utility's two hydropneumatic tanks. The project was completed during 2013, 

and Sunrise provided documentation to support an actual expense of $3,811. Therefore, we have 

increased this. account by $762 to reflect the five-year amortization of this non-recurring expense 

($3 ,811 I 5 = $762). Based on our review, the expense shall continue to be amortized through 

2018. 

Also in Sunrise's last SARC in 2011, we approved a meter replacement program that 

would allow the Utility to replace 23 meters per year over I 0 years at an annual expense of 

$1,359. In the instant proceeding, Sunrise requested to continue the meter replacement program 

and to increase the annual expense to $3,500 based on the plant operator's cost estimate and the 

Utility's previous meter replacement expenses. In its June 10, 2015, letter, OPC indicated that it 

did not object to continuing the previously approved expense of $1,359, but had concerns about 

increasing the expense. 

It appear~ that Sunrise may not be prepared to continue work on the. meter replacement 

program at this time. Sunrise has only completed slightly more than one year of the 1 0-year 

program, and no meters have been installed since early 2014. The Utility does not have a meter 

testing prog~m. has not identified the next batch of meters that need to be replaced, and has not 

stated when it will begin replacing meters again. 

We determined that Sunrise's actual cost to replace the first batch of meters was $4,439, 

which exceeded the estimated annual expense by $3,080. Based on the annual expense allowance 

of $1,359 that was included in the Utility's rates, the Utility is due to finish recovering the initial 

$4,439 expense by March 2016. Based on our review of the Utility's actual meter replacement 

costs and additional meter replacement cost research, it appears that an increase of the expense 

from $1,359 to $3,450 would be warranted if the program were continued. However, due to the 



ORDER NO. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU 
DOCKETNO. 140220-WU 
PAGE 24 

Utility's lack of progress and a clear plan for getting the program back on track, we find it 

appropriate to require the Utility . to establish an escrow account to hold the meter replacement 

funds if the program were continued. Based on the updated expense of $3,450, Sunrise would 

need to escrow $287.50 each month for the remaining eight to nine years of t~e program. 

We advised the Utility's owner that the meter replacement program expense may be 

discontinued if Sunrise is unwilling to establish and properly maintain an escrow account for this 

purpose. We also advised Sunrise's owner that discontinuation of the program would simply 

result in the Utility returning to the traditional method of capitalizing meter replacements and 

reflecting the adjustments in rate base. In response to our staffs request for information, the 

Utility indicated that it would return to the traditional method of capitalizing meter replacements 

on an as needed basis. Therefore, we find it appropriate to discontinue the meter replacement 

program at this time. The Utility's test year did not include any expenses related to this program, 

therefore, no accounting adjustments are necessary to reflect discontinuation of the meter 

replacement program. 

Finally, as discussed above, a Judgment was issued against Sunrise for $2,926 for 

outstanding payments owed to Blount for contractual services related to the plant operation and 

maintenance. The Utility has requested consideration of the outstanding balance and monthly 

payments of $271 in the instant case. Although the Judgment and payment plans were finalized 

during the 2014 test year, the outstanding balance is for work performed by Blount prior to the 

test year. Historically, we have determined that the recovery of past expenses from current 

customers constitutes retroactive ratemaking and is disallowed. Accordingly, we do not find it 
appropriate to recognize the past amounts owed to Blount in the instant proceeding. 

Our net adjustment to this account is an increase of $2,549 (-$1,958 + $173- $6,727 + 

159 + 10,140 + 762 = $2,549), and we find a contractual services - other expense of$31,722. 

Transportation Expense (650) 

The Utility's Expense Summary reflects $1,976 in this account. We could not verify how 

this amount was determined. We determined that the former office manager's expense included 

mileage reimbursements of approximately $97 for Sunrise and $14 for Alturas during January 

through May 2014. The expense was primarily related to mileage incurred conducting customer 

disconnections and reconnections, and was calculated based on a mileage rate of $0.50 per mile. 

The second office manager during the test year did not claim any mileage, but expressed concern 

about having to use her personal vehicle for utility work at her own expense. 

In response to our staff's request for information, Sunrise requested a transportation 

expense for the contractual utility service technician of $75 per month, or $900 annually, for 

Suririse and Alturas combined. Sunrise did not provide any documentation to support this 

request, such as records of any recent mileage reimbursements or written contracts indicating 

that transportation expense will be provided. However, in consideration of the Utility's previous 

practice of reimbursing the former office manager's mileage expense and the physical distance 

between the Sunrise and Alturas service areas, we find it appropriate to include a mileage 
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allowance. Also, it· appears that the lack of full reimbursement of additional .expenses incurred by 

the Utility's contractual service workers may be a contributing factor in the high level of 

turnover experienced by Sunrise and Alturas. Inclusion of a mileage allowance may help Sunrise 

retain its contractual service workers longer, thereby improving the consistency and stability in 

the Utility' s field operations. 

The requested $75 per month transportation expense would allow reimbursement of 

approximately 34 miles per week at the test year mileage rate of $0.50 per mile. The Alturas and 

Sunrise service territories are located approximately 18 miles a part. The Utility did not explain 

how it calculated the requested $75 per month transportation allowance. It appears that the 

majority of the utility service technician's work will be conducted within each Utilities' service 

territory with minimal driving required. However, on occasion it wili be necessary for the utility 

service technician to drive between the Alturas and Sunrise service territories or to a store to 

purchase parts for repairs. We find Sunrise's requested expense sufficient to cover the 

transportation expense for both the more frequent in-territory driving, as well as the less frequent 

out-of-territory driving. We detennined that the appropriate allocation of the transportation 

expense to Sunrise is $702 ($900 x .78 == $702). The remaining $198 will be allocated to Alturas. 

Consequently, we. decreased this account by $1,274 to remove the unsupported test year 

expenses and reflect a pro fonna transportation expense increase, and find a transportation 

expense of $702. 

Insurance Expense (655) 

The Utility's Expense Summary ret1ects $2,010 in this account. We decreased this 

account by $182 to reflect the current year's general liability insurance premium, and found an 

insurance expense for the test year·of$1,828. 

Regulatory Commission Expense (665) 

The Utility's Expense Summary does not include this account. We increased this account 

by $344 to reflect the annual amortization of rate case expense approved in the Utility's 2011 

SARC that will continue to be amortized.until December 1, 2016. Regarding the instant case, the 

Utility is required by Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., to provide notices to its customers of the 

customer meeting and notices of final rates in this case. For noticing, we estimated $241 for 

postage expense, $132 for printing expense, and $25 for envelopes. This results in $398 for the 

noticing requirement. The Utility paid a $1 ,000 rate case filing fee. 

The Utility also provided an invoice for accounting fees of $450 for work performed by 

the Utility's CPA related to the SARCs for both Sunrise and Alturas. The work performed was 

similar for both Utilities. Therefore, we find it appropriate to allow Sunrise to recover half or 

$225 of the accounting expense and allow Alturas to recover the remaining $225 of rate case 

related accounting expense. The Utility also provided invoices for $1,025 in additional work 

perfonned by the Utility's contract operator to assist with the Sunrise SARC, such as answering 

data requests related to plant operations and attending the customer meeting. We reviewed the 

invoices and find it appropriate to allow recovery of these expenses in rate case expense. 
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Pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S., rate case expense is amortized over a four-year period. Based 

on the above, we find a total rate case expense for the instant case of $2,648 ($398 + $1,000 + 
$225 + $1,025), which amortized over four years is $662. Our total adjustment to this .account is 

an increase of $1,006, resulting in a recommended regulatory commission expense of $1 ,006. 

Bad Debt Expense (670) 

The Utility's Expense Summary ret1ects $3,899 in this account. During the audit, the 

Utility provided a list of 11 accounts that were written-off during the test year for a total of 

$4,167, which equals 5.56 percent of the test year revenues or 5.05 percent of the revenue 

requirement we found. In its June 10, 2015, letter, OPC expressed concern that the Utility's bad 

debt expense is excessive and noted that one account had an unusually large write-off of $1,094. 

The Utility did not provide any supporting documentation showing how it calculated the bad 

debt write-offs, but did acknowledge that the test year bad debt expense included multiple years 

of bad debt write-offs. 

It is our practice to calculate bad debt expense using a three-year average, typically based 

on the test year plus two years of Annual Report data. It appears that the bad debt expense for the 

two years prior to the test year may have included multiple years of write-offs as well. Therefore, 

we are unable to calculate a reliable three-year average using the traditional method. As an 

alternative, we find it appropriate to calculate an average bad debt expense based solely on the 

test year expense, resulting in a bad debt expense of $1,389 ($4, 167 I 3 = ·$1 ,389), which is .1.68 

percent of our approved revenue requirement. 

At the December 9, 2015, noticed informal meeting with our staff, OPC asserted that the 

large write-offs may be the result of errors in the recording of cash payments and poor 

bookkeeping practices, and that bad debt expense should not exceed I percent. We share OPC's 

concerns about the accuracy of the bad debt write-offs. We reviewed a sample of the Utility's 

billing records, however, and determined that the Utility is experiencing issues with delinquent 

customer accounts, and may need to write-off bad debt periodically. 

In addition, a review of a sample of 15 SARCs, which had bad debt expense ranging from 

zero to over 4 percent, with 87 percent of the sample falling below the 2 percent range. 

Therefore, we find a bad debt expense of 1..68 percent falls within a reasonable range. Although 

we are not opposed to OPC's 1 percent suggestion, that approach would actually increase the bad 

debt expense for Sunrise's sister company, Alturas, above the amount we approved in that 

docket. In an effort to provide as much uniformity in the rate.,.setting methods used for both 

companies, we find it more appropriate calculate a specific bad debt expense for each company 

based on the test year data. In addition, based on our review of the available billing records, it 

appears that Sunrise has a larger incidence of high delinquent balances than Alturas. Based on 

the above, we decreased this account by $2,510, and find a bad debt expense of$1,389. 
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Miscellaneous Expense (675) 

The Utility's Expense Summary reflects $6,342 in this account. We decreased this 

account by $1,371 to reflect the appropriate test year miscellaneous expense for the Utility's 

annual permit and license renewal fees, cell phones, postage, and office supplies. We used the 

Utility's direct actual expense for the PCHD annual drinking water permit, the Southwest Florida 

Water Management District annual water permit, and the Department of State's Division of 

Corporation's annual filing fee. In addition, we used the ERC allocation method to allocate the 

common miscellaneous expenses related to the Utility's cell phone, postage, and office supplies. 

In its June 10, 2015, letter, OPC noted the Utility's test year miscellaneous expense 

included additional work performed by the contractual plant operator to assist with the transition 

between office mangers. OPC believes this is a non-recurring expense that should not be 

included in setting future rates. We agree that this work is outside the scope of the operator's 

regularly recurring duties; however, we find it more appropriate to amortize the non-recurring . 

expense over a five-year period consistent with Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C. The operator' s 

expense was $740 for Sunrise and Alturas combined. We increased this account by $115 to 

reflect Sunrise's amortized allocation ofthat expense ($740 /5 = $148; $148 x .78 = $115). 

The Utility's 2011 SARC included recovery of the Utility's annual membership dues to 

the Florida Rural Water Association (FRWA). However, the Utility did not renew its 

membership each year following that case. Subsequent to the test year, in August 2015, the 

Utility became a member of the FRWA again and provided proof of payment of the Utility's 

annual membership dues. Therefore, we increased this account by $202 to reflect a pro forma 

adjustment for the Utility's annual FRWA membership dues. We remind Sunrise that the FRWA 

membership dues included in the Utility's revenue requirement are intended to serve as annual 

recurring expense for the purpose of renewing the Utility's FR W A membership each year. 

We also increased this account by $1 08 to make a pro forma adjustment to reflect 

Sunrise's amortized allocation of the Utility's purchase of a billing software update, an 

additional billing software license, and billing software training for the contractual office 

manager. In addition, we increased this account by $60 to make a pro forma adjustment to reflect 

Sunrise's amortized allocation of an electronic bank deposit machine that enables the contractual 

office manager to electronically deposit customer's payments on the business day the payments 

are received. The Utility made these pro forma purchases in an effort .to improve the Utility's 

billing and collection practices. Ther~fore, we fmd it appropriate to make these pro forma 

adjustments and allow the Utility to r~cover these expenses as non-recurring expenses over a 

five-year period. Our net adjustment to this account is a decrease of$885 (-$1,371 + 115 + 202 ~ 

108 + 60 = -$885), resulting in a miscellaneous expense of $5,457 for the test year. 

O&M Expense Summary 

Based on the above adjustments;O&M expense shall be decreased by $2,676, resulting in 

total O&M expense of $66,697. Our adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule Nos. 

3-A and 3-B. 
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Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization ofCIAC) 

No depreciation or CIAC amortization expense balances were available for 2014. We 

calculated depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., 

and determined a test. year depreciation expense of$4,559. We decreased this account by $51 to 

reflect retirement of certain pro forma items from the 'Ctility's last SARC, as discussed above in 

the Rate Base section of this Order, reducing the test year depreciation expense to $4,508. 

As discussed above in the Rate Base section of this Order, the Utility's CIAC became 

fully amortized in August 2015. Consequently, the CIAC amortization expense ended in August 

2015 as well. Therefore, we find no CIAC amortization expense, resulting in a net depreciation 

expense of $4,508 ($4,508 - $0). 

Taxes Other Than Income (I'OTI) 

The Utility's Expense Summary reflects $5,731 in TOTI for the test year, although an 

official balance for 2014 was not yet available at the time of our audit. We increased this account 

by $249 to reflect the appropriate test year RAPs. Also, we decreased this account by $1,745 to 

reflect the appropriate property taxes and remove license and permit renewal fees that are already 

included in Account No. 675- Miscellaneous Expense. Our adjustment includes a $19 decrease 

from the Utility's test year property taxes based upon the 2015 tax assessments. Our net 

adjustment to test year TOTI is a decrease of $1,496. In addition, as discussed below in the 

Revenue Requirement section of this Order, revenues have been increased by $7,51 0 to reflect 

the change in revenue required to cover expenses and allow the recommended operating ratio. As 

a result, we increased TOTI by $338 to reflect RAPs of 4.5 percent of the change in revenues, 

and find a TOTI of $4,573. 

Operating Expenses Summary 

The application of our adjustments to Sunrise's test year operating expenses result in 

operating expenses of $75,778. We find that Sunrise shall be required to file documentation in 

this docket by December 31, 2016, showing that the pro forma trihalomethane and haloacetic 

acid tests have been completed. The documentation shall include a copy of the test results and 

final invoices. Operating expenses are shown on Schedule No. 3-A, attached to this Order, and 

the adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-B. 

Appropriate Methodology for Revenue Requirement Calculation 

Section 367.0814(9), F.S., provides that we may, by Rule, establish standards and 

procedures for setting rates and charges of small utilities using criteria other than those set forth 

in Sections 367.081(1), (2)(a), and (3), F.S. Rule 25-30.456, F.A.C., provides an alternative to a 

staff-assisted rate case as described · in Rule 25-30.455, F.A.C. As an alternative, utilities with 

total gross annual operating revenue of less than $275,000 per system may petition this 

Commission for staff assistance in alternative rate setting. 
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Although Sunrise did not petition this Commission for alternative rate setting under the 
aforementioned Rule, we ex~rcise our discretion and employ the operating ratio methodology to 
set rates in this case. The operating ·ratio methodology is .an alternative to the traditional 
calculation of revenue requirements. Under this methodology, instead of applying a return on the 
Utility's rate base, the revenue requirement is based on the margin of Sunrise's O&M expenses. 
This methodology has been applied in cases in which the traditional calculation of revenue 
requirements would not provide sufficient revenue to protect against potential variances in 
revenues and expenses. 

By Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU (March 1996 Order), we utilized the operating 
ratio methodology as an alternative means for setting rates for the first time. This order also 
established criteria to determine the use of the operating ratio methodology and a guideline 
margin of 10 percent of O&.M expense. This criteria was applied again in Order No. PSC-97-
0130-FOF-SU and most recently, we approved the operating ratio methodology for setting rates 
in Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU. 1 

By the March 1996 Order, we established criteria to determine whether to utilize the 
operating ratio methodology for those utilities with low or non-existent rate base. The qualifying 
criteria established by the March 1996 Order, and how they apply to the utility are discussed 
below: 

l. Whether the Utility's O&M expense exceeds rate base. The operating ratio method 
substitutes O&M expense for rate base in calculating the amount of return. A utility 
generally would not benefit from the operating ratio method if rate base exceeds 
O&M expense. The decision to use the operating ratio method depends on the 
determination of whether the primary risk resides in capital costs or operating 
expenses. In the instant case, the rate base is less than the level of O&M expense. The 
utility's primary risk resides with covering its operating expense. Based on our 
findings, the adjusted rate base for the test year is $49,773, while adjusted O&M 
expense is $66,697. 

2. Whether the Utility is expected to become a Class B utility in the foreseeable future. 
Pursuant to Section 367.0814(9), F.S., the alternative form of regulation being 
considered in this case only applies to small utilities with gross annual revenue of 
$275,000 or less. Sunrise is a Class C utility and the recommended revenue 
requirement of $82,448 is below the threshold level for Class B status ($200,000 per 
system). 

!J Order Nos. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU, issued March 13, 1996, in Docket No. 950641-Wl.J, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Palm Beach County by Lake Osborne Utilities Company. Inc.; Order No. PSC-97-0130-
FOF-SU, issued February 10, 1997, in Docket No. 960561-SU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in 
Citrus County by Indian Springs Utilities. Inc.; and Order No. PSC-15-0535-PAA-WU, issued November 19, 2015, 
in Docket No. 140217-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Sumter County by Cedar Acres. Inc. 
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3. Quality of service and condition of plant. As discussed above, we found Sunrise's 

quality of service to be unsatisfactory. As discussed in Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF­

WU, poor condition of plant and/or unsatisfactory quality may be due to a variety of 

factors such as age of the system, poor maintenance, neglect or malfeasance. These 

factors should not necessarily disqualifY a utility from the operating ratio method. 

Instead, this highlights the need for an .adequate revenue stream to properly test and treat 

the water, and maintain or renovate the system. The Order specifies that in those cases 

when the owner has contributed t.o the system's decline, it may be appropriate to pursue 

certificate revocation and/or an escrow of operating ratio method funds when 

improvements are needed to restore the utility system. 

4. Whether the Utility is developer-owned. The current Utility owner is not a developer. 

5. Whether the Ctility operates treatment facilities or is simply a distribution system. 

The issue is whether or not purchased water costs should be excluded in the 

computation of the operating margin. Sunrise operates a water treatment plant and 

water distribution system. 

Based on our review of the Utility's situation relative to the above criteria, we find that 

Sunrise is a viable candidate for the operating ratio methodology. As outlined in Order Nos. 

PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU and PSC-97-0130-FOF-WU, we find that a margin of 10 percent shall 

be used unless unique circumstances justify the use of a greater or lesser margin. The important 

question is not what the return percentage should be, but what level of operating margin will 

allow Sunrise to provide safe and reliable service and remain a viable entity. The answer to this 

question requires a great deal of judgment based upon the particular circumstances of the Utility. 

Several factors must be considered in determining the reasonableness of a margin. First, 

the margin must provide sufficient revenue for Sunrise to cover its interest expense. As discussed 

above in the Rate Base section of this Order, Sunrise does not currently hold any debt. Therefore, 

coverage of interest expense is not a concern in this case. 

Second, use of the operating ratio methodology rests on the contention that the principal 

risk to Sunrise resides in operating cost rather than in capital cost of the plant. Also, the 

operating ratio method recognizes that a major issue for small utilities is cash flow, therefore, the 

operating ratio method focuses more on cash flow than on investment. In the instant . case, 

Sunrise's prim~;try risk resides with covering its operating expense. A traditional calculation of 

the revenue requirement may not provide sufficient revenue to protect against potential variances 

in revenues and expenses. Under the rate base method, the return to Sunrise would be $4,048, 

which we find is enough to cover art approximate 6.07 percent variance in O&M expense. 

Therefore, we find $4,048 is an insufficient financial cushion. 
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Third, ifthe return on rate base method was applied, a normal return would generate such 

a small level of revenue that in the event revenue or expenses vary from our findings, Sunrise 

could be left with insufficient funds to cover operating expenses. Therefore, the margin should 

provide adequate revenue to protect against potential variability in revenue and expenses. If the 

Utility's operating expenses increase or revenues decrease, Sunrise may not have the funds 

required for day-to-day operations. We find that a 10 percent margin is applicable in this case. 

At the December 9, 2015, noticed informal meeting with our staff, OPC proposed that the 

operating margin should be reduced from 10 percent to 9 percent due to Sunrise's unsatisfactory 

quality of service. OPC's proposal would reduce the operating income by $667 and reduce the rate 

increase by 0.93 percent. We not find it appropriate to use the operating margin as a penalty since 

the intended purpose of this methodology is to ensure that a utility will have an adequate revenue 

stream to operate the utility and make repairs. As discussed previously in the Quality of Service and 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses sections in this Order, we found that Sunrise's officers' 

salaries shall be reduced by a 25 percent penalty due to the unsatisfactory quality of service. The 

salary penalty for Sunrise equals $2,486, which exceeds OPC's proposed reduction and sends a 

stronger signal regarding the Utility's need to address the unsatisfactory quality of service. 

Appropriate Methodology for Revenue Requirement Calculation Summary 

We find that the factors discussed above show Sunrise needs a higher margin of revenue 

over operating expenses than the traditional return on rate base method would a11ow. Therefore, 

in order to provide Sunrise with adequate . cash flow to provide some assurance of safe and 

reliable service, we find that the operating ratio methodology to be appropriate for the purpose of 

calculating revenue requirement. Applying a 10 percent margin would result in an operating 

margin of $6,670. When the criteria were established, we found it was reasonable and prudent to 

initially limit the dollar amount of the margin to $10,000.14 Because Sunrise' s operating margin 

is well below the $1 0,000 limit, we find it appropriate to apply the full 10 percent margin. 

Therefore, we find a 1 0 percent operating margin ratio in the instant case. 

Revenue Requirement 

We find Sunrise shall be allowed an annual increase of$7,510 (10.02 percent) . This will 

allow the Utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and a 10 percent cushion over its O&M 

expenses. The calculations are as follows: 

14 Order No. PSC-96-0357-FOF-WU, issued on March 13, 1996, in Docket No. 950641-WU, In re: Application for 

staff-assisted rate case in Palm Beach County by Lake Osborne Utilities Company. Inc., p. 8 . 
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Water Revenue Re uirement 
Adjusted O&M Expense 
Operating Margin Ratio 
Operating Margin 

i Adjusted O&M Expense 
! Depreciation Expense (Net) 
· Taxes Other Than Income 

Income Taxes 
Revenue Requirement 

1 Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues 
I Annual Increase 
l Percent Increase 

Rate Structure and Rates 

$66,697 I 
X 10.00% j 

$6,670 I 

66,697 
4,508 
4,573 

0 
$82,448 

74,938 I 
$7,510 

10.02% i 

As prevjously discussed, Sunrise is located in Polk County within the SWFWMD. The 
Utility provides water service to approximately 247 residential customers and no general service 

customers. Approximately 5 percent of the residential customer bills during the test year had 

zero gallons, indicating a non-seasonal customer base. The average residential water demand is 

4,797 gallons per month. The Utility's current water system rate structure for residential 
customers consists of a base facility charge (BFC) and a three-tier inclining block rate structure. 

The rate blocks are: (I) 0-5,000 gallons; (2) 5,001-10,000 gallons; and (3) all usage in excess of 
1 0,000 gallons per month. The General service rate structure includes a BFC based on meter size 

and uniform gallonage charge .. 

We performed an analysis of the Utility's billing data in order to evaluate the appropriate 

rate structure for the residential water customers. The goal of the evaluation was to select rate 

design parameters that: (1) produce an appropriate revenue requirement; (2) equitably distribute 
cost recovery among the utility's customers; (3) establish the appropriate non-discretionary 

usage threshold for restricting repression; and ( 4) implement, where appropriate, water 

conserving rate structures consistent with this Commission's practice. 

We evaluated whether it was appropriate to change the design of the Utility' s current rate 

structure to a less aggressive rate structure due to its average residential consumption. Based on 
our analysis, establishing a BFC and two-tier inclining block rate structure with a separate block 

for non-discretionary usage results in a non-equitable distribution of cost recovery. The 

Alternative 1 and 2 rate designs shown in the table below reflect price decreases at the 0 and 
1,000 gallon consumption levels and price decreases at the higher levels of consumption, which 

is contrary to our rate-setting goals. Typically, when designing rates, all levels ofconsumption 
should receive price increases with increases escalating as consumption increases. Therefore, we 

find an across-th~-board increase of 10.39 percent to the existing rates and no repression 

adjustment to water consumption. The 10.39 percent increase reflects the approved revenue 
increase excluding miscellaneous revenues. The table, on the following page, contains our 
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approved rates as an across-the-board increase to the existing rate structure artd rates and two 

alternative rate structures, which include a block for non-discretionary usage. 

c ommiSSIOD .pprove an A d dAI ternabve w ater R S ate tructures an dR ates 
RATES AT COMMISSION · ALTERNATIVE ALTERNATIVE 

TIMEOl? APPROVED ! I II I 

FILING ACROSS-THE-BOARD I (30%BFQ (30% BFC) 

Residential l ! 
5/8" x 3/4" Meter Size $9.07 $10.01 i $8.11 $8.10 

I 
' Charge per 1,000 gallons I I 

0-5,000 _gallons i $2.89 $3.19 : $3.80 

5,001-10,000 gallons $3.18 $3.51 ; $3.96 

Over 10,000 gallons $6.35 s1.o1 I $5.95 

I 
, 0-5,000 gallons I ; $3.95 

' 

Over 5,000 gallons I $4.33 

I I ! 

Tvbical Residential S/8" I 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison i 

i 

~ 

3,000 Gallons $17.74 $19.58 1 $19.51 $19.95 ! 

5,000 Gallons $23.52 ! $25.96 \ $27.11 $27.85 ' 

10,000 Gallons $39.42 $43.51 ! $46.91 S49.5o I 
! 

Source: Current tariffs and our calculations 

Rate Structure & Rates Summary 

The rate structures and monthly water rates approved by us fur Sunrise are shown on 

Schedule No. 4 attached to this Order. Sunrise shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 

customer notice to reflect the approved rates. The approved rates shall be effective for service 

rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 

F.AC. In addition, the approved rates shall not be implemented until our staff has approved the 

proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the customers. Sunrise shall 

provide proof of the date notice was given within 1 0 days of the date of the notice. 

Four Year Rate Reduction 

Section 367.0816, F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately following the 

expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included in 

the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues associated with the amortization of 

rate case expense, the associated operating margin, and the gross-up for RAFs which is $763. 

Using Sunrise's current revenues, expenses, and customer base, the reduction in revenues will 

result in the rate decrease shown on Schedule· No. 4 attached to this Order. 
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Sunrise shall be required to tile revised tariff sheets no later than one month prior to the 

actual date of the required rate reduction. The Utility also shall be required . to file a proposed 
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If Sunrise files this 

reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall 
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates 

due to the amortized rate case expense. 

Customer Deposits 

Rule 25-30.311, F .A. C., contains the criteria for collecting, administering, and refunding 

customer deposits. Customer deposits are designed to minimize the exposure of bad debt expense 
for the utility and, ultimately, the general body of ratepayers. Historically, we have set initial 

customer deposits equal to two times the average estimated bill.;s Currently, Sunrise's existing 

initial deposit .for residential and general service is $52 for the 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter size. 

Based on the rates we approved, the appropriate initial customer deposit for residential shall be 
$52 for the 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter size. Therefore, we find that Sunrise's initial · customer 

deposits shall remain unchanged for residential and general service meter sizes. 

In addition, it appears that Sunrise is in violation of Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C., in regard to 

its customer deposits. During our review of the Utility's deposit records, we noted that the 

Utility failed to properly record the amount of each deposit, failed to pay the appropriate amount 
of interest on customer deposits, and failed to refund residential customer deposits after 23 

months. The Utility is working on correcting these issues and has taken some corrective actions 

to resolve the issues regarding the customer deposits. On February 15, 2016, the Utility provided 

a copy of its current Customer Deposit Report, which indicated that only a few customers had 

received a credit for interest payments on their deposits. Due to the approximately $3,400 of 
customer deposits that are due to be refunded, Sunrise has requested to pay customer deposits to 

those customers, who are entitled a refund, in a three month period to avoid financial hardship. 

We find Sunrise's request is reasonable, and that Sunrise shall continue to work on its 
compliance with Rule 25-30.311 F .A. C. The Utility shall complete refunds within three months 

of this Order becoming final. Sunrise is required to provide monthly reports until it has 

satisfactorily refunded the appropriate amount of customer deposits and applied the appropriate 
interest on customer deposits. Our staff is hereby given administrative authority to determine 

when the Utility is in compliance with Rule 25-30.311, F ~A.C. We find that Sunrise is moving 

forward to make corrective actions to resolve the issues regarding the customer deposits. 
Therefore, we find that enforcement action against Sunrise is not warranted at this time. 

However, Sunrise is put on notice that the if the Utility does not resolve the customer deposit 

errors within a reasonable times and/or its deposit records are found to be out of compliance with 
our regulations in the future, Sunrise may be subject to a show cause proceeding by this 

Commission, including penalties. 

15 Order No. PSC-13-0611-PAA-WS, issued November 19, 2013, in Docket No. 130010-WS, In re: Application for 

increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco County by Ni Florida. LLC and Order No. PSC-

14-0016-TRF-WU, issued January 6, 2014, in Docket No. 130251-WU, In re: Application for approval of 

miscellaneous service charges ·in Pasco County. by Crestridge Utility Comoration. 
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Customer Deposit Summary 

Based on the foregoing reasons, we tind that Sunrise's current initial customer deposits of 

$52 for the 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch residential meter size and two times the estimated average bill for 

all other residential and general service meter sizes shall remain unchanged. The approved 

customer deposits shall be effective for services rendered or connections made on or after the 

stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. The Utility shall 

be required to charge the approved charges until authorized to change them by this Commission 

in a subsequent proceeding. 

In addition, Sunrise shall continue to work on its compliance with Rule 25-30.311 F.A.C. 

The Gtility shall complete refunds within three months of this Order becoming final. Sunrise 

shall be required to reconcile its customer deposit accounts and records within a reasonable time. 

Sunrise is required to provide monthly reports beginning April 15, 20 16, until it has satisfactorily 

refunded the appropriate amount of customer deposits and applied the appropriate interest on 

customer deposits. Our staff is given administrative authority to determine when the Utility is in 

compliance with Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C. We find that Sunrise is moving forward to make 

corrective actions to resolve the issues regarding the customer deposits. Therefore, we fmd that 

an enforcement action against Sunrise is not warranted at this time. 

Temporary Rates 

This Order approves an increase in rates. A timely protest might delay what may be a 

justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the Utility. Therefore, 

pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the 

Utility, we find that the approved rates be approved as temporary rates. Sunrise shall file revised 

tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the approved rates. The approved rates 

shall be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
. . 

pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates shall not be implemented 

until our staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the 

customers. The recommended rates collected by Sunrise shall be subject to the refund provisions 
discussed below. · 

Sunrise is authorized to collect the temporary rates upon our staff's approval of an 

appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security shall be 

in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $5,01.8. Alternatively, Sunrise may 

establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If Sunrise chooses a bond as security, the bond shall contain wording to the effect that it 

will be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1. The Commission approves the rate increase; or, 
2. If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount collected 

that is attributable to the increase. 
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If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it shall contain the following 

conditions: 

1. The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect. 

2. The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, either 

approving or denying the rate increase. 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions shall be 

part of the agreement: 

1. The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow 

agreement. 
2. No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without the prior 

written authorization of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee. 

3. The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

4. If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall 

be distribut!!d to the customers. 
5. If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account 

shall revert to the Utility. 
6. All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the 

escrow account to a Commission representative at all times. 
7. The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account 

within seven days of receipt. 
8. This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service 

Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 

· to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not 

subject to garnishments. 
9. The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. 

In no instance shall the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund 

be borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the 

Utility. Irrespective of the form of security chosen by Sunrise, an account of all monies received 

as a result of the rate increase shall be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is ultimately 

required, it shall be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 

Sunrise shall maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of revenues 

that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-

30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility shall file reports with the Commission Clerk's office no later than 

the twentieth of every month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund 

at the end of the preceding month. The report filed shall also indicate the status of the security 

being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 
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Proof of Adjustments 

Sunrise shall be required to notify the Commission, in writing that it ha.S adjusted its 

books in accordance with the Commission's decision. Schedule No. 5 reflects the accumulated 

plant, depreciation, CIAC, and amortization ofCIAC balances as of December 31,2014. Sunrise 
shall submit a letter within 90 days of the final order in this docket, confinning that the 

adjustments to all the applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts, as shovm on Schedule No.5 

attached to this Order, have been made to the Utility's books and records. In the event the Utility 
needs additional time to complete the adjustments, notice shall be provided within seven days 

prior to deadline. Upon providing good cause, our staff is be given administrative authority to 

grant an extension of up to 60 days. 

In addition, as discussed in the Rate Base and Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
section of this Order, Rule 25-30.115, F.A.C., requires that water and wastewater utilities 

maintain their accounts and records in confonnity with the 1996 NARUC C'SOA. The Utility is 

not currently maintaining its books and records on a monthly basis as required. The lack of 

properly maintained books and records proved to be a significant impediment to our audit staff, 

substantially increasing the work required to process the audit for this docket, as well as our 
audit in the Alturas SARC docket. The lack of properly maintained books and records also 

proved to be a significant impediment to our technical staffs work on this docket as well. 

Further, we find that the lack of frequent bookkeeping activities hinders the Utility's ability to 
detect and respond to cash flow concerns on a more regular basis. Therefore, we fmd that Sunrise 

shall be required to maintain its books and records on a monthly basis in accordance with the 

NARuCUSOA. 

Due to the Utility's recent efforts to hire a contractual accountant to begin maintaining 

the books and records going forward, we do not find it is necessary to initiate a show cause 
proceeding at this time. However, Sunrise is put on notice that if the Utility's books and records 

are found to be out of compliance with our regulations in the future, Sunrise may be subject to a 

show cause action by this Commission. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. 's 

application for an increase in rates and charges is hereby approved as set forth in the body of this 

Order. It is further, 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this Order is hereby approved 

in every respect. It is further, 

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached hereto are incorporated 

by reference. It is further, 



ORDERNO. PSC~16-0126-PAA-WU 
DOCKETKO. 140220-WU 
PAGE 38 

ORDERED that the overall quality of service provided by Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is 

unsatisfactory and, the salaries of Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C.'s officers' salaries are decreased by 25 

percent. It is further, 

ORDERED that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is required to file six monthly status reports, 

beginning April 15, 2016, to provide the status of its progress in meeting the requirements of the 

Polk County Health Department Consent Order. Should Sunrise continue to show a pattern of 

non-responsiveness to this Commission or Sunrise customers continue to complain about its 

practice of collecting payments, a show-cause proceeding may be initiated against the Utility. It 

is further, 

ORDERED that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. 's water treatment plant and its distribution 

system are considered 100 percent Used & Useful. It is further, 

ORDERED that a 9 percent adjustment for excessive unaccounted for water is made to 

Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. 's operating expenses for chemicals and purchased power. It is further, 

ORDERED that the appropriate allocation of common costs to Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is 

78 percent. It is further, 

ORDERED that the appropriate average test year rate base for Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is 

$49,773. It is further, 

ORDERED that in the event that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is unable to issue customer 

deposit refunds and interest payments to fanner customers, the resulting total of the unclaimed 

refunds and associated accrued interest be credited to contributions-in-aid-of-construction in 

Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C.' s next rate proceeding. It is further, 

ORDERED that the appropriate return on equity for Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is 8.74 

percent with a range of7.74 percent to 9.74 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 8.13 

percent. It is further, 

ORDERED that by December 31 , 2016, Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is required to file 

written documentation in this docket showing that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. owns or has the right 

to continued long-term use of the land upon which its treatment facilities are located. In 

addition, Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is required to file six monthly status reports, beginning April 

15, 2016, to provide the status of its progress to correct the land ownership issue. It is further, 

ORDERED that the appropriate test year revenues for Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C.'s water 

system are $74,938. It is further, 

ORDERED that the appropriate amount of operating expenses for Sunrise Utilities, 

L.L.C. is $75,778. It is further, 



ORDER NO. PSC-16-0126-PAA-WU 
DOCKETNO. 140220-WU 
PAGE 39 

ORDERED that by December 31, 2016, Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is required to file 
documentation in this docket, showing that the pro forma trihalomethane and haloacetic acid 
tests have been completed. The documentation shall include a copy of the test results and final 
invoices. In addition, Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is required to file six monthly status reports, 
beginning April 15, 2016, to provide the status of its contractual service providers, including the 
name and position of each contractual service provider currently providing services for the 
Utility. It is further, 

ORDERED that the operating ratio methodology shall be used for calculating the revenue 
requirement for Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C., with a margin of 1 0 percent of O&M expense. It is 
further, 

ORDERED that the appropriate revenue requirement for Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is 
$82,448, resulting in an annual increase of$7,510 (10.02 percent). It is further, 

ORDERED that the approved rate structure and monthly water rates for Sunrise Utilities, 
L.L.C. are shown on Schedule No. 4. Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. shall file revised tariff sheets and 
a proposed customer notice to reflect the approved rates shown on Schedule 4. The revised tariff 
sheets shall be approved upon our staffs verification that the tariff sheets are consistent with our 
decision herein. It is further, 

ORDERED that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. 's approved rates shall be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. It is further, 

ORDERED that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C.'s approved rates shall not be implemented until 
our staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the 
customers as forth in this Order. Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. shall provide documentation to this 
Commission that the notice was provided to its customers within 10 days of the date of the 
notice. It is further, 

ORDERED that the appropriate initial customer deposit for Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is 
$52 for .the residential 5/8" x 3/4" meter size for water. The initial customer deposit for all other 
residential meter sizes and all general service meter sizes shall be two times the average 
estimated bill for water. The approved customer deposits shall be effective for services rendered, 
or connections made, on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 
25-30.475, F.A.C. Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. shall be required to charge the approved charges until 
this Commission authorizes it to change them in a subsequent proceeding. It is further, 
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ORDERED that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. continue to work on complying with Rule 25-

30.311 F.A.C. Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. shall complete refunds within three months of this Order 
becoming final. Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is required to reconcile its customer deposit accounts 

and records within a reasonable time. In addition, Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is required to provide 

monthly reports beginning April 15, 2016, until it has satisfactorily refunded the appropriate 

amount of customer deposits and applied the appropriate interest on customer deposits. Our staff 
is hereby given administrative authority to determine when Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is in 

compliance with Rule 25~30.311, F.A.C. It is further, 

ORDERED that, subject to the conditions set forth in the body of this Order, following 
the expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period, Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C.'s rates 

shall be reduced as shown on Schedule No. 4 attached hereto, to remove rate case expense 

grossed-up for Regulatory Assessment Fees and amortized over a four-year period. It is further 

ORDERED that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. shall be required to file revised tariffs and a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction, no later 

than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. It is further 

ORDERED that if Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. files this reduction in conjunction with a price 
index or pass-through rate adjustment, it shall file separate data for the price index and/or pass­

through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. It is further 

ORDERED that the approved rates shall be approved tor Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. on a 

temporary basis, subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other 
than the Utility. Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer 

notice, reflecting the approved temporary rates. The approved temporary rates shall be effective 
for. service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 
25-30.475(1), F.A.C. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to implementation of any temporary rates,. Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. 

shall provide appropriate security for the potential refund in $5,018, as set out in the body of this 

Order. The temporary rates collected by Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. shall be subject to refund 
provisions. Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. may collect the temporary rates upon our staff's approval of 

an appropriate security for the potential r:efund and the proposed customer notice. It is further 

ORDERED that, irrespective of the form of the security chosen by .Sunrise Utilities, 

L.L.C., the Utility shall maintain an account of all monies received as a result of the rate 

increase. It is further 
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ORDERED that, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. shall file reports with the Office of the Commission Clerk no 
later than the 20th of each month, indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to 
refund at the end of the preceding month. The report shall also indicate the status of the security 
being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. It is further 

ORDERED that Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. is required to notify this Commission in writing, 
within 90 days of the effective date of the final order in this docket, that the adjustments for all 
applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts, as shown on Schedule No. 5 attached, have been 
made to the Utility's books and records. Our staff has administrative authority to grant Sunrise 
Utilities, L.L.C. an extension, of up to 60 days, upon the Utility providing good cause, in writing, 
f9r additional time to complete the adjustments. It is further 

ORDERED that, except for the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, the 
reduction for rate case expense, and the proof of adjustment of books, which are final agency 
action, the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed agency action, shall become final and 
effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate petition, in the form 
provided by Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., is received by the Office of the Commission Clerk, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date 
set forth in the ' 'Notice of Further Proceedings" attached hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that, if no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a. Consummating Order 
shall be issued. This docket shall remain open for our staff to verify that: (i) the required revised 
tariff sheets and customer notices have been filed by Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. and approved by 
our staff; (ii) Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. has adjusted its books for all the applicable NARUC 
USOA primary accounts; (iii) Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. has adjusted its customer deposit records 
and all deposit amounts that may be owed to customers have been properly refunded; and (iv) 
Sunrise Utilities, L.L.C. has filed the monthly status reports outlined in this Order. Once these 
actions are complete, this docket shall be closed administratively. It is further 

ORDERED that upon the issuance of the Consummating Order in this docket, the surety 
bond, if any, shall be released. 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida 

Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing that is available under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 

construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, the actions proposed herein are preliminary in 

nature, except the decisions regarding (1) the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, 
(2) the reduction for rate case expense, and (3) the proof of adjustment to NARUC USOC 

accounts, which are final agency action. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by 

the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form 

provided by Ruie 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by 

the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-

0850, by the close of business on April 18. 2016. 

If such a petition is filed, mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If 

mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. In 
the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest filed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date ofthis order 
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 

specified protest period. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 
(1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of 

Commission Clerk, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this Order in the form prescribed 

by Rule 25-22.060, Florida. Adqtinistrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in 

the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of 

Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be. completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this 

Order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must 
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/14 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

DESCRIPTION 

I. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 

4. CIAC 

5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOW AKCE 

8. WATER RATE BASE 

BALANCE 

PER 

UTILITY 

$124,367 

0 

0 

(5,168) 

(68,952) 

5,168 

Q 

~ss .~us 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 

DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

COMMISSION COMMISSION 

ADJUST. APPROVED 

TO UTIL. BAL. BALANCE 

($15,067) $109,300 

553 553 

0 0 

(7,225) (12,393) 

535 (68,417) 

7,225 12,393 

8.337 .till 

'~~.g42l S42,ZZJ 
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SUI\"RISE UTILITIES, LLC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/14 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

1. To reflect appropriate plant in service per audit. 

2. To reflect retirements associated with 2012 and 2013 plant additions. 

Total 

LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

To reflect appropriate land and land rights. 

CIAC 
To reflect appropriate CIAC. 

ACCUMULATED DE PRE CIA TION 

1. To reflect accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. 

2. To reflect retirements associated with 201 2 and 2013 plant additions. 

3. To reflect an averaging adjustment. 

Total 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

I . To reflect appropriate amortization of CIAC. 

2. To reflect pro forma adjustment to fully amortize CIAC in August 2015. 

Total 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

To reflect 1/8 oftest year O&M expenses. 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 
DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

($13,767) 
(1,300) 

{$15 067) 

($7 225) 

($3,131) 
1,412 
2,254 

~ 

$6,900 

ill 
~ 



l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 

8. 

9. 
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SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12131/14 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

PER 

CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY 

COMMON STOCK $0 

RETAINED EARNINGS 0 

PAID IN CAPITAL 0 

OTHER COMMON EQUITY Q 
TOTAL COMMON EQUITY $0 

LONG TERM DEBT $0 

SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 

PREFERRED STOCK 9. 
TOTAL DEBT $0 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS .$2 

TOTAL .s.u 

SPECIFIC 

ADJUST-

MENTS 

$0 

0 

0 

90.000 

$90,000 

$0 

0 

.Q 

$0 

$4.4~Q 

$94.480 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 

DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

BALANCE PRO 

BEFORE RATA COM. PERCENT 

PRO RATA ADJUST- APPROVED OF WEIGHTED 

ADJUSTMENTS MENTS BALANCE TOTAL COST COST 

$0 

0 

0 

90,000. 

$90,000 ($44,707) $45,293 91.00% 8.74% 7.95% 

$0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

9. Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
$0 $0 $0 0.00% 

$4.480 ~ .$4.480 9.:.®~ 2.00% ill% 

$94.480 ($44.707) $49.773 100.00% ~ 

RANGE Of4' REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 
RETURN ON EQUITY Lllli 9.74~ 

OVERALLRATEOFRETURN 7.22% 9.04% 
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SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31114 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

TEST YEAR 

PER UTILITY 

1. OPERATING REVENUES ~f!Ml!! 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $69,373 

3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 0 

4. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 5,731 

5. INCOME TAXES .Q 

6. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $75,104 

7. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) ($5.688) 

8. WATER RATE BASE $55.415 

9. RATE OF RETURN 00.26%) 

10. OPERATING RATIO 

- -

COMMISSION 

ADJUSTMENTS 

.$_~,522 

($2,676) 

4,508. 

(1,496) 

Q 

$J.Jfa 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A 

DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

COMMISSION ADJUST. 

ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 

TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

.u~~~ $7.510 _$_8,Z_.448 

10.02% 

$66,697 $0 $66,697 

4,508 o· 4,508 

4,235 338 4,573 

Q Q _g 

.U~41Q .$.338 R~ 

~ ~ 

$49.773 $49.773 

(1.01%) 

10.00<!1< 
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SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC. 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/14 . 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To reflect the appropriate test year revenues. 
2. To reflect the appropriate test year miscellaneous service revenues. 

Subtotal 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

1. Salaries and Wages -Officers (603) 
a. To reflect appropriate allocation of administration officer/owner's salary. 
b. To reflect appropriate allocation of president's salary. 
c. To reflect reduction in officers' salaries due to quality of service penalty. 

2. Purchased Power (615) 
a. To reflect appropriate purchased power expense and removal of late fees .. 
b. To reflect 9% excessive unaccounted for water adjustment. 

Subtotal 

3. Fuel for Power Production (616) 
To reflect propane fuel expense for emergency generator. 

4. Chemicals (618) 
a. To reflect appropriate chemicals expense. 
b. To reflect 9% excessive unaccounted for water adjustment. 

Subtotal 

5. Contractual Services - Billing (630) 
a. To reflect pro forma meter reading expense. 
b. To reflect pro forma contractual bookkeeping expense. 

Subtotal 

6 . Contractual Services- Professional (631) 
a. To reflect pro forma contractual bookkeeping expense. 

7. Contractual Services- Testing (635) 
a. To reflect appropriate annual testing expense. 
b. To reflect pro forma 3-year amortization of triennial water tests. 
c. To reflect pro forma 5-year amortization ofDEP-required additional tests. 

Subtotal 

8. Contractual Services- Other (636) 
a. To reflect appropriate contractual office manager expense. 
b. To reflect appropriate test year contractual operator expense. 
c. To reflect appropriate test year maintenance expense. 
d. To reclassify meter checking expense from Alturas to Sunrise. 
e. To reflect pro forma contractual utility service technician expense. 
f. To reflect annual amortization ofhydropneumatic tank inspection/cleaning. 

Subtotal 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

Pa e 1 of2 
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SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC. 
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/14 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES (CONTINUED) 

9. Transportation Expense (650) 
To reflect pro forma transportation expense. 

10. Insurance Expense (655) 
To reflect appropriate insurance expense. 

11. Regulatory Commission Expense (665) 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

Pa el of2 

a. To reflect 4-year amortization of rate case expense (Docket No. 110238-WU). 
b. To reflect 4-year amortization of rate case expense for current case ($2,648/4). 

Subtotal 

12. Bad Debt Expense (670) 
a. To reflect appropriate bad debt expense. 

13. Miscellaneous Expense (675) 
a. To reflect appropriate test year miscellaneous expense. 
b. To reflect 5-year amortization of non-recurring miscellaneous operator expense. 
c. To reflect pro forma annual FRW A membership dues. 
d. To reflect pro forma 5-year amort. of software update, additional license, and training. 
e. To reflect pro forma 5-year amortization of electronic bank deposit machine. 

Subtotal 

TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
To reflect test year depreciation calculated per Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
I . To reflect appropriate test year RAFs. 
2. To reflect appropriate test year utility property taxes. 

Total 
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SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/14 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 

DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOTAL COMMISSION COMMISSION 

PER ADJUSTMENTS APPROVED 

UTILITY TOTAL 

(601} SALARlES AND WAGES- EMPLOYEES $0 $0 $0 

(603) SALARIES AND WAGES ·OFFICERS 12,000 (4,541) 7,459 

(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 0 0 

(610)PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0 

(615) PURCHASED POWER 2,340 (268) 2,072 

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 219 219 

(618) CHEMICALS 1,431 (10) 1,421 

(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 0 0 0 

(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- B~LING 9,802 (3,058) 6,744 

(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- PROFESSIONAL 400 1,670 2,070 

(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES -TESTING 0 4,608 4,608 

(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- OTHER 29,173 2,549 31,722 

(640)RENTS 0 0 0 

(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 1,976 (1 ,274) 702 

(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 2,010 (182) 1,828 

(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 0 1,006 1,006 

(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 3,899 (2,510) 1,389 

(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 6.342 (885) 5.457 

~62,313 ($~,616l S~Q,621 
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SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/14 

MONTHLY WATER RATES 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8"X3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons- Residential 

0-5,000 gallons 

5,001-10,000 gallons 

Over 10,000 gallons 

Charge per 1 ,000 gallons - General Service 

T:t:l!ical Residential SIS" x 3/4" Meter Bill Coml!arison 

3,000 Gallons 

5,000 Gallons 

10,000 Gallons 

UTILITY 

CURRENT 

RATES 

$9.07 

$13.61 

$22.68 

$45.35 

$72.56 

$145.12 

$226.75 

$453.50 

$2.89 

$3.18 

$6.35 

$3.29 

$17.74 

$23.52 

$39.42 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 

DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

COMMISSION 4YEAR 

APPROVED RATE 

RATES REDUCTION 

$10.01 $0.10 

$15 .02 $0.14 

$25.03 $0.24 

$50.05 $0.48 

$80.08 $0.77 

$160.16 $1 .54 

$250.25 $2.40 

$500.50 $4.80 

$3.19 $0.03 

$3 .51 $0.03 

$7.01 $0.07 

$3.63 $0.03 12 

$19.58 

$25.96 

$43.51 
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SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2014 

SCHEDULE NO. 5 

DOCKET NO. 140220-WU 

SCHEDULE OF WATER PLANT, DEPRECIATION, CIAC, & CIAC AMORTIZATION BALANCES 

DEPR. 
RATE ACCUM. 
PER UPIS DEPR. 

ACCT RULE 12/31/2014 12/31/2014 
NO. 25-30.140 DESCRIPTION (DE811) (CREDIT)* 

301 2.50% ORGANIZATION $750 $285 

303 0.00% LAND AND LA.."'D RIGHTS (NON-DEPRECIABLE) 553 0 

304 3.70% STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 5,412 3,408 

307 3.70% WELLS AND SPRINGS 16,972 14,676 

309 3.13% SUPPLY MAINS 649 (273) 

310 5.88% POWER GENERATION EQUIPMENT 15,070 7,104 

311 5.88% PUMPING EQl.JIPrvfENT 17,377 4,341 

320 5.88% WATERTREATMENTEQ~MENT 4,055 4,055 

330 3.03% DISTRIBUTION RESERVOIRS AND STANDPIPES 21,485 15,903 

331 2.63% TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS 12,393 8,253 

334 5.88% rvf:ETERS AND METER INSTALLATIONS 12,257 10,408 

340 6.67% OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 494 123 

348 10.00% OTHER TANGIBLE PLANT un 2.388 

TOTAL INCLUDING LAND $109.855 $70 671 

CIAC 
AMORT. CIAC 

12/3112014 12/3112014 
(DEBIT)* (CREDI1) 

Sl,,O~§ $12,323 

* The accumulated depreciation balance excludes this Commission's averaging adjustment and the CIAC 
amortization balance excludes this Commission's $325 pro forma adjustment, which are only used for rate-setting 
purposes and should not be reflected on the Utility's books. 
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Filing# 69738827 E-Filed 03/23/2018 03:05:25 PM 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA, ) 
DEPARTMENTOFHEALTH,POLK ) 
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

~ ) 
) 

SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC ) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

--------------------------~' 

CASE NO. 

PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AGENCY ACTION AND 
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

COMES NOW the State of Florida, Department of Health in Polk County 

(hereafter, the "Health Department" or "Department"), by and through the undersigned 

Counsel, and moves this Honorable Court for an Order enforcing the terms of a Consent 

Order entered into between the Parties, and in support thereof would show: 

1. This is an action for enforcement of agency action and verified complaint for 

injunctive and other relief brought pursuant to Sections 120.69, 403.121, 403.860 and 

Chapter 381, Florida Statutes (FS), and Rule 1.610, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. 

2. This Circuit Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Section 26.012(3), 

Florida Statutes. 

3. The Health Department, pursuant to Interagency Agreement with the Department of 

Environmental ·Protection (DEP), is the administrative agency of the State of Florida 

charged with the duty to administer and enforce the provisions of the Florida Safe 

Drinking Water Act, Sections 403.850, et seq., FS, and the rules promulgated 



thereunder, Florida Administrative Code (F AC) Chapter 62, within Polk County, 

Florida. 

4. The Health ·Department, an agency of the State of Florida as defined by Section 

120.52, FS, is charged with the duty to protect the health, safety and welfare of the 

citizens of this community. 

5. Section 403.860, FS empowers the Health Department to file for injunctive relief 

restraining anyone from violating or continuing to violate any order, rule or regulation 

issued pursuant to Chapter 403, FS and Chapter 62, FAC. 

6. Defendant Sunrise Utilities, LLC {"Sunrise''), owns and operates a Community Public 

Water System (PWS), as defined by Section 403.852(3), FS, PWS ID No. 6531739, 

located at Sunrise Terrace in Auburndale, Polk County, Florida. 

7. Defendant is a "person" within the meaning of Section 403.852(5), Florida Statutes. 

8. Defendant supplies water to approximately 258 service ·connections ("Customers") 

consisting mainly of residential homes. 

9. On March 29, 2017, Defendant admitted to multiple violations of Chapter 62, F AC, 

and entered into a Consent Order with the Health Department for the maintenance, 

upgrade and repair of the PWS, to include replacement of the drinking water holding 

and treatment tanks, to be completed by September 30, 20 1 7. See Consent Order 

attached and incorporated herein as Attachment "A". 

10. The Health Department issued Defendant a permit, #354615-01, on June 6, 2017 for 

replacement · of the two drinking water tanks and other structural and capital 

improvements. 



11 . Beyond that, the Defendant has failed to complete any further steps towards 

compliance with the Consent Order, and continues to willfully operate its Community 

Water System in violation of Florida law and the Consent Order. 

12. The Defendant continues to jeopardize the public health of its Customers by failing to 

upgrade its facility in accordance with the Consent Order and maintain it according to 

DEP Rules and standards. The Defendant's failure to replace the drinking water 

tanks, or to otherwise bring the PWS into compliance, has put at significant and 

urgent risk the continuous and uninterrupted delivery of safe drinking water to its 

Customers. 

13. The Defendant, by and through its management and ownership, has demonstrated or 

indicated over time, that it lacks the necessary technical and operational skills and 

abilities, along with the necessary financial viability, to successfully provide water 

service in a safe, reliable, and affordable manner. 

14. The Defendant's willful acts, negligence, failure to act or mismanagement as 

described in the above paragraphs will cause or increase the likelihood of hann to the 

health and safety of the community by failing to assure that its Customers and other 

consumers are supplied water in confonnance with the Primary and Secondary 

Dririk.ing Water Standards as required under Florida law. 

15. The DepSrtment has expended costs and fees in initiating this action. 

WHEREFORE the Health Department is entitled to injunctive and other relief 

against the Defendant and requests this honorable court: 



(1) Enter a Temporary and Permanent Injunction and Order compelling the Defendant 

to comply with the Health Department's Consent Order directing that the 

following actions be taken by the Defendant: 

(A) Complete replacement of the holding and treatment tanks, as per the Consent 

Order directive in compliance with Florida law and the Permit issued by the 

Health Department within twenty (20) days of the entry of the Order enforcing 

agency action and awarding injunctive relief. 

(B) In the alternative, mandate the Defendant to abandon the utility in accordance 

with the requirements of Section 367.165, Florida Statutes and surrender its 

Certificate of Authorization to the Florida Public Service Commission so that 

a receiver may be appointed to operate the water service. 

(2) Enter an Order compelling the Defendants to comply with the Health 

Department's Consent Order, paragraph 19, mandating the payment of stipulated 

penalties in the amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($5,300.00) for 

failure to complete replacement of the holding and treatment tanks by December 

1,2017. 

(3) Grant the Health Department reasonable costs and attorney's fees pursuant to 

Section 120.69(7) Florida Statutes. 

(4) Enter an Order imp<>sing an additional fme in the amollllt of$1,000.00 pursuant to 

Section 120.69(2), Florida Statutes. 

(5) To award such other relief that is deemed necessary and proper. 



..,...;._ 
Respectfully submitted this t ..J day of March, 2018. 

R<) AND REIS FBN 562653 
c}:{ief Legal C nsel 
Florida Department of Health 
1290 Golfvicw Avl!nue, 4111 Floor 
BartO\\', Florida 33830 
Tel. (863) 578-2105 
Roland.Reis@flhcalth.gov 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF POLK 

VERIF1CATION 

Before me, the undersigned authority, Oerald Robinson personally appeared, who 

is personally known to me, arid after being first dlily sworn deposes and says: 

1. My name is Gerald Robinson and I work for the Department of Health, Polk 

County Health Department (PCHD) as the Professional Engineer (PE). I have 
been in this position since July, 201 S. 

2. I am licensed as a Professional Engineer in the State of Florida and designated as 

a Model Law Engineer, by the National Council of Examiners for Engineering 

and Surveying. Model Law Engineers have earned a bachelor's degree in 
engineering from an Engineering Accreditation Commission of the Accreditation 

Board for Engineering and Technology, Inc., - accredited program, pined four 
years of acceptable engineering work experience, passed the Fundamentals of 

Engineering and Professional Engineering exams, and maintained a clean 
disciplinary record. 

3. Part of my job duties include application and interpretation of the Florida Safe 
· Drinking Water Act, Sections 403 .8SO et seq, FS, and the rules promulgated 

thereunder, including Title 62, Florida Administrative Code. 

4. The Department of Health, Polk County Health Department, has been authorized 
·by the Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP").intet~Jgency agreement 
with the Department, to review, evaluate, and take enforcement against public 

water systems in Polk County pursuant to the Florida S~fe Drinking Wate:r Act. 
The Department of Health is also charged with the duty to investigate and abate 

any condition deemed to constitute a sanitary nuisaJWe. 

S. The facts set forth in this Petition for Enforoement and Verified Complaint for 
Injunctive Relief ("Petition") are bised upon my personal knowledge, information 

relayed. to me by fellow employ.ees with the PCHD, and infonnation obtained 
from PCHD business records and are true and correct 

6. As. indicated in the Petition, after numerous and ongoing violations of the 
provisions of the Florida Administrative Code relating·to the operation of a 
community water system, the PCHD entered into a Consent Order (CO) with 
Sunrise. Per the CO, Sunrise was required to obtain new or replacement tanks for 
its PWS by September 30, 2017 • . 

7. During the time period which Sunrise has had to comply with the CO, the PCHD 
warned and reminded Defendant of the compliance deadlines. 



8. Despite these warnings and reminders, Defendanthas tailed to take appropriate 
and nc~.:essnry steps towards replacement of the tanks. 

9. Sunrise is jeopardizing the public health of its Customers by failing to upgrade its 
facility in accordance with the·co, or otherwise come into· compliance \\·itb DEP 
regulations. Sunrise's failure to comply with the tenns of the CO will cause or 
increase the likelihood of harm to the health and safety of the community by 

failing to assure that is Customers and other consumers are supplied water in 
confonnancc with the Primary and Secondary Drinking Water Standards. 

Further Affiant sayoth not 

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED to before me on this "2SRJay of March 2018, by GERALD 
ROBINSON, who is personally known to me. in Polk County, florida. 

' ' 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN 
POLK COUNTY 

Complainant, 

vs. 

SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC 

Respondent. 

CONSENT ORDER 

OEP CASE NO.: 16-1398 
DOAH CASE NO.: 16·7254 
OGC CASE NO.: 15-6S3PW1739 

This Consent Order is made and entered into bctwoun the Florida Department. of 
Health in Polk County ("11opariment'), and Sunr.sc Utilities, LLC, {"Respondent" or 
"Sunrise") Lo rE~ach settlement of certain matters at issuo between the Departmant and 
Respondent. 

On October 18.2016. thu Department issued a Nouce of Violation and Orders for 
Couectiv& Actio11 (NOV) against Sunrise Utilitios, LLC, and AlturtJs Utilities. LLC, for 
violattons of Ch3pter 62 of the Florida. Administrative Code. On November 10. 2016, 
Respondent filed a timely Requc~o»t for Informal Hearing on this matter with the Agency 
Clerk for the Department of E:nvironmental Protection. 

On D<;cembcr 0, 2016, the Agency Clerk transferred the case to the Division of 
Administrative Hearings for apJ,JOil1tment df a hearino off1cer. and a he:·:trlng on this 
matter was ultnnately scheduled f()i' April 6. 2017. 

As a preliminary matCt;r, Alturas Utliit~s. LLC, (Alturas). w3s named as a Co­
Respondent in tho NOV, inasmuch as Alturas owned the property on which the Sunrise 
Water Treatment Plant was located. After filing tho NOV, the Department received 
information that the property had been quit-claimed by Alturas to Sunrise. Accordingly, 
the Department at this time announces the VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL of Alturas ffom this 
Action. 

VIOLATIONS 

To continue. the Department and Respondent pursuantto settlement negotiations. 
have reached resolution of the matter, pursuant to Rule 62-103.110(3), FAC, with 
regards to the violations of FAC Chapter 62 as alleged in the No11ce of Violation. 

ATTACHMENT A 
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Accordingly, the Department FINDS and Respondent ADMITS the following: 

1. The Department, pursuant to Interagency Agreement with the Department of 
Environmental Protection (DEP), is the administrative agency of the State of Florida 
charged with the duty to administer ;:~nd enforce the provisions of the Florida Safe 
Drinking Water Act, Sections 403 850, et seg .• Florida Statutes, and the rules 
promulgated thereunder, Florida Administrative Code (FAC) Title 62, within Polk 
County, Florida. The Department has jurisdiction O'w-er the matters addressed in this 
Consent Order. 

2. Respondent ls a person within the r.-teaning of Section 403.852(5). Florida Statutes. 

3. Respondent Sunrise Utilities, LLC (Sunrise), owns and operates a Community 
Public Water Systern (PWS}, PWS 10 No. 6531739. located on Sunrise Terrace in 
Auburndale. Polk County, Florida. 

4. The Managing Partner of Sunrise Utilities. LLC, is Stuart Sheldon. Stuart Sheldon 
has by affidavit assigned Leslie Szabo, an active partner and de facto manager, to 
represent Sunrise Utilities, LLC in this matler. 

5. The currenl configuration and design of the Water TreYtment Pliint which 
constitutes the PWS known as Sunrise consists of two well heads, each with their 
own pumps, that feed the water ftrst mto a 3000-gallon hydropneumatic holding tank 
(Tank 1) and then sequentially into a 6000-gallon hydropneumatic holding tank 
(Tank 2), before feetJhlg into tho distribution system. This system was originally 
placed into setvice around 1970. 

G. On Janu3ry 14, 2016, the Department and Sunrise ent~red into a Consent Order 
t20 16 CO) for overdue maintenance of Tank 1. Requited maintenance included 
abrasive blast cl~aning and interior recoating. Respondent at no point in time 
managed to come into compliance with the 2016 CO. 

7. The 2016 CO provided for both violations of FAC Rulo 62 and for progressive and 
cumulative fines for delays in the maintenance requirements. Resporldent is 
responsible for the violations cited in the 2016 CO and related fines of $3,000. 

8. On or about July 19, 2016. Tank 1 developed a pinhole which lead to a temporary 
shutdown of the system due to loss of pressure. and diswption in the water supply 
to the customer~. 

9. Respondent Sunrise welded a metal plate over the hole to patch the leak. The 
welder Sunrise secured for tho repair was not oortffied or authorized by the National 
Board of Boiler and Pressure VeS$8IInspectors {National Board) to repair 
pressurized v&ssels. Further, neither was the repair performed under the direction 
of a professional engineer with expi#rtise with American Society of Mechanical 
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Engineers (ASME) pressure vessel codes, nor re-inspected before the tank was re­
pressurized and placed back into service. 

10. The result of the breakdown and unauthorized repair to Tank 1 m&ans tne PWS no 
longer meets the standards of Rule 62-555 330(3), Florida Administrative Code 
(FAC), Recommended Standards for Water Works; and Rule 62·555.330(4), FAC, 
Standards of the American W3ter Works Association (AWWA). 

11. The facts as outlined m Paragraphs 7 ·9 above const1tute a violation of FAG Rule 62-
555.350(2). which requires suppliers of water to keep all necessary public water 
system components m operation and shall maintaiu such components in good 
operating condition so the componems funcuon as intended. 

12. Further. the pinhole leak and unauthorized repair created an emergency or 
abnormal opei'ating condition for which the Department must be notified- The 
Department was never fonnally notified by Sunrise and on!~ discovered the breach 
to the 1ntegrity of thd PWS f1om a third party several days after it occurred. The 
failure to immedia1ely and properly notify the Department of the breakd1Jwn in this 
PWS constitutes a violation of FAC Rule 62-555.520(1)(d), which holds suppliers of 
water responsible for notifying the Department about emergency or abnormal 
operating conditions. 

13. Further, during the time the water supply to the system was disrupted, the only 
measure Respondent took to notify itS customers of the system breakdown was to 
post a notice in a nearby convenience sto1e. The failure of Re::spondenl Sunrisa to 
provide boil w&ter notices according to Department of Health ·Guidelines for the 
Issuance or Precautionary Boil Water Notices." as adoptoct by the Flooda 
Administrativ(;; Code, cuns1itutes a violatton of Rule 62-555.335, FAC. 

14. On May 1. 2013; R1Cfdlt:-Newman Engineering issued an Inspection Report {Report) 
for Tank 2. The Report concluded that Tank 2 shCJuld be blast cleaned and 
recoated "as soon as possible··. To thls date. almost 4 years later, Respondent 
Sunrise has yet to abraGively btast clean and recoat the interior of Tank 2, with an 
NSF-approved interior coatmg system for potable water 

15. The failure of Respondent Sunrise to follow the recommendations of the Report for 
Tank 2 in a timt:!ly manner constitutes a violation of Rule 62-555.350{2). FAC, which 
requires that til.lppliers of water shaU keep all necessary pub tic water components in 
operation and shall maintain such components in good operating condition so as the 
componentc funchon as int~nded. 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

The Department c.ond R&spondent pu1suant to negotiat1ons which included plans for 
replacement of both Tank 1 and Tank 2 with a single 5000-g3Uon tnnk, have reached 
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resolution of the matter, pursuantto Rule 62~103.110(3), FAC, with regards to 
necessary and appropna1~ Corrective Action. · 

Accordingly, Respondent and the Department mu1ually agree and it is 

ORDERED: 

16. Respond.::nt Sunrise shall reconftgure the Water Treatment Plant (WfP) to install a 
bypass of Tank 1 of the water supply from tha well heads directly to Tank 2. 
Sunrise shall immediately, but no later than 3 days from the date of this Consent 
Order, take Tank 1 out or service and assure that a pressure release valve is 
installed on Tank 2. 

17 Respondent Sunrise shall submit. within 15 days, a completed application for a 
specific permit from the Department to remove and replace both Tank 1 and Tank 2 
with n stnglo 5000 gallon hydropneumatic holding tank. The replacement shall 
occur no later than September 30, 2017. 

18. Respond1:1nt Sunrise shall submit to the Department a copy of tho Certification of 
Construction C..:>mpletion re-pOIL from a licensed Florida Profussional Engineer once 
the replacement has been completed. certifying the replacement tank to be in good 
working condition for a period of 5 years. 

19. The Hnes and administrative costs associated with these current violations shall be 
based on the date of the completion report for the replacements of Tanks 1 and 2. 
according to the following schedule: 

Date Fine 

10/1/17 - 10/30/17 i $1,00000! 
1.1,1117- 11·.13;,{7 1 s2.2so <ftf: 
1211117- Thereafter 1 s~.ooo oo·j 

Admin 
Cost 

~?§.9_06_ ­
$275.00 I 
i3oo.oo .. i 

20. Thirty (30) days after tho Tank 1 and Tank 2 have been repbced as indicated in this 
Consent Order, Sunrise shall pay tho Department any stipulated fines and 
administrative cost as may be due as outlined in the abo\le table. These amounts 
include civil penalties for alleged violations of Section 403.859, Flonda Statutes, and 
of DEP's rutes tor costs and e~penses incurred by the Dopartment during the 
investigation of this matt~r and the pfaparation and tracking of this Consent Order. 

21. Payment shalllJe made by check 01 money order. The instrument shall be made 
payablii! tc the Florida Department of Health in Polk County and shall include 
thereon the OGC number assigned to this Consent Order. The payment shall be 
sent to the Florida Department of Health in Polk County, 2090 East Clower Street. 
Bartow. Florida 33830. 
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22, Entry of this Consent Order does not rolievo Respondent Sunrise of the need to 
comply with the applicable federal. state or local lows. regulations or ordinances. 

23. The terms and conditions set forth in this Consent Order rnay be enforced in a court 
of competent jurisdiction pursuant to Section 120.69 and 403.121, Florida Statutes. 
Failure to comply with the terms of this Consent Order shall constitute a violation of 
Section 403.859, Florida StatutGs. 

24. Respondent is fully aware that a violation of the terms of1his Consent Order may 
subject Rospot1dent to judicial imposition of dantClges, civil penalties of up to $5,000 
per offense, criminal penalties nnd other injunctive .Jction. 

25. Respondent shall a flow all authorized repmscntati'Jes of the Department access to 
tht: property and plant at reasonable times for the purpose of determining 
compliance with this Consent Order and the rules of the Department. 

26. AU plans, applir.ations, penaltiP.s, costs and expenses, and information required by 
this Consent Order to be submitted to the Department should be sent to the Florida 
Department of Health in Polk County, 2090 East Clower Street, Bartow, Florida. 

27. "(he Oepartmt.ut hereby expressly resurves the nght to initiate appropriate legal 
action to prevent or prohibit any violations of applicable statutes, or the rules 
promulgateu thereunder that are not specifically addressed by the terms of this 
Consent On.Jf::'r 

28. The Departmcmt, for and in consideration of the complete and t1mety performance 
by Respondent of the obligc.tions agreed to if1 this Consent Order, hereby waivefi. its 
right to seek furthu; judicial imposition of damage~ or civit penalties for alleged 
violations outlined in this Consent Order. Tho Department otherwise reserves all 
available rights cmd remedies necessary and proper for enforcement of this Consent 
Order. 

29. Respondent acknowledges but waives the right to an administrative hearing 
pursuant to Section 120.67 Florida Statutes. on the terms of this Consent Order 
Respondent acknowledges the right to appeal the terms of this Consent Order 
pursuant to Section 120.68. Florida Statotes, but waives that right upon signing this 
Consent Order. 

30. Re~pondent withdraws its Request for Hearing in DOAH Case No 16-7254 and the 
Part1es ugrol4 that this Consent Order shall substitute for the Notice of Violations 
and Orders for Corrective Action issued by the Department on Octobor 18, 2016. 

31. The provisious of this Consunt Order shall apply to and be binding upon the parties. 
their officers, their directors, agents, servants, employees, successors, and assigns 
and all persons, firms and corporations acting under. through or for them and upon 
those persons, firms and corporations ln active concert or participation with them. 
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32. No modifiCations of the terms of this Consent Order shall be effective until reduced 
to writing and executed by both Respondent and the Department. 

33.1f all of the requirements of this Consent Order have not been fully satisfied, 
Respondent shall, At least 14 dayto prior to a sale or conveyance of the property, (1) 
notify the Department of such sale or conveyance, and (2) provide a copy of this 
Consent Order with all attochments to the new owner. 

34. Th1~ Consent Order is a settlement of the Department's civil and administrative 
authority arising from Chapters 403 ond 376, Florida Statutes, to pursue the 
allegations aadressed herein. This Consent Order does not address setttament of 
any crimin:llliabitities which may tlrise from Sections 403.161(3) through (5). 
403.413(5), 403.727(3)(b), 376.302(3) and (4), or 376.3071(10). Florida Statutes, 
nor does it addrl'lss settlem~nt of any violation which may be prosecuted crtminally 
or civilly under federal law. 

35. Respondent Sunrise will be solely responsible for any fines, its compliance costs, 
and its legal fees associated with this Consent Order. leslie Szabo. without 
assuming any personal liability, shall be the person responsible for compliance on 
behalf of Sunrise with this Consent Order and subsequent enforcement actions, if 
any, until as such time as Sunrise fulfills all the terms and obligations of this 
Consent Order. 

36. This Consent Order is Final Agency Action of the Oepartmem of Environmental 
Protection pursuant to Section 120.69, Florida Statues, and Florida Administrative 
Code Rule 62-103.110 (3), and lt is final and effective on the date filed with Clerk of 
the Department of-Environmental Protection. 

NOTICE OF RIGHTS 

Persons who are not parties to th1~ Consent Order but whose substantial interests are 
affected by this Consent Order h;~ve a right, pursuant to Section t20.S7, Florida 
Statutes. to petition for an administrative hearing on it. 

The Petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) at 
the Department of Environmental Protection, Office of General Counsel. 2600 Blair 
Stone. Road. Tallahassee. Florida, 32309-2400. within 21 days of receipt of thts notice. 
A copy of the P~t:tition must also be mci,led <Jt the llrne of filing to the District Office 
named above: at the address indic.oted. 
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Failure 10 fikt a potition within the 21 days constitutes a waiver of any right such person 
has to an administrative hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. 

The petition shall contain the following information: 

A. The name, address, and telephone number of each petitioner; the Department's 
Consent Order idGntlfication number and the county In which the subject matter or 
activity is located; 

8 . A statement of how and when each peti1ioner received notice of the Consent Order. 
C. A statement of how each petifi.:mer's substantial interests are affected by the 

Consent Orde,r; 
D. A statement of tho material facts disputed by petitioner, if any; 
E. A staterniitnt or facts which petitioner contends warTant revotsal or modlftcailon of 

thG Consent Order: 
F. A stotemtmt of the r61iet sought by petitioner, stating precisely the acdon p11titioner 

wants the Department to take wlth respect to the Consent Order. 

If a petition Is filed, the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency 
action. Accordingly, the final action of the Department of Environmenbl ProtecUon may 
be different from tho position taken by it In this Notice. 

Parsons v.ho~ substantial inteteGts will be affected by any decision of th-;, Department 
with regard to the subject Consent Order have the right to pelitton to become a party to 
the proceed in~. The petition must conform 1o the requirements specified above and be 
filed {receivec) within 21 days of receipt of th1s notic~ - in the Offr~ of General CouMel 
at the above address of the Department of Environmental Protection. 

Failure to peti,ion within tho allowed time frame con~t1tutes a w.:livar of nny right such 
person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, and to 
participate en; n party to thle proc&eding. Any subsequent intervention ';viti only be at the 
approval of tlle presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 60Qw2.010, FlOrida 
Administrative Code. 

·FOR THE RESPONOEr~TS~ 

On behaif of Sunrise Utilities, LLC: 

Stuart· Sheldon 
Managing Partner 
Sunrise Utilities, LLC 

Date 

' ' 
.· 

I 
l ' ' ;. 

Leslie Szabo 
Partner and Majority Owner 
Sunrise Utilities, LLC 

Date 

7 
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Martin Friedm;h, Esq:· 
Coenson Friedman. P.A 

· . 
Date 

.J--' 
DONE AND ORDERED this z..q ~day of 
Florida 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
POLK COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
1\. • • . . I , / 

. ...... ( ~- \ /~ 
~~JtJ.h~ _ .. c_ 'Y- _ .. 
Cynthia Goldstein. MPH~ 
Enwonmental Health A mil\t_strator 
2090. East Clower Street . .} 
Bartow. Florida 33830 

(\ , .... \..!_, __ _ '-/.. _ _ ' 

~oTand 'Reis. onier" LegM counsei 
/ bepartment 9( Heallh 

Heartland }ronsortium 
1290 Golfview Ave .. 4 111 Floor 
Bartow. Florida 33830 

/ ; _/; 

ACCpRD: (\,( / _ _/~ 
L/ ~~~ I ( ,. .· .. 

. ~·r ;' /... ?"!.; .-- J.'"'.v/1 r-1 · ·- .•. . .-- ~· 
Erik ~yie? -/ "'\,, - - _,.. · - ·-
Associate P~blic qfJunsel 
Office of the Public Counsel 
Tallahassee. Flonda 

JA t 
{': \~0-':'\.....- _ . 2017. in Bartow. 

.... ~~~ 
JoyL. ackson. MD.Director - ­
Polk County Health Department 
1290 Golfvlew Avenue 4th Floor 
Bartow. Florida 33830 
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UtiJity: 
Unpaid RAF Years: 
Amount Due: 
Date contacted by Utility: 
Telephone No.: 

Sunrise Utilities. LLC {WU870) 
2009,2012 & 2013 
$13,665.08 as ofNovember 20, 2014 
May 28, 2014 - By: Leslie Szabo, 
(416) 782-5418, E-mail Address: J .szaho@.ro~rs_,_com 

SUill'is: Utilitks, LLC agrees to perform the following: 

c Submit a montltly payment of ~ to the Commission by the lOth of evety ~oath., beginning November 20, 2014, 
and continuing until the balance of any outstanding RAPs. penalties and in~ is paid for yean; 2009, 2012 and 2013; 

o By entering this Payment Plan. }OU are agreeing to pursue a Staff Assisted Rate Case. Staff Ytill be contacting you to 
initiate the process. The terms of this monthly payment plan will be reviewed upon final order of a S'taff AssiSted Rate 
Case; 

c:> Remitthe2014RAF due on March 31,2015, 

The Commission shall apply all payments made by Sunrise Utilities, LLC under this Payment Plan in tbe following manner: 

o To the principal balance of2009, 2012 and 2013, tmpaid years RAFs, until the principal RAF balance is satisfied; and 

'.) To the:: penalty and interest balance assessed, until the balances are satisfied. 

Failure by Sunrise Utilities, LLC to submit two (2) consecutive ~ installment payments timely, as outlined above, shan be 
considered a breach of this Payment Plan Agreement. automati.cally accelerating the balance of any unpaid RAFs, penalties and 
interest for years 2009, 2012 and 2013, which will then become immediately due. By executing this Agreement, Sunrise 
Utilities, LLC acknowledges that it is liable for the amounts due for Wlpaid RAFs for of2009, 2012 and 2013. Furthermore 
Sunrise Utilities, LLC acknowledges that amotmts owed for unpaid RAFs for of2009, 2012 and 2013 are correct and that any 
breach of this agreement shall constitute a basis to accelende the payment of any rernaininS funds owed. 

All payments shall be made payable to the "Florida Public Service Commission, " include WU870 I!AF !'ayment Pian on the 
memo line, and be sent to ''F/()rida Public Service Commi~ion, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL 32399~0850, 
A1TENTIOl'l: Fiscal Services. " 

Payment is considered "timely .. if properly addressed,. mailed with sufficient postage and postmarked no later than the due date. 

Payment is considered "Paid" on the date it is receiwd and Jogged in by the Commission's Division of Administrative and 
Information Technology Services in Tallahassee, Florida. or on the date 1he paymenl is postmarked by the United States Postal 
Service. 

Payment returned by a financial institution for insufficient funds, or any other reaso11. is a failure to submit timely payment 
Pursuant to Section 215.34(2), a service fee of$15.00 or five percent (5%) of the amount for the payment returned, whichever is 
greater, shall be assessed to any payment returned by a financial institution for insufficient funds. or for any other reason. Two 
(2) returned payments shall be considered a breach of this Payment Plan Agreement, automatically accelerating the balance of 
any unpaid RAFs, penalties and interest, which wiU then become immediately due. 

::od~ 
Leslie Szabo, 
Sunrise Utilities, LLC 
Post Office Box 2608 
Eaton Parle, FL 33840 
(416) 782-5418 
Email: l.s~bo·'irr ~ers.t ()m 



Dear Ms. Eemhrut, 

Please find enclosed my o~inal signatures. 

I b1tish }IOU Happy Th2n!tSgiving. 

You~ 
-·~ 

Leslie Szabo 

.... 

-
---. -----
f 
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Sunrise Utilities, UC RAF Payment History and Balana! Due as of June 12, 2018 

~ fEIDNuQI ~ l.lt$tyN;IoN Sj!M~ ~ lWPenoc!C!!yer!d ~ b¥ RAfRal:eTati!IPIId RAFPanf KAfc;,....-, Pl!r.-fu~~ii:i..-rtC•:t,~c!o!O\ol~ RevenLJI! LatestStalus 
W 2lHB57527 WU87D Sunrise Utilities, UC . WAT WU Ol/Ol/2D17-l2/3l/2Dl7 2017 4/2/2018 0.045 $0.00 $0.00 $3,078.90 $461.84 $92.37 $3,633.11 $68,420.00 RAF form Print & MallO!! Out, No Respon•e. Estimated Revenue bued on 2016 AR. 

W 21}.0357527 WU87D Sunrise Utilities, UC WAT WU Ol/Ol/2D1&-l2/3l/2Dl6 · 2D16; 3/3l/2017 0.045 $0.00 $0.00 $3,078.90 $769.73 $461.84' $4,310.47 $68,420.00 Interest & Penalty updated by nlghUy job; Revenue bosed on 2016 Annual Report. .. . . .. . -· r - --. . .. - .- . . 
W 21}.0357527 WlJ870 Sunrise Utilities, UC WAT WU Ol/Ol/2015-l2/3l/201S 2D1S 3/3l/2D16 0.045 $2SO.OO $250.00 $2.772.02 $730.50 $755.94 $4,258.46 $1U,1S6.00 Interest 10 Penalty up<lated by nighUy job, Defaulted on Payment Plan --- .... ... . .. .. ... . . . . . . . .. . '.. . . . . . .. ·-. . . --- ----- ~ - - ---- - - - - - - -- -- - - ..... , .. ..... .. . 
W 21}.0357527 WU870 Sunrise l)tilities, UC WAT WU Ol/Ol/20'B-l2/3l/2Dl3 2Dl3; 3/3l/2D14 0.045 $19.71 $19.71 $3,051.09 . $767.70 $642.11 $4,460.90·$68,240.00 Interest II Penalty updated by niJhdy job, Defaulted on Payment Plan 

W 2D-0357527 WU870 Sunrise Utilities, UC WAT WU Ol/Ol/2012-12/3l/2012 2012c 4/1/2013 0.045 $3,045.06 $3,045.06 . $0.00 $761.27' $792.37 $1,553.64 $67,668.00 Payment Received; Owes Penaltyandlnterest 

W 21}.0357527 WU870 Sunrise Utilities, U.C WAT WU Ol/Ol/1a1J-12/3l/1JXYJ 2009 3/31/2010 0.045 $2,835.23 $2,835.23 ~ $709.56 $1,617.79 $2,327.35 $63,005.00 Payment Received; Owes Penolly onrl Interest 
. . .. .. $6,150,00 $1l,980.91 $4,200.60 $4,362,42 $2D,s43.!13 . . 





IWqueat No. 1240283W N4Pl9 WILLIAMS ,JANICE Buai.nea• Name 

--~~~========== rftni~sumer Information - f ~ .. F/;rid:p;;;;r;se-~ces ~~i ___..,._.a.--=-··.., 

~ f Commission ~ Consumer Requ£st ~ . 
~osc :ntormation 

I·N-•: .J»t:rCE WILLLAMS 1 2tt:A·o Sh d 0 . B 1 ,J j~A&s1gned -.ro: saONNA ~CRAY 
i' .,.., uma11 aK ou.ev~ru ~~ 

I Business Na.e·: " Tal:ahassea. Florid~ 323S9 ~ Bntereci By: co 
,• Date : 0410312017 

~ Svc Address : 2341 CBBRKI -AWNOB 85~~13·•6480 ~~ Tilaa: 
14

: 
04 ~ '""="'..;." .... ;..,.;," -Eii<i'- · ___ ,._ .. _.z:x.Jj v. 

~county: Pol.k Phone: (B63)-g67-3Blg Utilitj_l/r.'lormetion ~ P:a::~: IMPROPER BILLS 
, Company Code:WU870 

tCity/Zip: Auburndal.a / 33823- Company: SUNR:ISE UTILITl:ES, LLC 

tAccount Number : Attn. Maria Mitra1240283W 

! Ca1l.er' s Nate: JJ.NICE WILLIAMS 1 Response Needed From Company? y 
io 
I Date Due:04/24/201? 

i' PO: 
~· 

I Dispu~ lult: 0 . 00 

1><-- - . ~ 

~ Mailinq Address : 2810 KIMB2RLY LANE 

~ Su~U Rpt lleq'd: / I 

f __ _,._ __ """ .. ., • a j C4P:'tifi.ed Letter Sent: I I 

~ c:.rufioo Letter Reo' d : I 

Fax: 

I City/Zip: AUBURNDALE ,FL 33923-

1 Can Be Reacllm: 

~ r Clos~;:L ·~ 
' 

Interim Report Received: I I 

Repl.y Reeedved: 04105/2017 

Reply Racaivad Ti.m.aJ.y/Lata: T Date: 05/15/201? 

Closeout Type: WB-23 

I 

~ E-Traclti.ng Nuaber: ! Inforaal. Conf. : N 

·--,.,..~' . "'- ~ .-~,~~ ..... ~J ~nt Rul.: Viol.ation: Y 

Preclose Type - Improper Bills 

What is the amount of the 1:>111 in d.ispute? 13. 40 

What is the date of the bill? 2/28/2011 

Why do you believe you have been billed improperly? cuato.er does not have account 

other Cozaaenta: CUst:oaer states that she doea 110t· bave an account witb Snnri•• Utilities a.nd cannot undarstand 
why she baa bil.l. Custoller woul.d like Sunria• Util.i tie• to contact her to di.ecuss. 

Request No. 1240283W N-a WILLIAMS , Jl&NICB Ba•in••• Name - -----------------------------· 
PAGE NO: 1 

~ 



Per conauaer Complaint Rule 25-22. 032, please uae the following procedures when re.pondinq to PSC complaints . 
1.· Coaplaint resolution should be provided to the cuatcaer via direct contact with the cust:CIIar, either 
verba 1 1 y or in writing within 15 wor:Jti.ru) days after the complaint has bean sent to the cotapany. 

2. A response to tbe PSC i.s due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th work.:i.nq days after th,e c:osplaint baa 
been sent to the c.o.pany. 
3. The response should include the following: 

a) the caue of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the company's proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the compl.ai.nt 
e) confJ.rm.ation the company has made direct contact with the customer 

4. Send your written response to the PSC, and copies of all oor:z:espondence with the customer to the followinq 
e-mail, faz, or physical addresses: 
B-~il - pscreply@psc.atate.fl.us 
Pax - 850-413-1168 
Mail. - 2540 Shumard oak Bl.vd. 

Tallahassee, Florida 

Case taken by Kenny Davis 

32399-0850 

4/4/11: Response received via email. Shonna McCray 

4/4/11: REVIEWED COMPANY RESPONSE. Response states the foll.owing: 
"Sunrise doesn't has Service .Address on 2810 ltimberl.y Lane and we do not have Customer vit.h name of Wi.lliaas 
Janice. (unless isn't • one of the owner of a certain property with Sunrise LLC.) " Shonna McCray 

4/4/17: 10:16 a.m. Called Ms. Janice Williams at 863-967-3819 to d.iacuss the response. Ms. Wi;tliaiD.Slifas 
unavail~le; provided my contact information and requested a return call. The gentleman that answered stated 
they have never received a bill for any of their rental properties when tenants move out. The qentleman 
provided the service address of 2347 Cherry Ave, Aubuxndale, PL. Bxpl.ained the ooapl.aint would be updatad aitd 
re-sent to the company. Shonna McCray 

4/4/17: Reply received dated not entered• ra-sandi.ncJ complaint to company with the corrected service address. 
Sbonna McCray 

4/4/17: ATTN COMPANY: 
THE SERVICE ADDRESS l:S 2347 CliERRY AVE, AOBUmmALB, FL 33823. DO YOO PBOVIDB SERVICE ro 'l'Bl:S ADDRESS? :tF SO, 
PLEASE ADDRESS THE CUS'J.'()MER' S CONCERNS AS NOTBD ON TR1!! :INITIAL RBQOBS'l' . Shonna McCray . 

04/05/2011 - Company re~aoa• received via 2mail . DScott. 
. _, __________________________________________________________ __ 
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4/6/17: UVIEWBD caiPANY RII:SPONSB. Response states the following: 
"Yes, we have a Service Address 2347 Cherry Avenue 1 which keeps chanqing the tenants but we do not know who is 
the property owner. ( as the person is trying to hide its identity because the previous tenants left without 
payi.nq their balanoes.) 
Even when we appl.ied the Security Deposit ha.vinq with Sunrise from this address we couldn't send the the 
outstanding balance since we d.o not know the previous tenant -re-beinq to forward the BilL 
All I could find out that the property information is: 2810 Kimberly Lane with the same phone number you have 
received the complaint. 863-967-3819 or 863-2242-400 
Also from the current tenant we qot a name Me1inda Maddox- which is stranqe because this name is associated 
with another Service Address and phone number back in 2015 when I wasn•t in charge of the Billing Department. 
We are in blind and surely appreciate your help of qetting .in touch with the real owner of the property on 
Service Address 2347 Cher:r;y Street ( currently tenant CBRIS'l'!' IUCBOLE MEIUUTT/DYLON VERSCBAGE) 
Attaching their CUstomer History -
I sent a copy of their Bill to assumed property owner to make them •ware of their tenants water bill since 
these property owners make a profit with the help of SUnrise Uti1ity (having water service at their property 
and this way they could. rent the placa) ancl claiming soma lind of responsibility toward us, surely we would. 
appreciate the ·warning if they change their tenants or evict one to close the service. 
What REALLY happen in this case: the previous tenant ALI:CIA DELEON last payment made was in January, 22nd, 
2017 with ~nter.national MOney Order t 370807666 for $60.00 
I attach the Customer History to see that the remaining outstanding balance was $33.73 
We appreciated the payment but we did not know that was the last of hearing from this person since we do not 
had any information from the property owner. 
Alicia DeLeon having a Security Deposit of $52.00 with SUnrise kept the service going in continue. 
Not receiving payment in February, we close the meter- for non payment and we applied the Security Deposit of 
$52.00 on 3/15/2017 
outstand.inq balance $64. 08 
Please advise, who is responsible for this $64.08 or how can Sunrise col.lect without any information frOJil the 
property owner ?(who i.s trying to keep in secret its identity to shake the responsibil.ity in any way. ) 
PREVIOUS OUTSTANDING BALANCES: 
.JEFFREY KlNDAY; 8/10/2011 FOR $43.19+late fee charg-es ~7. OOX SEVERAL MONTHS S::tNCE 
GREG KJNDAY: 7/6/2012 FOR $88.89+LA'rE FEE CHARGES SINCE $7 .OOX41 MONTH 
~C~ DELEON; $64.08 
I AM USi'OHSI:BLE FOR CUSTOMBR AND BI:LLDIG DEPAa'l'H!i:N'l' FOR SUNRISE, al.so authorized to secure payments which can 
be done only having the proper information. 

Yes, I: did some investigation in order to find out who is the property owner for 2346 Cherry Ava, AOBURNDALB, 
FL 33823 
My question is TO THIS PROPERTY OWNER can you provide us with Alicia De1eon' a info to send her Bi.ll? 
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This property ~s classi~ied as Residential (Mbb~le Boma•• · 
The lot is 5001 square feet, the laud value of whidh is assessed at $3,413.00. 
'!here is one bu1lding ·on the property. ~is property bas 1 .residential units. 
It was built ~n 1968. 
This property is valued at $16,630.00. 
Ownership Informat~on: 
WI:LLXAMS JANICE A 
2810 !a:MBERLY LN 
AUBOJUUJALS, FL 33823 
When your property is rentedl we would like to make sure that we have all the information we need to secure 
payments. 
Please disregard frO.IIl this requirement if yQU are not the property owner and provide us with the person's name 
and address to whom you sold the property. 
Please, let us informed in time when your tenant is IILOving out froa this unit: yourwaterutility@gmail . com 
H. Mitra" 
Shonna McCray 

4/6/17: AnN COMPANY, REQUEST P'OR SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: 
TBl!: PROPER'l"r OIINBR CANNOT BB HELD RESPOMS:IBLK FOR AN OUTSTANDING BILL IN TBK NAMES OF TENAN'l'S. PLEASE ~DB 
RESPONSE BY 4/17/17. Shonna McCray 

04/06/2017 Received report via email. eplandl 

4/7/17: REVIEWED COMPANY RESPONSE. Responae states the followinq: 
wr am aware of the PSC Rules that "TBB PROPE:R'l'Y OWNER CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR AN OUTSTANDING BII.L IN 
THE NAMES OF 'fENAN'rS • " 
(Furtbaxmore I would really find out fro• tbe FPSC what is the coxxcct or responsible procedure from the 
Company· to protect itself from further losses . ) 

So, I am not making responsible for the Bil.l the owner, WilliCD~S Janice-the loss is always the Ccupany' s loss. 
llha.t is reUly obvioua in thl.a caee also that am.· doean • t acknowledqe. her ~ole in this px-ocesa. 
It is her property and certain reaponaibi~ity must be established .in this mattar. 

I just want her to provide .a with the proper inf'oJ:D~&ti.on of her tenants ana I want her tenants to provide me 
with the proper documentation. (The least she can do for .akinq a profit with the help froaa the Company.) 
I guess she could not rant the property without watez'. 
we provide water service to her property on the tenants name because we must but the property doean • t belonq 
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to the tenants and they can move out any time without warning us to avoid payment. 
The property stays at tba same place and a new tenant is moving is- we are going in a circle: the property 
owner makes a profit the Company is staying with the loss. 
Nothing happened. Right? 

The property owner is a.l.ways aware of the moving out £rom· her property. ( Different reasons can be 
established, they did not pay the rent in time or had some red flags to avict them or they informed her for 
moving out. But the Company doesn • t know) 
It is the property owner responsibility to collaborate with the Company who is willing to help even under such 
ci.rcums tances . 
Please advice bow can we protect ourselves from further losses, 
H. Mitra" 
Shorma McCray 

4/7/17: Complaint forwarded to Supervisor for review. Shonna McCray 

5/15/17: ~a inquiry closed. Shonna. McCray 

5/15/17: NOTE: It appears the company has violated PSC rul.es---hilling wrong custODier.. Shonna McCray 
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1. Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the customer, either 
varbal.ly or in wri.tinq within 15 working days after the complaint has been sent to the company. 
2. A response to the PSC is due b:y 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th workinq days after the COIDplaint has 
baen sent to the company. 
3. The response should i.nclude the fol.lowinq: 

a) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resol.ve the customer's complaint 
c) tha company's proposed resolution to the compl.aint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) confirmation the company has made direct contact with the customer 

4. Send your wri. ttan response to the PSC, and copies of al.l correspondence with the cust0111er to the 
fol.lcwing e-mail., fax, or physical. addresses: 
E-Mail. - pscreply@psc.state.fl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shumard oak Blvd. 

Tallahassee, Florida 

Case taken by Diana Vizcarrondo 

32399-0850 

04/10/2017 - C~y response received via Email. DScott. 

4/11/17: REVIEWED COMPANY RESPONSE. Response states the following: 
" •.• we need a good customer service phone number"- this Service Address had many account established and .I do 
not understand what it means the "good customer service number". 
Let me provide you with the facts, when we had a customer service with direct via phone nwaber for Sunrise 
Utility LLC 

(and al.l the tenants or property owner had the opportunity to set up the service provided from the company. ) 
In 2009-2010 Henry Parker; 
In 2010-2012 Jeffrey MOnday; $43.19+ Monthly $7.00 Late Fee since, 
In 2012-2013 Greq Monday; $88.88+ MOnthly $7.00 Lata fee since, 
rn 2013-2015 Cbarrie DuFour; 
In 2016-2017 A2icia Daleon:$64.08+ Late Fee's 

--------------------------------------
CURRDT CUSTOMER WITB stJNRI:SE trriLl:TY LLC at SERVJ:CB ADDRESS 2347 Charry Street 
CHRI:STY MBRIUTT/DYLOH VBRSCIIAGE 
Six person at Service Address 2347 Cherry Stree~ could set up a water service with S~ise Utility LLC and now 
suddenly isn't good enouqh? 
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Please not, for the rec:ord that the current tenant was set up without the deaanded '"phone service" at the same 
address through· yourwaterutili ty@gmai~. com 
'fhis proves that we ean be reached- it is matter only of good wil.l. 

Sunrise is a smal.l water utility and beside the emergency l.ine, kept for emergency issues onl.y, there is the 
availabi.l.i ty of yourwateruti.l..ity@gm.ail. COIIL 

In the past we experienced too many conflicts J.eadinq to no solution when we were tryi.nq to find a resol.ution 
verbally. 
Practically, we learned in the past via direct contact thnluqh phone that there were axgwaents and hearsay's. 
Written records are proven to be so lllUCb more accurate. 

We provide al.so to our CU•tomers via direct contact through our field technician Mr. Scott and via direct 
contact in writing through our Customer and BilJ.ing department with M.Mitra at yoUX'1fateru.tility@qmail.com 

Customer needs are taken care from our Customer and Billing Department. (where we keep our Customers History 
and Records.) 
on the field our field technician is in charge. 

OUr field technician can provide for a new Customer an Application Form and collect the proper documents to 
have an agreeu:~ent with Sunrise LLC. 
But all. comes for approval to the Customer and Billinq Department- and this way we work together for a 
satisfied Customer service. 

We are answering to all our Customers on the same day for every issue regarding their questions or concerns at 
yourwatorutility@qmail.com. This i·s the CUstomer Service and BiJ.l.ing Department. · 
On the emerqency line from the messages left on answering service Mr. Scott always returns the proper 
callings. 

This is a proven and good CUstomer service for any issues that arise. 
In order to set up a service first you need to turn to yourwataruti.li.ty@gma.il.com a:s everybody else. 
Works for everybody e1se, 
M.Mitra" 
Shonna McCray 

4/11/17: NO!'BS: 
1. The company's response did not address the customer's concerns regarding the contact number for customer 
service (WS-28). 
2. Company provided account information for other customers. 
Shonna McCray 
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4/11/17: Will add tariff to file. Sbonna McCray 

S/8/17 - Ms~ RcwJe called reguestinq an update on her complaint. I advised l: woul.d request Ms. McCray give 
ber a call back as she was currently on the phone. B-mail sent to SMcCray requesting a call back. rmchargue 

S/8/17: 2:58 p.m. Returned ca11 to Ms. Janice Rouse at 863-967-3819. Reviewed the response with Ms. Rouse 
and explained that the company did not address the issue regardinq a numbe:r: fo:r: CUstoluer Service. Explained 
to Ms. Rouse that per the customer bill included in the company' a tariff, 2 phone numbers are provided on the 
bill, an emergency number and another nUIOber. Ma. Rouse states when they call the number provided on the 
bill, they usually don • t qet a %'eturn call or someone calls, the message states the number i.s for em.e:r:gencies 
only. Ms. Rouse provided the number of 863-510-1318. Shonna McCray 

5/8/17: 3:15 p.m. Called 863-510-1318. Received recording stating 'For Emergencies Only for all other 
questions about your account/billing qo to yourwaterut1ity@gmail.cOJII.. • Shonna McCray 

5/8/17: ATTN COMPANY, REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: 
WHAT IS THE NON-I!:M2RGENCY NUMBER THA!l' CUSTOMERS CALL REGARDING TIIE!Il ACCOON'l'S OR Bl:LL:ING? PLEASE PROV'I:DE 
:RBSPONSB :BY 5/17/17. Shonna McCray 

05/09/2017 - Company response received via Email. DScott. 

5/10/17: REVIEWED COMPANY'S SUPPLI!!MI!:NTAL RESPONSE. Response states the following: 
"Sunrise Utility do not has active CUstomer Account wi.th Ms. Rouse- therefore we do not have any information 
about her and. I d.on' t know who is she. 
'l'he original "CUstouer" Concern from Janice Williams who also has no CUstomer Account with Sunrise Utility, is 
only a f·abricated issue by the property owner of Servi.oe Address 2347 Cherry Street, since has several 
outstandinq balances with SUnrise utility on this address. 
"Customer is unable to ~ind a good custoaer service phone n'WIIher for Sunrise Uti1ities, LLC. On the 
customer's bill the only phone number is an emerqancy line number with no other numbe~ for customer service. 
Customer has left a message on that line and when her husbanci qot a call back he ·was told not to call that 
number again unless there was an emergency. CUstomer needs a good customer service phone number for &ny 

issues that arise and so that she may give it to bar tenants in o~r to set Up service." 

A8 it was previously stated :from the Company 's part, we are a sm.al.l utility Company with only one emez:gency 
pbona line 863-510-1318 but we handle all our CUstomer issues, concerns or questions via direct email: 
yourwaterutility@9JII.&i1. com 
'l'his email address provided it is dedi.c::atacl and open :for our Customers who have active custo.er Account with 
sunrise or Alturas Utilities. 

Request No. 1240602W Name WILLIAMS ,JANICE MS·. Business Nu.e-------~---------...;.. 

PAGE NO: 4 



Sad1y but clearly these facts ue <1isJ:egaz:ded ~rODl PSC staff part ( see previous eaail conversations) and alao 
considered not satis~actoq from COJIP8DY"S ~t: it was stated that we are not .octresainq to the custcleer•a 
concern. 
4/11/17: NO'fES: 
1. 'l'h• coapany 1 s response did not address the customer • s concerns reqardi.ng the contact number for 
custc.er service (WS-28). 
Please note: 
We do not have a Customer Accounts wi.th the above naaes, therefore they are not our Custoaers. 
I:f thea• conversatiorus woul.d happen to be verbal ccammications would lead to no resolution but this t..tm. 
everything i.s written between the so called customer and the company. :It can be revived. for better 
undaratand.i.nq. 
Company provided with all the information we had in record the PSC Staff but the customar (who is not a 
customer with Sunrise) created more confusions and extra administration work during this time. 
The current resident on 2347 Cherry Street with Sunrise Utility has a Security Deposit foz 52.00 and an 
outstanding balance for $49.17- no payment was aade aince they are connected and :r am waitinq on the field 
worker to confi.rm that they still live on the property. -
M.Mitra" 
Sho:nna McCray 

5/10/17: 
(WS-28). 

NOTE: lt appears the c011pany has violated PSC zulea---failure to pJ:ovida a full and. accurate report 
Shonna McCray 

5/15/17: 9:38 a.m. Called Ms. Jani.ce Rouse to adviae the company baa not provided a number for customer's t:O 
call regarding their accounts; the campany sta.tea the customer should ocntact them via email. Ma. Rouse 
stated she waa able to qat a another number to call the COJilpany fr01a Polk County authorities, but no one will 
return her calls. She provided the number of' 416-782-5418. Ms. Rouse explained that her tenants need a 
number whereby t:hey can discuss any issues they maybe having, she explai.ned the majority of the tenants don 1 t 
haYe access to a computer . Advised. :I would. forward her complaint for further review. Shonna McCray 

5/15/17: Complaint foxwarcled to Supervisor for additional review. Shonna McCray 

S/15/l.7: 3:16 p.a. Called Ms. Janice Rouse at 863-967-3819 to di.acuaa her concerna . Expl.ai.ned to Ma. Rouse 
that the co-.pany atat.a aha i.s not the customer of record. Mviaed Mil. Rouse to have the tenants to contact 
the PSC i.f thay cannot get a eon tact number other than the .-ergency. maher. She atated there are s~a1 
tenants that have billing concerns and cannot contact the company. Ms. Rouse thanked me for t:ha assistance 
provided. Shonna McCray 

S/15/17: '!his inquiry closed. lt appears the company has violated PSC rules---not pzovidinq company 
Reqnest No. 1~40602W ~ Name ~I~AMB ,~XCE MS. Baainaaa Naae ______________________________________ _ 
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telephone numbers. Shonna Mc:Cra.y 

6/5/2017 J Melean-Sinatra 

customer called back and was transferred to analyst. 

6/5/17: Mrs. Janice Wil.li.ams-Rouse transferred by Jean. She explained that she recei vad another bill from 
Sunrise for a tenant. Mrs. Williaaa-Rouae will fax the bill to the PSC. She stated that the bill has Christy 
Merritt • s name on it. Advised that a new complaint (1244426) would be filed. Shonna McCray 
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Request No. 1241401W Nama CIAIUt ,CHRIS1'0PHBR. MR. Busin-s Ram• - ;;,;;;;;===========;_ 

~ Cor.st.,mer Information . . --- ·- · -----Tr' ==r.torid;<p;;blfc ·s;;'ice ~.._~ ~(' PSC information --" 

i C~mmiss!on - Consumer Rec;uest 
1
l' 

Name: CHR:IBmPHER CLARK I 
25

.£n sa. .J O • B ,, . ,.J Assignod ~o : REY CAS~ILID 
..., uumer"' ssr ou,everu J 

' Business N&llle: 

W Svo Ad.drtltas: 2566 RKLSOM S'l'RU'r 

I I County: Polk 

! 
E City /Zip: Auburndale 
~ 

~ Account NuJiber : 2566N 

Phone; (863) -398-4678 

I 33823-· 

~ Ca1~cr' s Namo: ALEJANillUNA CLARK 

~ 1 Mai.linq Address : 2566 NELSON S5EB7 
:-; 

" 

" ' ~ Ci.ty/Zip: AUBOBNDALE 
I 
i can Be Reached: 
t 
I 

,FL 33823-

"r I . En tared By: CD , a !ahassee, Flcrlda 3239g 1 
BSCJ-4fJ-S#.1BG ~~ O~te: 04/19/2017 

~t.a .c. , ... u"·~;:l7;0L;~·- . -~,...,~ .. ,. :; = -~ ;:==P~:9 
lE I'!Y ,n,onnation ~ Prali.m. Type: QUAI.In oF 

Company Coda: WU870 

COllipomy: SUNRISE UTILI'l'IES, LLC 

.Attn. Maria Mitra1241401W 

twaponse Needed Froa Company? 

~ Date Due: OSil0/201 7 
l'ax : 

y 

PO: 

•Disputed Amt: 0 . 00 
---....; ....... ~ ........ 

R ,, CltrtiLiecl Letter Sent: I I . 

~----.a------------=-----~------~~4 

Sup.atl apt: ~·d: I I l 
Intaria Report Received: I 

l Reply Received: 04/25/2017 

I 
Cert:i£i.ed Let tar Rae ' d : I / 

1~ .. ~" ,- ...... 
Closed by: RJt: 

Date:. 05/25/2017 

l Reply Received 'l'i.aely/Late: T 

L---------~~------c~~-----~~~-0-~-~--~----~~ ~ ~ ~~~ft~~:N• 
~ E-'l'racking Number: Closeout Type; GI-30 

Pree1ose type - Qua1ity of Service 

Customer Comments: CUst.omar is having repair to water pipes by another company and need the main water va1ve 
shut o~~ so that the repair company can conti nue repai.rs . CUstomer states SUnrise Uti1ities ~loyee wil1 
not COJI8 to assist in turn off of water because ho vas in ~ampa but it would be two to three days because it 
was not his problea. Cuatoaer also st:ated that Sunrise employee stated that customer's spouse had and 
attitude problea. CUSt:oller states that she does not have water currently and wi.ll be without water because 
the repair eozapany cannot finish the repai.: jab. 

Per Conswaer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please uae the following procedures when responding to PSC complaints. 
1. Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the custcaer, either 
verbally or in wr.itinq within 15 working days a.fte.t: the complaint has been sent to the company. 
2. A response to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern tiJie, of the 15~ workinq days after the COIIIIplaint haa 
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been sent to the company. 
3. The response should. include the following: 

a) the cause of the probl.am 
b) actions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the company's proposed reaol.ution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions rai.sed .by staff in the compl.aint 
e) confirmation the company has made direct contact with the customer 

4. Send your written response to the PSC 1 and copies of all correspondence with the customer to the 
following e~il, fax, or physical addresses: 
E-Mail - pscreply@psc.state.fl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail. - 2540 Shumard oak Blvd. 

Tallahassee, Florida 

Case takan by Kenny Davis 

32399-0850 

04/19/2017- Customer call.ed back regarding complaint and was transferred back to agent who took the call for 
futher clairification of proceedures. 
SLynch 
04/19/17- Cuatoaar transferred to Kenny davis and transf•rred to Rey Castillo voice mail. 

04/25/2017 - Company response received via Email. DScott. 

Company response indicates the followinq: 

From: Sunrise&Al bu.·as [mail to : yourwatorutili ty@gma.il.. coal 
Sent: Tuesday 1 April 25, 2017 12 : 4 7 PM 
~o:Kenny Davis; PSCREPLY 
SUhject:Re: FL. PSC CATS NO: 1241401W ~S~PBE& CLAR& 

CUstomer C011111ents: CWitom.r is having repai.r to water pipes by another company anc:l need the main water valve 
shut off so that the repair c0111pany can continua x.pairs. 

Custo.er states SUnrise tJtili.ties e~~ploy .. will not COllie to aasi.at in turn off o£ water because he was in 
Tampa :but it would. be two t.o three days becau8a i.t was not his problem. 
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Customer also stated that Sunrise employee stated that customer's spouse had. and. attitude problem.. 

Customer states that sbe does not have water currently 4U1d wi.ll be without water because tbe repai.r company 
cannot finish the repair job. 

We investigated the situation occurred and 'l'he Customer statements are not near by the facts-The Customer had 
a problem that wasn't concerning Sunrise but failed to notify us in tiuae that they need assistance. 

Since Mr. Scott wasn't notified. in tiae and also was out of town but the CUstomer kept insisting (at least ten 
times calling him and demanding to :be served riqht away as she stated " ... - :because :r am customer and you need. 
to do as :r say") - Mr Scott cut short his trip and. put aside his problem ~or the demanding Customer_ 

According to our information it was other way around and the CUstomer wife was ez:treae1y rude with our field 
worker Mr. Scott who just helped the~~~ out by turning thei.r water off. Several arguments and demands were snade 
from the CUstomer part- hut they were served and not without water service from Company's part. The Company's 
field technician Mr. William Scott always shows compassion and understands our Customers need or problem_ 
Since he is part of that particul.ar community many can witness his good will. Mr. Scott also st.ated that at 
the end of this situation they departed from each other with the Customer in good terms. 

As resolution we advise the Customer to notify the Company in time when needs our help or assistance and we 
will be there for ~-

M.Mi.tra 

Company response entered by a.castillo 

05/25/2017 Having not received any further contact from the customer, this inquiry wil;L be closed as a GI -
30. R. Castillo 
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Request No. 1242588W Naae DVBNEY ,MICHAEL MR. Businass N-• 

~---c~;;;ume";i~fu;;~-;;;; .. _ ---- ~Fiorlda· Public sewlce -- ·==r-;;sc Jnf~rmation 
I fl. · Commissicn - Consumer Request ~: . 

Name; Mr~L DVENEY . 254n Sh .~ O k B I ...J Ass:t.gned 'ro: SHONNA MCCRAY 

I 
v.~ . ilmBiu a ou evs,...: 

. Entered By: DH ~-Business Name: Tallah2ssee Florida 32399 ~~ 
r ' t~ Date: OS/08/2017 
f Svc Address: 2544 EDMOND C:IRCLE 85{;-4fJ..S48!J ~ _ . . . 
r: i' ,I TilDa. 08.07 

I ;· ..... ,.,.._~_-~~ . .....,.~"""'~·-"""~· 1v· ·E-FORM 
! • - - l. rl 1a. ~--·county: Po1k Phone: (863)-412-7460 I Uti/;ty Jm·orma'OOI? l Prelia ~=IMPROPER BILLs 

:: COJIIP3llY Code: WU870 ~' 
~City/Zip: Auburndal.e / 33823- ~ COII!Pany: SUNRI:SE UTILITIES, LLC ~PO: . ~ ~ 
~Account Number: 2544E ~. Attn. Maria Mitra1242588W ~Disputed Allat: 0. 00 ·, 

~ Ca1~er Is Nallle: MICHAEL DVENEY 1 Response Needed Fro. Coapany? y r:~---... """"'· ' --·----] 
1 ~ Supmntl Rpt ltaq'd: 1 1 
~ , Date Due: 05/30/2017 _ ~ 
J Mailing Address: 2544 Btt«>ND C.IRCLE ,

1 
Fax: ~Cartifi.ad Letter Sent: 1 1 

i ~ 
, • Carti~ied Letter Bac'd: / I ~ Interia Report Received: I I ~ . ~- __ . ~ 

City/Z.:i..p: AUBURNDALE ,FL 33823- I . . ' .. . ,....~--
i Reply R.ac~ived.: 05/15/2017 Closed by: SDM 

• Can Be Reached: ~~ • 10/11/2017 ! Reply Rao4iilived Ti.mel.y/Lata: T Date. 
; . Closeout Type: WB-04 
~ E-Trac:k;~.nq Number: 122897 ~ InforJII.a1 Conf.: N 
~ Apparent Rule Vio1atioa: Y 
' · ~~..:! ~~ ~ ..... j*-=-:~. . , 

Please review the "incoz:porated" Internet eorrespondenc:e, located between the quotation marks on this form, in 
which the customer ~eports the followinq: 

"-----Oriqinal Massage-----
From: oonsumerComplaint@psc.state.fl.us [.ailto:consumerComplaint@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sant: Saturday, May 06, 2017 2: 44. PM 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: E-Fo:r:m Improper Billing" TRACKING NUMBER: 122897 

CUS'l'<»G!:R INFORimT:ION 
Ni11D8: Michael. Dveney 
Ta1ephone: (863) 412-7460 
Email: mpdveney@gma.il. com 

Request No. 1242588W 
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Address: 2544 Edmond ciro1e Auburndale FL 33823 

BUSINESS IHI'ORMATl:ON 
Business Account Name~ Michael Dveney 
Account Number: 2S44E 
Addzass: 2455 Edmond circle Auburnda1e FL 33823 

Water County Selected: Polk 

COMPLAINT INFO~ION 
Complaint: Improper Billinq against Sunrise Utilities, L~ 
Details: 
The water company has been billing ma incorrectly over billin.q bas not been read my meter monthl.y and now they 
have sent me a bill that says I was late I was not late my bill was paid on time I have a bank statement that 
wi.ll prove it this is an onqoin.q problem with our water company 

PSC was contacted pX'avi01.1sly ., 

Per Conaumer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the followinq procedures when respondinq to PSC complaints. 
1. Complaint. resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the customer¥ either 
ve~lly or in wri.tinq, within 15 working daya after the complaint has been sent to the company. 

2. A response to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th working' day after the complai~t has 
been sent to the· company. 

3. 'l'he response should include the following: 
a) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the cOJDpany • s proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) confirmation that the company has :made direct contact with the custoaer 

4. Send your written response to the PSC, and copies of all correspondence with the customer to the fo~~owinq 
e-mail, fax or physical ~eases: 

E-Mail - pscreply@pac.state.f~.us 

Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shumard oak Blvd. 

Request No. 1242588W Nama DVENEY ,MICHAEL MR. -
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Tal~alut'ssee, Florida 32399-0850 

Case taken by Diane Rood 

5/15/17: Response received via emAiL Shonna McCray 

5/17/17: REVIEWED COMPANY RESPONSE. Response states the following: 
"CUstomer has an unusually low gall.on usa9fll and therefore is charged only the base rate. The attached Customer 
History will show that he makes a payment once i.n a while and that ia accounted every Month for the gallon 
usages-
Based on the B~lling periods it is clear that the customer's meter has been read ever Month. 
Now that we got his attention by lettinq us know about his problea w~tb the last payment, we will chanqe the 
Customer's Meter. 
This wil.l. show exactl.y the gallon usages the CUstomer is using and this way he needs to make a regul.ar payment 
every Month in time- this is resolution from the company's part. 
Regarding the Customer ~ast payment; see attached CUstomer History. 
MZCHAEL D'VENEY electronic paymentf80384213 was dated on 4/19/2017 
Received by mail onl.y at 4/25/2017; posted to Account same da.y 4/25/2017-
Payment Due date on the Bill- see the copy of Customer Bi.l.l attachment-
4/19/2017 
Therefore the CUstomer owes to the Utili. ty the 1ate fee charge-

As a solution would be satisfactory i.f the CUstomer will consider to make his payment in u..e and do not 
hesitate contact me at yourwaterutility@gmail.com to avoid any further onqoinq prOblem with the ~y. 
* M.Mitra" 
Shonna McCray 

5/17/17: Will contact lk. Michael D'vemey at 863-412-7460 to discuss his concerns and revi.ew the response. 
Shonna McCz:ay 

6/12/17: '!'his inquiry closed. Shonna MCCray 

8/3/2017 

Custcmar eall.ed back to report that the Company i.s info%llli.nq hilll again that he i.a paying lata; however, the 
customer states he is paying on time. 
Customer transferred. to analyst. 

Request No. 124258BW Naiiie DVBNBY .MICHAEL MR. Busin••• Naaa ---------- --------------------------------PAGE NO: 3 



J Mclean-Si.natra 

8/3/17: Mr. Dveney transrerrad by Jean. He stated the matter has not been resolved. Mr. Dveney stated he has 

proof (bank statements) confirming his payments are made timely, but he is still being billed late fees . Mr . 

Dveney will provided documentation to the PSC via ..ail. Shonna McCray 

8/3/17 : Customer's objection noted; will have complaint ro-opened. Shonn& McCray 

08/03/2017: Complaint reopened. RRoland 

8/3/17: ATTN COMPANY , REQUEST FOR SUPPL!:MINTAL RESPONSE: 

PLEASE PROVXDB COPIES OF THE BILLING S'l'A"!'BMJ!:NTS FOR THE PAS'l' 6 KlNTBS AND THE A.CCOON"r BJ:STORY FOR 'rBB PAST 24 

l«>NftS . PLEASE PROVXDE RESPONSE BY 8/14/17. Shonna McCray 

08/04/2017 Received report via email. eplendl 

8/7/17: RBVJ:EWBD COMPANY'S SUPPLJ!!MEN'l'AL RESPONSE. Response indicates the following : 
* Company provi.dad the Customer History. 
* The cust.o.er was charged a late f- of $20.00 on 4/25/11 because the due date was 4/19/17 . 

* The 7/31/17 bill was mailed to t:he customer and no late fee charge ·waa included because the previous 
payment was aade on time. 

* The customer has no application completed or security deposit with Sunrise Utility. 
Shonna McCray 

8/7/17: 2:10p.m. C:al.led Mr. Michael Dveney at 863-412-7460 to review the response and determine if he has 

sent the Additional info:cu.tion he statec:l he would send.. Mr. Dveney stated he has to qo his bank to qat a 

copy of the check a• he waa unable to print i t. Be etated tba.t he and ••vera! neighbors were b.illecl late fees 

even though their papents were made on tUie. Mvis~d Mr. Dvanay that the neighbor• would have to :rile their 

c0111plaint.s separately. Mr. Dveney stated his bank issues the check to the company each mont;h. Mr. Dveney 

stated that his payaent is due on the 20th of each month. Explained that his account history indicates 
payments are posting around the 23rd of tha month. Asked Mr. Dveney to check wi.th the banlc regardi.nq the date 

the ehec)u, are bei.nq mailed each month. Mr. Dveftey will get the infoD~&ti.on and forward t:o the PSC. Shonna 

McCray 

Request No. 124258BW Business NUie 
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8/8/17: Nr. Dveney trana~erred by SUzelle. Be called to advise t:hat he sent the information he received 

from hi• bank and would be sending additional infoz::mation at a l.ater date. He stated the company received 

the check on the 19th and cashed it on ~o 20th. Shonna McCray 

8/8/2017 Customer correspondence received via email, added to flle, and forw~ded to SMcCray. DHood 

"F.rom: Michael Dveney [-.ailto:mpdveney@gaa.il. com] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 08 , 2017 12:33 PM 

To: conaumar Con~ct 
Subject: 124588w 

1242588W 
Here is the bank info you asked for see attachment •• 

8/8/17: ~viewed customer correspondence and added to file. Mr . DVeney provided doeumentation that payment 

of $20.00 was mailed to SWlrise Utilities for receipt by 4/19/17; the funda were withdrawn from the QUstomer • s 
account on 4/19/17: payment was applied on 4/26/17. Shonna McCray 

09/28/2017 Customer ca11ed to discuss his complaint . Be atates he is still having issues with Company. 

Transferred him to SHcCray • s voicemail. Email sent to SNcCray. BJoiner 

09/29/2017 Customer called back regarding his complaint . Customer asked to apeak to analyst. Analyst was not 

available. customer state• that it is urgent and that Company is not attempting to disconnect his service even 

thouqh bill has been pai.d . Transferred callar to RMcBa.rgue who accepted the calL BJoiner 

ATTENTION SUNRISE UTILITIES - DO NOT DISCONNECT THIS CUSTC»mR. THERE IS AN OPEN CCICPLAIN': REGARDING THZ 

BILLING OF LATE FEES. SEE BELOW ADDIT:tONAL INFOmtM'ION REGARDING TIUS COMPLAINT. 

9/2.9/2017 - Mr. Dveney called reqardinq a disconnect notice he received for $8 . 75 with a disconnect date of 

9/29/2011 . Hr Dveney sai d ha received the disconnect notice yesterday afternoon. Customer said he called the 

company at 863-510-1318 and was told to pay hi,s :bJ.ll on time and be wou1d not be disconnected. N:r. Dvenay 
stated :being charqed a late fee is an on going problem with Sunrise Otil.ity . Hr. Dven.y said be .ia paying his 

bill.s on ti.me . Be also stated he is not getting 15 days to pay hi.s billa. He said 1ast aonth his bill. was 

hand delivered tQ.th four days to pay the bill. O.U,t:omer said he paid his bill within the four daya. 

Provide a report to the PSC vhi.ch include the date bills are being delivered to the customers. Bow are 

cuatoaers receiving their billa and what is the due date of the billa . Also Mr Dveney pzovided infon~ation 

that tunds for payaent in April were withdrawn f:roa his account on 4/19/2017 however it appears payment was 

not applied unti.l 4/26/2017. Please address this in your report to the Coaa.ission. 

Raquaet No. 1242588W 
Name ~-,MICHAEL MR. Busi.~utiUI Naae ---------------------
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The report to the Comlli.asion on Oct. 10, 2017. Ruth McBarque 

10/2/17: 9:34 a.m. Returned cal.~ to Mr. Michael. DvenGy at 863-412-7460; no answer; unable to 1eava messaqe 

as the mailbox is full. Shonna Md:ray 

10/02/2017 - Company respo~• reeeived via EmaiL DScott. 

10/3/17: REVZEWJm ~ANY ~SPONSE. Ra.-ponse states the ~ollowinq: 
' 'WE NEVER ATTEMP'l'ED '1'0 DISCONNECT THB CUS1'0MER- we had no reasons, but since he had amount due the software 
generated a Pinal Notice to inform the CUat~r of the end balance. 
The Customer Bi~l was Billed twice because of an error read but corrected and the amount due was $21.75 

The Customer made a paymentt24559781 on 9/19/2017 for $20.00• Aaount due owing $1.75 -see attaChment Customer 

History 
On 9/21/2017 was made another payment 1257796 ror $5 . 00 and now the Customer has a credit for the di.fference 

$3.25 
Hhy should we di.sconnect a CUstomer who paid in time, this time? 

9/29/2017- Mr. Dveney ealled .regarding a disconnect notice he received ~or $8.75 with a disconnect date of 

9/29/2017. 
I am sorry to inform you that tho CUstomer is twisting the racts- his Final Notice indicated if he will not 

pay the $1 . 75 then the late fee charge is applied and goes for the next Month Billing. 
(We cannot generate a SEPARATE BILL FOR 'rHB CUS~- this is a standard letter format qeneratod by the 
Software.) 
S.ince the CUsto~~er paid the $1 . 75 before due date, the late fee is not applied on the next month Billing. 

IN ~ FINAL NOTICE CLBARLY INDICA!'BS TBA'l' 'l'HB PAS'l DOE A!DJNT IS NO'f CORRil;C'l' PLEASE C<Hl'AC'l" US AT 

yourwaterutili ty@gma.il . coa 
NEXT TIMB BEFORE TBE CUSTamR THINKS S~THING TKA'l' IS NOT STATED 011 HIS FINAL NO"riCP! AND HAS QOES'l'IONS OR 

CONCERN I SUGGEST ~ GET ALL THE FACTS 
Provide a report to the PSC which inc~ude the date bills are being delivered to the customers. 

I attac:bed the ONE YEAR CUSTOMER HI:BTORY that c1ear1y shows the Bi1ling Dates and Payments lll8de and receiv~ 

by the CO!IIpaJly on the same date when ia recorded-
Delivery is AUfAYS next day via Post Mail- and we have no control on that time but when a Bill is aad.e, an 

Invoice is Printed and next day ia Jla.:i..lecl. 
We have many CUstomers who have no problem. reoeiv.i.n~ their Bills and payinq in time. 
One more ti.m.e let me emphasize, we are a IUI&l.l water utility and the only way possible to receive payment or 
sencfinq Bills is VXA POST MAJ:L . Ther~ore you cannot make a payaent on the DUB DAD. 

When we receive the payment, on the same day it is posted on the Aocount . 
We do not cbarqe l.ate :fee for no reason. 
Also, we do not di.acontinue water sexvice ~or a partia1 payment, sinoe we could clearly see that wu a aist:ake 

made and not intentiona11y. But the Final Notice indicated to ask or let us know what isn • t clear. 

Please Advise Si.nee t:he eusto•r has no .Security Deposit with SUnrise Utility and .. are having some aerious . . 
Request No. 1.242588W N-e 
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issues and di.fferences with the CUstomer what i.s the correct procedure in such cases and accordingl-y to the 
PSC Rules? 
X really appreciate your help, 
M.Mitra" 
Shonna McCray 

10/3/17: Mr. Dveney called directly. Be stated that he lfaS charged a $7.00 late fee even though he made 
payment on ti.me. Mr. Dveney stated he did not receive the September bill so he made a payment of $20. 00. Be 
stated on Monday or 'ruesday (9/18/17 or 9/19/17), the company representative hand delivered his bill 
~equesting payaent of $21.75, due on 9/21/17. Mr. Dveney stated be then made an additional $5.00 payment. 
Mr. Dveney stated he received a past due notice on 9/28/17, requesting payment by 9/29/17. He stated the past 
due notice was received via mail. Be stated that the company representative had what appeared to be several 
custoaer bills when he hand delivered the bills. Mr. Dveney will forward additional documentation to the PSC. 
E:~tplained to MJ:'. Dveney the rules requj.re that the company cannot consider a customer delinquent in paying the 
bill until the 21st day after the util.i.ty has mailed or presented the bill ~or payment. Shonna McCray 

10/3/17: Customer c:orJ:espondence received via email. Shonna McCray 

10/3/17: Reviewed custcm.er correspondence and added to file. Customer provided the Utility Bill, Final 
Notice, and banking information confirming the paymanta were made. Noted the followinq: 
* The Pinal Notice was dated 9/24/17, and i.nd.icatas the Amount Due as $8.75. 
* The banking infonaation i.ndi.cates that $20.00 was withdrawn on 9/18/17, and $5. 00 on 9/21/17. 
Shonna McCray 

NOTE: Customer correspondence confirms payments totaling $25. 00 were made by the due date. Shonna McCray 

In reviewing the company's response, the following was noted: 
The Payment of $20.00 ~made on 9/19/17 and payment of $5.00 was made on 9/21/17, leaving a credit balance; 
however, the Pinal Notice· dated 9/24/17 indicates tba.t $8.75 is the Amount Now Due. 
The Final Notice should not luave generated on an account with a credit balanc:e. 
Sbonna McCray 

Per F.A.C. 25-30.335 (4) A utility may not consider a customer delinquent in paying his or her bill until the 
21st day after the utility has mai.lecl or presented the bill for payment. 

10/3/17: Note: It appears the company has violated PSC rules 
• :Inaccurate Meter Readings · (WB-04 
• Improper delinquent notice (WB-13) 
• Improper billinq of Reconnect/Service Charges (W824) 
Sbonna McCray 

Request No. 1242588W N-• DVENEY ,MJ:CHABL MR. Bu•i.naa• Name--------------------
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10/3/17: ATTN COMPANY, REQUEST FOR. SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE: 
* PLEASE PROVI:DE COPIES OF THE BILLXNG STATEMENTS AND FINAL NOTICES SENT TO THIS COS~ DURING THE LAST 3 
MONTHS. 
* WHY WAS THE CUSTC»>ER • S SEPTEMBER BILL HAND DELIVERED TO HIM? 
'* WHAT IS THE USUAL METHOD OF DELIVERY OF CUSTamR. BILLS? 
PROVZDE RESPONSE BY 10/12/17. Shonna McCray 

10/10/17: ~a fo~~owing ema11 rece1ved from customer: 
nrrom: Michael Dvaney [mailto:mpdveney@gmai.l.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 09, 2017 9:06 PM 
To: Shonna.MCCray 
SUbject: RE: PSC Complaint 1242588K 

I qot my water b111 on the 5 this JROunth 

Sent from Nail for WindoWs 10" 
Shonna McCz:ay 

10/10/17: Reviewed customer correspondence; added to ~ile; replied to customer re~estinq the due date of the 
bill. Shonna McCray 

10/10/2017 - Company response received via Email. DScott. 

10/11/17: REVJ:EWED CC»4PAHY 'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE. Response states the fo~le»cing: 
" . Mr. D 'veney previously sent Customer History clearly shows that the CUSTOMER haan' t been charged for a 
late fee, except S/2/201 7 when he made a late payment (for previous outstanding balance) 4/25/20175 
Mr. Dvaney stated he did not receive the September bill so he made a payment of $20.00. l ~st:ioned our 
loc:al ~Elp~esentative and he said that the reason for he was hand delivering this one time the Bill it was 
because there was a correction made for aeter readinq. 
There was an error made wi tb the wrong meter reaclinq and the Bill was made accordingly - BECAUSE THE CUSTCICBR. 
METER WAS CHANGED FOR 'lBB L01II USAGES- SHOWING '!'BAT THE METER. ISN'T WORKDtG PROPERLY. 
'l'hen the CUstomer's Bill was corrected accordingl.y to the new meter reading. 
New metaz: starti.nq with 0 and 3240 gallon i.a charqed for $21.75 see attached CUstomer History: Dveney aTul-Oct. 
Cust Hiat 
The correct Bi.11 $21.75 was made after the corrections were made and the Bill clearly shows 1:ha DtlE DATE and 
all our BILLS clearly incl:i.cate if you have an.y issue with bill:inq please contaet yourw~taruti1ity@gmail..com.. 

:Request No. .12425BBW Bu•:iDa•• N2UitQ 
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The CUstomer never contacted Utility. 
Zf Customer contacts utillty, could clariEy the occurred misootnmuni:cation in such situations. 
Mr. Dveney stated ''he then made an addi ti.onal $5. 00 payment. " THIS ADDITIONAL PAnmN'l' WAS RECEIVED . BY 'l'BE 
caGJANY AF'lBR THE FINAL NOTICBS WZRE MAJ:LED ALREADY and a8 in the attachment is shown Accaunt has $1.75 
outstanding balance- see attachment D'vanay Final. Notice 
Mr. Dveney stated he reoei.ved a past due notice on 9/28/17 1 WE BAVE NO CONTROL OVER WHEN 'l'BE CUSTamR 
"RECErnNG" MAIL; WI'nl ALL 'l'BB FINAL NOTICES WE FOLLOW TBE ROLES, 'rBAT TliE FINAL NOTICES ARE MJULBD 00 TBE DUE 
DATE, expending with 5 business day till the cut off date, INDI~ CLEARLY 'l'BE CUT OF DA'l'E ON THE FINAL 
NOTICE requesting payment by 9/29/17. 
SEP'l'EMBER BZLI.ING DUE DA'l'B WAS ON 9/23/2017 BO'l' FOR MR. D 'VENEY INDICATED THE BILL 9/21/2017 because we made a 
separated Bill for the wrong meter reading. S.ince it vas not our Custoaer•s fault that he vas :billed on a 
different date than all of our CUstomers, we extended the 9/21/2017 for 9/23/2017 
A FINAI. NOTICE liAS PRBPARBD FOR ALL 'l'BB CUS1"0MERS ON 9/24/2017 AND MAI:LKD TO 'l'BEIR ADDRESS ON THE SAME DAY­
SEE ATTACBNBNT FOR THE I'DfAL NO'l':ICE. 
F:INAL .NO'.l'ICE CLEARLY SHOWS: 
Amount past dua: $1 . 7 5+ Lata fee: $7 • 00s: Total Alllount due : $ 8. 7 5 
CUstomer did not pay the full amount of outat.alvhng balance for Septeaber Bill so a lata fee i.s charged, 
On the Final Notices it is CI..EARLY stated the service disconnection date and 'if you be1ieve that ·the amount 
is inco~rect, pl.ease contact us at yourwateruti.lity@gm.ai1.eom " 
The Custollar never contactad utility at given email address. 
10/3/17: ReVi.ewed c:ustoaer corresponden.ca and added to file. CUstomer provided the Utility Bill. Final. 
Notice, and banltinq .information confira.i.ng the pay.ents were made. Noted the following : 
* 'l'ha Final Notice vas dated 9/24/17, and indicates the Aaount Due as $8& 75. TBA'l' zs CORRECT. 
* 'l'he bankinq inLormation indicates that $20. 00 vas wi. tbd.rawn on 9/18/17, and $5. 00 -on 9/21/17 ~ 
Shonna McCray Please Note: THESE PA'!MBN'rS HAVE TWO DZliTEREm.' DATBS AND !'IIEREFORE DRE MAILED WITH TRREB DAY~ 
DIFFEJUmCE APART. 
NOTE: CU8tomer correspondence confil!'lU payments totalin!iJ $25.00 were made by the due date. Shonna McCray 
IHCORREC~: AS EXPLAINED PIUWIOOSLY, PAYMENTS WERE NOT MADE BY DOE DA!l'E 
DIS S~ IS HOT TRUB BECADSE THE TOTAL OF $25 . 00 PAYMENT FRat 'l'BB CUST<»CER US MNlE BEFOBE DUB DATE BUT 
NOT RECEIVED BY 'tHE DUE DA'lE FHCM 'l'HB CO(PANY. (AS I PROVYDED PREVXOUSLY RECORDS J'Oll THIS AND EXPLAHA'l'IOR FOR 
CORRECTING '!1m COS'ramR S'l'A'ri'.MENTS. ) 
In reviewing the ca.pany's re~nse, the following was noted: 
The Payment of $20.00 was made on 9/19/17 and payaent o~ $5.00 was made on 9/21/17, leaving a credit balance; 
however, the Final Notice dated 9/24/17 indicates that $8.75 is the Amount Now Due. 
FINAL NOTJ:CES ARE PREPARED ON DUE DATE- WB HAD NO PA.DCEN'l' FOR $1. 75 .AT THAT TDIE SO A LA'l'B Fa CHARGE IS ADDBD 
AND FUQL NOTICES MAILED TO THE CUS~. 
PLEAS£ NOD: PADa:lft'S NBBD 'l'O BE MADE ZN TIME :IN Olm&a TO RECEIVE 'n1E PADCEH"f. WB DO NOT UCBIVB OOR. PAna:tn'S 
ONLINE. 
'l'he Final Notice should not have qenera.tad on an account with a credit bal.ance. 
Shonna McCray 
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DID H0'1' GENBRA'1'ED 'rilE CREDI~ BA.IANCE SINCE WE Dm HOT RECEIVED THE PAYMEN1' ON T::IME AND A I.Aft FEB CHARGE WAS 
ADDING TO THE OUTS!l'ANDING BALANCE $1.75 
Final notices aJ:e IIUide based on paymente :received. on Due date the Customer payment was not received. 
Per F.A.C. 25-30.335 (4) A util.ity may not eons.ider a customer del.inquant in paying his or her bi1l. until the 
21st day after the utility has mail.ed. or presented the bill for payaaent. 
THE CUSTOMBR BILL 9/1/2017 FOR $21.71 DOE DATK IS 9/21/2017 if not paid by dues date, amount due is $28.75-
FINAL NOTICES WERE PREPARED ON 9/24/2017 (after i:he dua date on Mr. D'veney's Bill that indicates 9/21/2017) 
and because to make sure that he received the Bill 'rlll:S ONE 'l"IME was hand delivered by our local 
representative. (Usually we send by mail but the CUstomer stated before that he did not received his Bill.)­
see attachment· Fina1 Notiee 
By the Cut Off Date 9/29/2017 PAntBlft' WAS MADE. 
PLEASE NOft AND ADVISE : AFTEil ALL, WE DID N0'1" ClmRG£ FOR THE COS'1"0NER THE LATE FEE CHARGE $7.00 J!'OR HIS $1. 75 
OUTSTANDING BALANCE- (sinee we received before tha cut off date 9/29/17) 
see Utility Bill 10/2/2017 for $19.75 and CUs~r History that shows clearly this fact. If utility goes by 
the book or accordi.ngl.y t.o the PSC regulation, has the right t.o add late fee charqe for any amount of 
outstanding balance, even $1.75 
Company Statement: Utility offers several resolution, 
Utility JDade clear several times with it's records that the CustoDier payments were not aad.e in time. 
Even from lUa Bank account comes off the amount of the payment on tha date when he is dating his checks or 
making the payments; that doesn't mean that ia automatically on the utility's account. 1'he payment needs to be 
mailed and you need to count extra few days, for the utility to receive those payments. 
Utility did not add late fee charge even could add late fee charge for $1.75 because I assume this was an 
honest AiaUlke from the CUst0111er' s part that not paid the full amount. 
But the Final Notice was made correctly- onl.y utility did not charqe this one time. 
Utility made sure, since the Customer having ongoinq issues with avery· manaqemant, to receive his Bill. 
This one time was band delivered and this one t.i.me utility reversed the late fee charge for $7.00 . 
The Customer has the right to refuse the reversed late fGf;l charge as had the riqht to refuse the hand. 
delivered Bill. 
For the future Utility encourages the CUstomer to turn to yourwaterutility@gm.ai.l.eom vith every questJ.on or 
conce:rn has. 
In case of the late payments, at least give us a head up here at yourwaterutility@gmail. com with the copy of 
your payment and it will be reeorded on to your aceount on the same day. 
Utility mails their Custo.er's Bills or Final Notices and keeps a record or copy to have evidence that the 
Bills and Final. Notices ware mailed. 
Tbarafora the CUstomer statements coated us extra work and investigation utility was gl.ad to cooperate with 
the PSC and it's Staff. 
M.Nitra" 
Shonna McCray 

10/11/17: 12:29 p.a. C&ll.ed Mr. Dvenay at 863-412-7460 to discuss his concerns and provide :resolution. Mr. 

------------------------------------~------~ ~st No. 124258BW 
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Dveney •tated the nlDiber on the bill l.a for the meter reader and custaaer cannot get •••iatanee xegarding 

their billa. Be atat:Gd that a number should. lMa providacl and cu•toaer• not required to contact the. company via 

emai~. Mr. Dvaney"s current bill is dated. on 10/2/17 and due on 10/22/17. Advised Mr. Dveney if his bill is 

not received by the 5th or 6th of the aonth to re-contact the PSC. Mr. Dveney stated he just wants to be 

treated :fairly. Shonna McCray 

10/11/17 : CUst011er correspondence received via eaai.l. Shonna McCr<~.y 

10/11/17 : customer provided the 10/2/17 billing statement. Shorma McCray 

10/11/17: This inquiry closed. :It appears the ccmpany bas violated PSC rules---Inaccurate Meter Readings 

(WB-04), :Improper delinquent notice (WB-13), :Improper bil.linq of Reconnect/Service Charges (WB24) . Sbonna 

MeCray 

11/7/17: Mr •. Dveney c:ialled directly at 2 : 23p.m. Be continues to dispute a $7.00 late fee. Explained to Mr . 

Dveney that the company did not bill t.he $7. 00 late fee was not bi~~ed . Diacwsaed Mr . Dveney • a concerns in 

detal.l and at length. call ended at 2:51 p.m.. Shonna Mccray 

12/29/17: Cu•tomar sent correspondence regarding pay.ent not being credited and the possibility of the 

service bei.nq interrupted. Complaint 1266156 filed. Shonna McCray 

Request No. 124258BW - ·------ Name DVliiNBY ,MICIIAEL MR. Buaineas Name --------------------------
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Request No. l242589W NaJ1e BOSS ,~I MS. Bwlinesa Nue 

r-ec;~s;;.;i,;fo~ation ---·---~fl(;rida P'7iblic s•e·,·,·~-~:ille.::~.;:;-;~~"""=;;.;_;;.:,~;;;1;::=::=====::=--""" 
I 

PSC Information 

!
NalllQ: DNI>I ROSS 

' iluai.nass Name: 

'· Sve Address : 2429 GRAD•M ST 

County: Polk Phone: (963) -618-5803 

! City/Zip: Auburndal.e 
z 
j .Aceount ~r: 2429G-'1'M 

1 33823-

A8signod 'l'o : REY CAS'l'ILLO 
Commissiar:- Consumer Request 

~540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 3239S 

t1Entered By: DH 

~ Date: O!:i/08/2017 

~'l'iae: 08:10 
850-413-6480 

~~ • ~,, •• ~ ;s=== · .• ,,._,;Via: E-FORM 

Uf!lity ,~n;'formafior. V P.ral.a Type: IMPROPER. BILLs 
·Company Code: 11U870 ~ 
Company: SUNlUSE UTILU'IES, LLC ~ PO: 

• 
Attn. Mar.i.a Mi.tra1242589W Dis puted Amt: 0.00 

~ 

I 
~ Ca11er 'a Nule: ICANDI R.OSS 

R.esponae Needed Froa Company? j~ Supmotl Rpt Raq' d : I I y 1.-......_....-a..~'l!! • .. _m -=---u w J 
t 

J Mailing .A.c:ldress: 242g GRADRN S!l Date Due: 05130/2017 R .c.rtUied Lettaz: Sent: I I 

hx: --- .: I I 
, .,......,... ._-.r; · I C.rt1fied Lettez a.c'd: 

Interim Report Recei.ved: I I 
CityiZip:AOBURNDALB ,FL 33823-

Can Be Reached: 

' E-l'xacki.ng Nwlber: 122898 
.. 

Repl.y Raeeived: 05/08/2017 

Baply R.aeeived :rimelyiLa.te: T 

~o%11Ul1 Conf. : N 

~ ............................... ~~ ... ~---~--AK 

C1oaed by: R.JC 

Date: 0611212017 

Closeout ~: GI-25 

~t Rule ViolatJ.on: N 

Please revi.ew the "inco1:p0rated" lnt.rnet correspondence , located between the quotation aarks on this form , in 
which the customer reports the followinq : 

"-----original Message-----
From: consUIIIerC~laint@psc. state. fl. us [~~~ail to: consuaerComplaint@pac.state. f l . us] 
Sent: Saturday, ~Y 06, 2011 5: 00 PM 

To: COnsumer Contact 
Subject: B-Fora Other Ca.pla.int '1'RACiaHG NtJNBER: 12.2898 

CUSTamR D1FOmtl\1"J:OR 
Name: Kandi Rosa 
~elephone: (863) 618-5803 
Euaail : Ewoodham@yahoo. cOIIIl 

Raqaaat No. 1242589W 
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Address: 2429 Graden St. AW:nu:ndale FL 33823 

BUSINESS INPORMATION 
Busi.ness Account Name: ltandi Ross 
Aceount Nwaber: 2429G-TM 
Address: 2429 Graden St. Auburndale FL 33823 

Water County Selected: Polk 

COMPLAIN'.r INFORMATJ:ON 

Complaint: Other Complaint against Sunrise Utilities, LLC 
Details: 
Just please cal1. i'hey are charging me. When I should be credited 4.00 this month 5-6-2017 

PSC was contacted previously " 

Per Consumer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the following procedures when responding to PSC complaints. 
1. Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the cuata:uer, either 
verbally or in wxi. ting 1 within lS working days after the complaint has been sent to t:he company. 

2. A response to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th workinq day after the complaint ha.s 
been sent to the company. 

3. The response should. include the following: 
a) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the company's proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) confirmation that t:he company has made direct contact with the customer 

4- Send your written response to the PSC, and. copies of all oorraapondence with ~ customer to the following 
e-mail, fax or physical addresses: 

E-~1 - pscrapl~psc.state.fl.us 

Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shumard. oak Blvd. 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Case taken by Diane Rood 

Reqaest No. 1242589W Name ROSS , l!CANDI MS. 
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Customer fi.l.ed two additional. efo.naa (122899, 122900)with the sall8 language, only filing with efoz:m 122898. 

05/08/2017 - Ccmpany response received via Email. DSc:ott. 

Company re.ponse indicates the foll.owing : 

Pl.ease hel.p me with the above Compl&int-
I cannot see the original. co~l.aint and I don•t know the issue of this compl.aint. 

••Please review the '"inco1:p0rated" Internet correspondence, l.ocated between the quotation .aarka on this formn 
Thank you, 
M.Mitra 

Company response entered by R. c-til.lo 

05/08/2017 Forwardad email to yourwa.terutil.i.ty@gaail.com with a portion of the compl.ai.nt eopied in the 
aessaqe i.s hi.ghli.qhted: CClMP1JUN"l' DrP'ORMM.'ION Coaplai.nt: Other Compl.aint against SUnrise tJtil.iti.es, LLC 
Details : Just please call. 'l'hey are charqinq ae ; When I ahoul.d be credi. ted 4 . 00 this month 5-6-2017 • 
R.Castil.l.o 

05/10/2017 - C~any response received via Email . DScott. 

Company respon•• i.ndicates the foll.owinq: 

From: Sunri.se&Alturas <yourwaterutiU.ty@gmail. com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 09, 2017 5:16 PM 
To: Rey Caatill.o; PSCREPLY 
Subject: Re : FW: FL. PSC CATS NO: 1242589W DNDI ROSS 
Attachments: CUstBist.Kandi. Ross. pdf 

Sorry, 
I forqet the attachment 

On Toe, May 9, 2017 at 5 : 14 PN, Sunri.ae~turaa <you.xwaterutility@~l.cOIIl> wrote: 
Thank yo\1 s o 11\lCh for your help-
:I vas very confused since I saw two na.es with thie c:oaplaint; ltaDdi. Rosa and Elisabeth Sue Woodham. 

CUS'l'OMBR XRFO~l:ON 

Request No. 1242599N Name ROSS ,ICANDI MS. Business Nam8 
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Name: ltandi Ross 
Telephone: (863) 618-5803 
T11B OTDR. CUSTONI!!R IHI'ORMA'l'ION &uaail: Ewoodham.@yahoo. coa 
Address: 2429 ~adan St. Auburndale FL 33823 
BUSINESS DfP'OIQfATXON 
Business Account Name: ltandi Ross 
Account N'WIIber: 2429G-'l'M 
Addreas: . 2429 Graden St. Auburndale FL 33823 

You see, ltANDI ROSS Service Address is indeed 2429 Garden street; but the email address 

Ewoodhaa@yahoo.com is not her emai~ address but another Customer with Sunrise Utility. 

:I do not wish to tal.Jt with this CUato.er and I will state the reaaons ~or it. 

Z want a written reco~ of every conversation. 

The only vl.a cliz:ect contact must be written to protect the company I represent. 

Kandi. Roes baa no outstand:in~ ba1ance on har Account with Service Address 2429 Garden Sb:eet since prepaid an 
amount (which was her choice) having interrupted water service since this Service Address i.a rented to her. 

We had no problem at all. with this CUato.er and her payments until her neiObbor Elisabeth Sue Woodhaa, Service 
Address 2425 Garden Street did not interfere with our Customer relation with Kandi Ross ; 

I try to be factual so :I recall the evemt ~rom my recorda. 

Elisabeth Sue Woodham waa disconnected for non payment in December 2011 for $353 . 98- We Bi~lad her ~or a 
while, than we add the l.ate !'ee charges and finally we stop to Billing her or ch~inq for late fees, when her 
outst:andi.~ balance reac:hed $864.50 and refused to pay.We were told t.h&t the house is in no shape to ~iva 
there but we find out that waa a misleading information. 

I w&~~ just •ssuainq logiculy that nobody can live in a house without water servi.ce ~ess someone from. the 
neiqhboz: doe an' t hal.p you out. 

:It turns out that ~ waa z:ioht, Elisabeth SUe Woodham was provided with water l:>ut I could not put ay ~inqer on 
omybody aince :I deal only with the adlai.nistration part of the business. 

This year Elisabeth Sue Woodham approac:hed Mr. Willilllll Scott, our field technician unct.r another DIUD8 on the 
Service Addr••• 2425 Garden Street- -king for a favor. 

Request No. 124258gw Nama ROSS , KANDI MS. Buaiae•• Name ----------------------------PAGB NO: ~ 



I real.ized that we are deali.ng with the same person and customer: Bl.isabeth Sue Woodham. 

I instructed MJ:. Scott to tel.l. her to contact me. 

:Inform.inq that she needs to pay her outstandinq ba1ance before we can help hEir, and al.so offering her a 
payment plan and water service also, till. aha is catching up. 

I qat no answer and never heard from her. 

Mr. Scot informed me later that he qot a ca11 from Kandi. Ross on our emergency l.ine yelling and demanding to 
call hiDl -back because "the water i.s no good•• and was threatening to contact the county the PSC, the news and 
seemed vary disturbed. 

of course Mr. Scott retuxnod the call to see what is going on with tbe water since he thought it is an 
emergency issue. 

I do not know why certain Customers believe that they are all.owed to be disrespectful when they have a problem 
but we need to disregard their remarks in order to address to the real problem. 

When MJ:. Scott ca11ad !tandi Ross about her probl.em., instead to solve the issue, was faced with Elisabeth Sue 
Woodham who was demandinq to help her with her problem. (Of course that was nothing' wrong with the water 
service and Kancii Ross or soaethi.ng reqarding her Account with Sunrise) They just pair themselves to trick Mr . 
Scott and return the call. 

This .is not a joke and that we are not taken seriously is adding to our problems. 

This complaint is one :more evidence that why I choose to have a written rec:ord from our CUstomers. 

Their concerus and issues we take seriously but when comes to verbal. communication we just cannot follow the 
direction to C!01Ile up ·with a solution. 

Hearsay in the past proved to be an endless effort for resolution. She said that and I said. that, makinq false 
allegations or accusations without any foundation onl.y to serve their purposes is adding .xtra work and 
expense to t:he company and to the PSC Staff also. 

Kr. Scot and myself wa are dcinq our job and. always address to tbe real. issues or c:oncerns. 

But using our emerqenc::J' line as emergency and call for help, not having a .z:eal nGGd it is not only a waste of 
time hut they should be eharqed for the extra work they caused. Probably they would think twice before their 

Request No. 1242589W Name ROSS ,DNDl: MS. Jlusineas Nama 
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next gimmick. 

Since ltandi ~·• first attempt was unsuccess~ul now they plan to have lllO~ and further burden to the company • s 

ad:mini.stra tion. 

This is a copy of my conversation with t:hi.s customer who aent JMt an ema:i.l : from another address than 

ewoodham@yahoo.com 

lshot2bu@gmail.coa wrote>":I need to know ay iUaOunt for ay water bi.l.l. :I also naed tc find out who's name 

the depos.i t is in. 

Thank you, 

ICancli. Ross" 

Sent from •Y MetroPCS 4G L'l'J!: Android Device 
Sunrise&Alturas <yourwa.terutili ty@gmail . coa> 
May 3 ( 6 days ago) 

to 1shot2bu 

Thank you for eont:a.et.i.nq yourwaterutility@gaa.i.Lcoa 

Service Address 2429 Garden Street is current.ly on ltandi Ross name; Kandi Ross is registered since 8/6/2015 

Before we had plen~ occupants at thi• S•rviee Addresa with outstanding balances. 

The current Account's Deposit was made on 12/3/2015 for $52.00 

:I.ast payaent aade on 4/3/2017 for $55 . 00 

IHOI2182495924 

OUtstanding balance ($83 .22) prepaid-

Your new Utility Bill 5/2/2017 for $31.06 

0utatand:in9 bal.anee ($52.16) prepaid-

There i.e a record of charging you on 12/1 for a "~ over" service but this was r99i•tered by sa..one else 

before ay t.i.JM. 

Request No. 1242589W Name ROSS ,DNOI MS. Bus:inaas Name-------------------
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The Account Information is ~ficient to kno• why do not know the ..ount. of your vat.r hil.l. since .,.. sent 
every Month to the above aerviee address. 

M.Mitra 

And l.ater on, 

5/8/2017 X reo.ived th1s Coaplaint that abe was given some credit and she did not received? 

I am sor:r:y to inform you baaed on my mcperiencas with this custa.ar that her intentions with SUnrise Util.ity 
are not honest.. Based on her attitude toward MJ: . Scott and the m..i.sl.eading attitude she has with her neighbor 
El.iaabath sue Woodhaaa (who registered latal.y her property as Church and this al.ao shows their ill.egal. activity 
on her property)it raised some suspicion in 1:1e that they are SOJDQhow together in thi.s new compl.aint again. 

I woul.d l.ike to propose an investigation. X feel it ia ray ohl.iqation to report to the Eleal.tb Departaent 
authorities that our Custc.er at Service Address 2425 Garden Street, Elisabeth Sue Woodbaa is l.iving in a 
house for so many years without having water-

PLEASE ADVl:SE-

Al.so, this investigation wil.l. reveal who is providin9 her water illegall.y . For a clearer overview this 
complaint of Kandi Rosa, I will. attach her Customer History to show that Sunrise owes her nothing. Since her 
payments are periodically and are on International Money Order'a·-. do not know who is payinq for the wabu: 
Bill on this Account. 

M.Mi.tra 

Company response entered by R.castill.o 

06/12/2017 Raving not received any further contact fx-om the customer, this inquiry will be closed as a GI -

25. R.Castil.lo 

a.quaat No. 1242589W Name ROSS ,JCAND:I MS. Bu•i.ness Haaa ----------------------------
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Raqu .. t No. 124341W Heme m:Nn'..EY .~!G.. Bwl.inees Nam.Q 

, .. ._~;; lnf;;,;.aticn -- ~~ ~:--· ;:sc :m~~ti;;;·, 

. tl Commission - Consumer ReqLJest . . 
N~. !RACY BE!ftLEY ~r,r.c Sh • O , 8 I rd Assl.gned oro. SHONNA M:CRAY 

&.,.;. umara a;c ou eva 
- 11 Entered By~ DR 
:ausineas Naaa: Tallahassee, Florida 323S9 !1 

BSG-413-·S4BO ~ Date: 05/19/2017 
I Tillle: 08: 04 

"I i ~....__.;,.,i!l--r-. ~~ .. ~·1.:ir:...~-.~-..,,_..,. "' ..,.'.!t~Xc v• 
U~:l "ty I .&. ~r .1.a: E-MAIL 

&i I .nitJTmacJOin Prelia Type: IMPROPER BILLS 
Co.pany Coda:WU870 

Company: SUNlUSI: U1'IL'ITU:S, LLC 

Jsvc Address: 25?9 taNG AVE 

. 

I County · Polk 

c.i. ty/Zi.p: Auburn.d.Ue 
1 

Phone: (863)-777-0460 

1 338?.3- PO: 

Attn. Maria Mitr&l.243419W Di~puted kt: 0 . 00 

~ 

~ 
ti 
t 

!Account Number: 257gKA 

Caller•• Naae: 'rRACY BEm'LEY Response Naaded. Fl:oA Company? y 

Date Due: 06Il2/2017 

.. - .-- .._. ,., --.-,.-

t Mail.inq Address: 2579 KING AVE 

~ 
~ 
J City/Zip: A~ .~ 33823-

Fax: 
~y,oyY ... :»--~ "'-.. .\_~~"': 

Interia Beport Reoe.i vad: I I 

• ~ly Received. Timely/Late: T 

R 
,..............,~ 

1
. ~ Reply Received: 05/25/2017 

Can Be Reached, I 
t: :ckinq NUIIber: - ·--= Inforaa.l Conf. : N •~ 

Please review the attached correspondence in which the customer reports the following : 

"Froa: John Plesaow 
Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2017 11 : 17 AM 

'l'o: Ruth McHargue 
Subject: Mr. Tracy Bent1ey 

Nr. Tracy Bentl.ey 
2579 ltinq Ave 
Auburndale, FL 33923 
~y Coda Wt1870 
SUnrise Utili tiee LLC 

Request No. 124341~ N... Bmfti.EY ,TRAer MR. Buainaa• Nama 

8upmU Rpt Req'cl: I I 

Ce1"ti.Uflcl Letter Sent! I I 

~ Certiried Lett.: bo'd; I I 
.Lsa~ ~-;-.~------------... 

Cloaad by: Smf 

Dato; 07/17/2017 

Closeout Type: WB-24 

Apparent Rule Vi.olation: Y 
'-=- . 
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CUstomer's only phone number: 863-777-0470 
E~l Address: t.bentley2001@yahoo.com 

Previous complaint 1232339M. 

Mr. Bentl.ay said that his water service was interrupted yesterday May 17 , 2017. Mr. Bentl.ey explai.ned that 
company staff was escorted by the local police department. Mr. Bentley sai.d that be did not unde:rzstand his 
bill. Be i.nc:Ucated that he currently owes $68.10 plus a rec:onnection charge of $25.00. Be indicated that he 
wanted to see the bill for the fourth aonth of service, which he clai1llS he did not receive. 

Note, Mr. Bentley as of today, May 18, 2017, is still without water service. Be understands that the FPSC 
cannot make SUnrise restore his service because the service was interrupted before Mr. Bentley contacted the 
FPSC. Mr. Bentley wants to review all the billing statements issued since the beginning of the year. 

Mr. Bentley said he wou1d provide copies of the current billing statement via E-mail. See the following: 

*Please note attaChed bill copies* 

Per consumer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the following procedures when responding to PSC complaints. 
1. Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer v.ia d.iract contact with the cust02D$r, either 
verba1ly or in wri.tinq, within 15 working days after the complaint has been sent to the company. 

2. A response to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th working day after the ca.plaint has 
been sent to the company. 

3. The response shou1d include the following: 
iii) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the company's proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) confirmation that the company has made direct contact with the c:u.stomer 

4. Sand your written response to the PSC, and copies of all correspond6nc:e with the c:u.stomer to the following 
e~il, fax or physical addresses: 

E-Mail - pscraplySpsc.stata.fl.ua 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shumard oak Blvd. 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Request No. 1243419W Name BENTLEY , TRACY MR. 
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Case scanned and emailed to company. Case taken by Diane Hood 

5-23-2017 - Mr. Bentl.ay called. Be wanted to know if a complaint had. been fil.ed, and 'I expla;ned that a 
complaint had been filed on hi.s behalf. 'I explai.nad that it was :filed the same day we last spoke. I reai.nded 
Mr. Bentley that the utility has 15 days to respond to the Commission. I also reainded Mr. BenUey that 
because he filed the coaplaint after his servi~ wa• :interrupted, the PSC could not lllalte the utility restore 
his service without the past due balance being paid. 
I told Mr. Bentl.ay I would check on hia coaplaint, and I would call hiDl ba.clt. 
/JPlescow 
++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

5-23-2017 - I checlcad wi t:h Ms. McCray, the analyst as•ign.ed to Mr. Bentley's complaint, and she informed me 
that she had not received a response yet. 

I call.eci Mr. Bentley. X told Hr. Bentley we had not received a response. Mr . Bentley said that he did not know 
how much he owed. Be 1ndicated. that he was looki.ng at the notice, but he thought he was being over-billed. I 
explained that without a response frOIIl the utility, the Comdssion would not be able to tell hiJa l.f the 
invoice be received was accurate or .incorrect. Mr . Bentley indicated he would pay the bil.l he received. 

I explained that in the future he should contact Ms. McCray regarding his ccmplaint. 
/JPl.escow 
++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

5/24/17: ~ following customer correspondence received via email: 
"From: John Ple•cow 
sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2017 7: 40 AM 
'l'o: Shonna McCray 
Subject: FW: 2579 lting Ave. 

FYI 

From: '.r Bentley {mailto:t.benUey2001@yahoo.com] 
Sent: 'l'uesday, Hay 23, 2017 8: 41 PM 
'l'o: l.azabo@J:OC,lers . coa; John Plescow; Kelley COrbari 
Subject: 2579 lting Ave. 

Can you please call aa. I need to talk to you about my watar-. Will.UIIIl advise .a you tol.d hilll to t:ake - off 
the books and not to turn ay water back on he also bcought .. the money o:rd.r back I paid ay water bill in 
full and qive William his 20 dol.lars he aalt for to turn it back on. It is rsry right to call. the watel: 
commi.ssion at any time I: feel it is necessary·. I will not lie for you nor him. ay compl.ai.n to the water 

Reqg .. t No. 1243419W ~ BKN'.rLKY , 'l!RACY MR.. Business Naa• 
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o011Di.ssi.on was tur~ul~ aDd honest so % wi~~ do without water before :I wil.l. av.r cal.l. and tell them I l.ie 
about anything to just get .y water turn back on ancl four free aonths o:f water. 

Thank you. 

Tracy Bentley" 
Shonna McCray 

5/24/17: CUstomer correspondence added ti fila. Shonna McCray 

5/24-2017 - Mr. Bentley l.eft me a phone measage requesting I call him. Durinq my laat conversation with Mr . 
Bentl.ey I explained that h• would have to contact Ms. McCray regarding his compl.aint, blcauaa she was the 
assigned anal.yst. I l.at Ms. ~Cray know that Mr. Bentley called and requested his call be returned. 
/JPlescow 
++++++++++++++++IIIII+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

05/25/2017 - Company responses received via Email. DSoott. 

S/25/17: REVIEWED COMPANY RESPONSE. Response at& tea the :following: 
"Mr. Trac:y Bentley refused to pay his Bill.s with the utility several ti.aea in the past years. 

Based only on his false assumptions he was causing extra work and additional expenses for the coapany. 

Causing the same probl811U over and over are well documented evidences for hie untrue accusations in the past. 

Mr. Bentley always had a way to go around for not paying his Bills in tilDe or at all, arguing for improper 
bill.inq, turning to the PSC; stretching his complaints· because this way lw could avoid the late fee charges . 

The cOJDpany record proves that wasn't our fault and all this it is a. writton record. 
By looking at Mr. Bentl•y FL. PSC CA'l'S in 2016 and 201'7-

Also, having tbi• Onc;JOing aggressive attitude toward the 
alleqatione with di.ff•rent autbori. ty i.• unacceptable. 

Kr. Williillll Scott is the representative for SUnrise Uti.li.ty and hi• good will and efforts 11111st be apprac::iated 
and not disrespected by Hr. Bentley. 

Mr. Bentley misled Mr. Scott with various excuses for delayinq his payment in April. 

Reqoea~ No. i243419W Name BBN'fioBY , TRAer MR. Business NaJae 

PAGE NO: 4 



We are attaching- the Customer History for thill year of 2017: 

Mr. Bentl.ey pa.id onl.y two ti.mea this year, once in 2/21/2017 and second. time on 3/28/2011; having a complaint 
with PSC stretching and delaying his obligations. 

Mr. Bentley was billed five times this year, 1/2/2017- for December usage, 1/30/2017-for January usage, 
2/28/2017-for February usage, 3/30/2017 for March uaaqa and 5/2/2017 for ~ril usage; 

I.n March 2017 we received hi.s payment late, aftar the due date and $7.00 late charge f'ea was ildded. to his 
Account and this increased his amount o~ the upcoming 3/30/2017 Bill for $25.16= Total amount $32.16 

This amount not being paid Mr. Bentley by 4/21/2017 he received a Final Notice from the company that according 
to our xeco%:ds his account become delinquent. 

Amount past clue: $32 .16 +$7. 00 after the due date= total outstanding balance $39.16 and he was informed that 
the disconnect day is Tuesday, APIUL 21, 2017 
Sinee the payment wa.a not made by disconnect date, Mr. Scott was having Mr. Bentley on cut off ll.st. 

Mr. Scott disconnected Mr. Bentley 1 s water meter but a young couple living on the same property convinced hiD\ 
to give back their water service since they just gave birth to a ll.ttle baby and they need water. 

Mr. Scott connected them back. and. they promised that Mr. Bentley will take care of hi.s Bill. This promise was 
never completed by Mr. Bentley who clearly was having ~e money but not the willingness to pay his water bilL 

:rn Nay 11, 2017 Mr. Scott want to the Service address where he infoi:DleCI the little baby 1 s Mother to take some 
water because he must cut the water off and he wi.ll be back in two hours. 

When he went back Mr. Bentley closed his property and. put his truck in a way to obstruct and prevent Mr. Scott 
to cut the water by standing with his foot on the water meter. 

Mr. Scott vas forced to require the Shariff Department for assistance for discontinue the service for non­
payment in May 17, 2017. 

These ongoing abuses from the CUstoaex, fox non-payment of bills we should d.iscon.~ued lon.q time ago the 
service provided but Mr. Bentley continuous complaints with the l?SC prevented us to do so. 

Based on his past payment behavior and. current events occurred we decided to use his Security D.posi t $52. 00 
against the outstanding balance and we closed !k. Bentley Account. 

The initiation for the service was on 4/1/2013 when Mr. BenUey paid the Security Deposit and connection fee 

Name BZRrLEY , !rRACr MR. Buaineas Nama 
------------------------------~ 
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for the Utility. 

On 5/17/2017 tbi.a s.curity Deposit $52.00 was appli.ecl to t:he Acccnmt- still having a rema.ininq balance o~ 
$16. 10 + tbe upoo.inq Bill charges. 

Noncompliance with the utility's rules and regulation• ancl for nonpayment Sunrise Utility refused Mr. Bentley 
to tolerate his attitude of bullyinq and threataning. 

Looking at Mr. !frac::y Bentley's CUstomer History, hia unreasonable excuse• for non- payments and disrespectful 
attitude, SUnrise Utility exercised it;a rights and we refuse him service. 

The initiation for a new service and Account on Service Address 2579 ltinq must be with the company's policy 
for requiring to aomplete our Application, payinq security deposit and connection .fee. 

In Mr. Bentley's case twice the connection fee ainca he was ·twice disconnected anc1 an additional $52. 00 
Security Depo.si t is required to secure payments . 

Please Hote; 
At any new account setup with Sunrise utility it is asked to compl.ete an Application and provide us with the 

required documents ( copy of Property OWnership DoCUD~entati.on or Rental Agreement, also Driver's License or 
state/government issued picture :ID. ) 

Security deposit of $52.00 and Connect fee for $15 . 00 (twice)2X 

outstanding Balance: $16.10 + tJpcomi.nq Bill for May usages 
Connect fee ' s 2x$15.0~$30.00 · 
Security Deposit $52.00x 2•$104.00 
Total Alllount: $150 .10+ (Upcoming Bill at the end of Month) 

Upon receivinq the completed application fo.aa (provided by Mr. Scott) and required payments to Sunrise tJti.lity 

for water services; the services can be restored at Service Addres-s 25?9 King Avenue, Aubu:rndal.e, Florida 

33823 

M. Mitra " 
Shonna McC~ay 

5/25/1"'1: Received call froa Mrs . Leanne Bentley. cuatoaar advl.sad. they were previously told by a coapany 
representative if they would contact the PSC and advise they had lied., their water aervice would be restored 
and i:he would be qiven • months of free service . Sbe stated that she took a money order in the amount of 

Naae BEHrt.B.Y , mACY MR. Bus:iness Na.e 
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$95. oo- to the coapan;r 2 days ago; however, the payment was returned to her and she was adv.iaad. they woul.d. 
never have water again since they contacted the PSC. Mrs. Bentley stated they still do not have water. 
Advised Mrs. Bent1ey that I would add this infonaation to the COI:'IIplaint .nd request additional information 
from the company. Shonna McCray 

5/25/17; ATTN COMPANY, :REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMEN'rAL RESPONSE: 
* PROVlDE BILL SnTEMBN'l'S FROM FBBRDAR.Y 2017 TO CORRENT 
* DID 'l'BE COS~ RECEIVE ANY INTEREST ON 'rilE PREVIOUS DEPOSIT OF $52.00, AS REQUIRED BY F.A.C.? 
* WHY IS CUSTOMER BEING BILLKD $104.00 l!'OR TilE DEPOSIT? PER YOUR TARXFF, THE .DEPOSIT IS $52.00. 
* WHY IS THE CUSTOMER B2ING CHARGED $30.00 CONNECT F'El!:, PER YOUR 'l'AlUJi'F, TID!l CHARGE IS $15.00? 
* BEING 'fBE CUSTOMER'S ACCOUNT DS CLOSED, WHY WASN'T A FINAL BILL GENERATED AT '.rBA'l' TIME? 
* WHY WAS 'l"HE CUSTOM2R'S PAYMBNT OF $95.00 RETURNED '1'0 TBB COSTa«ER AND SERVICE DENIED? 
* WHAT IS '1'BE AMOON'r NEEDBD TO ESTABLISH SER.VYCE? 
* HAS THE CUSTCMER BEEN CON'l'AC'l'ED SINCE 5/19/17, REGARDING THIS COMPLAINT? 
PROVIDE RESPONSE TO PSC BY 6/6/17. Shonna McCray 

5/25/~7: Company tariff and F.A.C. 25-30.11 added to :file. Shonna McCx:ay 

05/26/2017 - Company z:esponse received. via Ema.:i.l. DScott. 

5/26/17: REVJ:BWED caGIANY'S SOPPLEMBHTAL RESPONSE. Raeponse states the fol.lowinq: 
"'l'he CUstomer can say whatever is pleased to say about what happened and as usua11y it is only her version. 
And her version cloesn' t llleilll anything because the facts are the facta. 

About the statements she made :I have a few comments: 

Doesn • t make any sens to me why would we prevent the CUstomer to turn to the PSC for aaltinq a complaint. In 
contrary, J: even find it very relieving to have all Customar statements written. baca:use those are real 
evidences. 
Hearsay has many ~tezpretations. 

Also this promise for free water and for a period of four Month is unrealistic and. ridiculous. A 
representative cannot make such a promi.se and. why shou1ci make at al.l? 
As we stated previously in my letter the Account on Service Adciress was closed due to non payment and ·the 
Security Deposit was applied for the outstanding balance. 
A decision was made with the condition previously written for a new Account and initiation of service. 

No matter what Ms Bentley thinks or believes ilbout this decision, she cannot overrule by rushing next day to 
make a pa'!11181lt. 

Reque$t No. 1243419W NaaA BENTLEY , !rRACY MR. Business Maille 
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5/25/17: A'J."l!N COMPANY, REQUEST J'OR stJPPLEMEN"l'AL RESPONSE: 
• PROVn>E BILL S'TA'fi'.MEN'lS FROM: FEBRDARY 2017 ".00 CURRENT 
COMPANY: See Attachments for February, March and .April 2017-
* DID '1'HE C!OSTOMER BECEIVE ANY DftBRES'r ON THE PREVIOUS DEPOSIT OF $52. 00, AS REQUIRED BY F .• A. C.? 
COMPANY: Yes, a credit was given against his Monthly bill 11/5/2015- see attachment 
* WHY IS CUSTOMER BEING BILLED $104.00 FOR THE DEPOSIT? PER YOUR TARIFF, THE DEPOSIT IS $52.00. 
COMPANY: Yes, Security Deposit is $52.00 but this one tariff cannot cover the Customer outstanding balances 
and with this second additional Deposit we secure his payments based on his credit history. 
I refer to my previous letter and the necessity to have at least $104.00 Security Doposit based on his credit 
history with the utility. 
* WHY I:S ~HE CUSTOMER BEINQ CHARGED $30. 00 ~ FEB, PER YOUR 'TARJ:FF, '!HE CHARGE IS $15. 00? 
COMPANY: Since the CustOJDer was disconnected. in April once and reconnected with a verbal agreement which 
wasn•t honored, second time in May, we charge him for two connect fee. 

* BE:ING TBE CUSTOMER'S ACC~ WAS CLOSED, WHY WASN'T A FIHJU. BILL GENERATED AT THAT TIME? 
COMPANY: The CUstomer received a FINAL NOTICE but since we were forced to disconnect serv.:i.ce by ask for 
additional help from the sheriff department we did not prepare a Final Bill. 
The customer unac~tabla behavior and the circumstan~es asked for a so1ution. 
'The company was never asked for a Final Bill, as the customer did not move from tha servi.ce address. 
The previous company response clarified these unusual circumstanoas adding any additional infor.mation 
recorded. 
* WHY WAS TBE Ctl'STC»a!:R' S PAYMENT OF $95. 00 RE'l'DRNED TO THE COMI?ANY AND SERVICE DENIED? 
COMPANY: Let •s clarify the facts once again. 
The service was disconnected 5/17/2017 and the Account was closed. 
Next day or so the CUstomer rushed to make a payment which wasn't accepted not havi.nq· having sufficient 
Deposi. t on the Account. (Bi.s previous cieposi t was app1ied on the Account and aqainat the outstanding ba1anae. ) 
* WHAT IS THE~ NEEDED ~0 ESTABLJ:SR SERVICE? 
COMPANY: It is a~ready stated in my previous letter-
* BAS 'TBE CUS'l'CamR. BEEN COlttAC1'ED SINCE S/19/17, REGARDING TBIS COMPLAI:N'.r? 
COMPANY: Yes, the customer was contacted. 
Provided all the detailed responses to the PSC on the same day, 5/25/2017 
M.Mitra" 
Shonna McCray 

5/26/17: NmE: 
Based on the company • a tariff and PSC ru1ea, the cuatmaar should be xequi.rad to pay the fo11owinq to have 
service restored/new account activated: 

$16.10 - previous ba1ance 
$52.00 - deposit 

Request No. 1243419W 
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$15.00 - connect fee 
$83.10 - total. 
"J!he OOJDpaJry is zoequesting a payment of $150.10, which exceeds the required ~t. It appears the company has 
violated PSC rules. Shonna MCCray 

5/26/17: 2:06 p.m. Called Hr. 'rracy Bentley reqardinq the payment that was retuz:ned. by the CompiLny •. Mr. 
Bentley stated they qot a refund for the money order from the place it was purchased, but be will qo now and 
get another one. Shonna McCray 

5/26/17: A'l"nl COMPANY, REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMKN'l'AL RESPONSE: 
THE. PA!MEHT OF $95.00 'l'BAT WAS REmRNED TO THE CUS'roMER COVERS '1'BE CHARGES OWED/REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH SERVI:CE. 
RESTORE THE CUSTOMER 1 S SERV:tCB DJMKbU'l'ELY. PROVIDE RESPONSE BY 6/7/17. Shonna McCray 

5/31/17: 9:35 a.a. Called Mr. Tracy Bentley at 863-771-0460 to dete1'Dline if the water has been restored. 
Mr. Bentley advised the water has not bean re-connected. Shonna McCray 

5/31/17: '!he following email. was sent to Attorney Kel.ley Corbari froa the company: 
"From: Kelley corbari 
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2017 9:39AM 
To: Sbonna MCCray 
Subject: FW: 'r. Bentley 

Shonna, 

Please add Mr. Szabo's response belcnr to CATS NO. 1243419W TRACY BENTLEY 

Thanks! 
Ke.lley 

Kelley F. Corbari, 
Senior Attorney - Regulatory Analysis Section 
Offi.ce of the Gene~al Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERV:IC2 COMMISSiON 
Email: ECorbari@psc. state. fl.. us 
Direct Phone: (850) 413-6234 
Direct Fax: (850) 413-6235 

PLEASE NOTE: F~orid& baa a very broaci pub~ic records ~aw. Most written CQIIIIIl\Ulicatious to or from state 
official.• regarding state business are considered. to be pub~ic recorcls and wi~l be mac:le available to the 
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public and the media upon request. 1'herefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: L SZABO [mail to: 1. az:abo@rogera. com] 

Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 4: 52 PM 
To: Kelley Corbari; L. SZABO 
Subject: T. Bentley 

Hello MS. Corbari, 
:t was hopinq, - having the access to all customer compl.aint that you have already looked into Mr. Bentley 
claims for your better understanding" of the situation prior send..ing your letter. 
:tt shows that Mr. Bentley within the last years made many falsified complaints and unrealistic demands for 
hi.s own benefit ·. 
Mr. Bentley bas also damonatrated many times his rude and. vulgar behavior to our field technician. 
OUr field technician went to the preai.sea of Mr. Bentley more than once and offered his help, - and. 
demonstrated his compassion to avaid disconnection, - due to Mr. Bentley notorious nonpayment of his bi11s. 
He has already expl&ined to him his obligation and the payment he must make to prov.ide him with water 
services. 
Mr. Bent1ey actions already cost Sunrise ~tilities lot of additional administrative work without any valid 
reason 
Yes Mr. Bentley has bean c~ntacted, and. Ms. Shonna McCray was brought to up to date today with the latest 
events before xecei.ving your latter. 
Leslie Szabo" 
Shonna McCray 

6/1/17: Mr. Sentley called directly. Be stated that he received a bill from the company with an amount due 
that he does not owe. Mr. Bentley stated he sent in a payment of $90.00 last week. Ml:. Bentley asked about 
the deposit that he had on the account. Explainad that the response indicates the deposit was applied to the 
balance on the account. MJ;. Bentley stated that with the deposit and the $90.00 he paid last week, he has 
paid over $100.00 to the company. Requested Mr. Bentley sene! a copy of the bill and the money order; provided 

the em&il information. Shonna McCray 

6il/17: CUstomer correspondence Eeceived via eaai1. Customer provided copies of the followin~: 
* Resiclential Utili.ty Service .Applicatioo/~eement 
* Monay Order :for $95.00 (returned to customer by company) 
* Honey Ordaz: for $90.00 
* 5/31/17 ~tility Bill 

Shonna McCray 
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6/2/17: 9:39 a.m. called Mr. T~acy Bentley at 863-777-0460 to det:erJDi.ne if the service had been restored. 

Mr. Bent1ay advised the service vas restored about 9:00 p. a. on 6/1/17. Shonna McCray 

7/17/17: 'flli.a i.nqui~ closed. :It appear• the company has violated PSC rules---i.mproper billing of 

reconnec:t/aervice charges and inaocurat. information on bills. Shonna McCray 

------~~~~~~~----------~----~~~~~~~~~--------------------------------------------------------------------Reque•t No. 1243419W Naae BEfti&Y 1 1'RACY MR. Busineea Nallle 

--------------------------------~----·~~---~--~-
PAGE HO: 11 



-
~t No . 1244426W Name HBRRX~ ,CHlliSft MS. BU&inaas ~ DnDH 'VBRSCHAGE 

~--c;,;um;,.lnfo;ma'Co~t - r i=J;;ri,;;public S21'VIC;·------· . . PSC lnlorma&.wz 
! ~~ Commission • Consumer Requesf . 
: Nou.e: 1 Assigned To: SHONNA MCCRAY 
¥ · · . 1 25'0 Shumc:rd Oak Bouieva;·d 
Busi.neaa Na:ae : DYLON VEllSCHAGB 

Svc Ac!ch-esa: 234 7 CRJ:RitY 8'1' 

County: Pol.k Phone: (863)-967-3819 

City /Zip: Auburndale I 33823-

Accom1t Number: 

~ l'l h -· • - 3'"'3A~ ; Entered By: SDM 'a rB assfre1 rionaa ~.:: ~i'J · • 

850413 
.. 
5480 

l Date: 06/05/2017 

~i.Jaa: 12:16 

..,..,Vi.&: .PHORE 
Utili!y info:mafion 

COapany Code: wt7870 1 
P:reli..m Type: IMPROl?BR BILLS 

Coapany: SUNRISE UTILJ:~IES, LLC PO: 

Attn. Maria Mitra1244426W ~ Disputed Aat: 0.00 

~ 

Cal.l.or's Naae: JANXCE wn.LIAMS-RCUSE Raspona~ Needed Froa Ca.pany? y 

Date Due: 06/26/2017 

f ·== . - I' ,..__,, 
&: l Mai.bng Add.r&sa: 2810 KIMBERLY' LANE 

City/Zip: AllBURNDALE ,i'L 33823-

Can Be Reached: (863)-967-3819 

' E-Tracltinq Number: 

&lJilmltl. Rpt Req'd: 1 I 

l'all: R 1 Ce~ieci Letter s.nt: I I 

~------------~----------~~~-~ 
( Intex-u Report Received: I 1 
I 
f J.Wpl.y Racaivad: 06127/2017 

Reply Received 1'i..mel.y/Late: L 

c.rtifi.ed :r.et:ter ~teo'd: I I 
L ·- .. 

C1oeed by: SDM 

Date: 07/12/2017 

Closeout Type: WB-23 

··i 

~~~---. .. --~--------------.. --~--------~--~~~----.m--------~~------~---a--~~--~,~~~!. Rule Violatio~~~~ 
Precl.Qsa ·type - Sewer Service Quality 

Infox-ma.l Conf. : N 

Customer COlDen ts : 
CUstomer received a bill for a property she owns. She stated the bill shou1d not be sent to her, it should go 

to the tenants. Mrs. Williams-Rouse is the property owner for the property located at 2347 Cherry st, 
Aubw:ndal.e. 

Mrs. 1fil~iaaa-Rouae stated the bil.~ does not inc~ude a contact nu.be%' ~or the c0111pany ao that she can cal.l 
req&Ming ~is 11at~r. 

Why waa another custo.ar' s bill sent to Mrs. Williaas-Rouse? 

Per ConsUIIIa:r Complaint Rule 25-22. 032, pleaae uae the following procedures when :responding to PSC complaints. 

R.eqnest No. 1244426W Naae MERRI:T ~CHlUSTY MS. Buei.uaaa NallM DYLON VXRSCHAGE 
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1. Compl.aint re•olution ahoul.d be proYidecl to the cu.tomar Yia direct contact with the cuatolle%' , either 
verbally or in writ.in9 within 15 working days after the complaint has heeft sent to the aa.pany. 
2. A. z:eaponae to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.a. Baatern tiae, of the 15th wor~ daya after tbe cc.plaint has 
been sent 'to the coapany. 
3. The ra~nae should include the following: 

a) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the customer's 00111pl.aint 
c) the company' • proposed resolutiot'l to the comp~ai.nt 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the complaint 
e) co~irmation the company has made direct contact with the customer 

4 . Sand your w~itten response to the PSC, and copies of all correspondence with the customer to the f'ollowi.nq 
e-mail, fax, or physical addresses: 
E-Mail - pscreply@pac.atate.fl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shuaard oak Blvd. 

'l'al.lahaaaee, Florida 

Case taken by Shonna McCray 

32399-0850 

6/05/2017 Customer correepc:mdenca received via fax, and forwarded to SMoCray. DHood 

6/5/17! ~ TO COMPANY: 
PLEASE SEE CUS'l'OMI!IR CORRESPONDENCE AND PROVIDE RESPONSE BY 6/26/17. Shonna McCray 

06/27/2017 - Company re•ponae received via Email . DScott. 

6/28/17: RBVXB'HED COHJ?AHY RESPONSE. Response states the following: 
"To the CUstomer was Billed 01'11y the cc>py of her tenant's Bill- it is on the tenants name and she knows better 
that wasn't billed. 
We stop sending the copy of tha Bill if she haa a problem with that. 
M.Mitra" 

Shonna McCray 

6/28/17: ATTN CCKPANY, RBQOES'l' FOR SUP.PL!'JdBlft'AL USPONSE: 
THE PROPERft 01INER a.RMOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE !'OR AM otr.rS!'ANDDIG BILL m !'BB DHKS Oi' TENAlft'S. THE B:ILL I'OR 

THE CUS'fatBR 01" RBCORD SHOULD NOT B2 SJQI'l! ro 'fBB PROPBR'H' OHNER. PLBASB PROVmB RESPOHSB BY 7/10/17. Shonna 

McCray 

NOft!: :It appears the c0111pany has vio1ated PSC rules---failure to provide :r:espcmae to customer and/orq PSC 

Raqueet No. 1244426W N- MBRR:Ir ,cmusn MS. Busineaa NaJ~a DYLON 'VBR.SCHAGB 
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wi. thin 15 days. Shonna McCray 

6/28/17: A"l"!N COMPANY, REQUEST FOR· ADDifl:ORAL RESPONSE: 

BAS RESOLO'.riON BEEN PROVIDED TO MS. JAtuCE WILLIAMS-ROUSE? PLEASE PROVIDE RESPONSE 11I'fB YOUR SlJPPLEMEN'.rAL 

RESPONSE DUB ON 7/10/17. Shonna McCray 

07/ll/2017 - Company response received via Email. DScott. 

7/12/17: RBV:tEIIED CXMPANY'S SUPPLEMBN'l'AI. RESPONSE. ~sponee states the following: 

"OKAY- we stop. sendinq the copy of t:lwi tenant's Bill for Service Address 2347 Cherry." Shonna. McCray 

7/12/17: 'l'bia inquiry cloaecl. It appears the company baa violated PSC ru1es---resolution not provicJad to 

customer and PSC within 15 days and billi.nq wronq customer. Shonna McCray 

Request No. 1244426N Naae MKBRX1' , CRRISft MS. au.i.D.as Name DYL0N VBRSCHAGI 
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. 
Request No. 1251S37tf NamA COLEMAN Bu.llilwlse N..e -----r.-. C~;;;;,m~ lnfo;,_,~tfuW7 =··------ , , Fl";rlda .. PubHcs;;;.;;;~· i ;>SC lnformatfon 

s ~ Commission- Consumer Request ,. 
I Name: JZNNJ:FER coLEMAN t 2540 St:umen! Oak Boulevard A ... i.gnad. 'l'o: ssONNA toCCRAY 

J Busi.naas ~: l TcdlahaSsee, Florlcia 3239g 
~ Svc Address: 2371 PEACH AVE f[ 850·413-6480 

:Entered By: CD 

' Data: 08/28/2017 

1 '!'ill&: 14 = oo 

~County: Po~k Phone: (407) -692-4811 {tf· ;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;!,;;;;il;;;;tj;;;;Ji;;;;"iy=i•n;;;;foiiiiii;TIOOi'Jioo:~:;;ti;;;;·O;:;;~. ;;;;!i;:;; . • ;;;;;-;;;;or:;;:;;;;;;;=;;;. ----~~:;.,~~=H::a: QUALITY OF 

I Ca.pany Code: W0870 f 

! City/Zip: Anburndal.e / 33823-
t 
tAccount Nuaber: 2371P 

~ Ca~ler 'a N..e: .:JENNl:O:R COLEMAN 
~ . 

~ 

~ Mai1ing Address: 2371 PEACH AVE 

i 
~~- :ty:i:~T..E ,FL 33823-

E-Traoking NUmber: 

L, ... _ _ ··- ,..·--------· 
Preclose type - Qua1ity of Service 

Co.lpany: SUNRrSE U!'n.I'!'lES, LLC 

" Attn. Maria Mit:ra1251537W 

Response Needed From Coapany? 

Date Due: 09/19/2017 

y 

PO: 

Disputed Aat : 0.00 

r----------~ " ~~ 

I 
Bupmntl Rpt Req' d: I I 

! a Cart.i:fied Lett:er Sent: I / 

' il 

Fax: 

I Intaria Report Received: · • I C.rt.ifi.ed Lattar Rao'd: 1 1 
I I r. 

~------------- . -...,~ 
Reply Received: 09/18/2017 

Reply RAoeived 'l'iDely/La.ta: 1: 

I.nfo~ Conf .· : N 

Closed by: sm.~ 

Date: 10/04/2017 

Closeout Type: WS-12 

Apparent Rule Violation: Y .. 
-------~~ 

Customer Coaaaents: Customer states that Sunriaa Utilities :rue is provi.ding substandard service due to the 

fact that the bil1 ~ pai.d on the due date. CUstoJDe%' states that water service was still. disconnected after 

funds for bill pay.ent was placed i.n the required drop box and servi.ce was not restored until after noon that 

same day. cuatomer states that they also received a bill from previous consuaer and continues to receive 

i.mp:rope~ bills. Customer feels that billa are not conducted in a business proc:edures. Customer is also 

concern with water quality. 

Per Couau:mer C011plai.nt Rule 25-22. 032, please use the fol.1owinq procedures when responding to PSC COiiplainta. 

1. Complaint resolution shoul.d be provided to the c:w~tomer via direct contact with the eustOIIer, either 

verbal.ly or in writing within 15 working days after the complaint has been sent to the coapan.y. 

2. A response to the PSC is due by 5: 00 p .a. Eastern time, of the 15th worJdng days after the complaint has 
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bean sent to the cccpany-
3. The respon.e should include the following: 

a) the cauae or the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the cust:omar • s celq)laint 

c) the company's proposed raaoluti.on to the ccaplaint 

d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the cozqplaint 

·e) confirmation the company baa aade direct contact with the c::ustomer 

4. Send your written responae to the PSC, and copies of a1l correspondence with the custcxaer to the 

following e-mail, fax, or physical a.dc1re.aaa : 

E~il - pscraply@psc.atate.tl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shumard Oak B1 vd. 

Tallahassee, Florida 

Case taken by Kam)y Davia. 

32399-0850 

9/18/17: Response received via email. Shonna McCray 

9/19/17: REV:IE'KED CC»>PANr RESPONSE. Response states the followinq: 

"The Cuat:oaer contacted us on the saae day and :t get back to her right away to explain t:ha nature of 

mi.scommnn; cation that occurred. 

The reason that waa a aiiiUDdarstanding that the real Due Date was on a Priday, Auguat 25/2017 but beinq a 

Friday, the Final Notices were indicatinq Monday, August 28/2017 

Our field technician was trying to do his job without being aware that the payment was in the mail box since 

the morning of Monday, AIJ9uet 2'8/2017 but the service was restored and of eou.rse we c:lo not charqed a reeonnect 

fee. 

All a. resolution J: advised the Cuatomar for the future, to send me a copy of her payment hera at· 

yourwaterut.ility@~l.coa and :t rill post the pay.ant right away and inform our fie1d tecmuei.an that the 

paymant waa aac1e." 
Shonna McCray 

NOTE: :tt appears the ccapany bas vi.olatad. PSC rules---service illproperly diaccmn:ectec:L Shcmna. McCray 
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09/19/2017 cuatomer called back regaEd.iDg her complaint. Cuatoaer states Company baa not. contacted her. 

Transferred call~ to SMcCray • s voicemai.l. Email sent to SMcCray. BJoiner 

9/19/17: 2:08p.m. Returned Q&l.l to Mrs. Jennifer Coleman at 407-692-fBll . Mrs. coleman stated she was 

call inC)' to check the status if the c::ompl•i.nt •• she h.d not heard anytbing from the company. Pl::ovid.ed the 

information from the reaponse to Mrs. Coleaan. Ms. Coleman stated she does not underst.md. her current bill . 

She also has concerns with the water qual.ity . Mrs. Coleman has concerns with having the pay approximately 

$35 . 00 of the previous tenant ' s bill . She will forward the previous tenant ' s bill and the ~~nt bill to me. 

Mrs. Coleman expressed concerns with the utility representatives taunting her. Referred Mrs. Colemom to DEP 

for her water quality concerna . Explained to Mrs. Coleman that I would request t:he company provide her with a 

written response. Cuatomer'a objection noted. Shonna McCray 

9/19/17: ATTN cam.ANY, REQUEST FOR SOJ?PLEMEN'l'AL :RESii'ONSE: 

* TBB CUSTOMER STA'rES SHE WAS REQUDU:D '1'0 PAY THE PREVXOUS TENANT 1 S LAST BILL. 1IHY WAS THE CUSTC»mR 

REQOXRBD ro PAY THB PREVIOUS TENANT'S BILL? THIS COSTQ(ER I:S NO'r RZSl'ONSIBLE FOR SERVICE PROVIDED PRIOR ro 
HER ACCOONT BEING ESTABLISHED. RBFllND ALL FUNDS COLLBCTED FRat TBB COLEMANS FOR ~ PREVIOUS i'ENAw.r • s 
ACCOUNT. 
* PROVIDB A DE~AILBI> AC~ HISTORY AND COPIES 01' ALL BILLS. 

* TBB CUS'l.'C»mR S'l'A'l'BS SHE BAS NOT BEEN CON'rACTED BY '1'HE UTILI'l'Y, PLEASE PROVIDE A WIU'l"l'EN RESPONSE 1'0 THE 

CUS'.l'OMBR. 
PLEASE PROVIDE A :RESPONSE 'rO THE PSC BY 9/28/17. Shonna McCray 

09/21/2017 - COlllp8Jly response :reoeiv.d via Eaail. DScott. 

9/22/17: REVl:EWED C<»!PAHY'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE. Response indicates the followinq: 

* 1'he custca.r was provided. with resolution via email. 

* The customer • s additional concerns were. addressed as follows: 

"All CUstomer Bills clearly indicates, with all billing issues turn to yourwaterutility@gmail.coa 

•we never heard from the Customer's about her billing i.ssuea, therefore X didn't know about her concerns . 

Mrs . Coleman havi.nq concerns with a pal'JUtrlt (appros.imately $35. 00 of the previous tenant' • bill) and cl.aims 

that she wae required to pay the previous tenants bill. 

Since :I don't understand thi.s who required because we provid wit:h Application fo:rm every new CUstomer .for 

Initiation for service and ! :received a completed fora al.onq with Security deposi.t .00 connect £ ... 

Not bei.nq aware of that payment, :I talked wi.th our .field teclm.iai.an Mr. Scott. 

Be told aa what happen on Service Address 2371 Peach: the pz:evioua tenant, Philllp Ales.ander was evicted or 

aoved out and the pz::operty owner show him the house how ~ wa.. 
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We cl.osed 'the account and the meter read was locked with 1572370-

We applied the security Depsosi.t $52.00 on the Account but a $34.85 still was outstand.i.Dq balance. 
(I was notifi.ed. in writing in May "Please close account meter read ends are 1572370 locked he moved out 
demolished her home belongs t.o angela todd") 

In June 25,2017 I was informed that we have a new renter " a new renter for Phillip Al~l: Account (Angela 
Todd • s house) '' and I open a New Account on the name Nathan Sheddon/ Jenna Coleman wi. th meter read 15'72370-

Received cash payment for Security deposit+ connect fee and also the exact amount for outstandinq balance of 
the previous tenants outstandinq balance and I assUIIled that the propeX"ty owner paid this amount on the 
previous renter' a Account and r~ted the place to those new people who needed to make the house in order to 
move in. 

See the History of the new Account attached- I was not aware of the $34. 85 belonqs to the New Renter. 
If she would infoJ:m me I woul.d correct or credit to her Account. The new CUstomer never said anythi.nq about 
this so I. was never informed. 
Being aware I credited this amount $34.85 on their Account and I made a new Bi.l~ forMS Coleman. 
See attachments New Bill and J Coleman credited 

I added MS Coleman ~il address to this correspondence as well, to assure her that all these 
misunderstandings coul.d be avoided if we CODIDlUnicate in the future here: yourwaterutili ty@gma.il. com 

For the future I encouraqe our CUstOJIIar to turn to yourwaterutility@gm.ail.com with c:onfi.denea and any 
questions or concerns regarding her payments or bil~iDq issues will ba answered. 

M.MitX'a" 
* Bi~~i.ng statements were provided as J:equested. 
Shonna McCray 

9/22/17: NOTE: It appears the company has violated PSC rules---service impropar1y disconnected and billing 

wrong customer. Shonna McCray 

10/4./17: 1:24 p .•• Ca11ed Mrs. Jennifer Col.aman at 407-692-4811 to diseuss her concerns. Discussed her 
concerns aDd the company's response. Mrs. Cooper stated the company has refused. to provide her with a contact 
number whereby she can speak with someone. Mrs. Co1eman. expressed concerns regarding retaliation; advised 
Mrs. Coleman to re-contact the PSC if it odcurs. Shonna McCray 

10/4/17: This inqui.ry closed. It appears the company has violated PSC rules---service improperly 
-----------~-
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disconnected and billi.nv wrong custo.az:. Shonna Mcez:ay 

11/15/2017 CWitomaz: called back. Customer sutea that she is having ongoing issues with co.pany . . CUStomez: 
states that Company ~ told her they will not coDIIIIUIIicate with her over t:he phone and all cOIImUJlication •ust 
be done via 8111&il. cuatoaer states Company is dem.andinq that she provide theJa proof of payment via email every 
time she makes a payment to hez: account. She states that she was the only customer beinq requested to do this 
and was advised that she should not have to. She states that she makes payments to her account but that 
payments are not cred.ited to her account. She states Company advised her that. they have not received her 
payments. ~ransferred caller to SNcCray who accepted the call. BJoiner 

11/15/17: Mrs. Coleman transferred by Bel.kia. Mr8. Col.aman stated that payments are stil.l not postinq to her 
account as they shoul.d and her bill has doubled, it is now over $66.00. Mrs. ColeJUD stated she was advised 
by email that a payment of $30. 00 vas not received, but in an email she received from the company, a copy of 
the money order was at~eci to the email. Mrs. Coleman will send her concerns to the PSC vi.a email. Shonna 
McCray 

11/27/17: Ma. Coleman transferred by Belki.a. She stated she will send the infoz:mation via eaai.L Shonna 
McCray 

11/27/2017 CUstomer correspondence received. via email and added to fil.e. ACalhoun 
"From.: Jennifer Coleman [mail to: jennymarie . coleman@gmai.l. coa] 
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 3:30 PM 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: PWd: re complainttl251537 

This is one of several emails. After my laat complaint was closCKl I started emailing him to let him· know when 
a payment wa. aac1e. I also have eDtailed him requesting a response on billing iaaues, llalll8 change etc and 
received no re.ponae. 

---------- Porwarc1ed message ----------
Fr011l:. "Jennifer Col.eman" <jennpaarie.coleman@gmail.com> 
Date: Sep 29, 2017 12:29 PM 
Subject: Pa~t aaade 
~o: "Sunrisealturaa" <yourwaterutility@g.ail.com> 
Cc: 

'l'his email is to notify of payment made at 6aa this -orni.ng, in the uaount o~ $11. 00" 

ur.rom: Jennif.er Coleman [mail to: jennymaz:i.e . colellaft@gmai.l. cca] 
sent: Monday, No'V&IIIber 27, 2017 3: 30 1111 
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To: Conaumer Contact 
SUbject: Fwd: Billing error 12 

---------- ~orwa~ded ~••age ----------
~roe: "Jennifer Coleman" <jennyaarie.coleaan@gmail.com> 
Date: Nov 7, 20171:31 PM . 
Subject: Billing en:or 12 
To: "Sunri•e&Al.turas • <yourwaterutil.i t.y@gaail. COIL> 

Cc: 

Good. afternoon, 

~is email is to notify that the mast recent bill that was sent is also incorrect in respect to our past due 

amount. I aa also vary concerned as to why our bill i.a now 'llUPLED t1UI usual cost. But we can treat that as a 

separate issue. Please ehe<:k your recorda to verify, we should not only have a z~ro past due bal.ance, but a 

amall credit on the acct a. well. I would ask that you please double check the acct history to find that ALL 
prior bills have been paid. i.n full. Thank you. 

Jennifer Coleman 
Acet# 2371P 
407-692-4811" 

"Fro.: Jennifer Coleman [raail to: jannYJUri.e. coleman@ga.ail. com] 
Sent: MOnday, November 21, 2017 3:30 ~ 
To: Con~r Contact 
Subject: Fwd: Re: Payment made 

I never received a reaponae to the followi.nq email ..•. . . cotlpletly ignores certain requests. 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
Fra.: 11Jannifer Coleman" <jennymarie. eoleaan@gaa.il. eo-> 
Date: Oct 19, 2017 10:54 P.M 
Subject: Ra: Pay.mt macla 
To: "SunriseliAlturas" <yourwate:rutility@gmail.coa> 
Cc: 

This ..ail is to notify that our last bill sent is incorrect. we are being billed for past due pa:yaent of 

$10.43 along with current charges of , $26.41. However, we have already pa.id last bill (past due), and in 

.actuality the amount pa..id vas $11.00 pai.d by M.O. in the Dropboz at the gas station. (I also sent you an email 

the saae day to notify you of payment .ade as a courtesy) so, i. will be making a paymeat before the 22ncl but 

only for ~ amount of our current usage. Another i.ssue i have noticed i.s, we tend to round up on our 
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paywaents, 'for in•tance, i.f the amount due is say, $34.23, then we vil1 sometimes pay $35.00. Bowevar, I've 

never noticed ury credit. on our account. l:~ it is teo much trouble for accounting tban we can stop send..ing i.n 

payment this way, and only send i.n the exact a.ount. Lastly, plaase correct our na-es on our bill. It should 

be addressed to Nathan Sneddon and Jennifer Coleaan. (In the event that we aove and have our water deposit 

ma.i.l.ed to us in a eb.eclt, having' tha wrong names for us in your record could pose a problem. Also, •ometi.aes 

wa are asked too show proo~ o£ residence by means of a utility bill, but the names need to be eorreet. ) 

'.rbank you for your time lookinq into thi.s matter .. 

Jennifer coleman 
Acett237lp 
407-692-4811 

On Sap 29, 2017 1:27 PM, "SUnrisa&Alturas" <ypurwaterutil.ity@gmai.l.com> wrote: 

Ms. Coleman I nee<! a copy o~ your payaent attached to this email., to post on your Aeeount." 

"From: Jennifer Coleman [mail to: jennymari.e. coleman@gm.ai1. C!OIIl] 

Sent: MOnday, November 27, 2017 3:30 PM 

'ro: Coi'U!Uaer contact 
SUbject: Fwd: Received Emai.ls? 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Jennifer Coleman" <jennyru.ri.e.coleman@gmai.l.com> 
Data: Nov 9, 2017 5:41 AM 
Subject: Received Emails? 
'.ro: "SUnrise&Al turas" <yolU"W&t.rutili. ty@g.mail. com> 
Cc: 

Bello, 

'l'his is now my 2nd email which has now had zero response. 'fou' re a util.ity company and I may not have 

''professional lcnowled.ge11 ~ as you stated previously, on how a water system operates .... but 1 do know that as a 

utility BUSINESS, I am entitled to be able to have solll8 ttort of open communication with you. Especially when 

you are falsly billing me for ,payments that we:r:e rendered. · 

r also know that, when I c:heckecl w.i th the PSC, that I DO not have to send you a copy o~ my payment. every tiae 

I make one , if you are not requiring it. of other customers. 

HOWEVER, I still have been courteowa enough to at least send you an eaai.l to let you know when i make a 

payment in the drop box. {The ONLY way that as a customer I aa abl.e to make payaents, considerinq you have no 

usable customer Mrvice phone number or website) • 
In closing, r would again ask that you please send soma sort of response to let me know that you havo 

recaiv.d my now 3 email.a and are ~ooking into the issue. 
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'!hank you Jdnd.ly, 
Jenni.fer Cola.an 
237lp" 

"From: Jennifer Coleman [mailto:jennymarie.caleman@gmail.com] 

Sent: Monday, Noveaber 27, 2017 3: 30 PM 
To: Con•umer Contact 
SUbject: FWd: RB: Billinq error #2 

---------- Forwarded messaqe ----------
From: ''William Scott" <wscottforever@gma.il. ca.> 
Date: Nov 10, 2017 7:02 P.N 

Subject: RE: Billing erJ:or 12 
To: "Sunrisa&Al.turaa" <yourwaterutility@gmail.com>, "Jennifer Coleaan" <jennymarie.coleman@gmail.com> 

Cc: 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

From: Sunrise~turas 
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 5:49 PM 
'l'o: Jennifer Coluaan; Willia. Scott 
Subject: Re: Billinq error 12 

I am attaching the ~ of your Bill, ~o~q you that for the 10/2/2017 Bill for $$26.41+ $10.4~ ~otal of 

$36.84 
Received only partial paymenti2183577706 far $11.00 
Raaaininq Balance: $25.84 

Next Billing: 10/31/2017 for $66.52 has a calculated 12420 gallon usaqe based on the meter read + previous 

balance$25. 84 + (anc;t.$7. 00 late charge fee for previous outatandinq balance ,=I will ad thi.a aaount today, aa it 

came to .y attention that I did not charge you) 

'l'O'l'AL OU'l'S'l'ANDI.NG BALANCE: $69.36 

If you have a payment that is not recorded to your Customer History, please send us the copy of your papaant 

and v. will credit the aDOU.nt. 
You bad only one time credi.ted. amount on 9/20/2017 for $34.85 which left $10.43 out.t:anding ba.l.anoe on your 
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Account . 

Your IILGter ~low eDded with 1608790 on 10/30/2017 and if you think that is not accurate, please contact our 

Field Technician Mr. Scott for a bucket test. 

On Tue, Nov 1, 20i7 at 1:37 PM, Jennifer Coleman <jennymari.e . coleman@~l.com> wrote: 

Good a~ternoon, 

1'his email is t:o notUy that the most recent bill that was sent is also incorrect in respect to our past due· 

&IIIO\D1t . I am al.so very concerned as to why our bill i.s now 'rlUPLED the usual cost. But we can treat that as a 

sepa%'ate issue. Please check your ~rds to verify, we should not only have a zero past due baliiDCa, but a 

uaal.l credit on the acct u well . :t would ask that you pl.ease double check the acct hi.stoxy to finc1 that ALL 

pri.or bi.l.ls have been paid in ful.l. . Thank you. 

Jennifer Coleman 
Acct# 2371P 
407-692-4811" 

"From: Jennifer Coleman [JIIA.il to: j ennymarie. coleiiUU1@gaa.il. com.] 
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 3:30 PM 
To: Con.waer Contact 
Subject: Fwd: R.e : RE: Bi.l.llng error 12 

----- - ---- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Sunri.se&Al turas" <yourwaterutili ty@gma.il. com> 
Date: Nov 15, 2017 11:19 AM 
Subject: Re: RE: Bill.inq error 12 

To: "Jenni~er Coleman" <jennyaarie.coleman@gmai.l.com>, ~ill.iaa Scott" <wseottforever@gmatl . cam> 

Cc: 

I don't know what isn't clear about the numbers qiven when You Have a Bill at hand and along with the 

expl.anati.on that you were credited for the aJIIOUnt's payec:l to your Utility. 

Let ma cl.ea:r aqain ~or you the CUsto .. r History recorded-
On 9/20/2017 you w.re credited from. aom.e confusions wi.th your account and your lancUord.'a a ccount or previous 

tenant • a account m.ix up for an amount of $34. 85 
'l'hi.a am.ount wu redacted frOIIl your previous outstanding balance $45.25 

~eaving you with $10.43 
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on 10/2/2017 YOU WBRE BYLLED (for MOnth of September) ror $26.42 

----------------------------------------------------
OUtstandi.Dq balance TO'lAL OF $36.84 

Your Pay.mentl2183577706 Lor $11.00 was received and posted on your account on the same day 10/3/2017 (and you 
were not billed for late fee charge $7.00 even we received your paYJMnt aftor due date) 

$10.43+$26 . 42•$36.84-$11.00=$25.84 

On 10/30/2017 YOU WBRE BXLLBD (for MOnth of OCtober) Lor $66.52 and TOTAL OUTSTANDXNG BALANCE:$92.36 

Your Paymentl2186139775 for $30.00 vas received and posted on your account on the same day 10/31/2017 

TOTAL OOTSTANDXNG BALANCE $62.36+$7.00=$69.36 

(Because this time for the late payment the Late Fee Charge vas Applied $7 . 00) 

Mr. Scott will aalc:e the bucket test omd unless isn't a meter fault, your outstanding amount of $69.36 must be 

payed till due date 11/19/2017 

Mr _ Scott vas kind Clough to place a box in the store to ease the Customers payment option but was out from 
IUs heart and compassion. When someone is taking advantage of hi& is ve:ry discouraging' not only for: hill but 
for al.l of us who we are content with the work he does. 

Hopefully you appreciate that he i.e doing his job and having a bucket test, 

M.Mitra 

On Tue, Hov 14, 2017 at 8:52 AM, Jennif'ez: Coleman <jenny.aria.coleman@gma:i.1.cca> WJ:Ote: 

---------- Foz:waJ:ded meaaago ----------
From: "Jennifer Colezun" <jennyaarie.coleaan@~l.aom> 
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Date: Nov 14, 2017 8:50 AM 
Subject: u: Billing error 12 
To: ~illiam Scott" <wscottforever@q.aail.com> 

Cc: 

M. Mi.tra, 

Your explanation, amounts and tiael.ine is not aaltinq sense. Please taka another look at what you stated 

QOO'l'BD:" .. "Next aill.inq: 10/31/2017 for $66. 52 has a aal.culated 12420 qal.lon usaqe based on the aeter read + 

previous b&lance$25. 8t + (and$7. 00 late charge fee for previous outstanding balance ,=I will ad thi• amount 

today, as it a.-a to ray attention that I did not cha.J:ge you 

'l'O'l'AX. OUTSTANDING BALANCE: $69.36""""" BRD QUOTE. 

(Please note how these nUlllbera do not add up correcUy? erhis would total. at 99. 36, I assuae that • s what you 

meant. ) 
First of all., at the time that you credited ma for overpayment, it left a balance of 10.43. I then paidll.OO 

to cover the cost of that bill wi.th a $0.17 eredi.t. The next bill you sent to mew-.. on 10/2 still showing 

that we owed 10.43 plWJ new charges o~ $26.41. I assumed you just had not yet posted payment yet, and so i 

sent you an eaail about it ancl paid only the~ charges in the amount of 30.00 (lfhich you keep saying is past 

due, an<l yet YOU sent me a copy of this money order in your last ama.i.l whan you stated that you ware attaching 

copy of my 11. 00 payment, you actually attached coy o~ the 30.00 Payment! So I know that you received .it) ... to 

·cover $26.41 leavi.ng a $3.59 credi.t on ay account. (Total eredits• $3. 76). One of t:hose payaenta was late, 

yes. So shoul.d owe only 3.76 ($7.00-3.59credita$3.76)late fee PLUS current charges 66.52. Totaling at $69.76. 

Thank you f~ ~ooJtinq into this ~~Latter. 

Jennifer Coleman 

On Nov 10, 2017 7 = 02 PM, ''Wi.ll.iam Scott" <wscottforever@gmai.l. com> wrote: 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

From: SunriseGA!turaa 
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 5:4~ PM 
To: Jennifer Coleman; William Scott 
Subj•ct: Re: Billing error #2 

I am attaching the copy of youz:- Bill, informi.ng yov. that for the 10/2/2017 Bill f'or $$26.41-+: $10 •. 43= Tota:L of 

$36.84 
Reoeiv.d only partial payaentf2193577706 for $11.00 
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Remaining- Balance: $25.84 

------------------------------
Next Billing: 1.0/3'1/2017 ~or: $66.52 hall a calculated 12420 gallon ua~ baaed on the meter: read + preY:ious 

balance$25.84 +(and$7.00 late charge ~•• ~or previous outstanding balanee,=I will ad thi.s amount today, as it 

came to my attention that I did not charqe you) 

TOTAL OUTS'UND:ING BAIJ\NCE : $69.36 

r.f you have a payment that .is not ree()rded, to your CUstomer Hiator:y, pl•••• send us the copy of your payment 

and we will eredi.t t:he UlOUnt. 
You had only one time credited amount on 9/20/2017 J!or $34.85 which left $10.43 outstanding balance on your 

Account. 

Your meter flow ended with 1608790 on 10/30/2017 and if you thi.n1t that is not accurate, please contact our 

Field Technician Hr. Scott for a bucket teat." 

"From: Jennifer Coleman [mail to: jennyaarie. coleman@gmai.l. com] 
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 4:24 PM 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: hd: RE: Bucket test 

---------- FOrwarded message ----------
From: ''Williaa Scott" <wscottforever(!gmail. com> 
Date: Nov 14, 2017 8:12 PM 

SUbject: RB: Bucket test 
To: "Jennifer Coleman" <jennymarie. eoleman@gmail. com> 
Co: "SUnrise&Al. turas" <yourwaterutili ty@gmail. com> 

Yes aaaa ill be glad too what wi.ll be a qoocl time for you r prefer evenings weekends 

Sent froa Mail for Windows 10 

From: Jennifer Coleman 
Sent: Tuesday, Novamber 1.4, 2017 9:00AM 
To: wacottforaver@qmail.coa 
cc: Sunrise~turaa 
Subject: Bucltet test 

Good morning, 
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I was advised by m.ai.t:ra to contact you to sehedule a bucket test t'or 2371 Peach Avenue. If you coul.d please 

contact ·zae at your aa:rliest eonvenience to discuss this aatter, I would eertai.nly appreciate it. You may 

contact me by eaail, phone or text message. 'fhank you kindly. 

Jennifer colasaan 
407-692-4811 
Aeeti2371P" 

"i':rclll: Jenni~ar Colaman [aail to: jannyaarie. coluum@gmai.l.. coa] 

Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 4:24PM 

To: Consu.ar Contact 
subject: Fwd: Buekat test 

The foll.owin9 is a chain of emails between sunrises employee, Mr.Scott and myself (I also cc'd Sunrise in 

these .-aails as they were sent). By the way, the bueket test was never done and :reaul.ted in the pol.iee beinq 

ca.l.l.ed when mr.seott Cilllle out, for refusinq to l.eava the property. (I wil.l send the auci1o cl.ip that 1: have of 

mr. scott in a separate email. " 

"Froa: Jennifer Coleman [mail to: jennyaari.e. coleman@gma.il. coa] 

Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 4:24 PM 

To: Co~r Contact 
Subject: Fwd: RE: Bucket test 

---------- Forwarded aessaga ----------
From: "Jennifer Coleman" <jennymarie.coleman@gmail.com> 

Date: Nov 15, 2017 6:43 AM 
Subject: RE: Bucket teat 
To: "William Scott" <wseottforever@gmai.l.com> 

Cc: 

Perfect. Saturday at 9 am.. Thanks a bunch. Have a qood. day. 

Janni~er Coleaan 

On. Nov 15, 201.7 5:57 AM, ''Wil.li.aa Scott" <wscot.tforavar@gmail.com> wrote: 

Great about 9 wi.l.l be fi.na 

Sent from Mail ~or Windows 10 

FEom: Jaonifar Coleman .. --- "&6~.~--------------------_.~---------------------------------------------------------------------------Reqaeat No. 1251537W N..a ClOLBMAN • .JENNl:nR MRS Busi.ueas Name 

---------------------------------
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Sent: 'J!uaaday, November 14 , 2017 9: 37 PM 

To: Wi:lliaa Scott 
Subject: RE : Bucket test 

Mr. Scott, 

Does the water need to be abut off at all to do the test? How about Saturday morninq'? We are currentl.y 

remodeling another home in the evenings during the week til about 9pm. So either during the week after 8, or 

Sat bef'ore lOam would work beat for us. !rhank you for your pra.t response by the way, i appreciate it. 

Jennifer Coleman 
407-692-4811" 

"From: Jermi.1!er Coleman [mail to: jenny.ax-ie. colem.an@gma.il. com] 

Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 4:24 PM 

~o: Consumer Contact 
Subject: Fwd: Re: Bucket test 

---------- Forwarded meaaa;e ----------
From: "Sunrise&Alturas" <yourwaterutility@gmail.com> 
Date: Nov 15, 2017 11:23 AM 
Subject: Re : Bucket test 
To: "Willi.Ul Scott" <wscottforever@c;pu.il.oom> 

Cc: "Jennit'er Col~" <jennparie.oolaman@gaail . co.:> 

'l'o t:he Customer, 

Please confi:z:a that you got our £i.eld technician • s message to have a record of everything .we do for you . 

Thank You William, 

and please be kind and read those n'WIIbers before and after the bucket test to be accurate enough for the 

CUstomer. 

She is a difficult one to understand (what J: wrote about her pa~t) 

I don't want you to waste your ti.llua for nothing. 

J:n caae it is the 'Utility's fault we adjust the Bi.ll. . otherwise this is. the Custcaer•s problca. 

M.Mitra91 

Request No . 1251537W 'Naae ~ ,JKNNIDR. MR.S Bosi.ues• Name ____________ , _________ _ 
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"Froa: Janni~ar Cole.an [mailto:jermyaarie.coleman@gm.ai.l.com] 
Sent: Monday, Nov.lber 27, 2017 4: 24 PK 
To: Cons\ml8r Contact 
Subject: . Fwd: Re: Buc:Jtet test 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Jennifer Coleaan" <jennymari.e.c:oleman@CjJIDai.l.c:om> 
Date: Nov ~5, 2017 2:09 PK 
Subject: Re: Bucket teat 
To: "SunriseUl tura•,. <yourwaterutili ty@gll&i.l. ooa> 
Cc: 

Are you serious? You are sending me a copy of the chain of eaails that I generated between Dl%'.scott and 
myself, ·where I: am c~i%1ainq a date and time for the test .... (in W!Uch there ware 3 more emails back to back 
where we decided on a date and time) and. you .want me to confi.ra my confi.z:mation?? This seems ve7:y redundant 
and these eaails are a ser.iou. waete of ay time. You cannot keep your records straight, you are rude and very 
unprofesaiona1? You told Mr. Seott that you feel I aa difficult to understand ? 

Here, let .a aake this silllple. 
1. You are a buaineaa, I: aa your c:uatomar. I expect you to be professional and provide answers when i have a 
val.id question. For exa.ple, when :I asked you about the water qual.ity, inate&d of ignoring ay question, and 

telling Jae that i don't know what I aa talking about, and that I can just qo buy bottled water if I: am that 
concerned .••• it would have been better to provide me with information, what other possibilities that my 
water came out brown. No other company would ever think of talking to a customer in that manner, hut you do 

.it repeatedl.y, it ia amazinq to me. 

2. When you bill .. for another person's debt, or attempt to bill me for payments that ware already JIIUlde, 
then that is a prob~ea. You admit in yo~ email that you received tha 11.00 money order that was to cover 
the 10.43, but attached in that same email was a copy of my money order for 30. 00, which you claim you did not 
receive. (I down loaded it from your email, I' 1 .1 qladly send i.t back to you. ) 

3. You have yet to address other valid eoncerns. As it seems, you/ Your coatpany continue to aake Jaiat&kes, 
and Well I ask to haTe you look into it or recti~y, then i aa treated u a peat, or menace to your business 
~low. That i• vary un.t'air and asinine bus.iness practice. For exu~Ple, I have asked several times to have 
our names corrected on our bill. We have lived bere 6 1110ntbs now and i.t still has Doth of our ruuaes incorrect. 
Bow would you possibly :eturn our depoai t? You would write a check b) the wrong names. ~s· makes me Ye%Y 

uneasy, I wonder if we'd aver see ouJ: deposit aqai.n. 

In closing, please check with your employee1 whom with I already confirmed a tiliUI on Satm:day ~or the bucket 
teat. Row :I must u&e the ad.vi.ee you gave me onoe because J: also.. (to quote a.mitra) "should only spend so 

I. ~~ ~-------~----------------------------------------------~~~------_._._ 
Raqaest NO. 1251537W 
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much time on any one ~raons intrusive questioning, - and :I :believe that i have already done it diligently in 
your case" 
*end qoute* 

P.s. don't forqet to checlc out ay attachment of your attachment, for lack of a better description. (Bottom of 
this email) 

Jennifer Coleman 
237lp " 

"From: Jennifer Coleman [aai.lto: jenn:ymarie. colaman@~il. com] 
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 4:43PM 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: Fwd: Water service ancl rel.ocation due to harrasSJDent 

---------- Forwarded massage ----------
FrOID: 
Date: Nov 27, 2017 4 :13PM 
SUbject: Water service and relocation due to harras.-ent 
ro: "Sunriset.Al.turas" <yourvaterutili ty@gaail. coa> 
Cc: 

M. Mitra, 

I would like to know what you want ua to do. I will tall you that you •ve won . X can no lonqer hant.Ue your 
company and the harassJ~tent from mr. scott and yoU% coaplete and udder rudeness and disregard to JaY concerns, 
etc. 

I had to call t:he police on your employ&a whan he came out last Saturday to do the bucket test. 'l'BE i'EST WAS 
NEVER DONE. A11 he wanted to do vas qo back and forth about billing issues that I alreac:ly handled with you 
vi.a email, and .infona 11e that he was siclt and hoped I was not requesti.nq tha test out of ·spite. He tried to 
say that you all credited me as a oourt:esy when I filed co.plaint, even thOU!Jh :I did owe that 1110ney. 

I eventuaJ.ly asked hila to leave ay property and be refuaed. (Sending next is audio/video recording of him 
.refusing to leave) . He only did ao once I called 911' (2Qd video) • 

Nonetheless, :I do not ca.:r:e anymore, we are movinq aiDiply to not have to deal with your campany anymore . :I do 

however need to know how to settle my bill . We have a deposit en fi.l.e. But the bi.ll. is due now. We need the 
water tu.:r:ned off on the 30th of Nove.be.:r:. You have yet to change our names on the account, whi.ch i have 
requested MDL'I':IPL& TIMBS so :I do not believe you havt~ any intention on ref'und.ing ou.:r: deposit. 

Request No. l251537W 
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Please let me know what you want to do about this. And once again, our IUUilea are JBNNIFSR COI.DmN AND NATHAN 

SNEDDOK. 

ACC'l! f2371P" 

"From: Jennifer Coleman [mail to: jennymari.e . co1aman@gmail. com] 

Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 4:43 ~ 

To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: Fwd: billinq error ll\JIIIber2 

---------- Forwarded massage --------- ­
From: 
Date: Nov 27, 2017 3:28PM 

SUbject: Fvcl: RE : Billing error 12 
~o: <contact@psc.atate.~l.ua> 

Cc: 

---------- Forwarded ..as~ ----------
From: "Jennifer Coleman" <jennymaria.coleman@gma:i.l.com> 

Date: Nov 14 , 2017 8:50 AM 
SUbject: RE: Billing error 12 

To: ''Wil.l.i. .. Scott" <waaot~oreve:r@gmail.com> 

Cc: 

M. Mi.t:ra, 

Your expl.anation, a-ounta and timeline is not makinq sense. Please take another look at what you stated 

QUOTED:" ""Next Billing: 10/31/2017 for $66.52 has a calcul.ated 12420 qallon usage based on the -.ete:r read + 

previous balance$25.84 +(and$7.00 late charge ~ee for previous outstanding balance,=! will ad tiU.s aaount 

today, as it caae to rflY attention that I did not char9- you 

TO'l'AL OUTSTANDING BALANCE: $69. 36' .. """' END gtJOTE. 

(Please note how these numbers do not add up correctly? This would total at 99.36, I assume that's what you 

meant. ) 
First of all, at the time that you cz:edi.ted me for overpayment, it l~t a balance of 10.43. I then pa1dll.OO 

to cover the cost of that bill with. a $0.17 credit. The next bill you sent to .. wa.s on 10/2 still showing 

that· we owed 10 . 43 plua new charges of $26.41. I ass\JIIIed you just had not yet posted payment yet, and so i 

sent you an email about it and paid onl.y the NEW charges in the amount of 30.00 (Which you keep aayi.n~ is paat 

due, .nd yet YOU •ent me a copy of thi.a money order in your last ...Ul when you stated that you ware attaching 

copy of ay 11.00 pa:r-nt. you actually attached coy of the 30.00 Payment! So 1 know that you received. it) ••• to ..... ____ _ 
Reques t No . 1251537W N-• COLEMAN • .JBNlUFBiR MRS Businass Name 
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cover $26.41 leavinq a $3.59 credit on ay account. ('fotal crad.ita= $3. 76) . one of those payments was late, 

yea. so should owe only 3.76 ($7.00-3.59credit-$3 .76)~ate fee PLUS current charges 66.52. TotaliDq at $69.76. 

'!'hank you ~or ~ookinq into this matter . 

Jennifer Coleman n 

"From: Jennifer ColfiiiAoiUl [mail to: jennya&J;ia. coleman@gaail . cc.a] 
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 4:43 PH 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: Fwd: Re: Pay.ent made 

---------- Forwarded mass~ ----------
From: 
Date: Nov 27, 2017 3:27 P.N 

Subject: Fwd: Ra: Payment made 
To: <contact@psc.state.fl.ua> 
Cc: 

I never received a response to the fo~lowing email •• ~ •. . completly ignores certain .requests. " 

"FrOJn: Jenni.fer Coleman [mail to: jennyaarie. coleman@gma.il. com] 
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 4: 43 PM 
To: conaumer Contact 
Cc: S~ise~turas 
Subject: Video/audio of haz'raaSJDent 

'l'h.is is audio of M.r. Wil~iam Scott in ay yard to do a buckat test but instead never did the test, •aying he 

was sick and thought I "reques~ it out of spite" and only wanted to c:ha.atize me for a ~ate payment and tel~ 

me that they credited me the $35 in s~~ ,as requested by psc, but on1y as a courtesy, not because I over 

paid. After about 30 min of this harassment from him I asked him to ~eave, he refused so i grabbed my phone 

and hit recoz:d. In the video he says "I'a qoinq to call Angela and tell her how you're acting," and •• I'm 

qoing to call the cops on YOU.'' And "1 dont have to leave its not your yard, it's angelas yard" (Anqela is 

ay landlord by the way) " 

11/28/2017 cuatomer correspcmdence received via email, added to fila, and forr.u:ded to SMcCray. DBood 

"From: Jennifer Coleman [mail to: jenn:ymarie. colaman@gmai.l. cosa] 
Sent: Tueaday 1 November 28 1 2017 2: 52 Ji'H 

To: ConiiUIIIer cont.act 
Subject: Pvd: •honna Re: jennifer coleman /Water service and rel.ocation due to harrassment 

Request No. 1251537W Nama C()l.1ll!AN , .JENNIDR )mS . Businaa• Naill& ----------------------------
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---------- FOrwarded message ----------
From: "Jennifer Co1eman" <jennymarie. eo1eman@gmai1. cam> 
Date: Nov 28, 2017 2:50 PH 
Subject: R.e: Water service and re~ocation due to har:rassment 
To: "Sunrise&Alturas" <yourwateruti1ity@gaai1.com> 
Cc: 

Every one of my bills has been paid!! I! My water bas been shut off once by your admitted mistake. But I have 

no more energy to a:rgue with the ~.ikes of you and your: business. God is good, and he sees all things. 

However, my landlord requested that :t obtain a complete customer statelaent to date. (You had sent one back in 

September to the pee.) :t am requesting an updated one to refloct the last payment made yesterday. I am aware 

that there aay be other charges not reflected yet. Once we receive our stateJIIcnt we can aoat CERTAINLY End all 
conversations! ! ! Thank you kindly. 

On Nov 28, 2017 1.2:23 PM, "SUnrise&Al.turaa" <yourwaterutility@gmai.l . com> wrote: 
Ms Coleman, 

Your payment is accepted and posted on your account. 

Your are entitled. to your opi~on but we bve ours and this is the end of our conversation. 

Aa Mr. Scott mentioned "black and white bottom line never have to see me if the bill is paid she .-..k for our 

assistance" and you could avoid all the unnecessary conversations. 

Based on the previous stateaent of yours the Water Service will be discontinued on 11/30/17 and the upcoai.ng 

Bill with the usages calculated will qo to the ad.ckess qiven. Nathan Sneddon 4150 Dietz R.oad, Bartow :rl 33830 

On Tue, Nov 28, 2017 at 6: 15 AM, William Scott <wsoottforever@gma.il. com> W%ote: 
God bless them I never diareapeetecl her she was usinq vulgar words in front of her daughter aa.ying we cant cut 

her water off until 12 pm l.ike it says in black and .. white bottOIIl line never have to see me i.f the bill is 
pai.d she ask ~or our ass.istanee we d.idn' t ask her she s.... so angry ask .a to leave get out of her yard I 
proceeded to tell her she dosent own p.roperty tha.t I wou1d talk with as todd she then said. she was calling 

cops and aouldn • t believe :t waa calling her l.and1ord X said I can call cops al.so and I went bolae I ... the%8 

about 8 to g llli.nutes not 30 what would we do for thirty ainutea X will .ave on and if we can bel.p thea we will 

Request No. 125153~ 
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!thank a 
Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

F~om: Jennifer Coleman 
Sent: MOnday, November 27, 2017 9:35P.M 

To: Wi.lli.aD. Scott; SUnrise&Alturas 

Subject: RE: Water service and relocation due to harraasment 

I was able to open now, disregard other email requesting to reaencl thi.s emai.l, i.t was my phone needed update 

to download asgs. 

To avoid any co~licts or issues. . . . • ve made our p~t tonight at 8: 53 pm. Attached to this elt&il is a 

PICTORE OF 'l'HB MONBY OIQ)ER GOING IN1'0 '1'BE BOX. I will leave you with our fWd address and hope for the beat. 

N. Mitra and Mr.Scott, I do not wish to carry on with your inaanity. I NEVER HAVB NOR EVER WILL DENY ACCESS 

TO THE ME'.I!BR .•.. he was there for 30 min i asked hia RBPEA1'EDLY m check the m.eter, but instead he wanted to 

carry on about billing issues that have already been resolved and. chastise ae ancl deqrade me.... THAT'S when 

I asked hia to leave after my daughter got upset and ray husband was not home. 

Nonetheless, you continue to speak of these people that love you guys oh so lll11ch, but all of seen is a 

mu.ltituc:te . of Jristakea, and mistreating and lack of communication and just all around BAD BUSINESS. Good luok 

with your future tenants! 

Please remit deposit to : Nathan Sneddon 41SO Dietz Road, Bartow FJ. 33930 

On Nov 27, 2017 8:24 PM, "'William Scott" <wscottforavar@gmail.com> wrote: 

I tried every way possible Jlalte her happy she was very unhappy 

Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

Froa: SunriseQl turas 
Sent.: Monday r November 27 1 2017 8:06 PM 
'l'o: Jennifer Coleman; William Scott 

Subject: Fwd: Water service and relocation due to harrasswaent 

Ns Coleman, 

I understand your frustration but I believe it is only misooamunication and you did not interpreted co~~ectly 

Mr. Scot's intention. Be is a hard worker and all you need to ask the sun Acxea Neighborhood, all think vezy 

hiqbl.y 0~ him. 

Requaat No. ·1251537W Naae ~ , .DNNX!'ER MRS Buai.neas N.aa 
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Firat of a1~ J: can as~ you that the name was ch~Ul9*1 from Jemua Co~eman to Jenni~er Co~eman just to have 

your way but let me remind you to take a ~oolt on your lease vera it is stated "I Nate and Jenna Coleman aqree 

to pay . . • " 

Later it is used yom: n.me as Jenny/Nate and since you did not presented me wit:h a picture :ID, only I: received 

Mr. Nathan Wayne Sneddon driver license, .I use whatevel:' name I: waa able to fit. on the Account. 

(I could even leave you out from t:hia Account as you did not p.r:esented qove~nt picture ID but since I saw 

your name on the lease I put Jenna instead of Jennifer.) There is no harm in this. 

About the video and picture ( the second attaehment ia on1y a picture) I have nothing to ad because Mr. scot 

had the riqht to be on the property since we have t:h• utility property on your terri tory. 

And yes, he baa the riqht and can cal.l the sheriff to enforce coll.ecti.on tomorrow if you refuse him tha access 

to the JDetar. 

I advise you to pay your Bill til.l. tomorrow on a money order and give it to Mr. Scott when he is enforcing 

collection and comes ~or discontinuance for service. This way you avoid to be cut. off fr~ water. 

You will lose the watar service accordingly to your Final Notice. A Final Notice was issued on 11/21/17 with 

due date 11/28/17 which is tomorrow. 

You have two options and you need to decided which ia working for you. 

1. 
You pay your Bill for $69.36 and the service will be not disconnected. 

(And you saved a1ready $7 . 00 late fee charge that wi.ll be added in case you have outstandinq bal.ance_) 

Al.so i.n this case you keep your Security Deposit and the water service til1 the date you move out .. 

The amount of water ued till the date you move out will be deducted from your Security Deposit . 

Xf you have any amount rema:ining frc. the Deposit it will be re£undad to the address given were you can be 

reached. 

Furthermore inrorm you that aocordinq to the Rules there is a aervi~ charge of $10. 00 (disconnect. fee) and to 

reconnect Service ia an additional $15.00 and muat be paid prior in order to restore Water Service. Please 

avoid this -

2. 
I can apply your deposit on your Account and the rgraaining outatanding balance owinq to the uti.lity is still. 

Req\leat No. 1251537W Naae COl.BlAN ,~FBR MRS Busi.neaa Name 
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$24.36 +a Hew Security Deposit $52.00 if you want to keep your water till 11/30/2017 . 

( since you used the water in Qontinuanoe from the last meteJ: reading that will be Qol.lect:ed from the Sec. 
Dep.) 

Please let :aaa know about your· decision. 

For the racord I s ta ta, 

I forwarded your eaai.~ as it is to Mr. Scott also and it will be considered his aide of this story. 
It was illegal to deny him access to the utility meter. 

All he was doing and it is his job to read tha mater standing numbers and as you requested the bucket teat, 
when did not accepted the fact of the .. tar read. 

Ms Co~eman did not agree with her Bill Da.sed on the meter flow numbers read and the util.ity made an 
appointment for bucket test (test for the accuracy of meter). 

The Customer has an ongoing issue with the utility and their workers and looking for conflict and not sol.ution 
causing extra work to administration as well. 

In the past was a misunderstanding and disaqreement regarding her payment for d.eposi t and initiation for 
service which was solved from the utility's part by giving the Customer a credit for $34.85 

customer had an outstanding amount of $10.43 on 9/20/17 and the next Bill was $26.41= Total of 36.84 on 
10/2/2017 
we received a paymentl2183577706 for $11.00 on 10/3/2017 

REMAXHING OUTS1!ADIHG BAlANCE . $25. 84 

Next Billing Cycle with increased usages gave her Bill on 10/30/2017 for $66.52 
TOTAL OtJSTANDING BALANCE $92.36 

We received a payaent 12186139775 on 10/31/2017 for $30.00 

Remaining outstanding balance $62. 36+$7. 00 (late fee for outstanding balance) =$69.36 

After due date: another l.ate faa charge is added $7.00a$76.36 WE WAVED THIS AMOtl!rl AS SHE WAS HOT CHARGED FOR 
LATB FEE PRIOR 

Raquest No. 1251537W 
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Since she in~o~ed me that she is moving if apply hex Security Deposit $52.00- $69.36 
TOTAL ~G OOTSTANDYNG ~OF $17.36 must be paid ox th.. Sexvice will be disconnected on 11/28/2017 

at Noon 

Zn case we use her Secw:ity Deposit $52.00 as aha daeided to aove out we need another Deposit to llla..intain 

Water Service in continuance. 

M.Mitra" 

11/29/17: Reviewed customer correapondanca and added to ~ile. CUstomer provided email• axchanqed between her 

and the company. CUst.amer will he aovinq ~roa the property on 12/1/17, and has advised the COZipany; customer 
also requested a updated account history. Shonna McCray 

Requeat No. 1251537K 
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t ,. Commission - Consume; Reques~ J _ 
I• Name : CHRISTY MEIUUT I 21: An Sh ,..., O ~ B I rd !!i Ass:a.gned To: REY CAS'l':X:LLO 

1 ~ um~•'* aK oueva 1 

I Business Name; Tllilshasses Flori:ia 32399 ·En~ By: DC 
1 

! Date: 09/07/2017 

! Svc Adcb:eas: 281.0 IaMBBJU.Y l.B I. 85Q..41J...~BO ·i i r ~~ Time: 14:15 

~ County: Pol.k 

.... ~:~!fF~.;!w~.;;,.~,.•n--..::::r.""".'-'"-~~-· -- ,-:;·;Via: PHONE 

I Prelim rype: QUALITY OF Utility fn)~orm&tion 
eo.p.ny Code: W870 

Phone : (863) -967- 3819 

r 

i City/Zip: A-uburndale 

~Account Namber: 

t Cal~er 's Naale: JANICZ WILLJ:AMS ROUSH 

• 
~ Mailing Address: 2810 TDEBRLY LN 

PO: 

~Disputed Amt: 

I 33823- co.pany: SUNRJ:SE UTILITIBS, LLC 

Attn. Maria Mi tra1252352W o.oo 
Response Needed From Coapany? y 

Supmtl Rpt bq'd: I I 
Date Due: 09/2912017 

Faz: R Certified Z..ttar Sent: I I 

~------------~--~~~----------·~--~ I certified t.ttox- Rec • d: I I 

~ 

" 
Intari.Jil Report Received: I I 

t----------1'-~ .~ ' City/Zip:ACBORNDALZ ,FL 33823-

I 
Rep~y Received: 09li8/2017 

Can Be Raached: 
I Rep1y Raceivad. fi.a1yiLate: 'l' 

~ E-Traclting Nwllber: J Infox:mal Con~ . : N 

!ii:=ld 

P~eclose type - Quality of Service 

CUstomar Comments: 

Cloaad by: RJC 

D•te: 10/0S/2017 

Closeout Type: GI-30 

Apparent Rule Violation: N 

CUstomer states she contacted Sunrise utilities before raqardinq hav.inq a contact phone number on the bil.l. 

Customer states she filed complaints before regarding th• aame issue. 1244426W,1240602W, 12402831f. Customar 

states that she still receives bill with no contact i.nfoxmation. for Sunri.se utilities. Cus~ states after 

filinq her laat CODplaint, she vas not contacted hack by the ca~pany. Customer would like & pe:r:manent solution 

to her problem and would like the co=pany to provide a contact pbona nuaber in the bills. 

Per eon.umer Ccaplaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the followinq procedures when reapon.di.ng to PSC complaints. 

1. C0111plaint resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact vi.th the cuatcmer, either 

~··t No. 1252352W Naae MEBRI!r , CHRISft M8 Suai~ NaJae 
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va=a1ly or in writing within 15 working da.ys dt:er the cc.plal.nt has been sent to the coq>any. 

2. A response to tiM PSC ia clue by 5: 00 p . a . Eastern time, of the 15th working days after the coaplaint bas 

been sent to tbe aompany. 
3. ~e reaponee should include the foll.owing: 

a) the cause of the probl.em 
b) actions taken to reaol.Ye the customer's complaint 
c) the company'• proposed resol.ution to the COMplaint 
d) answers to any questions ra.ised by staff in the complaint 
e) co~irmation the company hAlls made direct contact with the customer 

4 ~ Send your writ~ response to the PSC ~ and c:op.ies of all c:orreapondence with the cuatomer to the following 
e-mail, fax, or physic:U addresses~ 
E-Mail - pscrepl.y@psc.state.fl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shullla:d oak Blvd. 

Tallabusee, Florida 32399-0850 

Case taken by Daniel Chung. 

09/18/2017 - Company response received via Baai.l . DScott. 

Company reaponae indicates the following: 

From.: PSCREPLY 
Sent:Wednesday, September 20, 2017 9:24AM 
To:Rey Castillo 
Subject: IW: I'L. PSC ~S NO: 12523-52W CBR.IS'l"Y MBRR'I'l' 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flaq Status: Ccapletecl 

Frolll: sunrise &A! turas [aail to: yourwa. tarutili ty@gaaj.l. c:oa) 
Sent: Monday, Septeaber 18, 2017 12: 44 PM 
'l'o: Daniel Chung Mou; PSCMPI.Y 
Subject: Re: FL. PSC CATS NO: 12523521f CBRIS'l'Y MBRRI'l' 

We do not have CWJtomer .in our recorda with nam~~ WILL:IAMS ROUSH JANICE, 

Request No. 1252352W Name MZIUU'l' , CHR.IB'l'Y M8 Business Name 
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ADDRESS: 2810 KIMBERLY LM- (who fil.ed the Complaint ) 

The:r:efo:r:e I don' t know what is the real problem. he:r:e. 

wa recorded the PROPERTY OWNER of Service Address 2347 Cherry Street with our current resident, Customer: 
CHRYSTI MERRITT. 

(:In the past happened to aencl a copy of the Bill of our CUstomer to the property owner as well, as oth4ar 
property owners required and having many outstanding balances in the past related to this Service Address we 
try to protect 01U:' i.ntaz:ast. ) 

When a Service Address is a rental property and their residents are chanqinq often, most likely we cannot 
enforce collection because the property owner doesn • t take the responai.bili. ty to inform the utility of these, 
changes on their property. 

Service Address 234 7 is one of those properties-in the past I did made an accounting and our losses are piling 
up at the Service Address. Just this year was rented to Alicia Deleon and she was using water till March, 
making partial payments only but having a· deposit with us we trusted that she will pay her bill. She left 
without informing us and the property owner never informed the utility. When we looked the Meter for non 
paYJIL8Dt the Customer moved out already. 

The Security Deposit $52.00 was appl.ied to Account and the outstanding balance still. remain $64.08+ Late fees. 
Before this year Greq Monday $88. 00+ Late Fees, Jeff Monday $43 .19+late Fees 

We secure the utility interest f:or payments by informing the property owners about thei.r renters water bill 
because once they move out from. thei.r prope:J;ty there is no way we can collect from thea. 

These properties make a profit by renting t:heir properties but there i.s no way that they could rent without 
water service. Still they do take advantage of: the fact that the Application form is completed by their 
renters 1 therefore they are not responsible for the Bill. 

To my loqic this doesn't JQa]ce sense and since the person named above requested to be re.ovecl frca the Bil.ling 
l.ist 1 we did so. Never sent or received one Bill after this specific request. 

Service Address 2357 Cherry ~rent ocCJ.Jpants a%'e Christy Marri.tt/Dylon Verscha.ge, our Cu.stomers and we have 
an acco~t with them and. nobocly else. 

Please Note: this person is not our CUstomer and since states sbe contacted Sunrise utilities before reqa.rdi.nq 
having a contact phone nUmber on the bill, al.ready give an answer in the past for her issues. 

Bequest No. 1252352W ------- Name MBRiur 1 CHRISTY MS Business Nallle 
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We spend our time and money over someone who is not evan -a CUstomer with Sunrise. 

Let me repeat ayself f'or one more time: 

Our past correspondenees indicated by the parson who made the complain, everything is written record, axactl.y 
the way I like: There is no hearsay as would be over the phone conversation, only to explain what really 
didn • t happen. 

WE DO NOT MAKE EXCEPTIONS ancl yourwaterutili ty@gmail. coa :i.s her only contact. 

OUr Phone number is for emergency issues or repairs and for initiation for Service. 

Any Billing issues, questions or concerns. for the initiation of Se~:v.ica, Closing an Account etc. happens at 
our dedicated and indicated email addJ:ess: yourwatarutil.ity@gmail.coa 

Today I was notified that the current resident 1110ved out from the Service Address 2347 CheJ:q Street and since 
in the past Months made only partial payments, we accepted because has securi.ty deposit. 

Now, even J: apply the $52.00 Security Deposit to Account,we still have an outstandinq balance for $11."68 

It•s happening again. Vicious Cycle: the property owner must know this and to avoid any responsibility instead 
to inform. the utility about the renter is moving out, files a complain even it i.s not our CUstomer. 

Please advise what is the procedure in this case. 

The proper~ owner is not our CUstomer not havinq an Application completed with Sunrise. 

The tenant left the property and the property owner must know about this, stil.l never infoated tha Utility. 

What would be the solution to recover our losses? 

We have si.milax -situations and we would like to know how to handle to .recover our losses. 

H. Mitra 

Company re~onse entered by a.caati11o 

09/25/2017 CUstomer called to discuss complaint. CUstomer transferred to RCastillo who accepted the call. 
B~i~r 

Bequest No. 1252352W Nama MERRir , CHRIS'!Y MS Buaineas NUIIill 
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09/25/17 Ns . Janice Ro~h stat:ad that aha is the property owner an<l concerned that SUD%ise Utilities does not 
have a custo.er -zv.i.ce nu.ber. Ms. Roush explainecl that every tiae one of her tenants have an issue with the 
water util.ity they contact ber about it. * · ~h explained that the tenants ccaplete their own application 
with Sunrise UtiliUea and that she dce8 not have an account open with SunJ:iae Utilities. Ms. Roush believes 
that SUnrise Utilities ahoul.d have a telephone number for customer service. R.caatill.o 
10/02/2017- customer callecl tc speak to Rey. -Kenny Davis 

10/02/17 Ma. Janice Roush called baclc regarding her complaint. Ms. Roush stated that the new tenat a.t 2347 
Cherry Street had applied to receive seJ:Vice iUld the water was tu:r:ned. on Friday September 29, 2017. Ms. Roush 
stated that: she was info%118d by her tenant that she waa going to pay her deposit on Saturday SeptembeJ: 30, 
2017 and she was waiting for the individual. ~rca Sunrise Utilities to come by and pick up the deposit but no 
one ever came by. Ms. Roush stated that since Sunrise does not have an office a representative would come by 
in person to pick up the deposit. *· Roush stated that her tenant is now without water because Sunrise had 
turned her water ofr on Saturday Saptambar 30, 2017. X tol.d Ms. Ms. Roush that this i~or:~~~ation will be 
documented in her complaint. R. Caatil.l.o 

10/03/2017 - Coarpany reeponse J:ecei.ved via Eaa.il. DScott. 

Ca.pany response indicates the foll.owi.nq: 

From:Sunrise~turas <yourwaterutility@gmail..com> 
Sent:Monday, October 02, 2011 6:22 PM 
To: Daniel . Chung Mou; PSCREPI.Y 
Subject:Ra: FL. PSC CATS NO: 1252352W CHRISTY MERRI'l' 
Attaclments: C. Merritt .pdf 

Since M8 Merritt•a name was made a complaint on 9/7/2017 and never heard about the c:omp.taint that was closed I 
have a. inquire -

Please infor:111 the company of the right procedure in such situations. 

Here you have attaChed the Service Address 2347 Cherry's previous Rentar•s Bill- Christy Merritt 

Today a new Customer was added to thia Service Address afteJ: the Initiation for Service was requj.l::ad 

ac:co.rdingly to the Utility policy. 

(Since our fiel.d t:echnician informed us of t:he unpleasant ci.rc:uastanc:es of how vas be threatened over the 
phone, and disrespected before this happened) 

We voul.cl like to Jcnow what is the solution in aucll situations as these. 

Raqgeat No. 1252352W Nam.e MERIU~ , CHIUSft MB Buainaaa Name 
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Also I would like to have a record t:hat Service Addreaa 234'7 Cherry was rented several. time• and the majority 

of the renter leave without warning or closing the Acoount properly and the Security Deposit doesn't cover 

their outstanding ba1ance. 

:It happened again I 

The property owner who is not a Customer with Sunrise Utility is taking advantage of the fact that we have no 

solution to put an end to our losses and still .ak.ea complai.na. 

In the year of 2009-2010 the place was rented by Henry Parlcex-; left no outstand1nq bal.ance. 

In 2010:-2012 we had another Cuatoaar JefLrey Monday; the outstanding ba.l.ance was $43.19+ Monthly $7. 00 Late 

Fee since and we had no address to ~o~d the amount owing. The property owner never infoxaecl us about the 
change were made . 

Next renter in 2012-2013 Greq Monday; the outstanding balance $88. 88+ Nonthly $7.00 Late fee since, same as 

before. 

In 2013-2015 Cherrie DuFour; left no outstanding balance and she is still a CUstODer with Sunrise Utility. 

:In 2016-2017 Alicia Deleon, left without inform us and her outstanding bal.ance $64 . 08+ Late Fee's since isn't 
pai.d. 

In 201'7 a New CUSTOMER WI'l'B SUNIUSE UTILl:TY LLC at SERVICE ADDRESS 2347 Cherry Street CRRIS'fY MERRIT!'/DYLON 
VERSCBAGE left and the outstanding balance $30.40 

I have no choice but close the Account again with outstanding amount . 

All c0111d w. do to &ail to the Service Address 2347 Cherry Street because this is the .Address we have with our 

CUstomer. 

Maybe th• current renter will forward t:he Bi.ll to an addreaa we are not aware of . 

My qu .. tion is that what can we do as Otili.ty i.n a situation like this? 

Request No. 12S2352W Buai.ne•• N-e 
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I really appreciate your response, 

M.Mitra 

Company ~e.ponse entered by R.Casti.~~o 

10/04/17 .I contacted Ms . Janice Roush .r~rdinq her conc:e:r:ns . :I exp~ained to 1«8. Roush that :I .received a copy 

of Ms. Christy Merrit ' s bi.~ling atat:amant dated for 10/02/2017, that on the bill thaxe is a contact telephone 

number which is (863) 510 - 1318 and also an email address fo,; cuatOtUrs who have billinq issues. I info:rm.ed 

Ms. Roush since she is not the custoaer of record and she coul.d not dispute the billing, Ms. Merritt would 

have to submit her own complaint aqain.st the utility reqardinq improper bil~ing. I al.so explained to Ms. Roush 

that the contact telephone on the billinq statement does not have to provide customar serV-ice 2( hours per day 

to ita customers . :It is not required by the F.A. C. therefore Sunrise Utilities is in compliance with F . A.C. 

Rule 25 - 30.330 :Infozaation· to CUstomers. It appears that she understood. Bavi.ng provided resolution to the 

complainant over the telaphone, thi.s inquiry will be closed as a GI - 30 . R.castillo 

~quast No. 1252352W Nama MERIU% ,CBRIS'rY M8 
BusiDe&• Naaa---------------------------------------
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Request No. 1266150W NULQ ~Y ,MICHABL MR. Business Name 

r•r":t'PifJI -- =---= ~-_......,._...........-.: .. -.-.. ca--ew .. . ... - '!:----; .. ;;:_.;;.;:,...:==:;;:=======--.,.. " ~ ~ 
Co~sumer lnfonna6on i 

f •fl Commission - Consumer Requesr 
Florida Public Service PSC Jnformet:on 

~ ~: MICHAEL DVENJilY i .
1

. 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
~. Business NaJH~: • Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
( Svc Address: 2544 'IIH)I1D cmcLB lJ 850-413-6./t"".SO , 
County: Poll Phone: (8Ei3)-412-7460 

City/Zip: AUburndale / 33823-

Account Number: 2544e 

·~-"<' =--=~~~---

Utility Information 
Company Code: WUB70 

Company: SUNRISE UTILITIES, LLC 

Attn. Maria Mitra1266150W 

I .Assigned ~o: SHONNA 1*:CRAY 

~ Entered By: DV 

J. Da~: 1212912017 

I~ Time: 09:13 

0.00 
·.-..~.... >i .. -~ .... -. ,...~......-:::. ...... ..,_._..tt:; Cal.~a:r • a N-: MICHAEL DVENEY 

M 

~ Mailing Address: 2544 Em.IOND C'IRCLE 

Response Needed From Company? y 1
" S~tl. Rpt Req'd: I I " 

Date Due: 01/23/2018 

I City/Zip• AOB01UmALE l!'L 33823-
. • r Rep~y Received: 0110412018 

Fax: R ~ C.rt:.ified LAtter sent: 1 1 
11"';::~~=--~~~~ 

Interim Report Received: I I ~ Ce:r:tif.i.e!d Letter Rec'd: I I 
• i•. ,,_,., _ __,.,. , ~ 

I Closed by: SDM 

f· 

i· 

~ Can Be Beached: ~ Rep~y Received Timel.y/I.ate: 7 I •-•~ekinq """"""' .~..:-' """"~ ' " ~~ 1 _.._. Rol.e. Viobo;-=:._ 
Date: 02/13/2018 

1
' Closeout~: GI-30 

Preclose type - Quality of Service 

Customer Comments: 

CUstomer statas that he paid his bill on 12/21/17 and the hill was not due until 12/23/17. CUstomer states 
that it was an el.ect.ronic payment but his aceowtt does not show that Sunrise has cashed the check. CUstomer 
sta~s t:hat he received a final notice f~oat the ccmpany. He states that there is no customer service phone 
number where he can call. to clari.fy whether his payment was ~ecaived. CUstomer wou1d like a cua~ service 
phone number where he can speak to a parson about hi.s paYJII.ent. Pl.ease provide a customer service phone number 
where customer can be assisted. 

Per Consumer Compl.aint Rul.e 25-22.032, please usa tba following procedures when responding to PSC complaints. 
1. Compl.ai.nt resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the c:uatoaer, either 

---------~-~~~---------··--· --------------------------------------------------------------Request No. 1266150W Naaa DVKNEY ,MICHAEL MR. Business Name 
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verba~ly or i.n wri t.i.ng wi t:hin. 15 working days after t:he eoap~aint has been sent to the company. 
2. A response to the PSC is due by 5: 00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th workinq days after the complaint has 
been sent to the company. 
3. 'lhe response sboul.ci include the fo~lowing: 

a) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the custoao% 1 a complaint 
c) the company's proposed resol.ution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the COlllplaint 
e) confirmation the company has made direct contact with the customer 

4. Send your written .response to the PSC, and copies of all correspondence with the cuatomar to the following 
e-mail, fax, or physica~ addresses: 
E-Mail - pscraply@psc.state.fl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mai.l - 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd, 

Ta11ahassee, Flori.da 

Case taken by Diana Vizcarrondc 

32399-0850 

12/29/2017 Duplicate case 1266156W deleted and added to thi11 complaint. ACalhoun 
""-----Original. Message-----
From: Consumer Con tact 
sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 9:58 AM 
To: Sbonna McCray 
Subject: FW: E-Form :Improper Billinq TRACKING NUMBER: 125545 

-----original ~saage-----
From: consumerComplaiat@psc.atate.fl.us [dailto:consumerCompl.aint@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Thursday, December 28, 2017 9:13 PN 
To: Consumer Contact 
SUbject: E.-Form Improper Bil.ling TRACKDtG NUMBER: 125545 

CDS'l'OMER INFORMATION 
Name: Michael Dveney 
Telephone: (863) 412-7460 
Email.: mpdveney@gmai.l • com 
Address: 2544 Edmond oi.rcle a\Jburndale n. 33823 

BUSINESS INTORMATION 
Business Account Name: Michael Dveney 
Account Nwlbez:: 2544E 

Request No. 1266150W Name DVENEY ,MICHAEL MR. 
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Address: 2455 Zdmcmd cJ.rcle lwburndale n. 33823 

Water Cotmty Selected: Polk 

CCMPLAINT INl!'O~TION 
Comp~aint: Xmproper Bi~linq against Sunrise Utilities. LLC 

Details: 
X sent payment in to the water company wall before .y bill was due they sent me pa.ss due notice today this 

company is as shAdy . as they qat ripping off cuato.ars 

PSC •a• contacted p~i.ously" 

"-----original Message----­
From: Consuaar Contact 
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 9:58 AM 
To: Shonna MCCray 
SUbject: FW: B-Form Service OUtage TRACKING NUMBER: 125544 

-----Original Message-----
From: conswaerColllp~aint@psc . state. fl. us [mal.l to: conaU1D81:Coaplaint@psc. state. fl. us] 

Sent : 'l'bursday, Decelllber 28, 2017 8 : 43 PM 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: B-Form Service OUtage TRACI'\XNG NtlMBBR: 125544 

CUS~ Dti'ORMA'UON 
Ncune : Michael Dveney 
Telephone: (863) 412-7460 
Bma,il: apcivaney@g~~Lail • co. 
Address: 2544 Edmond circle aUbur.Ddale FL 33823 

BUSINKSS INFORMATION 

Busineaa Account Nuae: Michael Dveney 

Account Humber: 2544E 
Address: 2455 Edmond circle Auburndale FL 33823 

Water County Selected: Polk 

CC»>PLADI'r DIFORMAT:XOH 
Comp~aint: Service OUtage aqainat SUnriSe Utili ties, LI.C 

Details: 

ReqUest No. 1266150W Name DVENEY 1 MICHABL MR. 
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I sent payment in to the water company well before my bill was due they sent me pass due notice today this 
company is as shady as they get ripping off cuatozlle%'8 .. 

Othe%' COliiJIIente: CUstomer states that payment was made by his bank and the coapany received the payment of 
$17. 00 on 12/21/17; however, the check has not cleared his account. Be stated the bill was $16.24. Mr. 
Dveney stated he ~•ceived a disconnect notice on 12/28/17, requesting payment of $23.24 or servioe would be 
interrupted. on 12/19/17. 

DO NO'!' ~BRROPT '!BE CUSTCimR 1 S SERVICE WHILE 'l'HJ:S MA'l'HR. IS BEING DISPO'l'ED. " 

01/04/2018 - Company response recei.~ via Email. DScott. 

1/4/18: Mr. Dveney called to say that he knows for a fact that his pa:yment was mailed in tiJN to qat to the 
company before the due date. He stat~s the company is just lying about receiving the payments i.n order to 
c::harqe the late fee. ~xplained to Mr. Dveney t:h't date .ailed doas not confi:rm when the payment was received. 
Shonna. McCray 

01/04/2018 - Company response received via Email. DScott. 

1/5/18: REVIEWED CQIPANY RESPONSE. Response states the following: 
"The CUstomer nevex contacted us prior made a complaints to PSC. 
We received the paymentf57287650 for $17.00 on 12/28/17 
Due date wu 12/23/2017 when the Final Notices are prepa~. 

Next day he mad& two complaint: 
FL. PSC CATS NO 1266150W at 9:13 AM and another later at 9:54 AM FL. PSC CATS NO 1266156W 

'!'hen contacted the Utility at the same day 9:56 AN aDd 10:27 AM in one si.nqle email. 
Sinc:e I will repeat myself over and over as last year happened, I need an action for solving the problem for 
once and all. 
Tba PSC cannot expeQt from the uti~ity to waste ~ for false allegations that was already clarified before. 
Also we need a resolution for the future and for such repetitious issues. 
The same Customer wi.th the same allegation had between S/15/17 and 9/30/17 FL. PSC CATS NO 1242588W 
We tuck our time to explain to PSC and to the Customers also in detail that he is aisUaken when be makes the 
payment two days before due date and expects us to know about his papaent. 

Simply, we don•t receive his payment on tba same day, when he makes tbe payment. 
The check ( payment) must be mailed and takas ti.ma to qet to us. 
I offered him last tille that when the payment is made so c:lose to ctu. date, to sand. me a cOpy of his paym.ent 
he~a at yourwaterutility@gma.il.c:om to post on his Account but he never take advantaqe of my offer. 
Reqaeat NO. 1266150K Nama DVENEY .~CHAZL MR. Business Name ________________________________________ _ 
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We explained then and :r repeat again that on the same day when an inqui.re is made we respond fr011 our 
dedicated. email addr••• yourwaterutility@~l.caa 

'rbe only way to contact us regarding their Bill, concerns or questions, it is written via eaail at. our 
de<ticated email address yourwaterutility@g.ail. com 
Our phone line is for emergencies on1y. 
This way we can avoid the "hearsay" who said what which happened in the past but also they have ~eir answer 
on the sD~a day fram the email address. 
The Customer never contacted me and has ongoing, unfounded issues wi.th the utility. 

I have a record at the Custamer history Notes/Relllinder section, entered by another representative on 3/19/2016 

that he won't colla))orate evan when we are willing to explain so•thi.ng that he doean' t undorstands. 
At tlU.a point I cannot waste more tille explaining the same thinq over and over as I did between May and 
September last year. 
The Pinal. Notices are prepared on due date and all the pay.ents are posted on the Accounts on the day it ia 
received. 

:r have problem only with the same Customers who don't make their payment in time or at all but I never have 
problema with the majority of Customers. 
WE MOST REJBC'l' 1'BE CUS~ STATEMENT, HIS ALLE<aTION AND DEI!"'RMA'.rJ:ON OF THE CDMCTER OJ' THE BUSINESS Tim 
WAY IS BEEN COHDUCTED. 

WE DO NO'l' TAKE LIGHTLY THE CtJSTCI«ER ABUSIVE AND FALSIFIED CLAIM 'l'BAT WAS MADE. 

":I sent payment in to the water company well before my bill was due they sent me paaa due ncl:ice today this 
company is as shady aa they gat ripping off customers" WAS STATED ~ THE CUSTOMER. 

We demand a written explanation or at least a p:roof froa the person who made this statement when was something 
done illeqall.y or wrong because these accusations are unaeceptabl.e. 
M.Mitra" 
Shonna McCray 

1/8/18: RBVIBWZD CCMPANY'S SOPPLEMBHTAL Rl!lSPONSE. Response states the following: 
":I sent this eaail just for the record, I can assure you. 
Last year and before the utility expl.ai.ned aeveral tiJies tba prOQedure for payamt. 
Choosing to cliaz:eqard the facta and IUkinq false allegations without any evidence uuakea impossible to have a 
civilized conversation or OOIDIUnication. 
Bope~lly you return ay respectful manner aDd apprecJ,ate the tiJae and the work I did on your behalf . 
.i.t should be a fee for the tiae and work I spent to explain that you are aiatak.n and I ·~ct an answer in 
this matter .from the authorized personnel to come t:.o a resolution. 

Request No. 1266150W N- DVKNEY ,MIOIML MR.. Bu.sineae Naae 
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The Utility clld not charge you unlawfu11y in the past or in the preseut. 

M.Mitra" 
Shonna McCray 

02/06/2018 Customer correspondence reoaived via email, added to file, and forwarded to SMcCray. DBood 
"-----Original Message-----
From: coneume~Complaint@psc.state.fl.us [mailto:consumarComp~aint@psc.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Monclay, February OS, 2018 5:56 PM 
To: Consmaer Contact 
Subject: E-Form Xmprgpe~ Billing TRACKING NCMBER: 125903 

CUSTOMER INFORMATION 
Nama: Michael Dvaney 
Telephone: (863) 412-7460 
Email: mpdveney@gmai.l.com 
Address: 2544 Edmond circle Auburndale FL 33823 

BUSINESS XNFORMATION 
Business Account Name: Micll.ael Dveney 
Account Number: 
Address: 2544 Edmond circle AUburndale FL 33823 

COMPLAINT INFOBMATION 
Comp~aint: :Improper Billing against Sunrise Utilities, LLC 
Details: 
They are sayinq that l: never pay my last month payment and they are saying that I was late this both are not 
true pls contact me 863-412-7460 this is qetting a bit old 

PSC was contacted. previously" 

20/06/2018 CUstomer posted a duplicate with efoDl 125902. Only posting eform 125903. Forwarded to SMcCray~ 
DBood. 

2/7/18: Reviewed cuat:omer correaponclence; added to file. CUstoaaa:r st01.tes the payments are being sent in 
ti.mely but the company is not. Shonna McCray 

Request No. 1266150W Naae DVENEY ,MICHAEL MR.. Business Name 

--------------------------------
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2/8/18! AT!'N COMPANY, REQUEST FOR stJP.PLP.Ml!!N'rAL RESPONSE : 
PLEASE PROVIDE AN tJPDA'l'BD ACCOCR'l IUSTORY BY 2/19/18. Sho:nna McC;r;ay 

02/08/2018 - Company ;r;e~ae ;r;eceivad via Email. DScott. 

2/12/18: RBVIEWED C<HPAHY RESPONSE. Coapany provided the Account Biatoey as xequeatad. The Account History 

ind1catea the followinq: 
* Payment of $17.00 waa ;r;eceived on 12/28/17, for the 12/3/17 bill in the amount of $16.24 . 

* 1/1/18 bill: $17.76 cu;r;rent + $7 . 00 late fee+ $1.78 taxes - $0.76 = $25. 78 

* 1/30/18 bill! $17 . 25 current+ $25.78 past due+ $7.00 late ~ee + $1.73 taxes • $51.76 
Shonna McCray 

2/12/18: NOTE: Will have c:cmplaint 1270272 deleted and added to this complaint. Sho:nna McCray 

**'******02/12/18: The f'ollowing information waa extracted from l270272W, which baa been deleted aa a d:'JPlicate 
of 12661SOW. RRo1and 

Preclose Type - Improper Bills 

What ia the amount of the bill in dispute? $58.76 

What is the date of the bill? 1/30/2018 

Why do you believe you have been billed ~properly? p;r;evious bill was paid 

Other COJIIJDanta: Customer atates that he paid hi.s bill of' $25.78 Dec::ember bill and have the required bank 

s -tatements that show hi.s payment was not late. Cuatc.er states that he received a new bill for $58.76 in 
January which included the December aaount. Customer stataa that when he discus~ issues rith Sunrise 

Utilities that the c:uBtcmer service person a1ways w.nta to argue aftCl he cannot get anything resolved. 

CUStomer would like soaeooe other than the local c:ustoaer service peraon to contact to discuss . 

2/13/18: REVIEWEQ COMPANY RESPONSE PROVIDED FOR 1270272 , WHICH HAS BEEN DELB'l'BD. Raaponse states the 

following: 
"Pl.ease Nota, Conai.dar and find a solution: 
CUStomer Michael Denvay., Service Address .2544 Edmond Circle is out of line hera again. 

J:t is on• thing to IIUlke a Coa~p1aint . 

But making a ccnaplai.nt beforo atteaptinq to know all the facts or malting false al.leqati.ons is auother thing. 

Requeat No. 12661SON Naae DVBNSY ,JacRAm. MR. Bua.ineaa Naae ----
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~ Utility is always open to correct aistaltes when they are aade or to clarify miaCOIIIIUn.ications. 

~s is why we have this dedicated email address ~or a11 Billing iaaues and it is stated on every Bill.. 

Our goal is always to find a solution and not to wute t:he ti.Jile of unnecessary work goinq in circle with no 

end result. 

:r aa not against for t:ha riqhta that a Customer could aalte a Complaint any time but please begin processing a 

Complaint by .ASIUNG THE CUS'.rC2mR l:F CONTAC7ED mE U'l'ILI~Y. And plea.ae have a validated tarif'f for charginq the 

Customer if the allegation was not true. 

It is your time and mine and the work does not has the end results wa are all working for it. 

Sunrise Utility has a dedicated and direct contact with it•s CUstomer• VIA ~L- to hav. &lao a written 

record about what was the Communication. 

Our emergency line is for eaerqency i•aues only as needs to be open f"or any time availability . 

!rhe CUstomer wrote an email at 4:39 PM on 2/9/18 here at yourwaterutility@gmail.coa 

n So what is the deal this time check was rocoived on the 18th and cash on the 18th for $26 and nev.:z: 

credited to my account please ad.vi.se why I received. a late fee plus previous balance from the 1ast month " 

I: find i. t very disrespectful and this rude tone :i.e about start to repeating itself. Not only showing a lack of 

disrespect but escalatinq to insult. 

This "'please advise"' was ironically used aa turned out f'roa the second email. l: received fro• the Cu•tomer, ( 

after I explained to him the cireumstances we faced durinq the mistake was aade. ) 

I: would aake a c:ocplaint against hila as a CUstomer, as I was treated unf'ai.rly in the past several t.i.mes but is 

no us.e, (I aslcad. the PSC's help to stand up for the company and aqainst the false allegations made but I <lid 

not received any answe:r:.) 

Regardless that this ORB ".riM& TBA'1" THE COS'.K»Gm I:S iUGH'r, at least what regards hi.s payment made and 

correc~iona made ha continues to follow his agenda by threatening. 

(Be is not the only one thi.• Month who needed adjustment on his Account aa consequences of some unfortunate 

events.) 
But be never emailed .a or clarified how auch he paid or askinq to correct the aiatake accoz:dingly. 

I stil.l have no copy of his payment as it was not aant it here and I explainad hia the reason but it was 

-----------------------~-----~-------
Raqt1aa:t No. 12661SOW Name ~y ,Ml:CHABL MR. Buainaes Name ----------------------
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credited. 

The customer i.s disregarding- the facts after 1 emphasized that our c0111D1Uni.cation are on1y vi.a email ( i.t i.s 

stated on every Bill that Cuato.er receive, that all Bi.lli.ng Issues have a dedicated email acldraaa 

Y9\U:W&tarutili ty@qa.ai.l. coa) leaves text aessagea on the emergency line. 

Eve~i.ng can be sorted out when it i.s c;Lari.fied that a mistake or misunderstanding was made: HERE AT 

CUS~ AND lULLING DEPAM'MENT. 

Please assist ua to close these false allegations or personal crusade against the utility by stating clear 

that our intentions are to provide water for the people at SUnrise and not to rip off our CUstome:l:' • s as Mr. 

Danvey believes . 

Of cour•• I: contacted Mr. Denvey via email but then aqa:in we were threatened .in the same tone: " Due to a 

lack of integrity and profassiona1isa z will be contacti.nq PSC every time you mesa ~ raqardiess what your 

excuae or problaa is as well as tha hea1th ~blent for the poor 1tater quality" 

Why we neod to take these false alleqations from this Customer'? Z don't know. But do I know that is escalating 

(Verbal bullying and abuse begins witb ~teninq someone or i.nti.aidatinq with false allegations. ) 

As intermediator party who have all t:ha evidences t:hat the past Cowplai.nts were not truthful, please come up 

with a resolution. 

Please taka in consideration your t:~ and my u.e. makinq autual efforts for find:i.Dq t:he resolution. 

'l'hank you for your time foJ: assisting the company in this matter, 

M.Mitra" 
Shonna McCray 

2/13/18: 12: 05 p.m. Returned call to Mr. Dvaney at 863-412-7460; no answer; le~t .aasaqa requesting a return 

call . Shonna McCray 

2/13/18·: Mr. Dveney c.ll.ed directly. lie atated the aatter appears to be reso~vec:l. Mr. Dveney advised that 

the]' received a letter frca the company indicating U payments are not received baEore the cSue date it ia past 

due. Shonna McCray 

2/13/~8: Thie inquiry closed. Sbonna McC~:ay 

Requeat No. 1266150W N- DVBNEY ,KtCBAEL MR.. Busineas Nama ----------------------
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Requaat No. 1277057W' Busina•• Naae 
r ~.._........_. ____ ~~...:-... ~11!~-~ 

.. 

[ Consumer infcrmE.tion Florid2 Public Service f- -iisc lmormetlon ...... ~ 

~Assigned :ro : REY CAS!'ILLO 

~ Entered By: DR 

f Name : JONA'l'HAN 1'UCI<ER 

Busi.n .. s Naae: 

Svc Add:rasa: 2.59.5 OAX Dl't. 

Phone: (863)-332-3622 ~ County: Pol.lt 

I City /Zip: Bartow 

· Account Number: 2595 

I 3383o-

Cal. lor' a Na.~~e: JOOA1'HAN '1'0ClCER 

Commission- Consume:- RfKIU6St 
2~0 Shumard Oa!• !J:Ju!evel 'd 

Tal!ahsssee, Florida 323g9 
850-413-3480 

r; 
I Date: 05/02/2018 

t Time: 07 : 57 
~ 

' utility fnio;,;;:;;;;-•- ;r. '"!:..~~-=' IMPROPER Bn.LS 

Company Coda: WU870 U 

Company: SUNRISE ~ZLI!'IBS, LLC PO: 

Attn. Maria ~tra1277057W Disputed Aat: 0 . 00 .. --------------------------·~~· R.ellpOilSe N-.ded. l'r om Company? y 
• Sup~mtl ~~ Req'd: I I 

1'1 

~ . -~~.- a lo.rt'«"",....., ._., 1 1 

, v O.rt:Ui-t. LAt:t:ar RAnt A, I I 
Interim ReDO 

City/Zip; BARTOW ,FL 33830- _ ,,__, I , -1y ...,.._,, 05/08/2018 C1ooed .,.., O.JC 

Mailing Address: 2595 OAK DR. 
Date Due: 05/23/2018 

Fax: 

_ rt Received: I I 

l can Be Reached: I Reply Received !'i.aaly/Lata: 1' Date: 06/06/2018 l I C1ooaout 2!Pe• QZ-25 
E-~raclting Number: 126518 J ~o:raal. Conf. : N 

· Apparent Rule Violation: N 
fii• wa:= • .....,......., ·~:. -..t r 

Please revi.- the "inco:rporated" :rnternet correspondence, located between the quotation aaxks on this form, in 

which the customer reports the following: 

"-----Original Message-----
From: consuJDarComplaint@psc. state. fl. us [mail to: consumerC0111plaint~psc . state. fl. ua] 

sent: Tuesday, Nay 01, 2018 5 : 27 PN 
To: Consumer Contact 
Subject: E-Form Improper Billing rRACiaRG NUMBER: 126518 

CUSTClK£1\ DU'ORMATXON 

Name: Jonathan Tucker 
Te~apbone: (863) 332-3622 
J!'.ma.il. : Jon. tucker17@ao~. coa 

Baqueat No. 1277057W 

PAGB NO: 1 

Nama l'OC!CilR , .JONA!'HAN ldR. Busin••• Naae 

--------------------------------
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Address: 2535 oak Drive Bartow rL 33830 

BUSINESS ~RMATION 
Business Account Name: Jonathan 
Account Number: 25950ak 
Address: 2595 Oak Drive Bartow FL 33830 

Water County Selected: .Polk 

cafPLAIN'1' INFORMATION 
Complaint: Improper Billing against Sunrise Utilities, LLC 
Details: 
I had my water turned on towards the end of December and it began to qat towards the end of Februaq and I had 
not received a bilL I then email.ed the company wondering what was going on, and they proceeded to tell me 
that they send a bill and had not received payment so my water would be shut off. I asked them what the 
mailing address they had listed was and. they said it was 2595. I then told them it was wrong and it was in 
fact 2535. 'l'he lady said she would get it fixed and emailed me my bill in which I sent payment the next day. 
Now today 5/1/2018 I get hoDle to my water being shut off and an email saying thay have not received payment 
since 2/28/2018 which is when I pud the last tillle. I however never received a bill in the mail which can only 
mean that they still have not changed my aaailing address in the last five DlOnths. They also sent me the fire 
departments in February somehow. They take forever to em.ai.1 back and have no phone number in which to get in 
contact with anyone besides the emerqency only line. " 

Per Consumer Compl.aint Rule 25-22. 032 1 please use the following procedures wben responding to PSC complaints. 
1. Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer via direct contact with the customer, either 
verbally or in writing, within 15 working days after the CODiplaint has been sent to the company. 

2. A response to the PSC is due by 5:00 p.m. Eastern time, of the 15th working day after the complaint has 
been sent to the company. 

3. The raapon•e should include the following: 
a) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the cuatoaer's compl.aint 
c) the company's proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raisecl by staff in the complaint 
e) confirmation that the company has made direct contact with the customer 

4. Send your written response to the PSC 1 and copies o~ al.l. correspondence with the cuatomer to tha following 
e-mail., fax or physical addresses: 

Noame 'lUCitBR 1 JONATHAN MR. Busi.nesa NB.IIle 
~ ------------------------------------------------

Request NO. 1277057W 
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E~l - pscreply@pac.atate.fl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mai.1 - 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

'l'allahaaaae, Florida 32399-0850 

Case taken by Diane Hood 

05/08/2018 - Company response received v~a Email. DScott. 

Company :eeporute indicates the fo11ovinq: 

From: Sunriaeal. turas [lll&i.1 to:yourwateruti.lity@gmai.l. COIIl] 
Sent:'l'uesday, May 08, 2018 1:40 PM 
To :Diane Hood 
Subject: Re: FL. PSC ~S NO: 1277051W Jonathan Tucker 

The Customer's service was restored at the sa.e day when the complaint was aade, t:ha missmq payment posted 
and i. t was reversed the late fee 
charges- i.t was an error froa administration part that not changed the MJULING ADDRESS as it is different froa 
the Service Address. 

'l'he CUstomer did not recei.ved his Invoices and it was not his rau1t that we 
disconnected him. 

CUstomer vas con~cted on the ve:y Sa.De day when the complaint was made, on S/2/2018 by and a resolution was 
provided from the company at the same day. 

M.Mitra 

Coapany reaponae entered by R.Casti.llo 

05/15/2018 Acknovlod9eaent letter returned marked: "RETORNEI> 'fO SENDER/ tJNCLADGU). I UNABLE TO FORWARD." 
Forwarded to DVizcarrondo /db. 

5/15/18 Acknowledgement letter e-.ai.l.ed to customer. Copy attached to file. DVizcar:ondo 

05/16/18 I attalllptacl to contact Mr. Tucker to aoquire correct IIIAi.ling addreaa, left JDasaa~ at telephone 

nwaber 863.332.3622. R.Castillo 

06/06/18 Havinq not received any furtber contact f'rom the custoaer, this inquiry will be closed as a GI ':"' 25. 

~at No. 1277057W Name roci<EB. ,JONATHAN· HR. Bus:i!l.ess Name 
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